Report of the

) faais e eee ®I frarE mwy §
Y F gram {

}

§ Presenied 1o Legislature

t
4
ton "99 JuL 2005 . {

 PT (X Ao S

Comptroller and Auditor General

of India

For the year ended 31 March 2004

Government of Chhattisgarh

htip://cagindia.org/states/chhattisgarh







!

T'qblexof contents.‘f“

- -PReference-to{”

Page

'FINANCES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT

‘Paragraph
Preface . , ix i
Overview . - Xi-Xx

| Management of deficit -

7 Introductron : _ ‘ 1.1 1 ._
: “Trend 'of ﬁnances w1th reference to prevrous year ‘1.2 2
' :-Surnmary of recerpts and dlsbursements for the year . 13 ‘ '3'_ }
'Audrt methodology ‘ ’ .14 4
State finances by key indicators = - 15 5
‘Application o;fj,resoufrces | 1.6 7
'Expendittire:by Allocative priorities, 1.7 : :-10
Assets and Liabilities 1.8 12
19 17

| Fiscal Ratios

,APPROP}RIATEON AUDH‘AND CONTROL

Commrssmn L S N

: rUtlhsatron of grants 1ece1ved under Eleventh Fmance

| OVER EXPENDH‘URE , ‘

;Introductlon 2. I 21

Summary of Approprlatron Accounts , 22 21

Fulfrllment of- Allocatlve prrormes 3 o 23 : 22

“Un- reconcﬂed expendrture PR L 24 27

- Defective re—appropriationﬂ L ,‘ 2.5 c - 27

Rush of Expendrtule - 1{'_2'.6- B 27 -

Results of test check of five grants L 27 27
28 29

.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 -Ma,rc‘h-:200‘4- .

1]

~ Reference to |

PERFORMANCE APPRAISALS

‘Paragraph

AUDIT REVIEWS

Panchayat and Rural Dev'elopment Department '

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna -

3.1 - 31

Public Health and Family Welfare Department 3

Audit of Public Health and Family Welfare
Department .

32 45

Workmg of Indian System of Medicines and )
Homeopathy :

A | e

Labour Department '

Implernentation of Child Labour (Prohibition-and

Regulation) Act, 1986

34 |00

TRANSACTION AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

AUDIT PARAGRAPHS ‘ 7 ) SR
'Infructuous/wasteful expenditure and overpajfment 4.1 T i .
Public Health Engineering Department oo 7 o
‘Non-installation of power pumps on tubé wells™ *+ " |" . %4.1.1.. . L9
- Public Health and F amily Welfare Department -
Ir regular and infructuous expendrture on purchase of - ' 4.l.2 . - 80
{ bleaching powder o : ' ‘ '
| Public Works Department . _ _
| Overpayments due to double measurement and 1413 l o8l
| computation mistake ' _ o C
Infr uctuous expendrture on unwarranted strengthenmg 414 82

—of a rural 1oad

i



- Table of contents

o Reference to
‘ » Paragraph " Page

. Vnoﬂatron of contractuan ob]lrgatrons/undue favour to] .42 . ‘ - 83 )
| contractors. " - v _ " ' '

“Public Works Dep'artment

‘Extra cost dug to’ adoptlon of rlcher and costher {4210 83

specrfrcatlons in rural roads _ : I

Execution of Open Graded Premix Carpet 1n excess - |- 422 . 84

thickness L : b R '
. In_]UdlClOllS adoptron of costher tack coat forroad - | 423 85

works " T ‘ - .

Regulatory issue and other pomts o T 43 8¢

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Depafttneht |

Shortage due to excess driage and loss on damaged 431 | 86

paddy due to improper storage '

Publtc Health and Family. Welfare (Malal ta) Department .

Unauthorlsed expendlture on purchase B

o INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND.
INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENT

Public Works Department

Evaluation of Internal Controﬁ Mechanism © | 51

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING. ACT}I‘VITEIES-

Overview of Government compames and Statutory

61 | 9
corporations. N
Food Civil Supphes and Consumer Protectzon
Department - -
Chhattisgarh State Civil Supplzes Corporatzon
Deficiencies in the working.of Chhattisgarh State Civil | 6 2" o R ' 105

: »Sup,pl_lies Corporation Limited . -
| AUDIT PARAGRAPH

‘Chhatti'sgarh State Warehousing Corporatﬁon

Loss due t.o\improper storage of rice at godowns ' - 63 '-_ RS VAR

1ii




’Beferenc'efto,g: e

-+ | Trend of Revenue Receip

1 Varlatron between budget stimatés.and actuals',

o .Cost of collectron

Collectlon of Comme

“ax per assessee

e fAnalysrs,of arrears of jvenue

Arrears 11‘1 assessments

o Refunds

- vaas1on of tax

' -'".il‘__“_,Results ofaudrt R

[Tax RﬁvENUE

‘Commercial Tax-

PERFORMANCE APPRAISALS

o AUDIT REVIEWS

v 3.-‘TRANSACTION AUDIT OBSERVAT][ONS""

AUDIT PARAGRAPHS |

{'Non-levy of tax -

V'Non levy of tax and penalty

B i Non levy tax due to, 1ncorrect deductlon e

‘:A ’ Non levy of tax

. : N Non-levy of purchase tax .

.vf,'t“Short-levy ‘of - 1nterest

R ;'Incorrect determlnatlon of turnove

' "‘:,iv“,fNon Jevy: oftax o

Non levy of correct rate of tax

State excnse

3| from the defaulters hcensees

, &Loss of revenue due to non- reallsatron of 11cence fe

ok Taxes on vehnclles

| Non-levy of vehicle tax and penalty - .




«Tcrble_ of contents

Reference to '

Page No

'_'OTHER TAX REVENUES L
| Stamp duty and regrstratlon fees

Q ’i:Earzafgraph_l

';.Short levy of stamp duty and reglstratron fee

e

o : Delay m fmahsatlon of cases

141

- "’i',.;f.’Entertalnment Duty

O Operators

) Short—reahsatron of entertamment duty from cable '.

42

"NON-TAX REVENUE
:Forest Recerpts

~ | Loss of revenue due to 1lhclt removal of forest produce R B
" v;'_-i-"’fromcoupes R G AT T e

1126

143

N Loss of revenue due to non accountal of for st produce o

Cogag

144 -

- «Mmmg Recerpts

o Short levy of mterest

e Loss of revenue due to mcorrect reductlon of stock

OTHER NON-TAX REVENUE ‘
B Water Resources Department B

145

| Loss of revenue due to. short reahsatron of 1rr1gatlon e
’ *charges : : g — : .

730" .

146

Non -levy.of penalty on belated payment

7131

146

| Pubhc Works Department

' '_Short recovery: of hcence fee

By

'_Food and Crvrl Supplres Department

:7,_32" .

:A_v Non—;dlsposal_ of serzed/con_frscated goods =

733

148

I 1



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Appendix | ‘Description . . Reference to
0 _ _ Para No. Page
1.1 - Summarised Financial Position of the 18 |- ‘ 151
-Government of Chhattlsgarh as on 31 : '
March 2004 ‘
112 | Abstract of receipts and dlsbursements for - 18 .. 152
" | the year 2003-04 _ ' o ‘
1.3 Sources and application of funds N 1.8 Sl 185
1.4 An-analysis of state government finances | 1.8 o 156 .
1.5 - |Listof terms used in the chapter Iand 17 1a 188
basis for their calculation » : a .
1.6 | Statement of non-utilisation of grants/loans 17 1159
1.7~ | Statement of non- submlss1on of utilisation - 1.7.1 - 160
_ certificates e o R
2.1 | Cases where expenditure fell short by'more 231 162

than rupees one crore and also by more than
10 per cent of the total provision

122 Cases involving substantlal savmgs under R 2231 167
_ the schemes. : : )
2.3 Cases where entire budget pr_ovisioh under |+ 23.1 169

‘ central schemes remained unutilised o B
2.4 'Expenditubre without budget p‘rovision. | 232 oo
25 Excess over grant /approprlatlon requlrlng 1 233 | 172
’ ' 'recrularlsatlon . : -
2.6 ‘Cases where supplementary provision : L 235 173
proved un-necessary ) ~
2.7 Cases where supplementary provision - 235 - .. 176
o obtained proved excessive ‘ ' ’
2.8 Cases where supplementary pr0v1s1on was 235 177
insufficient v
129 Cases involving substantial excesses under 2.3.6 178
the scheme v N '
2.10 Incorrect _re—appropriafion : 237 179
2.11 Some of the cases in which funds were ' 237 | _4181

injudiciously withdrawn by surrender, in
excess of available savings, resultmg in
final excess

12.12 Cases of unnecessary augmentation of funds 237 183
by re-appropriation despite savings ’

vi



" Table of ¢contents ,b

Appendlx I - ' 4Des’crir‘ition ‘ Reference to
No . : — ‘
Para No. Page
‘2.13- . ‘ Lapsmg of budget prov1sron"_ |- ....2.3.,8 ‘ 184
214 _'Surrender offunds = ' 238 1870
2.15 | Defective sanctions of re- 25 190 |
: appropriation/surrender - L o
1216 | Rush of expenditure, 200304 N X I AR Y
_ 217 Lapsed budget under different sub heads o - 27 . 192
1218 'Amount surrendered under schemes - fv 27 | 1'93'. o
219 "Non-utlhsatlon of budget prov1510n under : IR Y A 194
* . | grants/scheme _ . IR
2.20, o ’Excess expendlture not regularlsed under o ,.2'.7 ' 195
. *|'schemes . . i ' e o
221 - | Rushof expendlture in March 2004 under : 27 196
1~ . | schemes .. : , L
222 Statement showing the detarls of 2.8 197,
T expendltule mcurred from government ‘
| funds w1thout obtaining : any public
_ ‘ contrlbutron by the executive agencies v ‘
3.1 - -_Statement showing the details of excess 32704 198 -
expenditure incurred on compensatlon : : o
- |.medicines and POL. under famrly planmnc ,
N operatlons T ‘ o il
.32 o Statement showing accounts not avallable o 328 _ 199
o " -| with the department . . . R C _
330 _,Statement showmg the expendlture mcurred 335 L0201 - -
| on pay.and allowances and medlcmes o T C
|34 | Statement showmg the posmon of capa01ty 10336 5 f 202
o . ¢ |'sanctioned, avallablhty etc ofbeds in o L
1 . | hospitals : : . o
51 ‘ Statement showmg excess agamst the S5 4 ' 203 -,
: .| budget.provisions (Publlc Works ' '
: | Department). ., -~ S i .
52 ' Statement showing non- -reconciliation as on_ 515 204
| 1 December 2004 - : — L
53 | Statement showmg the detalls of amount ’ 515 B N .205_ |
N | kept under Civil-deposit during the year R
6.1 Statement showing particulars of ’ 613 E 206
S capital,loans/equity received out of budget g 6.14 - i
“other loans and outstanding as on 31 S 61 S
‘March 2004 in respect-of Governtent - '
{ Companies and Statutory Cor poratl_ons

© Vi



' AudirReport for the year ended 31 March 2004 ;-

: Appendnx

No. .

. Description

. Reference to -

< 0

‘ParaNo. - |

162

Summarlsed fmanmal results of

Government companies and Statutory

Corporations for. the latest year for: Wthh '
- 'accounts were fmallzed

- 6.1.6
617

208

163

Statement showmg sub51dy received,.
ouarantees received, waiver of dues, loans-
-on which moratorium allowed and loans. -
| converted to equity during the year and

subSIdy recelvable and guarantees

N outstanding at the' end of March 2004

KR

210

64 .

Statement showmg the department w1se

o211

outstandmg mspectlon reports

Coovili




S Pubhc Works Department

- -f_,»'-t.The observatlons arlsmg out of audr
-;varlous Tax departments is: 1ncluded in Chapter VI of thlS Report

o ThlS Report has been prepared for submlsswn to the Governor_»

:"'i}_’»under Artrcle 151 of the Constrtutron

Chapter 1 and I][ of thlS Report respectlvely contam Audrt

L observations- on’ matters arising - from _ examination. of Finance - -
~*Accounts and Approprlatron Accourits of the State Government for.

, _the perlod from Aprrl 2003 to March 2004

::R'The remaining chaptels deal w1th the fmdmgs of performance audrtﬁ
S :"'and audit of transactions in various- departments including Public: -
© .-~Works, Public Health Engmeermg, ‘and..~Water - ‘Resource

' .‘Departments and- Evaluation - of Internal Control Mechamsm m

T of thIS Report

= ""and tradmg actrvrtres is’ mcluded in Chapte

l

The cases mentloned in the Report are among those whrch came to o

" ‘notice in- the course of test. audit of. accounts durlng the - year o

" 772003-04 as well as those. which had coine to notice in earlier years
""" but could not be dealt with in previous Reports ‘matters relating to:
;the period subsequent to 2003 04 have also_been mcluded wherever o

necessary o '

. The observatlons arrsmg out of audrt of - Gove nment commercral-- '

of Revenue Recelpts n.

[[Fm——r

X

—

mr




P
o
i1
-
-
A
o
. 1
L
.
. N .
¢










This Report includes two chapters incorporating comments on the Finance and
Appropriation Accounts of the Government of Chhattisgarh and five Chapters
comprising evaluation of internal control mechanism in Public Works
Department, six reviews/long paragraphs and 32 paragraphs based on the audit
of certain selected Programmes and activities and financial transactions of
Government and Public undertakings. A summary of maln audit findings is
presented in this overview.

1. An overview of the Finances of the State Government

Revenue receipts of thé Government increased from Rs.4,376 crore in 2001-02
to Rs.5,959 crore in 2003-04. The share of tax revenue (Rs.2,588 crore) and
non-tax revenue (Rs.1,124 crore) in total revenue receipts was 43 and 19 per
cent respectively in 2003-04.

Sixty two per cent revenue came from State's own resources whereas central
tax transfers and grants- in- ald contnbuted 38 per cent of the total revenue.

Out of total arrears of revenue of Rs.130.12 crore as of March 2003, Rs.58.44
crore (45 per cent) were outstanding for more than five years indicating
unsatisfactory tax compliance.

Total expenditure increased from Rs.5,502 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.8,174 crore
in 2003-04 (48 per cent).

Revenue expenditure increased from Rs.4,945 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.6,600
crore in 2003-04 showing an increase of 33 per cent. The ratio of revenue
expenditure to revenue receipts decreased from 113 per cent in 2001-02to 111
per cent in 2003-04.

Relative share of Plan and Capital expenditure in total expenditure increased
from 28 and 10 per cent in 2001-02 to 38 and 19 per cent, respectively in
2003-04. Share of development expenditure decteased from 64 per cent in
2001-02 to 63 per cent in 2003-04. .
The share of econornic services in total expenditure increased from 27 per cent
in 2001-02 to 33 per cent in 2003-04. The share of general services and social
services decreased from 32 and 37 per cent in 2001-02 to 27 and 30 per cent,
Iespectwely in 2003-04.

‘Huge expenditure on salaries and pension (Rs.2517.69 croré¢) and interest
payments (Rs.1054 crore) during the current year consumed 60 per cent of
revenue receipts.

Interest payments increased steadily increased from Rs.731 crore in 2001-02 to
Rs.1054 crore in 2003-04 and constituted 16 per cent of revenue expenditure.

X1




Revenue deficit increaséd from Rs.113 crore to Rs.641 crore and fiscal deficit
from Rs.973 crore to Rs.2204 crore during 2003-04.

Goverﬁment invested -Rs.56.94 crore in the Statutory Corporations and
Co-operatives during 2003-04.

Total revenue received from major & medium irrigation projects was
Rs.44.85 crore (52 per cent) against the revenue expenditure of Rs.87.02 crore
incurred on projects in 2003-04.

Over all fiscal liabilities of the State Government increased from Rs.7421
crore in 2001-02 to Rs.11,144 crore in 2003-04 at an average growth rate of 23
per cent per annum. These liabilities as ratio to GSDP increased from 25 per
cent in 2001-02 to 35 per cent in 2003-04 and stood 1.87 times of revenue
receipts.

Assistance to different Bodies/Authorities increased by 39 per cent from
Rs.177.39 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.247.44 crore in 2003-04.

Amount of guarantees given by the Government to Joint Stock Companies,
Co-operative Banks and Societies, and Municipalities, Corporations and
Townships was Rs.807 crore upto 2003-04. The amount of guarantees
outstanding as on 31 March 2004 was Rs.295 crore.

" (Paragraphs 1.1 to 1.1 0)

2. Appropriation audit and control over expenditure

As against the revised grants/appropriation of Rs.11,478 crore;, the actual
expenditure was Rs.9,113 crore resulting in saving of Rs.2,365 crore (24 per
cent). ‘

Supplementary provision of Rs.530.17 crore obtained in 48 cases proved
unnecessary. In 10 sub heads involving eight grants, the expenditure exceeded
the provisions by Rs.569.21 crore.

In 17 cases, substantial savings of Rs.5 crore or more in each case and also by
more than 80 per cent of the provision aggregating to Rs.331.37 crore were
noticed.

Rupees 1,588.49 crore were surrendered during the year of which Rs.1,492.55
crore (94 per cent) were surrendered on the last day of March 2004. In 69
cases of grants/appropriations, savings of Rs.1,227.33 crore were not
surrendered.

Excess expenditure of Rs.591.12 crore in 2003-04 required regularisation
under Article 205 of the Constitution.

X11




The upgradation grants released by Government of India (GOI) during the year
2003-04 on the recommendation of Eleventh Finance Commission were

reflected in Appropriation Accounts as Rs.43.66 crore, out of which.

Rs.73.71 lakh were kept in civil deposits, thus inflating the total expenditure.
There was also a discrepancy Rs.1.12 crore due to non-reconciliation 6f
figures of appropriation accounts and of the Finance Department. '

(Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.8)

-~

5 i Gram Sadak Yojna

With a view to providing road connectivity to the unconnected rural
habitations, the Government of India (GOI) launched (25 December 2000) a
Centrally Sponsored Programme (fully funded) named "Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Yojna" (PMGSY) to be implemented by the State Governments. The
objective was to provide All Weather Road (AWR) connectivity to all
unconnected habitations having population of above 1,000 by the end of 2003
and to habitations having population of 500 to 999 (including habitations in
tribal and hilly areas having population 250 to 499) by the end of 2007. In
Chhattisgarh State, 2,604 habitations had to be provided AWR connectivity by
2003 and 11,157 habitations by 2007 by constructing 24,484 km of new roads.
Only 311 roads were constructed upto March 2004. Inadequacies in road
selection, Detailed Project Reports (DPR) and supervision and quality control,
faulty estimation and delayed execution of works was observed. Following
major deficiencies were noticed.

. As against 2,604 habitations to be connected by 2003, the Government
of Chhattisgarh (GOCG) obtained sanctions only for 673 roads upto
March 2004 for connecting 1,549 habitations at a cost of Rs.673.43
crore. However only 311 roads were completed providing actual
connectivity to 624 habitations at a cost of Rs.320.03 crore.

- Many Water Bound Macadam (WBM) roads were selected for
upgradation in the initial phase instead of constructing new roads.

- Cost of survey for preparing DPRs amounting to Rs.99.04 lakh was
rendered wasteful as GOCG had to engage consultants again to frame
DPRs for the same set of roads.

- Project reports were not properly prepared and consequently, the
GOCG had to bear increased cost of Rs.47.65 crore over and above the
cost approved by the GOL

- Deviations from specifications as prescribed in approved estimates in
eight roads resulted in extra cost of Rs.7.01 crore, which is required to
be borne by GOCG.

(Paragraph 3.1)

X111



4. Integrated Audit of Public Heﬂltl;and:ii‘imﬂx,WQlfare
~ Department e , -t

The Publu. Health and Famlily Welfare Depdrt,mem prov1de§ health services
through a netwark of hospitals .and health centres and implements various
schemes to achieve the goals envisaged in the National Health Policy, 1983
and the National Population Policy, 2000. The expenditure on health care in
the State was Rs.646.90 crore during 2001-04. There was shortfall in creation
of three-tier health infrastructure. The bed population ratio remained very low
at 30 per lakh as agamst the all India Average of 92. Demographic goals of
Family Welfare Programme were not achieved. Deficient financial
management resulted in large savings and unnecessary supplementary grants
while there were many shortfalls in prowdmg services and equipment. Some
key ohservauons were as fo]lowa

- " Targets fixed for achieving infant mortality rate, crude birth rate, and
couple protection rate by 2000 were not achieved even in 2004.

- Excess and irregular expenditure of Rs.1.11 crore on compensation,
drugs. POL charges and motivation charges were mcurred in excess of
norms under FWP i

- Gmntsﬂn-ad worth Rs. 1.47 crore from =Empowered Action Group
(EAG) fund was misutilised and equipments worth Rs.84.09 lakh were
lying idle.

- X-ray machines worth Rs.2.08 crore were purchased but not put to use.

(Paragraph 3.2)

5 Working of Indian System of Medicines and Homeopathy

In Chhattisgarh, the Directorate of Indian System of Medicine and
Homeopathy (ISM&H) has the responsibility of providing medical treatment
through the systems of Ayurveda, Unani, Homeopathy, Yoga and Naturopathy.
Poor infrastructure, high establishment cost and negligible expenditure on
medical facilities were observed in audit. Financial and operational
management of the Department were deficient. Thirteen to 58 per cent of
funds allocated for purchase of medicines were not utilised. Pharmacy was not
modernised and quality control of medicines was not ensured. Due to lack of
infrastructural facilities, adequate health care facility was not being made
available.

- Thirty bedded hospital at Ambikapur was not functional even after 25

years of sanction.

- Sixty one of the 63 buildings sanctioned in 2002 were incomplete till
date.

One hundred and forty eight dispensaries in six districts were running
without doctors, and an unfruitful expenditure of Rs.4.73 crore was
incurred on pay and allowances of para medical staff.




- The cost of medicines, produced during the period 2000-04 ranged
from a meagre 17 per cent to 54 per cent of the overall running cost of
the pharmacy.

- Pharmacy machinery worth Rs.80.21 lakh was either not received or
not installed hampering strengthening and modermsat:on of the
pharmacy.

- Quality of teaching was adversely affected in Government Ayurvedic
Medical College due to non-posting of eight professors, nine readers
and 12 lecturers as required under the Central Council of Indian
Medicine (CCIM) norms. : i

(Paragraph 3.3)

6. Implementation of Child Labour (Prohnbmon and
Regulation) Act, 1986

Prohibition of employment of children below 14 years of age in hazardous
employments and regulation of working conditions of children in non-
hazardous occupations are the main features of the Act. The Department of
Labour at State Government level was the implementing agency. In the State,
104 special schools under five National Child Labour Projects (NCLPs) were
opened during 1995-97. Nme Hundred and Ninety Six children were found
working in hazardous occupdnons (April 1997). To eliminate the child labour
from hazardous occupations, regular inspections of such establishments was an
essential aspect. However, enforcement machinery for implementation of the
Act and mechanism to ascertain the extent of children employed in :various
occupations was not devised. The target of inspection by labour inspectors
fixed by Labour Commissioner in January 2004 could not be ‘achieved. The
following key audit findings emerged during the review. '

- NCLP Bilaspur incorrectly included Rs.9.34 lakh in the utilization
certificate for the year 2002-03 sent to Government of India.

- Bank interest of Rs.9.36 lakh earned was not included in the utilisation
certificate by NCLP, Durg. '

- Against prescribed 25,600 inspections during January 2001 to April
2004 only 10 per cent (2,456) inspections were carried out by
inspectors notified under the 'Child Labour Act.

- Ineligible children were provided education in the special schools
functioning under NCLPs.

- Non-utilisation and improper utilisation of funds provided for
awareness generation.

(Paragraph 3.4)

XV




Internal Control Mechanism (ICM) provides a tool to the senior managers for
financial and operational control and ensuring safegaurds against error and
fraud. An evaluation of ICM in Public Works Department (PWD) revealed
weaknesses of the internal controls in the areas of budget and expenditure
control, accountal of transactions, maintenance of stores and quality control of
works executed. Systems of Departmental inspection was found deficient
while internal audit was non existent.

Excess expenditure of Rs. 2.58 crore over the deposits received
occurred in four divisions.

The expenditure booked was inflated by keeping the funds of
Rs.45.84 crore under Civil Deposits.

Due to failure of controls to ensure quality of material, undue benefit of
Rs.56.45 crore was extended to contractors.

Internal audit wing has not been set up in the Department.

Advances for TA were released from works cash book.
(Paragraph 5)

Infructuous/wasteful expenditure and over payment

Non-installation of power pumps on tube wells resulted in unfruitful
expenditure of Rs.99.05 lakh under Indira Gaon Ganga Yojna.

(Paragraph 4.1.1)

Non-implementation of recommendations of State Level Purchase
Committee led to irregular and infructuous expenditure of Rs.33.60
lakh on purchase of bleaching powder.

(Paragraph 4.1.2)
Measurements of same item twice and computation mistake in final
quantity resulted in over payment of Rs.35.60 lakh to the contractor in
National Highway Division, Bilaspur.
. (Paragraph 4.1.3)
Unwarranted strengthening of Nandeli-Pendharwa rural road resulted
in infructuous expenditure of Rs.1.02 crore. P
(Paragraph 4.1.4)

XV1




 Violation of contractual obligations/undue favou
e e e T

Injudicious adoption of richer and costlier specifications in rural road
works in violation of IRC specifications resulted in extra cost of
Rs.1.31 crore in four Public Works (PW) Divisions, Bilaspur, Durg,
Manendragarh and Raigarh.

(Paragraph 4.2.1)
Injudicious execution of excess thickness of Open Graded Premix

Carpet (OGPC) resulted in extra cost of Rs.30.10 lakh under PW
Division, Raigarh.

(Paragraph 4.2.2)

Injudicious adoption of costlier tack coat using bitumen in road works
resulted in extra cost of Rs.36.42 lakh under National Highway
Division No.I, Raipur.

(Paragraph 4.2.3)

10.

Regulatory issues and other points

Shortage due to excess driage of 3.9 lakh quintals amounting Rs.20.62
crore and loss of Rs.12.54 crore on damaged paddy (2.16 lakh quintals)
under the Director, Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection,
Raipur.

(Paragraph 4.3.1)
Unwarranted purchase of equipment worth Rs.1.37 crore against
allotment of Rs.96 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.3.2)

1%,

Government commercial and trading activities

There were six Government companies and two Statutory corporations
(all working) under the control of the State Government as on 31
March 2004. The total investment in the six Government companies
and two Statutory corporations was Rs.113.38 crore.

(Paragraphs 6.1.1 and 6.1.2)

None of the six Government companies and Statutory corporations had
finalised their accounts for 2003-04 by September 2004.

(Paragraphs 6.1.6)

XV11




According to the latest finalised accounts one working Government
company had incurred loss of Rs.16.18 lakh and four Government
companies earned an aggregate profit of Rs.3.97 crore. One
Government company declared dividend of Rs.1.02 crore for year
2003-04.

(Paragraph 6.1.7)

Chhattisgarh State Civil Supplies Corporation Limite

Chhattisgarh  State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited was
incorporated (March 2001) to procure, transport, store, and distribute
food grains viz., rice, wheat, and levy sugar for sale to consumers
under various welfare schemes of Government of India (GOI) through
public distribution system (PDS). Scrutiny of records revea'ed as
under:

Excess procurement of levy sugar resulted ip locking up of funds and
consequent loss of interest and avoidable storage charges of
Rs.64.29 lakh.

‘ (Paragraph 6.2.3)

Non-implementation of the revised sale price of sugar sold during
;March to December 2002 resulted in a loss of Rs.57.52 lakh.

( Paragraqh 6.2.4)
Generatlon of Sweepage and wet sugar in excess of pcrmnssnble limit
of 0.25 per cent resulted in loss of Rs.55.76 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.2.5)
Delay in disposal of new and usable gunny bags for two years resulted
in locking up of Rs. 2 50 crore.

(Paragraph 6.2.6)

Abnormal delay in submission of margin claims and realisation of
money resulted in avoidable loss of i interest of Rs.50.93 lakh.

' : (Paragraph 6.2.7)

Non-availing of free transfer facility through current account resulted

~in avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.01 crore on bank commission for

demand drafts
(Paragraph 6.2.8)

Failure of District Offices to transfer funds promptly to Head Office
resulted in avoidable payment of interest of Rs.41.73 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.2.9)

XV111




Improper maintenance of godowns of Dhamtari Branch of Chhattisgarh
State Warehousing Corporation and non-application of preventive
medicines led to high infestation of the stock of 2345.257 MT rice
resulted in loss of Rs.1.37 crore.

(Paragraph 6.3)

Incorrect deduction and non-adjustment of Rs.17.36 crore against
exemption limit.

(Paragraph 7.11.8)
Commercial tax of Rs.55.40 lakh was not recovered from units which
closed down business stipulated period. :
(Paragraph 7.11.9)
Loss of revenue of Rs.86.11 lakh due to issue of incorrect exemption
certificates. _
(Paragraph 7.11.11)

Loss of revenue of Rs.4.18 crore due to incorrect grant of exemption.
(Paragraph 7.11.12)

~ (B) AUDIT PARAGRAPHS

SCorimetclal ACTMes - 2 bl Lk e

Non-levy of tax of Rs.35 lakh on sale of goods manufactured out of
exempted raw material.

(Paragraph 7.12)

XT1X



Non-depositing of tax and non-filing of return resulted in short levy of
interest of Rs.6.90 lakh. ;

(Paragraph 7.17)

13.  Taxes on Vehicles 3 e s e
- Non-levy of tax and penalty on 172 vehicles resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs.1.01 crore.
(Paragraph 7.22)
14.  Stamp Duty and Registration Fees
- Application of incorrect rate of royalty resulted in short levy of
Rs.11.50 crore stamp duty and registration fee.
(Paragraph 7.23)
15.  Forest Receipts
. Non-transportation of forest produce from coupes led to theft and
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.33.23 lakh.
(Paragmpli 7.26)
- Non-delivery of forest produce transported from coupes to Depot
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.12.84 lakh.
(Paragraph 7.27)
16.  Mining Receipts
- Non-raising of demand for interest on royalty recoverable resulted in
non-recovery of interest of Rs.98.72 lakh.
(Paragraph 7.29)
17.  Water Resources

Application of incorrect water rates resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs.22.99 lakh.

(Paragraph 7.30)

XX









'The Finance Accounts of the Govemment of Chhattlsgalh are lald out m»

nineteen statements, presentmg receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as
- capital in the Consolidated Fund, Contmoency Fund-and the. Publlc Account of

" the State Govemment The lay out of the Fmance Accounts is deplcted 1n
' 'Box 1.1. ' i : ' ' ‘

B de‘-r.’r |
Statement No. Jl presents the summary ot' tr ansactions. ot the State Government recenpts
and expendrture, revenue and capital, pulbhc debt receipts. and dnslbursements etc. in the
Conso]lrdated Tund Contmgency Fund and Pulb]lrc Account of t]he State S :

»'Statement No.’ 2 contains the summarnsed statement ot‘ caprtaﬂ outlay showmg
progressnve expendrture to the end ot‘ 2003- 04

_Statement No. 3 gives t‘inancra]l resu]lts ot‘ nrrngatron wor]ks therr revenue recerpts,
worlkmg expenses and mamtenance charges, capital out]lay, net profit or:loss, etc

'Statement No.. 4 mdrcates the summary ot‘ debt position of the State, which mctudes
borrowmgs from mterna][ delbt Government of- Indra, ot]her oblngatrons and servrcrng of |
—_delbt. . o o e e B ]

.Statement - No 9 grves the summary of Hoans and advances given - by the State
; Government durmg the year, repayments made, recoverres in arrears, etc

Statement ‘No. 6 gives the summary oJf guarantees given lby the Government t‘or
repayment of Iloans ete. rarsed by the Statutory Corporatnon, local bodies and other
institutions. - ) X . :

_ 'Statement No '7 gnves the summary ot‘ cash lbalances and mvestments made out ot‘ such
. balances. . . © '

' ,;Statement No 8 depncts the. summary “of lbalances under Conso]lrdated F und Contmgency
TFund and Pubhc Account as on 3]1 M[arch 2004 : :

:Statement No 9 shows the revenue and expendrture under drfferent heads for the year '
"2003 04 and as a percentage of tota]l revenue/expendrture. I

Statement No.: 10 mdrcates the drstrrlbutnon lbetween the charged and voted expendrture‘
: rncurred during the year. - ' » .

S]t'atementNo.'1-1;»indicates the 'de'tailled..account of ‘revenue"receiptsby minor heads. -

Statement No. 12 provides accounts of revenueeXpenditure.by minor heads under p]lan,
‘State plan and centra][lly sponsored sc]hemes separately and caprta]l ‘expenditure ma]or

1 head wise.

:Statement No. 13 deprcts t]he detaded capnta]l expendnture mcurred durmg and to:the end
ot‘ 2003 04. L ‘




Audit Report for tlie yéar ended 31 March 2004

Statement No. 14 shows the details of investment of the State Government in Statutory
| Corporations, Government Companies, Other Joint Stock Compames, Cooperative )
1 _Banks and Societies etc upto the end of 2003- 04 : . N

Statement No. 15 depicts the capital and other expenditure to the end of 2003-04.and the
principal sources from which the funds were provided for that expenditure

Statement No. 16 gives the detailed acconnt of receipt disbursements and balances under' :
heads of account relating to Debt Contmgency Fund and Pubhc Account.

' "Statement No. 17 presents detailed account of debt and other 1nterest bearing’ obhgations _
of the Government of Chhattlsgarh

Statement No. 18 provides the. detailed" account of loans and advances given by the
Government of Chhattisgarh the amount of loans repaid during the year, the balance as
1 on 31 March 2004, and the amount of mterest received during the year '

‘Statement No. 19 gives the. details of earmarked balances of reserved funds. .

- Financial position of the State Government du11ng the .current year. ‘as

compared to that of the prev1ous year was as under:
' (Rupees in crore) ;

2002-03 | Sl.No. | Major Aggregates | 2003-04
. : "~ Part-A Receipts P o
5417 I' - | Revenue Receipts (2+3+4) 5959
2327 2 Tax Revenue . 2588
957. 3 Non-Tax Revenue S 124
2133 4 Other Receipts - ' 2247
19 5 Non-Debt Capital Receipts R S
19 .6 | Of which, Recovery of Loans .. ) Il
5436 7 - | Total Receipts (1+5) " ' 59700
B R ' Part-.l} Expenditare =~ ‘ v' o
4291 8 Non-Plan Expenditure (9+11) ~ | - 5091
4260 - 9 - | On'Revenue Account - Sl 5059
810 | .10 Of»which,'lnterest Payments- L 1054.
3 ' 11 | On Capital-Account . . S 32
B T Of which Loans disbursed 30
2118 = 13 | Plan Expenditure (14+15) ~ . 3083
1270 . - 14 - | OnRevenue Accourit * e 1541
848 15 On Capital Account ..~ ' 1542
29 16 -Of which Loans disbursed’” -~ - 528 . -
6409 17 Total Expenditure (8+13) - - : 8174 .
' ' Part-C Deficit o - -
973 . . 18. | Fiscal Deficit (17-1-5) =~ . 2204
113 19 - | Revenue Deficit (9+14-1) - S 641
163 20 Primary Deficit (+)/Su1plus() 1150
: ' ' (18- 10) -

Loans and advances include adjustments of Inter State settlements

7



.Cl1apté1' I An overview of the finances of the State Government. ~

Table 1 Summarises the finances. of the State-Government of Chhattisgarh for . -

the year 2003-04 covering revenue receipts ‘and-expenditure, capital receipts
~ and expenditure, public debt receipts-and dishursements and Public. Account ..

receipts and.disbursements made during the. year-as emer gmg ﬁ om Statement
1T of Fmance Accounts and other detailed statements : :

Table 1 ‘SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS . : .
o FOR THE YEAR 2003-04 ' L

(Rupees in crore) .,

12002-"

03

_Receipts

'2003-o4y

12002703

Disbu{rsementsl ,

2003-04

" Section-A’: Revenue -~

|, Non-
¥ Plan” 7|

- ‘ Plan 7

“Total.

5417

1. Revenue
receipts : .

5959

5530

1. Revenue

| Expenditure .

5059

1541

6600 -

2327 -

.Tax revenue. .

2588 . |-

1839..

‘General Services

2152

. 2154

957 | Non
| revenue -

Non-tax : |

1124

2086

Social Services .

1366 .

903

2269 |

1350 r_.'

.Share'of ... ..

‘Union
Taxes/.

| Duties * "

71570

. 1443

~Economic. . .

Services

ol 1281 -

636

1917

783 .

Grants from ..
| Govt.of -
Indla

611 |

162 -

Grants-in-aid/
Contributions ,

260 |

260

Section-B. Capltal

IL"h4ké.vf

‘Capital

‘| Receipts

820
© | Outlay

1L Capltal

1014

1016

S OL .
.| Recoveries .
| of Loans.

and
g M 9
Advances”

o

59

| IIL ‘Loansand |-
-1 Advances .
| disbursed®

30

528 .

558

1613

IV. Public

. | Debt .
| Receipts -

T 2432

413

. IV Repayment_},, .
' ofPubllc debt R

L 778

A 778-_-’

6924

V. Publi¢ " |-
account . -
- receipts -

7071

=k ’_6644

VPUbllc
account’. "
disbursements’ -

6824

6824

211,

Opening . - |:

‘Balance

718

L7180

*| Closing Balance"

415 ¢ |

- 415

14184

Total

16191 |

Total -

. -13108

" 3083 -

16191

14184

Loans and advances include adjustments of inter state settlements




.:_ Audit Report for the yéaf ended 31 March 2004

N _'?r'correctwe flscal measures Overall fman01a1 performance of the State >
- government as a body corporate has been presented by the apphcat1on of aset




v

'_C/.tapter I An' overview of the finances of the State Government -

' Resources of the State Government consist of revenue receipts, capital receipts
and ‘accruals from the Public Account. Revenue receipts’ consist of tax
revenues, non-tax revenues, state's share of union taxes and duties and grants-
in-aid from the Central Government.. Capltal recelpts comprise miscellaneous
cap1ta1 recelpts like ploceeds from dlsmvestments recoveries of loans and
advances, debt receipts from internal sources viz. Market loans; borrowmgs
from financial institutions/: commercial banks etc. and loans and advances
" from Government of India. Public Account accruals comprise all credits i in the
Publi¢ Account excludmg cash and 1nvestment of cash ‘ :

Table 2 shows that the total receipts. of the State Govemment for the year
2003-04 were Rs. 15,473 crore. Of these, the revenue Teceipts of the State
Government were Rs.5,959 crore only, constituting 39 per cent of the total

receipts. The balance of recelpts came from borrowmgs and pubhc account'

recelpts
. TABLE 2 - ]R]ESOURCES OFCHHATT]ISGARH (2003_-04) 3
Co - (Rupees in crore)
I Revenue Receipts . o .. - 5959
Im .Capital Receipts - . - : L 2443
U (a)  Miscellaneous Receipts . . S - '
(b) - Recovery of Loans and Advances ‘ 1T
¢) * Public Debt Receipts ‘ i : ‘ : 2432‘ v .
L Public Account Receipts i 7071
: (a), Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc o A474'
(b) Reserve Fund . = =~ . . 158
(¢)  Deposits and Advances . - - 771
d Suspense and Miscellaneous - ‘ - 3612
(e). Remittances. - . . 2056 - :
' Total Receipts o . © 15473

Table 3 gives the trend-of growth in recelpts from various sources and GSDP
While revenue receipts grew by 36, per cent from 2001 02 the debt recelpts
_grew by 144 per cent.

— T




. Audit Report for the year ended 31 ‘March 2004

TABLE 3: SOURCES O]F RECEIPTS: TRENDS

(Rupees in crore

Year ‘Revenue Capitnl Receipts Receipt' ‘ ‘To‘t‘al | Gross State
' Receipts | noodebr | Debr from " | receipts | Domestic
| receipts .| Receipts | Public =~ | -~ - | Product

. ' L Account o .
2000-01° 1883 |- 01 | 348 | - 2009 4241 | 10782
2001-02 4376 | 09 |- 995 5620 11000 | - 29518°
2002-03 | 5417 ] .. 19 1613 | 6924 | 13973 | 29715
2003-04 ~- 5959 1T 2432 |..- 7071 15473 | - 32321

1.5.2 'Revenue receipis —_ _ C

Statement 11 of the Finance Accounts detarls the Revenue Recelpts of the
Government. The Revenue Receipts of the State consist of its own tax and
non-tax revenues, cent1a1 tax transfers and grants in- ard from Government of

 India:

Overall revenue receipts, their annual rate of growth. ratio of these receipts to
- the State's Gross Domestic PlOdUCt (GSDP) and their buoyancres are 1nd1cated

in Table 4. _
"TABLE 4: REVENUE’ RECEIPTS-BASIC PARAME'_I‘ERS

200002 | 2002-03 2003-04

Revenue Receipts (RR) in , 4376 S 5417 a . . 5959 -
crore , o :

Own taxes (per cent) _ 45.6 g 430 - |- 434
Non-Tax Revenue (per cent) 165 1 17.7 R - 18.9 -
Central Tax Transfers (pel : . 269 _ 249 . . 263
cont) : . . E y | :
Grants-in-aid (per cent) - 11.0 - : 45 - - . 11.4 -
Rate of Growth (per cent) - - .. 238 . 100 -
Revenue Receipts/ GSDP : 148 ST 182 0 - 184 .
(per cent). L v : - Sl
GSDP Growth (per cent)- o E - 0.667 : 8.77°
Revenue ]Buoyancv (ratio) ) i 357 | 1.14

Chhatttsgalh was created on 1" Novembel 2000 Hence the rate of growth, revenie
buoyancy and GSDP growth were not determined.

Revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs.5,417 crore in 2002-03 to
Rs:5,959 crore in 2003- 2004. The i increase in the revenue recelpts in 2003-04
was pumauly due to 16 per cent increase in states share in Union Taxes and
DUUCS from Government of India, 18 per cent increase in non- -tax revenue and
11 per cent increase in tax revenue. An average of 62 per cent of the revenue
had come from State's own resources. Grants-in-aid and central tax transfers.
together contributed n}early 38 per'c'ent of the total revenue. The main sources

(I Nov. 2000 to 31st March 200])
.GSDP fzgu;e Jorthe year 2001-02 & 2002-03 have been revised by the S)‘ate :
Governient as Rs.29,517.90 & Rs.29,714.68 crore respectively |
- Rate of growth of GSDP calculated using revised fi f gure of GSDP (2001-02 )
"Rs.29,517.90 crore (2002-03)-Rs.29,714.68 crore as stated by State. Government.




Chapter I An overview of the finances of the State Government

of tax revenue were sales tax (50 per cent), State Excise (15 per cent), taxes
on goods and passengers (nine per cent), Stamps and Registration fees (seven
per cent) etc. Non-tax revenue came mainly from Mining and Metallurgical
Industries (56 per cent) and Forestry and Wild life (13 per cent). The revenue
buoyancy continued to be greater than one signifying a positive trend in
revenue receipts vis-a-vis GSDP.

(Rupees.in crore)

1.5.3 Analysis of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2004 in respect of some principal
heads of revenue amounted to Rs.130.12 crore, of which Rs.58.44 crore (45
per cent) were outstanding for more than five years.

Arrears were mainly in respect of Commercial Tax (Rs.96.57 crore), Taxes on
Vehicles (Rs.4.06 crore), State Excise (Rs.20.25 crore) and Stamps and
Registration Fees (Rs.1.51 crore), Taxes on duties of electricity (Rs.7.73
crore). The arrears of revenue registered an increasing trend and formed four
per cent of the total tax and non-tax receipts. The deterioration in the position
of the arrears of revenue reflected slackening revenue realisation efforts of the
State Government.

1.6.1 Trend of Growth

Statement 12 of the Finance Accounts depicts total expenditure comprising
detailed revenue expenditure by minor heads and major head wise capital
expenditure. The total expenditure of the State increased from Rs.5,502 crore
in 2001-02 to Rs.8,174 crore in 2003-04.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

~Total. expenditurecf the State, its annual growth and ratio of expenditure to
the State's GSDP and to revenue receipts and its buoyancy: with regard to
GSDP and revenue receipts are 1ndlcated in Table 5 below: * :

TABLE 5: TOTAL EXPEND][TURE BASIC PARAMETERS

' 2001-02 .[ . 2002,03, L 2003-04.

Total Expenditure (TEyin | 5502 6400 | 8174
crore . . ' : SRR | :
Rate of Growth (percent) | - . .| .~ 165.. | 215
| TE/GSDP (percenty -~ | 186 . | 216 | 253
Revenue Recerpts/TE (pel L 798 84.5 ol 729 .
cent) : c '
Buoyancy of Total Expendlture w1th : o . A
GSDP (ratio) : el e U 2474 | 314%
Revenue Recerptsv(ratio) | S 0.69_3 ‘ .2.75 .

The revenue receipts financed alound 73 per cent of total expendrture and
' balance was met through borrowrngs ’

In terms of the activities, total ,expenditure could be considered as being
composed of expenditure on.general services ‘including interest payments,
social and-economic services and loans and advances. The Trelative share of
these components in total expenditure is indicated in Table 6 '

" TABLE6: COMPONENTS OF EXPENDITU]RE ]RELATIVE SHARE (IN PER CENT)

_ ‘ 2001-02 | . 2002-03 | . 2003-04
4 _General Serrlicesv - 321 290 i - 266
| Social Serviees . | - 367 . | 347 | " 300
Economic Services * | - 273 |~ 329 | 333"
Grants-in-aid ol 24 25 3.2
['Loans and advances’ | LS 09 - , 6.8

The relative share of interest payments in total expenditure has been on the rise
- over the years, due to sharp increase in the interest payments. Of.thé total
expenditure,. the non-developmental expenditure during 2003-04 (General .
services 1nc1ud1ng interest payments) accounted for 27 per cent, the
’ developmental expendrture (on Social services and- Economic serv1ces)‘
“accounted for 63 per cent-and loan and advances and Grants -in-aid accounted
for 10 per cent : ‘

1.6.2 Inciden'ce of revenue expenditure

~ Revenue expenditure had the sredominant share in total expenditure. Revenue
expenditure is usually incurred to maintain the current level of assets and.

GSDP growth calculated taking revised figures of GSDP for 2001- 02 2002 03 as
) Rs.29,517.90 crore Rs.29,714.68 crore respecttvely i P
Includes Inter- state settlement

8



Chapter | An overview of the finances of the State Government

its rate of growth ratio of revenue
- expendlture to State's GSDP and revenue 1ece1pts and-its buoyancy with both

GSDP and revenue recelpts is 1ndlcated in Table 7 below

TABLE 7: REVENUE EXPENDITURE BASIC PARAMETERS

£ 2003-04

200102 | 2002:03 |

‘Revenue Expendlture (Rupees in 4945 | ';,5530,_ " | 6600 - '
crore) - S : ’ o . .

| Rate of Growth (per cent) e 118 -19.3"

| RE/GSDP (per cent) .16.8 - 186 20.4
‘RE as per cent of TE . 899 . ' 863 - 80.7
'RE as per cent of Revenue 'Receipts | otaa3e. T 1020 110.8:

| Buoyancy of révenue expendxture with P S o
GSDP (ratio) . - 177 22
’Revenue Recenp_ts (ratio) ' - "0.4'9'7 _1.93

Revenue expendltule of the State 1ncreased from Rs 4,945 crore in 2001 02 to
"R5.6,600 crore in 2003-04: The non- plan component constltuted 77 per cent of -

. _;revenue expend1tu1e while the plan expenditure was only 23 per cent. Sector

wise expendlture shows that wh11e the expendltule on ‘general services -
(1nclud1ng interest payment) was- 33- per cent (Rs.2,154 crore) social services

~ .was 34 per, cent (Rs.2 ,269: crore) and expendlture on economlc se1 v1ces was
~only 29 per ¢ cent (Rs.1 917 crore) ‘ '

‘Revenue expendltule accounted for 43 per cent of the total funds avallable.
durmg 2003-04. This 'was margmally higher than the share of revenue 1ece1pts

'(39 per cent of the total 1ece1pts) ‘of the State Govelnment which led to.

revenue deficit: The ratio of revenue expendlture to revenue receipts declined

from-113- per cent in 2001-02 to 102 per cent in’ 2002 03, but has increased to - -

111 per” cent in 2003-04 and revenue deficit also -declined from
'Rs 568.66 crore to Rs. 112 70 crore m 2002 03 and 1nc1eased {0 Rs 641 10"
crore m 2003 04 : :

-].6;3 High sa'lary "and Pehsion exp'énditure L -

Salarles and pensmn payments alone consumed neally 42 per cent of the
: 'Qrevenue receipts of the State. This expendlture decreased from Rs.2,284 crore

“’in 2001-02 to'Rs.2,214 crore in 2002- 03 but has 1nc1eased to 2 518 crore in
2003 04 as’ 1nd1cated in Table 8 below:.

TABLES Lo

< : (Rupees in crore)
‘ " Heads _2001-02» 2002-03 . 12003-04°
Salary and pension - 228356 2213.66 2517.69 -
‘expenditure . » B ‘ A
As percentage‘ of Revenue 52.2. .40.9 ‘ 423
Receipts - , L S S
‘As percentage of Revenue . S 462 40.0 . 381 -
‘Expenditure. ' ' L o




-Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004 .

Government of Chhattisgarh is in the process of introducing a Contributory

Pension Scheme covering: all employees who. were appomted on or after
1" November 2004.

1.6.4 Interest Payments
In absolute terms, interest payments have increased steadily from Rs.731 crore

in 2001-02 to Rs.1,054 crore in 2003-04 primar 1ly due to contmued reliance on
borrowings for fmancmg the ﬁscal deficit.

TABLE 9
Year Interest Payment Percentage of interest payment with reference to
(Rupees in crore) ' Revenue Receipts " Revenue Expenditure
2001-02 RS 167 148
2002-03 810 , 150 | 14.6
2003-04 1054 | 177 160

The actual expenditure of the State in the nature of plan expenditure, capital

expenditure and developmental expenditure emerging from Statement 12 of

Finance Accounts reflects the allocative priorities of the State. Higher the ratio

of these components to total expenditure, better the quality. of expenditure.
Table 10 below gives the percentage share of these components of expenditure

in State's total expenditure. ‘ '

TABLE 10: QUALITY OF EXPENDITURE (PER CENT TO TOTAL EXPENDI TURE)8 '

‘ _ 2001-02 2002-03 - 2003-04
Plan expenditure : 282 330 377
Capital expenditure’ 101 139 ' 193
Developmental expenditure ©64.0 . 67.6 ' 63.4 .

Plan expenditure increased from 28 per cent of total expenditure in 2001-02. to
38 per cent in 2003-04. Capital expenditure increased from 10 per cent in
2001-02 to 19 per cent in 2003-04.

In 2003-04, out of the developmental expenditure (Rs.5,180 crore), social
services accounted for 47 per cent (Rs.2,454 crore) General Education, Health
and Family Welfare and Water Supply and Sanitation consumed 63 per cent of
the expenditure on social sector. :

Total expenditure includes expenditure on loans and advances and inter state
settlement
Includes loans and advances and inter-state settlement.

10




Chapter I An ovéiview of the finances of the.State Governnient

. TABLE 11 SOCIAL SECTOR EXPENDITURE (Rupees in crore)

. 2001-02° - | 2002-03 " 2003- 04 ,
General Education | - v69¢7 A .750 R ; . 969
| Medical and Public 244 e 272 , 292
| Health = - T g .
| Water Supply and Co254 | 281°. - |- 287
" Sanitation ’ | : )
Total‘ I 1195 : 1303 - .+ 1548

Slmllarly the expendlture of Economlc Serv1ces accounted for (Rs 2 725 crore)
53 per cent of the developmental expendlture Of which, Irrigation and Flood
Control (Rs.550 crore), and Transport (Rs. 484 cmre) and Power (Rs 208
crore) accounted fot 46 per cent of the expendlture on this sector.

| TABLE ]12 ECONOMIC SEC’I‘OR ]EXPENDITURE .

( Rupees in crore )

;'-2001‘-02 300203 | - 2003-04
Enersy | & | 8 208
Irngatlon and Flood Contro]l 1 0289 o 525 - 550
Transport - & . - . 233 o 428 B 484 -
Total = . . | 64 . | 1039 | 1242

1.7.1 F inancial assistance to local bodies and‘o'ther institutions

Autonomous bodies and’ authorltles prov1de publlc ut111ty services. on non-
commercial basis. These : bodies/authorities - receive: substantial financial
assistance: from the Government.:: Government . also provides substantial
financial -assistance to"other institutions such -as those registered under the
respective  State Co-operative Societies. Act, Compames Act,. 1956, etc to
implement.various programmes of the Government. The grants are given by

~the Govetnment mainly for mamtenance of educational institutions, hospitals,

charitable institutions, construction and mainténance of schools and hospital
- buildings, improvements of roads and ‘other commun1cat10ns facilities - under

municipalities and local bodies.

The quantum . of a351stance provided. to different bodies duung the perlod
November 2000 to Malch 2004 was as follows




Audit Report for the year-ended 31 March 2004

'~ "TABLE13 . ‘
. L . L . (Rupees in crore)
sL.. | . 'Assistance for o Z:OOOfOJ,L.}“: 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
No. | S R S
.| Education - BRI 3238 | 8675 | 89.94 | 118.06
2. | Power/Energy . © | 6425 | 6500 | 8827
Water Supply/Sanitation/ ) . 491 - 876 | 3491 | - 28.09._'
Housing & Urban Development . | , S o
‘| Agriculture and allied activities™ | . - | 1560 16.46 - 12,16
‘Any other developmental activity S 013 1 - 203 496 |- . 0.86
Total ' | 3742 |- 17739 | 21127 | 247.44
Assistance as a percentage of ) o ’ N . 4.01- 1 39 | 4.2
revenue receipts ‘ I A ' . S
Percentage of assistance to . | 36| . 38 3T
reventue expenditur_e o : B : ‘

Gr ants -in- a1d 1u1es and sanctions 1ssued by Departments p10v1de that glant for
a specific purpose should be utilised in full during thefinancial year: Balance
ameount, if any, should be returned to the Government at the earliest. _However,
" the grant released during the year 2003-04 to various institutions/bodies were
-not utilised in full. Out of the total release of Rs.247.44 crore, an amount of.
- Rs.122.59 crore remained unspent during the year and the percentage of saving .
~ ranged between two and 100 per cent. Department wise breakup “of non-
: utlhsatlon of grants is given m Appendzx 1 6 ' :

As per instr uctions, the gr antee institution is requrred to submrt the utlhsatlon
certificate (UC) for grant received. Scrutmy of records revealed that 225 UCs
amounting to Rs.207.74 crore. (Appendzx 1.7) were outstanding as of August
2004 forthe gr ants sanctloned durmg the perlod 2000- 01 to 2003 04

- Annual accounts and detalls of Fmancral A531stance utlhsed f01 the perlod
2001- 04 were awaited from 15 grantee 1nst1tut10ns :

“The Government accounting system’ does not attempt a comprehensive
accounting of fixed assets, i.e. land, buildings etc., owned by the Government.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the -
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure. Statement 16 read

. with details in Statement 17 of Finance Accounts show the yea1 -énd. balances

“under _the Debt, Deposit and Remlttance heads from Wthh the hab111t1es and
assets are worked out. " '

o -Appendix'] I presents an abstract of such liabilities and the assets-as on 31

. March 2004, comipared to the corresponding position on 31 March 2003 The
liabilities in this statement consist mainly of money owed by the Stite
Government - such as internal borrowings, loans and’ advances from the
", Government of Indla receipts from the Public Account and Reserve’ Fund The

2



LS. 2 Incomplete prOJects

Chapter I An overviéw of the finances of the State Government -

assets comprise mainly the capital expend1tu1e and loans and advances glven
by the State Government.

The liabilities of Government of Chhatusgarh deplcted in the Finance
Accounts however, do not include the. pension and other retirement beneﬁts
pdyable to’ se1v1ng/1et1red State employees and gualanteeslletters of comforts
issued by the State Government. Appendix 1.1 to 1:4 depict the comparison of
the State Government finances between 2002-03 and 2003-04..

1 81 F manczal results of irrigation works

The fmancml results of major and medlum irrigation pI‘OJGCtS with revenue -
expenditure. of Rs.87.02 crore during the period showed that the revenue
realised (Rs.44.85 crore) from projects during 2003-04 was only- 52 per cent of
» the revenue expendlture mcurred on pIO_]eCtS

i

As on 31 Match 2004, the1e we1e atleast 70_ongoing ploJects with a
cumulative investment of Rs.2,437. 87 crore. The complete list of ongomg and:
4 mcomplete plOJeCtS was awaited.

-1.8.3 Investments and returns

Investments are made out of the capital outlay by the Government to promote .
developmental, manufacturing, marketing and social activities. The year-wise
detalls of mvestments made and dividend/interest recelved were as under: -

TABLE 14: RETURN ON INVEST MENT .

(Rupees in crore)

Year. | Investment atthe end of the year .~ Return

20012002 | 129 ] 500 |
20022003 |~ 3594 S assr
20032004 | 5694 - 34.82

. :The amount of dividend dec]ated/intexest received and credited to Government
was Rs.34.82 crore during 2003-2004. It includes the return’ on investments
.- made by- the composite State.of Madhya Pradesh- in Statutory Corporatlons
‘Government Companigs, Joint Stock ‘Companies and. Co-operative, Institutions
aggregating to Rs.1,620 crore which are yet to be apportioned between the
- .successor ‘States. : The. percentage of tretum can: be w01ked out only after
_ 'appmtt@mng between ithe-States. e S Hoand o

- 1.84 Loans and advances by the State ‘Gover nment

The Govemment gives ‘loans. and advances to Governmient compames
corporations, local = bodies, autonomous bodies, .co-operatives, non-
Government institutions, etc., for developmental and non-developmental
activities. The position f01 the perlod from April 2001 to March 2004 is given
below : :




Audit Report for. the year ended 34 March-2004.

TABLE 15: LOANS:ADVANCED BY THE STATE GOVERNMENT

Rupees ir crore) -
) -

_ 2001- 2002 - 2002-2003 | - 2003-04
Opening Balance = =~ . |+ 13833 - | 18434 | 22358
‘Amount advanced durmg the year e 49582 | 87170 | 557.68
Amount repaid during the year- ef 381 |1 1846 10.64
Closing Balance SUeh 18434 0 | 22358 770.62 .
Net Addition (+)/ Reduction () [ 4601 =~ 3924 | 547.04

The genera] cash balance represents the combmed balances of . the
Consolidated Fund Contm gency. Fund and Pubhc Account

- Under an agreement with the VRes_erve Bank; .the Government of Chhattisgarh-
has to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs.0.72 crore on each
" day with: effect from 1st November 2000. The Bank informs the Government
by telegram of its dally balance w1th the bank at the close.of each working day.
If this balance falls below the agreed minimum on weekly settling- days, the
deficiency is' made good by taking Ways and Means Advances . (WMA)
(Normal and " Special) from the Reserve ‘Bank of . India or by selling
Government of India Treasury Bills. The normal WMA carries the interest rate
- of six .per ceént. Besides, ‘Overdraft (OD) is also resorted to by the State
Government whenever necessary.: 'It.is observed that during 2003-04 the
Government didnot utilise any Ways ‘and Means Advances '

L 86 Undtscharged ltabzlztzes R

- e

B Flsca}l liabilities The Constltutlo_n of Indlaiprov1des that a State may borrow .
* within the territory of India, upon the security of the Consolidated Fund of the
-State within such. ]1m1ts if any, as may from time to time, be fixed by an Act
- of State Leglslature No law had been passed by the State Legrslature laylng
' ‘down any.such limit. .~ . ... S S

It would be observed that the ovelall frsca1 hab111t1es of the State mcreased

.’ifrom Rs7421 crore ‘in 2001202 to Rs. 11 144 crore- in. 2003-04. These

,- g habrhtles as ratio to GSDP increased from 25 pet cent-in 2001 02 t0.34 per , ‘4
: cent in 2003 2004 and stood at’ 1 87 trmes of 1ts 1evenue *recelpts ‘ -

Table 16 be]ow grves the flscal hab111t1es of the State 1ts rate. of growth ratio
of these liabilities to GSDP, revenue receipts.and.6wn resources and buoyancy
. of these 11ab111t1es w1th 1e5pect to these parameters

Dl Do




Chapter I An overviewaf the finances of the State Government

TABLE 16: FISCAL LIABILITIES-BASIC PARAMETERS

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

Fiscal Liabilities (Rupees in 7421 9245 11144

crore) 1

Rate of growth (per cent) * 24.6 90.5"

Ratio of fiscal liabilities to

GSDP (per cent) 25.1 311 34.5

Revenue Receipts (per cent) 169.6 170.7 187.0

Buoyancy of Fiscal Liabilities to'?

GSDP (ratio) * ! 36.88 2.34

Revenue Receipts (ratio) = ,, 1.03 4 o 205
* Not considered as the State was created on I November 2000

Contingent liabilities

Guarantees are given by the State Government for due discharge of certain
liabilities like repayment of loans, share ¢apital, etc., raised by the Statutory
Corporations, Government Companies and Co-operative Institutions etc., and
payment of interest and dividend by them. These constitute contingent liability
of the State. No law under Article 293 of the Constitution had been passed by
the State Legislature laying down the maximum limits within which
Government may give guarantees on the security of the Consolidated Fund of
the State. Statement 6 of the Finance Accounts shows that amount of
guarantees given to Joint Stock Companies, Co-operative banks-and societies
and to Municipalities, Corporations and” Townships by thé¢-Government upto
March 2004 was Rs.807 crore. The guarantees out&;t.mding as'on 31*" March
2004 was Rs.295 crore. As regards the guarantees of Rs.9, 710, crore given by
the composite State of MP prior to 01 November 2000, Rs.43 crore have been
apportioned and remaining guaranteas of Rs.9,667 crore are yet to be
apportioned between the successori Sldtes of - Madhya Pradesh and
Chhattisgarh.

] .

Increasing liabilities had raised the issue of sustainability of the State
Government’s finances. One of the indicators of sustainability of fiscal
liabilities is existence of a positive spread between the rate of growth of GSDP
and the weighted interest rate on fiscal liabilities. Sustainability of fiscal
liabilities reference to weighted interest rate, GSDP growth rate and interest
spread is indicated in Table-17.

" Opening balance shown in Finance Accounts 2003-04_as Rs.9,245 crore instead of

Rs.8,910 crore due to apportionment of fund under MP. Re-organisation Acy 2000
Fiscal liabilities for year 2002-03 revised in the :ﬁ(mance Account for the ; ;eqr 2003-
04 as Rs.9.245 crore . . (

B Calculated b) mkmg rhefgure ofﬁscai "rr)'nl'm' 0f2002 03 as Rs 9,245 crore

S ————




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004 * - -

TABLE 17 !

DEBT SUSTAINABILITY
" INTEREST RATE AND GSDP GROWTH (IN PER CENT) -

2003 04

2001-02 "2002-03
| Weighted Interest Rate E 9.7 - 103"
“GSDP Growth * 0.667 8771
Interest spread * (-)9.03 -153 ..

#* .. . Not consider ed as the State was created on 1" N()vembei 2000

An 1mportant indication of sustainability of fiscal liabilities'is net availability
of funds after payment of the Principal and interest. Table 18 below gives the
position of the receipts and repayments of different component of fiscal . -

liabilities over the last three years.

TABLE 18: NET AVAILABI]LITY OF BORROWED FUNDS

(Rupeps in crore)

., | 2001-02 2002-03 | 2003-04_
Internal Debt ' . .
(a) Receipts - 653.75 1179.19 ‘1977.60
(b) ~  Repayments (Principal+ 341.51 417.09 588.53

Interest [including smkmo ‘ . -

. fund]). K .
(¢) - “Net funds available (a—b) 312.24 | 762.10 1389.07
(d)  Net funds available (percent) = | 48 = 65 170

" 'NFA x 100/Receipts : L ' 5
Loans and Advances from Government of India - - ‘ -
(e) Receipts - -} 340.86 . 434:12 .. 454.39
() . - Repayments (Punupdl+ ... 50113 754.39 1096.61

Interest) B Lo u
(2) Net funds available (e f) (-) 160.27 (=) 320.27 (-) 642.22
(h)  Net funds available (pel cem) ()47 (-)74 o (-) 141
Total Public Debt . - S .
@) Receipts 994.61 1613.31 2431.99
€)) " Repayments (Principal + 842.64 . 1171.48 1685.14

Interest) - o L
(k) Net funds available (1-]) 151.97 441.83 | 746.85
(1) .. Net funds available (percent) | 15.3 .. 274 .30.7

~ i (R

13 \

- of Rs.8,909.54 crore for 2002-03.
14

2002 .03 respecttvely

’ Weighted interest rate calculated by taking fl.scal lzabtlmes Rv

_GSDP growth calculated by talung }ewsed f gure of Rs. 29 714 68 forfrl year .

1‘6 3




Chapter I An overview of the finances of the State Government

1,9;1- : Fis,éal imbalances

The deficits in Government accounts repxesent the gap between 1ts receipts and
* expenditure. The nature of deficit is an indicator ‘of ‘the prudence of - fiscal
-management of the Government. Further, the ways in which the deficit is
financed and.the resources so raised and apphed are: 1mp01tant pointers to the
fiscal health :

The revenue d'e'fikcit (Statement 1 of Finance Account) of the State, which is
 the excess of its-revenue expenditure over revenue receipts, decreased from
" Rs.569 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.113 crore in 2002-C3 but again increased to
Rs.641 crore in 2003-04. The fiscal deficit, which represents the total
borrowmg of the Government and its total resource gap, also decreased from
Rs.1,117 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.973 crore in 2002-03and again increased to
Rs.2,204 crore in 2003-04. State Finances also reflected a trend of decrease in
- primary deficit.from Rs.386 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.163 crore in 2002-03 and
shows a steep 1ncrease to Rs.1,150 crore in 2003-04 as indicated i in Table 19.

- TABLE 19: FISCAL IMBALANCES BASIC PARAMETERS

, ©2001-02 . | - 2002-03 | 2003-04 |
Revenue Deficit (Rupees incrore) 569 113 641
Fiscal Deficit ('Rup'ees.in crore) o /'_1 117 973 © 2204
Primary (Deficit (+)/ Surplus ( ) 386 . 163:‘-;;’ 1150
(Rupees in'crore) . - ' '
RD/GSDP (per cent) 1.9 03 2.0
FD/GSDP (per cent). 38 29 68
| PD/GSDP (per cent) 13 05 36
| RD/FD (per cent) 1509 116 29.1°

"The ratio of revenue deficit to fiscal deficit has decreased from 51 per cent in
- 2001-02 to 12 per cent in 2002- 03 and increased to 29 per- cent.in 2003-04. As
: 'propomon to GSDP, revenue. deficit had increased to two per cent in 2003- 04

‘and fiscal deficit to seven per cent. Exxstence of Revenue deficit 1nd1cated that
“‘the revenue receipts of the State were not able to meet its revénue expendlture .
and Government had to borrow funds to meet its current. obhgatxons The table
- also shows that the deficits are increasing much faster than GSDP. It also
"1ndlcated of an asset—hablhty mxs match s

The finances. of a S’tate should be sustainable, -flexible” and- non- -vulnerable.
Table 20 below presents a summarlzed posmon of Government flnances over




© Audit Repo‘r:r._‘foixgrhe year ended 31 March2004 ‘ 5

‘adequacy and effect1veness of avallable resources and, then apphcatlons
thghhght areas of concem and capture its 1mportant facets -

~ The ratios of revenue receipts and State’s own taxes to GSDP 'indicate the
- adequacy of the resources. The buoyancy of the revenue receipts. 1ndlcates the
: nature of the tax tegime and the State’s. increasing access to.resources ‘with
~increase in GSDP. Revenue receipts comprise not only the tax and non-tax
resources’ of “the  State: but also’ the transfers :from Union:Government. It
indicates the sum -total of the resources which the -State-has access. to, for
which. there is no d1rect services, “provisions, obligations, recovery of users
charges for the social and economic services provided by it and its entitlement
from the central pool of resources. These ratios, showed a continuous: '
improvenient: durmg 2001 04 1nd1cat1n0 moblhsatlon of resources and its
sustamablllty : ' S : oo e
Vartous tatlos concemmg the expendltule management of the State 1ndlcate
" quality of its expenditure and sustainability of these in relation to its resource
“ mobilization: The ratio of révenue expendltule to total expendltuxe has gone
down in 2003-04 as compared to 2002-03, capital expendltme as;percentage to -

total expendltule has 1ncxeased to.19 per cent: ih 2003-04.- i, e
‘ _ TABLE 20 RATIOS OF FISCAL EFFICIENCY (IN . PER CENT) “
. | Fiscal Indicators [ 200102 | 2002-03 T 2003-04.
“I-Resources Mobilisation . .~ o A '
Revenue Receipts/ GSDP R 14.8 82 154
‘Revenue Buoyancy (ratio) .~ - | .. R 357 SRS BV
Own Tax/GSDP - . 68 {0 78 | 80
' ][I-Expenditnre Management - Ly ’ L o
Total Expenditure/GSDP. .~ .« - | " 18.6.- 216 253, .
‘Revenue Receipts/Total Expenditure 795 845 | 729
‘Revenue Expénditure/Total — ~ + . 8997 | - 863 |- - 807
Expendxtule o - - e _ ‘ I R P
- |' Capital Expenditure (including -~~~ | 10.1° |- 137 ] o 1930

disbursement of loans & advances &
inter-State settlement) /Total

expenditure , : o -
"'DeVeieplnelital‘E)(:penditin'ef(i'evenue Ol BT 7% ¢ ERIE M 67.6° 7 .| . 6345
- +capital)/Total: Expenditure e I Lo L
“Buoyarcy of TE with RR+ -~ © ° B TR R 69.30 % - . 275,
‘Buoyancy of RE with:RR:. 7~ . o fe wiws oo 497 | 1 1933
“IH-Mansgement of Fiscal Imbalances +. : T

" |"Reévenue'deficit (Rs. in‘crofe) w0 B s G
 Fiscal deficit(Rs. in-crore) Cant e 973 | 2204007
Primary Deficit (Rs. in crore) - 0 T03 e s e T 150
Revenue Deficit/ Fiscal Deficit T 1l6 C 29.1

Iv- Management of fiscal habnlltles o
Fiscal Liabilities (FL)/ GSDP o
FLY/RRs b

TSI TR ] T s
Bigprele FIQT2 o e v L8

< :GSDPigrawth: calculared;byfmkmg evisgd: figures; of 2001 02 & 2002 03
Not taken.as the state was created in November 2000 :

18’




" Chapter I An overview of the finances of the State Government

Buoyancy of FL with RR

103

205

*l
_Buoyancy of FL with'own recelpts o ¥ - L1 157
Interest spread ' ' * “(-)9.03 - (-)'1.53
| Net funds available - 153 27.4 30.7
.V-Other Fiscal Health ]Indncators . S B ' ,
Return on Investment 327 - STl - 61.2
BCR - ' 105 o612 414
‘Financial Assets/ Liabilities 0.38 047 1049
”‘ © " Not taken as the state was created in NovembefZOOO s

The revenue and fiscal def1c1t are showmg an mcreasmg trend alongwrth the
decréase in return on 1nvestment L

Conclusnon The State of - Chhattlsgarh comprlsmg 16 dlStrlCtS of the
, composrte State of MP, came into existence -on. 1st: November 2000. The’
_ process of apportlonment of pre November 2000 assets’ and liabilities ‘of the :
composite State of Madhya Pradesh and of other financial adJustments to be
done in each’ case with refererice to the provisions: of the Madhya Pradesh Re-- )
' orgamsatlon Act 2000 is.not yet complete. A reahstlc prcture of the f1nanc1al d
position of the State Government wrl] emerge only after completlon of thls )

process

il













21 - ‘Introduction-

The Appropriation Accounts are prepared annually, in accordance with the -
“requirements of Article 149 of ‘the Constitution of India. They indicate the
capital -and revenue expenditure on various specified services vis-a-vis those
authorised by. the Appropr1at1on ‘Act in respect of both eharged as well as
voted 1tems of budget

Audit of approprlatron by the Comptroller and Audltor General of lndla seeks

to ascertain whether the expenditure actually incurred under various grants and '

appropriations was within the limits ‘authorised by the Approprlatlon Act.

Appropriation audit also-ascertains whether the expenditure so 1ncurred was in
- conformlty with the law, relevant rules, and regulatrons

2.2 Summary of Approprnatnon Accounts

' The summarlsed pos1t10n of actual expendlture is as follows —'" S
; ' (Rupees in'crore)

' ;\Na"ture _of : Original ‘Suppl_em_entaryv . Total = ‘Actual - Variation

- expenditure. “Grants/ Gl . Expendi- , - Saving (-)/
B ,A;.)propri;, Appropria_tlons 3 o ture - 4"‘E_xces‘_s, (ﬂ-) 7
S . ations ST e , Fa e
{Voted  I'Revenue, 676393 . - 71277 747670 5612.55 -. -1864.15
. ICapital . 149528 .. 14572 164100 102077  -620.23
C MlLoans& 14780 1875 16655 SS57.68° - 439113

Advances . . -

110196 e
R SV 033 -0.84
100008 77784 3123

| Charged IV-Revenue 109901

o V-Capital - . 033

© VIPublic . 47182
Debt - L

" The table indicates gross over es’tirnatlon" in the budget of “the State
 Government.- The. overall savings of Rs.2364.69 crore was 24 per cent of the
“original grants/appropriations. This was the result of savings of Rs.2955.81



. y

~Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

crore in 76 grants and appropuatrons off—set by excess of Rs.591.12 crore in 2

total of six grants and appropriations. Explanatrons for savmgs/excesses were

. either not received from the Government or. were received in incomplete form
in respect of 501 sub heads, which form 87 per cent of the total 574 sub heads
' 1nvolv1ng savmgs/excesses : e

23 F ulflllmen-t of allocatlve.priOrities > L

231 Appropriati'on by allocative'priorﬁties

"The analysrs of savmgs and excesses with reference to allocatlve prrorrtles in

~respect of eight glants showed that there were large savings in ‘some sectors
such as Tribal Areas sub-plan; Agriculture, Education, Food Crvrl supplies.
and Consumer Protectron etc., as detalled below : :

Grant No. 41 Tribal Areas Sub-Plan SRR

ﬂupees in crore)

Re\fenue, _| Total grant. | Actual . " Savmgs
(Voted) : © . | expenditure

. Original - -~ - 657.51 - I L R
Supplcmentary -40.35 697.86 386.63- 31123 L

Out of - savings of Rs.311. 23 crore, an amount of Rs. 202 35 crore was';.r o
surrendered only on 31% March 2004. N :

- Savings - occurred mamly under 2202-01-796- 101 0702 Centrally Sponsored
Schemes T.S.P-5396-Educational Mission for all-Rs:41.98 crore, 2225-02-
796-102-0102- T11ba1 ‘Areas Sub-plan- -5211-Local Development programme in
Integrated - Tribal Devclopment ProJect -Rs.15.31 crore, 2801-80-796-101-
-0102-Tribal "~ Areas .Sub plan -4841-Grants for ‘Instantaneous -Energy -
Development Project-Rs.11 crore, 4702-796-800- 0102 T11ba1 Areas 'sub plan S
} Reasons for final savings were- not 1nt1mated : -

B (Rupeesmcmre)-:, o

L Capntal , Total - - Actu_al ' ‘| Savings
- | (Voted) . . grant expenditure- '
Original 299.75 _ _ B
, S‘upplementary 17.25 317.00 152.65 164.35

Out of savings of Rs:164. 35 crore an amount of Rs 75.34 crore was- -
surrendered only on 31 March 2004 S

Savings 0ccurred-_mainly under ‘470'1l03579_6—800—01‘02—Triba1 Areas'S_ub—planf ‘
. 3366-Construction of Medium Projects-Rs.12.05 crore; 4702-796-800-0102-
Tribal Areas Sub-plan 3828-Minor Irrigation Scheme-Rs.17.15 crore, 4702-

796-800-0102, 5189- Constructron of Minor Irrigation Scheme (NABARD) o :

' Rs.20.42 crore and’ 4702-796- 800-0802-Central’ Sector- Schemes TSP- 4860—.'_ :
- Completion of 1ncomplete Ilrlgatlon Schemes (Artrcle 274[1]) Rs. 9 61 crore:
Reasons for final savmgs were not intimated..

22



- Chﬁpter-ILApPropﬁatibn and control over eXpétzditid‘e _

. Grant No 06 Expendlture pertammg to Fmance Department ,
. (. Rupees in crore)

* | Revenue (Voted)_ : Total grant Actual - Savmgs ’
o S ol - | expenditure | '
“[ Original + - '563.34-_ S R I .
' Supplemehtal‘y 2508'-'.» 58842:::-1" 488'18' - 10024 '

;"-Out of. savmgs of Rs 100 24 crore .an- amount of Rs342 crore - was
: surrendeled only. on 31St Ma1ch 2004 :

A Savmgs mamly occmred in 2070 800 224- Other expendlture -Rs. 150 crore,

- 2071-01-101 -2413- Payable to- retired salaried persons=Rs.244 crore,2701-01-"
. 104 4590- ‘Service and Death-cum- Retuement Gratuity-Rs.85 crore ‘which was

counter balanced by excess mamly in 2071 -01-101-9997-for’ successor State 7

- of Chattlsgarh -Rs.227.41 crore and 2071-01= 104 9997 for successor State. of -

Chhatt1sgarh ‘Rs.76.70 crore, the expendlture of which was incurred w1thout.

- Budget prov1s1on Reasons for final savmgs were not 1nt1mated '

B Grant No 27 School Educatlon '

( Rupees in cror e)

Revenue (Voted) o _' | Total | Actual expenditure Savmgs
. v . . | grant |. ’ :

Orxomal L |e718.09 | - . o
Supplcmentary 1912 - |687.21 567 56 g L 119.66

: Out of savmgs of Rs. 119 66 crore an amount of Rs 30 19 Crore - was
suuendexed only on 3 1St March 2004 :

'Savmgs occuued mamly in 2202 01 101 -0701 Centlally sponsored Schemes :
- Normal-5396-Educational Mission for: all-Rs:49.49 crore, 2202-01-101-0101-
State Plan Schemes (Normal)-4396- Govt Primary. ‘Schools- Rs 20.53 crore,

£ 2202-01-101701- Cenually Sponsmed Schemes Normal-5409- Supply of
© - .computers under RCVlsed Class PIOJeCt -Rs. 6 70 crore. ‘Reasons for final savmg
were not mtlmated ‘ Lo : cn

_ Grant N 0. 21 Expendnture pertammg to Housmg andl Envnronment

Department : ,
Rupees in'crore )

.Capital (Voted)” B .. | Total grant Actua]l expenditure | Savings
Original . =~ = . 86.01 | . . . o
Supplementaty R 86 or - 20 70 ‘_ | es. 30

- Savings occurred under 4217 01 051 0101 State Plan Schemes (N01mal)
~ 3115-Compensation for Land Acqmsmon -Rs.50  crore, .4217- 01-050-0101- - -
‘State Plan Schemes.(Normal) 3177- Capltal PlOJeCt Rs 10.79 cxore Reasons

f01 savmgs were not 1r1t1mated : :




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

“Grant No 80 Fmanclal Assistance to Three Tier Panchayatl Raj

- Inmstitutions - L
’ (Rupees ini crore)

_ Revenue - Total .. Actual - | Savings
I (Voted) ' ‘grant expenditure B
Original . .| 244.13 e S B
Supplemeniary 9207 ' 33620 - | 23783 - 98.37

’ Out of savings of Rs.98.37 cr01e an amount of Rs.38.49 crore - was
surrendered on 22“d August 2003 and on 31" March 2004.

Savmgs were mamly notlced in 2515 101 4844 Grant to Panchayatr RaJ as per_ ¥
recommendation of 11th Finance Commission for Basic Services-Rs.40.65
crore, 2202-01-103-0101-State Plan Schemes (Normal)-8403- Grant for pay to"
‘Shiksha Karmies-Basic. Minimum Services-Rs.21.25 crore, 2235-60-102-
9142-Social Security and Welfare Rs.15.58 crore. Reasons: for fmal savmgs?
were not intimated. : : :

Grant No 13 Agrlculture

(Rupees in crore)-

Revenue (Voted) 2 oy "Tota]l grant © | Actual expenditure - | Savings:
Original . 117754 ' ' -
Supplement'ny_, ‘_ 1 37 - 178 91 S 122 85 | 56,06

Savings occulred marnly under 2401 110 0101 State Plan Schemes Normal—
© 8702-National *‘Agricuitural Insurance Scheme-Rs.61.09 crore, 2401-108-
) '0701-Centrally ~Sponsored Schemes Normal- 4838-Micro Management -
work*ng plan -Rs. 4 62 crore. Reasons for fmal savings were not 1nt1mated

Grant No 30 Expendrture pertammg to Panchayat and Rural

_Development SR S S A
o L Gawl (Rupées in crore)

| Revenue -~ _ Total., | Actual expenditure | Savings '

- (Voted) . grant
Original 322.39 : . .
Supplementary 7.61: | 330. oo‘ | 11284 : 217. 16

- Out of savings of Rs 217.16 -crore, an amount of Rs 207. 83 crore was
“surrendered only on 3 1** March 2004 '

Savmgs occurred marnly under 2501-01-101 0701 Centrally sponsored - |
- Schemes Normal-8701-Swarna Jfayantl Gram Swarojgar -Yojana-Rs.4.41 crore;

2501-01-101-0701-Centrally - Sponsored Schemes Normal-5077-Integrated -

Barren Land Development Programme Rs059 crore. Reasons f01 final
savmgs were not intimated. - :

24



' ,Ch‘apter“H “Appropriation and.control over expendttttre

: Grant No 39 Food Crvrl Supphes and Consumer Protectlon Department
C : . (Rupees in crore)

‘Reven_ue 5_;; |- .| Total - Actual S Savmgs .
| (Voted) - . .. | grant. - | expenditure

Original =~ - | 747.11 | o § '

Supplementary 194.56 941.67.- 493-.89» o jaa 78

Out of - savmgs of Rs.447. 78 crore can . amount of Rs. 446 20 crore was
- surrendered only on 31“March 20040 v

Savings occurred mamly under :Major Head 2408 01 102 0]01 -State ‘Plan
Schemes (Normal) 5065- Annapoorna Scheme of-Rs. 1.42 crore. The reasons
for savings..was attributed. to “payment . made by GOI d1rectly to ‘concerned
~ institutions and’ n_on;_rece,lpt of sanctions from Finance Department.

; It was also observed that: ;

In 79 cases expendlture fel] short by more than rupees one Crore in each case
and . also by more than 10 per cent :of the total’ provision. as indicated in.

Appendtx 2.1. Of these, in five!® ‘cases; it was found that there were 100 per - '

- cent savings. It was also noticed that in five'” cases the savmgs have exceeded

Rs 100 crore for the second consecutlve year.

In 17 schemes substantlal savings of Rs 5 crore-or more and also more than
80 per-cent of the provision in each case totalmg to Rs.331.37 -crore were -

notxced as 1nd1cated in Appendtx 2.2,

" In 22-cases of Central Schemes ‘the entlre prov1s1on totallmg to Rs 49 45 crore
remamed unutlhsed as shown in Appendtx 2.3. N : S

| 2 3 2 Expendrture wrthout Budget Provrsron :

' No expendlture should be mcurred w1thout appr'oval’ of the State Legislature

* through the Appropriation Act. Contrary to-this it was found that expenditure
~of Rs.542.18. crore was- incurred -in seven grants w1thout approval ‘of
Leglslature as shown in Appendzx-Z 4 R ,

2 3 3 Excess requrrmg regularlsatron
‘ 'Excess over provrsmn relatmg to. prevrous years requlrmg reguﬂarnsatuon |

AS per Artlcle 205 of the Constltutlon of India, all cases of €xcess over
grants/appropriations are to be regularlsed by the State Legislature. However,
the excess expendlture amountmg to:Rs.240.70 crore for the years 2000-01 to' '
2002-03 had not.been regulaused as of J anuary 2005.

T Grant No. 59 Revenue (Voted) Grant No. 53 58, 59, 65 Cupital (voted)
7 Grant No. 6 pertaining to Finance Depal ‘tment, 27 School Education, 39 Expendztuie
pertaining to Food, Civil supplies and Consumer Protection Department, 41 Tribal
Area Sub Plan (Revenue-Voted) and 41 Tribal Area Sub Plan.(Capital- C/mrged)
— o5 : : —




E _Audi't.RfepOrftfori the yedr-énded 3 .Marcﬁ 2004 .

‘ ‘Excess over provision duri_ng ‘2:003-2004 r‘equiring ‘regular.isation» o

© An excess of Rs.534.79 crore under five grants (vbted) and Rs.56.33 crore |
‘under two appropriations (charged) during the -year requlred regularlsatlon
under Article 205 of, the Constrtutlon of ][ndla (Appendtx 2 5)

234 Orrgmall budget and supplementary PrOVIsrons Lo

L "Supplementary prov1s1on of Rs 1 499. 39 crore obtamed durmg the year
,constrtuted 15 per cent.of the orlgmal prov1srons L :

_ 2 3. 5 : ‘Unnecessary/excessrve/madequate'supplementary-proﬁsion o

Supplementary prov1sron of Rs. 530 17 crore made in 48 cases. durmg the year .
- proved unnecessary as the expendrture was less than the orrgmal provrsron
co The cases are detalled in Appendtx 2.6. ' T

‘In 11 cases agamst actual addrtronal requrrement of Rs 205 61 crore, excesswe '

N - supplementary grants and approprratrons of Rs:294.99 crore were obtalned' o

. resulting in savings of Rs. 89 38 crore Detalls of these cases are grven in

. .Appendlx 2 7.

. ‘In two cases the supplementary provrslon of Rs 44, 23 crore proved-
- msufflcrent leadmg to an uncovered €xcess expendrture of Rs. 61 04 crore as .
‘ per detarls grven in Appendtx 2.8. X ‘ - '

2. 3. 6 Suhstantlal excesses

o In. 10 sub heads 1nvolv1ng erght grants, expendrture exceeded the approved -
prov1310n by ‘more than 100 per - cent in each case- aggregatmg to' _
" Rs.569, 21 crore, The detarls of these are glven in Appendtx 2. 9 :

- 2 3 '7 Excessnve/unnecessary re- approprlatron of funds

Re approprratlon is- transfer of funds wrthrn a grant from one umt of
_approprratlon where savings are anticipated to another unit where, addrtlonal_,'
* funds are needed. Tn Appendices 2.10, 2.11 and 2.12 details have been
provrded how. in each case the re- approprratron/surrender of funds proved
1nJudlcrous : C

2 3 8 Antrcrpated savnngs not surrendered

The spendmg departments are- requrred to surrender the grants/approprlatrons .

- or portions thereof to the Finance Department as and when the savmgs are

, anticipated: However, at the close of the year 2003-04, there were 108 cases in

~different grants/appropriations. in which savings had not been surrenidered by -

~the department In 69. cases, significant amounts ‘of . available savings -

- aggregatmg to Rs.1227.33 crore were not surrendered as per details given in
o Appendzx 2 13 : :

26



- . ’Chapter.ll ApprOpriatibn'anci_:"cantro‘l.v.-o"‘verf'e"x.penditnrfe '

Out of total surrender of Rs 1588 49 crore Rs 1492 55 crore (94 per cent)'v
- were  surrendered on -the:’ Jast- day .of - March - 2004 1ndlcat1ng madequate
' "Fmanmal Management Detalls are glven in Appendzx 2: 14 ' ‘ :

1

'2 4 Un- reconcrled expendlture

B »Departmental frgures o expendrture should be reconcﬂed w1th those of the

-~ Accountant General (A&E) every: month The reconcﬂratron had, however r

remained in arrears.in’several departments Out- of a total of ‘163 Controlhng
- Ofﬁcers ‘accounts -of only nine have been fully reconcrled '40. have been
- partially. reconcrled and the unreconcrled perrod in‘case of: partrally reconcﬂed
~ rangeés. from one to six: ‘months “and ‘the accounts: of - 114 controlling’ officers.
‘ ‘-have not- been reconcrled at all for the whole of the year ie. for twelve months :

- :"2 5 = Defectnve reuappropnatlon o

'As per mstructlons (January 2001) of the State Gove _ment and f1nanc1a1

~rules, (i) re- -appropriation. from- salar ':a_nd wages head to other heads is not - -

permrssrble (i1) re—approprratlon o' ‘ funds- from one. grant to another; grant
~should ot ‘be- made;- (iii)- totals. of both sides of ‘re- approprlatron sanction

~ should tally, (1v) all sanctions. of surrender/re—approprlatron should be issued

* by the’ cotnpetent authorrty and these should be recgived in the Accountant .-
General (A&E) office before. closmg and f1nahsat1on of accounts: Contrary to -

- these, Rs:218.47 crore were defectlvely re- approprrated/surrendered dur1ng
, :2003 04 by the Government as per detalls glven in Appendtx 2 15

- 52'6 Rush of expendrture

'-Unrform flow of expendlture durmg the year is a prlmary requ1rement of '

'budgetary control The rush. of expendlture partlcularly, in the closing months-
. of the financial year is regarded as a'breach of rules as per Rule 69 of General
- -Financial . Rules. It was, however, notrced that in-13 cases, the. expenditure
. }-mcurred during March 2004 ranged between 30 and 75 per cent of. the total:l
g expendlture duung the year. The detalls are. grven m Appendzx 2 1 6

g 2. ‘-7 Results of test checl( of fnve grants
- Comments on expendrture and budgetary control

Test check of records pertammg to’ flve grants ¥in the offrces of controllmg--‘

~officers for the yeéar 2003-04"revealed that. the expenditure control registers . .

o indicating the amount of grant, re- approprratlon and also upto date progressive

totals of monthly expendrture under various schemes were not maintained or -

~ were incomplete. Budgetary Controllmg Officers.(BCOs) stated that upto date -

,expendrture were kept .in computers. Howevér, scrutmy of the - computer
’ prmtouts showed varratrons in flgures and accuracy of the computerrsed data I

'_”j’; ’ : Grant No.19- Publtc Health & Fa/mly Welfare 23 Water Resources Department
" 25-Mineral Resources Departinent, 55- Women and Child welfare and 81- ananczal

assistance to. Urban bodies . ‘
- .27



Audit Report for the year e,nrigd 31 March 2004

- could not be estabhshed In all the grants there was ev1dence of madequate"_

mon1tormg and financial control as descubed below o

@

Against substantial savings of ,Rs 32 64 crore '('3'1"per cent) in 33 cases
under grant no.19, 81 and 25 no amount was surrendered and the same -

© was allowed to lapse as shown in Appendzx 2.1 7

The ant101pated savmgs of. Rs.39.16 c,r,or_e -1nA f_oiir g‘rants' -were -
surrendered on last day. of March 2004. The anticipated savings were

reported (October 2004) to-be mainly due to 'vacant: posts and non- -
- receipt of demands from districts. Deta1ls are shown in Appendtx 2 18

- Test-check also revealed that no expendlture wasmcu‘rred under_ nine. - .

sub heads of Grant No. 19 and one sub head of Grant No. 55 signifying
unnecessary btldgeting of. Rs.l.SO cr’ore as de‘t"‘aﬂedi’n Appendix_ 2._19.- .

Under eight sub heads of Grant No, l9 there was- excess expenditure. - 4.

of ‘Rupees seven. crore over budget estimafes as detailed "in

‘ Appendix 2.20. The Department attr1buted this to delayed compilation ‘
" of expend1ture thus acceptmg that lack of mon1t0r1ng caused the .

CXCCSS

_ Under Grant No. 81 the expend1ture in March was 100 per cent in four -

schemes and 37 and 57 per cent in two schemes as compared to the
total expenditure. In 11 schemes of Grant No.19, the expendlture in.

| March ranged from 31 to 83 per cent Appendix 2.21. 1t shows that the .
departments had not taken measures to avord the. rush of. expendlture__ .

during the: month of March

: Reconciliation of Departmental fignre'\s of enpenditnre 'forf2003—04: ’

with those booked by the Accountant General; Chhatt1sgarh was not
done by BCOs of grant numbers 19,23,55 and:81. The BCOs stated'
(Octobe1 2004) that the field officers had been instructed to reconcﬂt
departmental expendltule f1gures w1th those of Accountant General

' Chhatt1sga1h

- Personal ledger Acconnts/Personal Deposit 'Acconnts :

Financial Rules prov1de thét no money shall be drawn from the\treasury unless
required for immediate disbursement. It was however observed in audit that -
Rs.37 lakh drawn under Central Sector Scheme (Major -head 2235- Social

Welfare) and Rs.3 lakh drawn under Centrally Sponsored Scheme under major . -

- head 2236-Nutrition of Grant No. 55 on 31 March 2004 were credrted to 8443
Civil Deposits for utilisation in the next year

28



ChapteruII A15propriation and fcont’rol ‘_over expenditure.

2.8 - Utnlnsatuon of grants recenved under Eleventh Ky mance Commnssnon

: -On the recommendat1on of - the Eleventh Fmance Comm1ss10n (EFC) ‘
' Government of India released upgradat1on grants: to the State Government for -
varrous departments AT : o .

-A'review .of the Approprlatlon Accounts of the Government of Chhattrsgarh
(GOCG) for the year 2003-04 indicated that against the net. budget provision
of Rs.64. 19 crore, a- drawal of Rs.43. .66 crore (68.02 per cent) was made. As
against this, the records of the Finance Department had shown a release of
Rs.46.36 crore to various Departments and anexpenditure of Rs.42. 54 crore.

- Thus, there was a discrepancy. of Rs.1.12 crore -between the’ expenditure

“booked and the expendrture figure as per Finance Department (Rs.43.66 crore-
‘Rs.42.54 crore) In reply Finance Department stated (December 2004) that the
difference in the expendlture frgure would be’ reconciled and mtlmated '
separately : : -

Moreover of the amount of Rs 42. 54 crore shown to be expended an. amount
‘ of Rs 73 71 lakh had been drawn and kept under C1v1l Depos1t

'Further durmg local audlt of the umts of State Government (2003 04) it Was

- notlced that

LR The EFC recommended that 75 per cent of the cost of construction and
' ‘ upgradat1on would ‘be met from GOI grant-and the remaining 25 per
cent by public contrlbutlons either provided by panchayats concerned

from their own resources or by MPs/MLAs Local Development funds.

A scrutmy of records revealed that expendrture of Rs.1.05 crore was

. fully - incurred . by government without ~ obtaining  any public

- contribution:on the construction of 71 works, as per the details given in
- the: Appendix 2.22..In reply, the _départrnents. (September 2003. to

- -August. 2004) stated that 25 per cent of the amount- would be collected

i future :

- With a'view to improving the basic inputs and facilities for Villagers

. the construction of works like. Government Higher Secondary Schools,

~ construction of tanks, community hall bulldmgs and any repairing -

' works etc. were not included in the recommendation of Eleventh

~ Finance .Commission as works’ were meant to increase the basic inputs

and facilities for villagers. A" 'scrutiny of records of Chief Exetutive

Officer (CEQ) Jila. Panchayat Bilaspur, Kanker; Jagdalpur and CEO

Janpad-Panchayat Khairagarh revealed that Rs 2.75 crore was diverted

‘ . to the above mentioned works (CEO JP: B1laspur Rs.1.16 0101e ‘

. Kanker Rs.80 lakh, Jaodalpur Rs.68.90 lakh -and 'CEO J anpad ,
]Panchayat Khauagarh Rs.10.50 lakh). In reply the Department stated

~(December 2003 to July 2004) that the works were sanctioned as per ..

recommendation of Government. The reply ‘was not acceptable as the
w01ks were in violation of EFC recommendat1ons ,

; 29 -



“Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004 . o

B Further it was seen in the records of CEO, JP, Ambikapur that 12
works sanctioned at a cost of Rs.34 lakh for the year 2001-02 were
cancelled after releasing first installment of Rs.12.04 lakh. But neither

~ the amount was returned. to government nor was it adjusted in some
other works. In reply CEOs stated. (January 2004 ‘to June 2004). that
due to non-availability of 25 per cent contribution, the works were
incomplete. The reply was not acceptable, as the  works should have

been taken up only after ensuring public participation and contribution. -

30









Hnghhghts

With : a view. to provndnng road connectnvnty to the unconnected rural
habltatlons the: Government of India (GOI) launched (25 December 2000)
a Centrally Sponsored ngramme (fully funded) named ''Pradhan
Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna'' (PMGSY) to be implemented- by the State
Governments. The objective was to. provide All Weather Road (AWR)
connectivity to all unconnected. habitations having popn}lannn of above
1,000 by the end of 2003 and to habitations havnng population of 500 to
999 (including habitations in tribal and hilly areas having population 250
- to 499) by the end of 2007. In Chhattisgarh State, 2.,604 habitations had to
be provided AWR connectivity by 2003 and 11,157 habitations by 2007 by
‘constructing 24,484 km of new roads. Only 311 roads were consfructed
upto March 2004. Enadeqnacaes in road selection, Detailed Froject
Reports (DPR) and snpervnswn and quality control, faulty estimation and
-delayed execution of works was observed The folﬂownng major
dlefncxencnes were noticed. :

(Paragraph 3.1.7) -

N



AuditRep‘o’rtfor the year ended 31 March 2004

(Paragraph 3.1.8)
3. 1 1 Introductmn -

Rur al 1oad connect1v1ty isa key component of rural development both socral
and’ economlc Notw1thstandmg the efforts, made: over :the years at.the State
" and Central Government lévels: through drfferent programmes about 40 per
,(,ent % of the habitations in the country are: strll unconnected by All Weather,
~"Roads (AWRs) In" Chhattlsgarh State 79" per cent habrtatrons (havmg
'populatlon 250 and above) were unconnected by AWR R .

With a view to 1edressmg thrs s1tuatron Government of Indla (GO][) launched |
the full y funded “Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna” (PMGSY) in December
- 2000. It was a Centrally Sponsored Scheme to provrde road connect1v1ty to'

1u1al hab1tatrons ~ S s : g

The State of Chhattrsgarh w1th 16 Drstrlcts came into, ex1stence wrth effect'
from 1% November 2000. The State has_a: meagre. 25.98 km of roads per 100
sq. km-as against the national average of 74.90 km. The average ‘of Water:
. Bound Macadam (WBM)- Class I and Bltummous (BT) roads was Just 8. 05 km ‘
- and 17.93 km’ per 100 sq. km as against the natronal average of 32 50 km and
42. 40 km per lOO sq km respect1vely ' : G een

_The posrtron of habrtatrons and road connectlvrty 1n the State as on lst Ap11l -
2000 Was as under: . SR : t :

] Partlcul‘ars‘ o _ Number of halbntatnons andl ]populatnon S
S © | 1000+ |50010999 | 250t0 | 250to | Less. . .| Total
S {499 . . [499 |than. |
| (Fribal . |7 . .| 250
Vandhilly | |
: oo Y | area) .
()" Totak 'y . . |4046 | 7706 . : | 5701 . [ 2382 [9709 = |29544
© TV numbesbf b | e S T IR
. habitations . | - ] | A T
(i) -~ Connected - |1442" - 111393 - | 857 © - | 258 .| 1392 [ 5342
(iii) - Balance | 2604  1/6313. - - | 4844 2124 18317 & {24202
' unconnected T L o s R

‘Para ! of gutdelmes tssued (Dec 2000 & Jan 2003 ) by GOI..
Based on mformatzon supplzed by the CEO, PMGSY GOCG
: S 32

20 7




-C/iapter Il Performance Appraisals

B 3 1.2 Orgamsattonal set—up

- The Government of Chhatt1sgarh (GOCG) declared the’ Panchayat and Ru1al'

" Development - Department (P&RDD) as the Nodal Department and the

Secretary, P&RDD as the Nodal Officer for 1mplementat10n of the PMGSY in

- the . State."Road construction is done’ by. 16 -Engineering divisions called

- Programme Implementatlon Units (PIUS) reporting to a PMGSY cell headed

by a Chief Engineer (CE) The cell 1s under the admlnrstlatlve control of the

g Nodal Department

-3 1 3 Programme Management -

‘As per obJect1ves of the PMGSY all the 2 604 unconnected hab1tat10ns havmg
“population ‘of 1,000 and-above in the state were to be provided connectivity
through AWR by the end"of 2003 and further 11, 157 habltatlons were tobe
' provrded connect1v1ty by the end of2007. "

| jBased on the GOI mstructlons GOCG prepared the Core Network plan of

A Staté level autonomous ,
agency for accounting
-and implementation of *
the programme never

" | Priority - "Populatlonsnze’habltatnon_sxk Category-‘ | No of unconnected .
o i . A : | habitations in
, o s : : Chhattisgarh
.1 - {1000 above | New connectivity ., 2604 . ¢
I+ 1'500-999 Ce | -do- 6313 -
I 250-499 in tribalareas . [-do-.  © © 4844
- IV Upgradatlon of exrstmg WBM '| ‘Upgradation

roads for the entire State accordmg to which about 24,484 km of new roads
'(AWR) were required to be-constructed. Further 12,785.60 km of existing
'WBM roads were requ1red to be upgraded to the prescribed spe01f1cat10ns

(AWR) for achrevm g the targets of PMGSY in the State. _
) The GOI fixed the followmg order of prnorlty for selectnon of roads.

‘ 1oads -

"The Gurdelmes env1saged that the Nodal Department would 1dent1fy a State.
level Autonomous Agency (Soc1ety etc) with a distinct legal status under its -

control for receiving: funds -from*GOIL Further, the State would identify

~suitable- Executing Agency (EA) for 1mplementat1on of the programme. The

EA would" have a 'Programme Implementatlon Unit" (PIU) in each. dlStI‘lCt

) headed by an offlcer of the rank of Executlve Engmeer (EE).

lmtrally the Chhattlsgarh l[nfrastructure Development Corporatlon (CIDC), a
. State Jevel autonomous- Agency of GOCG was declared (March 2001) the
““State Rural Road Authority” (EA) but later . (December 2001) the P&RDD

w1thdrew the work from CIDC and retamed w1th 1tself

~The GOCG: constrtuted (February 2003) an : autonomous body namely the

“Chhattisgarh Rural Road Development Authority” (CGRRDA) and registered -

~ (March -2003) it as-a society.- The proposal of providing autonomy to_the

7 - CGRRDA was under cons1derat1on (J anuary 2005) of the Finance Department
‘became fully functional. . o ‘ _ .

33



- Audit 'Repo‘rt forthe year ended 31 March 2004

3 14 Andrt ob_}ectrves

The marn audrt obJectrves were to assess

a. The planmng process for the programme 1nclud1ng selectron of roads
R and preparatlon of DPRs.: oo : '
| o ,’Extent to whrch 1mp1ementat10n was as. per specrfrcatrons and ‘work

- .was carrred out economrcally

- Q' : Mechanrsm for supervrsron and quahty control of road works

0 3.1 5. Scope and audtt coverage )

The records of six PIUs21 out of 16 and those of the CE PMGSY (CGRRDA)
Raipur, covering the- period from December 2000 to March 2004 ‘were test

E checked between March 2004 to J uly 2004.
’3 1. 6 Fmanczal Management and Physwal Progress

f Cent per cent funds for constructron of PMGSY roads based.-on-cost ‘estimates

i (Project Reports). are provrded by the GOI as Addrtrona] Central Assistance

-~ (ACA). The cost of 1mp1ementat10n of the programme Viz: Estabhshment and
’Admrnrstratrve expenses preparation of block- wrse/drstrrct wise Master Plan,
- Core’ Network of roads Detailed. PI‘O_]CC'[ Reports (DPRs) contarnmg .cost

“estimates, cost of supervision and quahty control, cost escalation over and:

E ‘above the’ approved estimates, 1f any, are to be borne by the State Government

R €. GOCG..

. GOl app;roved o
construction of 673

" ata cost of Rs. 6’73 a3

‘ “crore

Based on the proposals of GOCG the GOI approved constructron of 673 roads L

having length 4, 140; 10 km at ‘an- estrmated _cost-of Rs. 67343 crore durrng

- roadls n]pto March 2004 - 2000- 04

F nndlng, targets and achtevements )

.,-’Posrtron of roads and 1ts cost approved by the GOI funds released

; 'expendlture incurred by the State, actual completron of roads and. AWR
connectlvrty provrded durrng 2000 01 to- 2003 04 was as below (as on 31

March 2004)

2]

"Bastar, Btlaspur Durg Razgarh Rajnandgaon and Ratpur

- 34



 Chapter 111 Pe)fobrmance Appraisals

(RS. in crore )

>Cost .| Habitations to be connected | Fund Expendi- [ Physical progress

| Year | No.of -
- road approved . having population- (ellglble - | received ture. . { Roads | Connectivity provided
approved | by GOI . ,category) from - | incurred | comp-. | to the habitation
by GOI - B ) " | Gox : | leted having population
S : e ) : * . | including | . N 1 (eligible category)
1000 & Below 1000 Total interest Above 1000 Below 1000
) ) . . | -above- . | .| earned. ' . -
12000-01 112 ©791.92 1168 181 = | 349 - | 92:41: 1 10221 <104 1 154 164
2001:02 268 ©203.49 306 .- [ 203 -0 [ 509 .| 206.62 163.50. 207 228 78
2002-03 | - _ - | - | 523 R -
2003-04 | 293 - |'378.02° |'282 . | 409 "~ |69 | 173.88 5397, |- .- { -
Adminis- - | -- - |- - - -1.09 #1035 0 ) - T e
frative ‘ = : : )
grant : - R : . ]
Interest - - R - - 5:86# - - -
earned on . . e : C ; ’
FDR v , : S . ,
Total. 673 673.43 1.756. 793 . | 1549 | 485.09 320.03 ° -} 311 | 382 242
’ . # Interest earned - o o - Total 624 -
N : T - - S . . i : (March 2004.)
'(2)01(1113’ 3 roads (March .y, ¢ observed that out of 673 approved roads only 311 roads could be
: ) were constructed R A R = o L. ;
“out of 673 sanctmned by completed as of March 2004 providing actual connectivity -to only 382
GOI ~ habitations (against target of 756) having population more than. 1,000 and

incidental connectivity to 242 habitations (agalnst target of 793) having

populatlon below 1,000 at a cost of Rs 320 03 crore

Qn this: bemg pointed out in audlt the CE stated that the GOI has fixed the
allocation at Rs.87 crore every year to. the State where as the total requirement

s Rs.6,765 crore for achieving the targets The matter was be1ng pursued with

‘Rupees 3.56.crore was

“drawn from the treasury

" in lump sum and kept in
- -savings-bank accounts of
* which Rs.51.21 lakh was
“lying unspent.

GOI for m01e al]ocatron to achleve the targets

_The reply was not acceptable as- the funds actually provrded by the GOI were
based on DPR submitted by State and approved by GOIL Further, as against
Rs.485.09 crore provided by GOI, expendrture incurred up to March 2004 was
‘only Rs.320. 23 crore. Thus, the State Government did not utrhse the avallable

funds fully. -

Dr. awal of State funds by PI Us

rohe GOCG ‘made budgetary prov1sron for adm1n1strat1ve eXpenses, Survey
‘work, quality control, preparatlon of DPRs, procurement of equipment etc. In
<test check ofsix PIUs it was seen that Rs.3.56 crore upto May 2004 was drawn’

from the treasury in lump sum and kept in sav1ngs bank accounts from which

‘expenditure was subsequent]y being incurred on requnement This expenditure

should have been incurred through treasury as and when payments were to be -

“made. A sum of Rs.51.21 lakh was lymg unspent in the savmg accounts (May
2004). ' : . _ ,

o .In 1ep1y the EE PIUs and the CE expressed (July 2004) dlfﬁcultles about non— _
“availability of funds in t1me for payment to consultants. The reply was not

acceptable as:this practlce was contrary to the. fmancral 1u1es and bypassed the

- additional scrutiny of the treasury.

35



Apart from PMGSY,

- 528 habitations are being

provided with AWR'
- connectivity through .
. other Plan Schemes.

' 'B’I_‘.:roa.d ‘repal_red'for
Rs:3.14 crore in violation
ofmorms of PMGSY.

Supervision and quallty
control of road works -
were adversely affected

' by delay in setting up

. PIUs and inadequate
.staff.

- Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

- 3.1.7 Plannmg of the programme

In addrtlon to 673 roads approved upto 2003: 04, another 359 roads hav1ng
length 1 ,872.72 km with an estimatéd cost Rs.412.59 crore were also approved
f01 the year 2004 05 to prov1de connecttvrty to 681 hab1tat10ns

Apart from PMGSY works 281 habltatlons havmg population more than
1,000 as well as 247 habltat1ons having populatlons below 1,000 are belng
provided AWR connectivity through other Plan schemes of the State. Since
these roads are bemg constructed by other depattments, there was overlappmg
in some cases causrng dual connect1v1ty as descrrbed later. -

The GOCG d1d not ﬁame any strategic plan to ach1eve the target of providing
AWR connectivity to, 2 604 habltatlons by end of 2003 and 11 157 habitations
by the end of 2007. . L : .

Selectwn of roads :

Guidelrnes envisage that upgradati'on of existing‘WBM roads is-niot.central to

the progre amme_.and -cannot exceed 20 per cent of the- State's allocation while

" unconnected - habltatrons in the State still ex1st Howevel GOCG started the

scheme with approval of Rs.91.92 crore for 112 roads from the GOI during the
_year 2000-01 which: were all existing WBM roads and not a single new re
was taken up. An expenditure of Rs 102.21 crore was incurred on these = .ds .

up to March 2004.

o PMGSY gu1dellnes do not permrt repau of Black Topped (BT) roads, even if

-the surface condition is bad. However, an existing BT road (Pokhra to Kopra
in District Raipur), having length of 26.5 km was also’ selected (2000-01)-in
_violation of the- norms,of. PMGSY and completed at a cost of Rs.3. 14 crore.

On th1s bemg pomted out in audlt it was stated that the priority had not been
decided by the GOI at the time of submlttlng the proposals for 2000-01 works
and these were prepared in a very short period. The reply was not tenable as
the pnouty for new connect1v1ty was well defined.in the 1n1t1al instructions.

Delay in settmg up of Programme Implementatlon Umts (PIUs)

Gu1dellnes env1sage that the State Govemment would identify a suitable
agency for implementation of the programme. A’ Programme- Implementation
Unit (PIU), entnely dedicated towards the PMGSY programme had to be set
“up in each district and was to be manned by competent techmcal ‘personnel
from amongst the ava1lable staff or through deputatlons ’

Though the PMGSY was launched with effect from 25" December 2000, the
PIUs were const1tuted in June 2001 and came into independent existence in

~ May 2002. In the meantime, the works Wwere managed by the Rural

Engineering: S_exvtces (RES) D1v1s1ons existing in the district. PIUs were not

- equipped with adequate staff, which affected the progress and quality of work.

36



Rupees 99.04 lakh
incurred on survey for
2003-05 works was
rendered wasteful as
survey was repeated.

The DPR of 2000-01 and
2001-02 prepared with
expenditure of Rs.20.93
lakh proved to be
unrealistic.

Chapter 11l Performance Appraisals

On this being pointed out in audit, it was stated that the proposal of staff was
under consideration (January 2005) of the Finance Department, GOCG.

Detailed Project Report (DPR)

The guidelines provide that the concerned PIU will prepare the Detailed
Project Report (DPR) for each proposed roadwork after proper survey of road
alignment and submit it to the State Technical Agency (STA) who will
scrutinise the design and cost estimates and submit it for approval by GOL The
DPR for the projects approved for the year 2000-2001 to 2004-05 were
prepared by the PIUs with the help of staff of Rural Engineering Services
(RES) Divisions of GOCG in the districts after conducting the survey at a cost
of Rs.1.20 crore from April 2000 to March 2004. The works were approved by
the GOI based on these DPRs.

Subsequently, the GOCG decided (February 2003) that the DPRs prepared
were not based on detailed survey. It was decided (March 2003) to utilise the
services of consultants for preparation of DPR (2003-04 & 2004-05) with
adequate survey of the road alignment at an estimated cost of Rs.2.38 crore
(May 2003 to September 2003). In test-check of six PIUs it was observed that
the revised DPRs were not finalised as of May 2004 whereas the construction
agencies had already executed the road works valued at Rs.76.79 crore till
May 2004 on the basis of the old DPRs. Thus the very object of engaging the
consultants for preparation of revised DPRs was defeated.

The consultants were also doing survey and preparing DPRs for a set of roads
for which a sum of Rs.99.04 lakh had already been incurred on survey by the
PIUs for proposed (2003-04 and 2004-05) works. This expenditure was thus
rendered wasteful.

On this being pointed out in audit, GOCG stated that the DPR submitted to
GOI was correct as per the then site conditions. Due to delay in 3anction of
works and heavy rains during 2003-04, the site conditions changed due to
which the decision for preparation of revised DPRs through consultants was
taken.

The reply was not acceptable because the proposal for consultants was moved
in February 2003 i.e. much before the commencement of the rainy season.

3.1.8 Implementation of the programme

Unrealistic estimates

Guidelines provide that the PIU will prepare a DPR for each roadwork based
on actual survey, collection and analysis of data required for the design of
pavement and cross drainage (CD) structures. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
number of CD structures in works of 2000-O1 increased from 360 as
mentioned in DPR to 795. Similarly in 2001-02 works, the CD structures
increased from 1,537 in the DPR to 1,899 along with the changes in other
items of work. This resulted in increase of cost from Rs.91.92 crore to
Rs.117.93 crore in works approved for 2000-01 and from Rs.203.49 crore to

37



Expenditure of Rs.34.35
crore on tender premium
and cost overrun were
incorrectly charged to
PMGSY.

In none of the cases time
limit for contracting and
execution of works was
observed.

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

225.13 crore in works of 2001-02. Thus the DPR of works for 2000-01 and
2001-02 proved to be unrealistic despite expenditure of Rs.3.48 lakh and
Rs.17.45 lakh respectively on their preparation. Further GOCG had to bear
increased cost of Rs.47.65 crore over and above cost approved by GOL

On this being pointed out, GOCG stated (October 2004) that the proposal was
made on the basis of the available data. After sanction of work, the working
estimate was prepared on the basis of site condition. The reply was not
acceptable because had the DPR been based on proper survey, major variations
such as number of CD structures could have been avoided.

Expenditure over and above the approved estimates

The guidelines envisaged that if the value of tenders received is above the
estimates that has been cleared by the Ministry, the difference (tender
premium) will be borne by the State Governments. Similarly any cost over-
run, either due to time over run or for any other reason whatsoever, would
have to be borne by the State Governments.

Audit scrutiny revealed that tender premium (rates above Schedule of Rates)
amounting to Rs.24.06 crore was paid to contract agencies upto March 2004
for execution of works valued at Rs.87.30 crore approved in 2000-01 and
Rs.167.93 crore for works approved in 2001-02. Similarly, the expenditure
(including tender premium) on 104 completed works and eight incomplete
works of 2000-01 (May 2004) increased from the approved of cost Rs.91.92
crore to Rs.102.21 crore. The entire expenditure (including tender premium)
was charged to the PMGSY funds and no efforts were made to allocate the
amount of tender premium and cost overrun to State funds/by contra entry to
PMGSY funds.

On this being pointed out in audit, the CEO stated that the proposal for revised
cost estimates had been sent to GOI and if additional funds are not received, it
will be borne by the GOCG. The reply was not acceptable because the amount
of Rs.34.35 crore should have been booked ab initio in the State accounts as
per guidelines. The reply was also silent on the reasons for high value of
tenders and cost overrun which brought this liability on the GOCG.

Delay in Contracting and Execution

Guidelines envisaged that on clearance of the project proposals (road works),
the work would be awarded to contract agencies within 120 days and would be
completed within nine months from the date of award. In exceptional cases,
this period could be extended upto 12 months. '

In none of the road works executed this time limit was observed either at
Government level to finalise the contract agencies or at the PIU level for
construction of roads. The finalisation of contract agencies took between:seven
and 12 months while completion of works was delayed for upto three years.

38



Eight roads approved in
March 2001 and 61
roads approved in
October 2001 were
incomplete as of March
2004.

No plantation was done
in five PIUs despite
specific conditions in the
contract agreement.

Deviations from
approved specifications
resulted in extra cost of
Rs.7.01 crore in eight
road works.

One road having length
of 7.73 km was
constructed with
completely altered
specification.

Chapter 111 Performance Appraisals

Eight roads approved in March 2001 and 61 roads approved in October 2001
were incomplete (March 2004). Two hundred and ninty three road works
approved in 2003-2004(176 in March 2003 and 117 in December 2003) were
also under construction.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Government of Chhattisgarh (GOCG)
stated (October 2004) that the agencies could not be decided in a single notice
inviting tenders (NIT) and took time in finalisation. The execution of works
was delayed due to arduous conditions like Naxal activities, non-availability of
material in reserved forest area and abandonment of works by some agencies
which had to be awarded to other agencies. It was also stated that sanctioned
works would be completed by June 2005. The reply was not acceptable as the
tenders for works approved in March 2001 and October 2001 were decided in
October 2001 and November 2002 indicating delays of three and nine months
respectively. These works were also not completed by the contract agencies
within the stipulated time of completion. The GOI had also cautioned that
delayed execution could hold up further sanctions and conscquently no
projects were dpproved by GOI for the year 2002-03.

Plantation

Guidelines provide that the planting of fruit bearing and other suitable trees,
on both sides of the roads would be one of the contract conditions. Cost of
plantation was to be borne by the State Government.

Test-check of records in six PIUs revealed that only one PIU (Rajnandgaon)
planted 6,019 saplings along 19 road sides (length 120.27 km). No plantation
was done in other five PIUs despite specific conditions in the contract
agreement.

On this being pointed out in audit, the CEO stated that as per the discussions
with the officers of GOI, plantation work was not to be executed. The reply is
not acceptable as the non-execution of plantation work was in violation of the
contract.

Deviation from specifications provided in approved estimates

Guidelines envisage that road works shall be executed in accordance with the
specifications approved by the Ministry of Rural Development. Any cost over
run for any reason whatsoever, would have to be borne by the State
Governments. It was noticed that deviations from approved specifications
were made resulting in extra cost of Rs.7.01 crore in eight road works. This
expenditure is required to be transferred to GOCG from PMGSY account.

Use of superior specification ignoring the recommendation of State

Technical Agency (STA)

The Rural Road Manual provides for carriageway width of 3.75 mts with 20
mm thick open graded premix carpet (OGPC) and seal coat. The construction
of a 7.73 km long existing WBM road (Nandini-Khundini Deorijhal-Ahiwara
road) in Durg district, approved by GOI in 2000-01 at a cost of Rs.58.65 lakh,
was awarded (January 2002) to a contractor. During execution the

39



Despite observations of
STA, road executed on
revised norms resulting
in an excess expenditure
of Rs.3.07 crore.

One existing WBM road
was incorrectly
upgraded with superior
specification of BM
resulted in extra cost of
Rs.17.10 lakh.

Three roads were
constructed with
superior specification
resulting in extra cost of
Rs. 3.36 crore.

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

specifications were completely revised. The formation width of the road was
increased from 7.5 mts to 12 mts and carriageway width from 3.75 mts to 5.50
mts. The crust thickness was also changed from 400 mm to 825 mm with 120
mm thick bituminous layer (85 mm dense Bituminous Macadam and 35 mm
Bituminous concrete).

The State Technical Agency (STA), to whom revised estimate was submitted,
had opined (30 August 2002) that such specifications did not conform to the
norms of PMGSY. Despite observations of STA, the PIU got the road
executed on revised norms at a cost of Rs.3.66 crore (against approved cost of
Rs.58.65 lakh) thus resulting in an excess expenditure of Rs.3.07 crore. The
entire amount was debited to the PMGSY account without prior consent of the
GOL.

On this being pointed out in audit, GOCG stated (October 2004) that the
proposal was made in a short period but during execution it was observed that
the road was in Industrial/Mines area. Therefore the crust was designed
considering the heavy traffic intensity. The reply is not acceptable as the object
of PMGSY was to provide AWR connectivity to unconnected habitations for
which roads with the specifications fixed for PMGSY were considered
adequate. Therefore execution of this high specification road with PMGSY
funds disregarding the observations of STA was in violation of GOI
instructions.
Upgradation with superior specifications

The execution of seven roads of 2000-01 in Rajnandgaon district was awarded
(December 2001) to a contractor, which included one 10.4 km long existing
WBM road (Dongargarh to Bortalab, approved cost Rs.95.91 lakh). During

"execution of the road, the CE, PMGSY allowed execution of 50 mm thick

Bituminous Macadam (BM) deviating from the approved provisions of 20 mm
thick OGPC and seal coat. The road was completed at a cost of Rs.1.13 crore
resulting in extra cost of Rs.17.10 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the EE, PIU, Rajnandgaon stated (June
2004) that the crust of the road was designed on general basis and during
execution the items were revised on the basis of site conditions.

The reply was not acceptable as the preparation of DPR on general basis was
in violation of GOI instructions.

Expenditure on superior specification in disregard to traffic survey

In three road works of Raipur district namely Chhura to Rajim (length 41 km,
approved cost Rs.3.70 crore), Pokhra to Kopra (length 22.50 km, approved
cost Rs.2.50 crore), and Tarrighat to Panduka (length 10.40 km, approved cost
Rs.90.45 lakh), the provision of BT layer in DPR was made for 20 mm thick
OGPC sealed with premix type -B sealcoat. During execution of work this
item was completely revised to 50 mm thick Bituminous Macadam (BM) and
25 mm thick Semi Dense Bituminous Concrete (SDBC) and roads were
completed at a cost of Rs.10.46 crore resulting in extra cost of Rs.3.36 crore

40



Adoption of superior
. Specification in. v1olatlon
“of approved estimates
resulted in extra cost of
.. Rs.41.42 lakh.

_Chrzpter Il Performance Appraisals

(Rs 10. 46 crore- Rs.7. 10 crore). . ThlS ‘was also charged to the PMGSY funds

* without prior. approval of the GOL The change in spec1flcat10ns was on the

plea -of traffic intensity. It was, however seen that the maximum traffic

- intensity was 1099 Passenger Car .Unit (PCU) whereas the E-in-C, PWD,

GOCG has. prescribed the revised :specifications for State roads. if traffic

intensity exceeds 2000 PCU. The approval for revised estimates was obtained - o
- (January 2003) from STA but approval from GOI was not recelved (November .

2004)

- On thls bemg pomted out’ in audit, the EE PIU Ra1pu1 stated that. the

upgradatrons were in the interest of work and for the safety of the road. The
reply is not tenable as the superror spemflcatlons adopted had no:correlation

~ with.the safety of roads. Further, superior speCIflcatlons of BM" and SDBC
IWCIG not requned for the roads havmg traffic 1nten51ty of 1,099 PCU:

_ One exrstmg 12 km long WBM 1oad (Chaltma to learta) in Korba d]StllCt

was spht into three parts f01 upgradatlon under. PMGSY. The approved
estimates prov1ded 20mm tthk OGPC ‘and type B seal coat over the WBM
Gtadlng -IL. During execution the District Collector observed (December 2002)
that on ‘up gradation, the road would be utilised by trucks carrying coal and

other material and thelefore 50 mm tthk BM and 20 mm thick MSS be
- provrded The ex1stmg road was havmg (November 2002) traffic intensity of
_ only 66 PCU Desplte low traffic 1ntens1ty, ‘the CE PMGSY allowed (January
2003) the superlor specrflcatlon of 50 mm tthk BM and 20 mm MSS which

resulted in extra cost of Rs:41.42 lakh. The entne ‘expenditure was megulaxly
deblted to PMGSY funds : ‘

'On this bemg pomted out in audit, the EE, PIU Korba stated (Octobe1 2004)

that this road provides the shortest distance to colliery area and heavy traffic

- Wwas ant1c1pated for Wthh BM & MSS was necessary

The reply is not tenable as the trafflc 1ntens1ty on. the roads was only 66 PCU

‘ Wthh did not quallfy for the use of BM and MSS.

Non=-recovery of advances and’ other dues from the defaulting agency

: ‘COHStIUCtIOI’l of 10 roads of 2000-01 estlmated to cost Rs.4.74 crore in J anjgir-
, .Champa district was awarded - (November 2001) to a contractor with

completlon period of nine months. Duung the currency of the contract,. the

~ agency was paxd (February to May 2002) mobilisation, machinery and other
advances amounting to Rs.1.34 crore. Due to unsatlsfactor y progress of work,
the ¢ontract was rescinded (February 2003) after part execution of the work

- valued -at Rs.1.13 crore. The payment- made  to..the contractor- in the last

- :1unn1ng bill was. adjusted against the dues. Thereafter the balance of the work

was awalded to four different agencies at the risk and cost of the original -
wcontlact01 f01 Wthh the depaxtment had to incur an excess expenditure of .
- 'Rs.1.04 cxole which is also 1ecove1ab1e from the first agency. Further the
: 'competent authouty had 1mposed penalty of Rs 26.62 lakh on the defaulting
,contract01 for de]ay in work . |

L 4]




recoverable from
defaulting contractor.

Against 27 km road
’ llength work was
executed for 24,135 km

The expenditure of

Rs.53.76 lakh on partial

construction of a road |
transferred to another.
project has not been

excluded from PMGSY

comments  were, however,’
~ expenditure from PMGSY to concerned scheme (corridor project).

Audit Report for the year ended 3 1 March 2004

It was -obse_rved t_hat‘ the PIU could recover only'Rs.ll.lO crore against the

' i - advances leaving Rs.24,35 lakh un-recovered. Further interest of Rs.22.14 lakh
Rupees 1.77 crore was - .

on advances (as of September 2004) was also’ recoverable Thus total recovery

against the contractor was Rs 1.77 crore““

On this bemg pomted out in audlt EE, PIU Janjgrr—Champa stated (October
2004) that action for issue of 'RRC (Revenue Recovery Certrfrcate) was in
process,. - : o :

Excess expendlture mcurred on shorter road length

A 27 km long existing "WBM road in Marwah1 constltuency of Brlaspur PIU

was approved in 2000-01 at an estimated cost of Rs.1.70 crore. The work was
awarded (December 2001) to. an_agency wrth completion period of nine

‘months. The contractor was paid Rs.1.71 crore and the road was reported to be
- complete. Audit scrutiny revealed that the work executed was only of 24.135

“km in length as against approved length 27 km appearing in. the Administrative
~ Approval (AA), estimates and DPR No mformatron was avallable regardlng
~the balance of 2.865 km. - :

. On this belng pomted out in audit, the EE PIU Bllaspur stated (Aprll 2004)
. that the work was actually executed upto 24 km length but no comments were

offered for the remaining portron of the road. The reply confirms that Rs.1.71
crore was 1ncurred on construction of - 24 km-: 1oad agarnst the approved cost of

~ Rs.1.70 crore for-27 km o

Excess bookmg under PMGS Y

A six’km long road (Usad to Kansabahara) in Bilaspur district was approVCd in

2001-02 at an estlmated cost of Rs.1.14 crore. After incurring an expenditure
of Rs.53.76 lakh the 1ncomplete road was’ transferred (October 2003) to the

- Public Works Department (PWD) as the road was declared by the GOCG as a .
~ part of East-West Corridor Project of the State. Consequently the expendlture ~
* booked under PMGSY was requlred to be reversed.

On this bemg’ pointed out 1n audit, the EE PIU stated (April 20_04) that the road '
was transferred to the. PWD for 'executi_on as a part of Corridor Project. No
offered on the requirement to transfer the

3.1.9 - Supervision and qu.a:lity control

Guidelines for PMGSY -provide that the roads constructed under the
programme should be of very high standard and therefore three-tier quality
control (QC) mechanism was prescribed. The EE, PIU functions as the first
tier of QC. In the second tier, State Government is required to set up QC units
for the entire State to function ‘as State Quality Control Monitors (SQM)

- 1ndependent of the EE, PIU. The third tier of the QC is with the Natjonal Rural
" Road Development Agency (NRRDA), Ministry" of Rural Development, GOI

2 ' (Rs.134.08-109.73 +22.14 + 26.62 + [04.15 =Rs.177.26 lakh)

42



g Despite construction
supervision and QC

. measures, 38 roads were -
.~ ranked average and one.
~ road poor by the NQMs

‘. Chapter Il Performance Appraisals

, whrch regulates the periodical 1nspect1on of the Natronal Quallty Control_
.Monrtors (NQMS) : : :

! The GOCG decrded to utilise” the servrces of consultants not- only for quahty -
control but also‘for full: supervision of: PMGSY wotks to assist the EE, PIUs in- -
~ discharging their duties as- the first tier- of QC. The second tier:QC unit for the ‘
~ State was setup by GOCG in Octobér 2004; there was no second t1er QC- o
' _durmg the perrod from 2000 Ol to September 2004 :

Pei formance of QC consultants :

F or works approved dunng 2000=01

'-The total supervrs1on and full QC for constructron and upgradatron of. 2000 01
. - works in the entire state was entrusted (December 2001) to a single consultant
~‘M/s'RITES Ltd:, New Delhr at the rate of 3.42. per cent of the value of work '
- done by the crv1l constructron agenc1es without 1nv1tat10n of open tenders. -

,'-The consultant had to provrde the servrces from layout stage to the fmrshmg
‘, stage 1nclud1ng recording of the measurements total construction supervision - '
~and assuring the QC. Despite full construction supervrsron and QC measures, -
38 roads were ranked average and one road as poor by the NQMs

On thrs bemg pornted out 1n audlt ‘the CEO stated that about 90 per cent work _'
. was- awarded to the construct1on agencies and technical staff for construction
_supervision-and QC was not: avarlable Therefore QC work was awarded to-a

. GOIL orgamsatlon without invitation of tenders but after negotlatron of rates

Services for QC.
consultant was not’
available during

‘ February to May 2002

" During perrodncal

- rnspectlon, 119 roads o

were ranked as average - -
, On being pomted out in. audrt it was stated that the organrsatronal set up of

" and'12 roads as of poor
.. quality.

_‘ The reply was silent'on the low ratmg of road qualrty

. For works approved durmg 2001 02

Due to unsatlsfactory performance of the consultants the Nodal Offrcer
_proposed ‘supervision and QC work through his own staff for 2001-02, but it

- . did not materijalise. Hence - 1nd1v1dual district wise consultants for QC work
- were engaged (May 2002 to July 2002) for 2001 -02 at an estimated cost of

Rs.1.64 crore. In the mean time. the work orders to the constructron agencies

~ were also issued between February 2002 and May 2002 Thus, there were no

QC consultants: for works executed durrng February 2002 and. May 2002 nor

- were the PIU S, equrpped wrth suffrcrent technlcal staff for- QC

'j The NQM durmg thelr perrodrcal mspectron rankcd 119 roads constructed
' upto March 2004 as average roads and 12 roads as of poor quallty

PMGSY was being strengthened and supervision was being done internally.
Thus, only QC work was awarded to the consultants .The reply is not
convrncrng rnvrew of poor qualrty of roads R

P T

43

= T

i

1 11




Work worth Rs.19.19

crore was executed on

110 roads during July to -

December 2003 when
there was no QC
consultant.

- Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004‘ '

F or works approved dufing_ 2003-04 .

The policy of QC consultants was again modified and consultants were
engaged. again for supervision of. construction as well as QC work. The 16

-districts were divided into three groups. Proposals were invited (July 2003)

and agencies fixed (December 2003) at an estimated cost of Rs.10.44 crore.
The GOCG took six months time in arranging the consultants. In the meantime
work -orders  to construction agencies were also issued in July 2003 and

"October 2003. Consequently there were no QC consultants. between July 2003 -

and December 2003 during which works valued Rs.19.19 crore was executed

by construction agencies on 110 roads which were in progress

On this being pointed out in audit, it was replled that the existing staff was not

-adequate to perform full supervision of the awarded works which led to the
~use of the consultants. Thus the decision on supervision and QC kept varying

from year to year and no clear policy emerged in four years. Consequently,
many of the constructed roads were of aver age or p001 quality as graded by

' NQMs

3. l 10 Concluswns .

The State could not fully utilise the scheme for providing necessary road

connectivity. The number of - roads constructed was far below the requirement

~of . the State. Inadequate preparaflon and planning resulted in faulty road
- selection and faulty DPRs. Delays and. faulty estimation were major
~ bottlenecks in implementation. There were instances of roads of superior
. specification being constructed irr egularly from the scheme funds. The system’
of supervision and quality contro] remamed unregulated and unstable resulting . -
“in low quality rating of many 1oads

3.1.11 Reédhzmenddtions .

N

Based on the above obselvatlons the following recommendations are made

o Selection of 1oads should strlctly follow the order of pr1011ty fixed by

thc GOI Roads prov1d1n° new connectmty only should be selected.

-Q The DPR bemg the key’ base document should be realistic and prepared

after actual survey and collectlon of data.

a - ,Adherence to technical specifications may be strictly ensured and all

additional costs on account of supeuor spec1f1catlon roads may be
ascertarned and booked to the State . :

‘@ Work of contract agencies -should be propelly monitored so that time

schedule is adhered to and penal provisions for delay are’ strlctly
' enforced B o :
Q Quality contlol mechanlsm is 1equned to be stleamhned as pel the

prov1srons SO as to ensure quahty 1oads unde1 PMGSY.

44



.Chapter Il Performance Appraisals

Higlﬂights'- B

The Publlc Health and Famlly WeEfare Departmem pmvndes health
services - through a metwork. . of: }hospntaﬂs and health centres and
’_nmplements various schemes to achneve the goals. envnsaged in the Natwnai .
‘Health Policy, 1983 and the NatmnaH Popuﬂatnon Pohcy, 2000 The
expendnture on health care in the State was Rs.646.90 crore durmg Z(N}L-
" 04. There was shortfall in creation of three-tier health infrastructure. The
bed populatnon ratio remained very H()W at 30 per lakh as against the all
Indna ‘Average of 92. Dem@graphnc goals of F amﬂy Welfare ngramme '
were not. achneved Defncnent financial - managemem resuﬂted in large -
--savings. and unnecessary suppﬂememary grants while there were mamny
, shortfa}lls m prowdmg servnces and eqmpment Some key observauons
' welre as foll0w5°

‘(Pdragraph 3.2.7)

(Paragraph 3.2:7)

_ (PdragraphS;Z.Q)’ -

45



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

3.2.1 Introduction -~

The National Health Policy (NHP) 1983 envisaged attainment of the twin
objectives of 'Health for All' and a 'Net Reproductive Rate of Unity" (NRR-1)
by 2000 AD. The. National Population Policy 2000 (NPP) also provided
prrorrty in allocation of funds for i 1mp10v1ng health care mfrastructure

In 16 districts of Chhattrsgarh there are only erght Dlstrrct Hospitals (DH) and
15 Civil Hospitals (CH). There are 116 Community Health Centres (CHO),
516 anary Health Centres (PHC) and 3,818 Sub Health Centres (SHC) for
providing medical aid to 219.39 lakh population of the State as against 4,114
SHCs, 652 PHCs and 163 CHCs justified as per norms under the Minimum

Needs Programme. The State has five hospitals per thousand sq.km as against .

the national average of 12 (2002). The bed population ratio is only 30 per lakh
‘ agarnst a requirement-of 100 emrsaged in the VIl five year plan :

3.2.2 Orgamsatzonal set up _

The Publlc Health and Famlly Welfare Department (Department) is headed by.

~ the Secretary and the Directorate. The Directorate is managed and controlled
by the Director, Public Health and - Family Welfale (PHFW), Additional

Director and Joint Directors. There" are Chief Medical and Health Officers

. ((,MHO) and Civil Surgeons (CS) at the district level, Block Medical Offrcers
at Block level and multipurpose health workers below them. :

- 3.2.3: Programme Management

The Department was responsible for providing health care to the community -
and was administering various health programmes '

Audlt examination covered three such ] progr ammes namely (a) Family Welfare
~Programme; (b) Rajiv Jeevan Rekha Kosh (c) Empowered Actlon . Group
(EAG) Actrvrtles Fund.

3.2.4 Audit obJectwes
The objectives of the review were to asseSS' %

a ’Implementatron of the Famrly Welfare Programme and other schemes _
- like Rajiv Jeevan Rekha Kosh and EAG

a - Administration of hosprtals and health centres by the Department.‘

a Financial management,” man powe1 deployment and procurement '
‘ procedures in theDepartment ' -

46 .



Medicines worth
"Rs.52.30 lakh purchased
without budget

- allocation. -

Fund worth - ,
' Rs.2.80 crore pertaining
" .to a Centrally sponsored
scheme was kept under
Civil Deposits.

Chapter Il Performance Appratsals '

,.3'25 Audit-iCoverage"' ‘

The review covered the period April 2001 to March 2004 by a test check of the
records of 10 DDOs23 out of 43 in five districts and the offlce of the Dlrector

' PHFW Raipur.

3.2.6 Financial outlay and control of expenditure

~ The Department controls expenditure under Gr ant No.19: Public Health and'

Family Welfare. The Family Welfare Programme (FWP) is wholly financed by
the GOI but routed through the State budget.

The details of prov1s1on ‘and expendlture pertammg to the Department were as

-follows
. - ) : (Rupees in crore)
: :Year "~ : . Budget provision 1 Expenditure : . Savings (-)
» Central State - _Total. | Central - State Total
Share: “Share -} " | Share Share o

200102 | 11632 | 11433 | 230.65 |- 63.89. | 143.06 | 206.95 | (-)23.70

200203 | 11443 | 161.95 | 27638 | 5599 | 16021 | 21620 | (-)60.18

200304 | 96.07 174.55 | 270.62 || 6453 | 159.22 | 223.75 | - (-) 46.87

Total . _ 326.82 450.83 777.65 | 184.41 462.49 646.90 ()130 75

‘ Budgetary and flnancxal control by the department was found to be deflclent as

1s ev1dent f1 om the followmg

o - Large savings in all the three years. Reasons for Savings were not
B mtlmated by the Department as of December 2004. '

o .  Supplementary grant of Rs. 1. 34 crore and Rs 18.63 lakh during 2002-
- 03 and 2003-04 under Grant number—19 had remained unutilised.

‘@~ In four districts, C.S. and CMHO purchased medicines worth Rs.52.30

lakh without budget allocation during November 2000 to March 2004.

QV, _ Transfer of Rs 2. 80 crore. pert'a‘in‘ing to ' extensi'on' of medical facilities
in tribal area,” a Centrally Sponsored Scheme to Civil:Deposits in the
month of March 2004. ' :

3.2. 7 Programme Implementatton
‘Performance of F amlly Welfare Programme ( F WP)

‘The obJectlv_es of the FWP werg.to..-(a).brmg 'down birth andf,infant .and ‘
maternal - mortality rates through various-family planning (FP) measures, (b) .

persuade. people to adopt small family norms and (c) provide the incentive of

‘medical services and med1c1nes free of cost at the doorstep to the acceptors of

EP measures.

23

Ftve CMHO and five CS-viz. Durg, Jagdalpm Ratgarh Razpur and Ra]nandgaon 4
districts

= TE=&T 7

TR [T

47




Targets for CBR, IMR -

" Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

" As per census 2001, the population of the State was 207.96 lakh, whereas the -

"DHS estimated that the population as of 2004 ‘was 219.39 lakh. Thus, the
-population grew at an-average of 1.80 per cent per year as against the targeted
-annual natural growth rate of 1.2 per cent (to be achleved by 2000 AD)

Short achlevement of demographzc goals

Demog1 aphlc goals? for Crude Bnth Rate (CBR) of 21 per thousand Crude
Death Rate (CDR) of nine per thousand, Infant Mortahty Rate (IMR) below 60

‘ per thousand and Effectrve Couple Protection Rate (CPR) of 60 per cent were

and CPR set for 2000 not

achieved by 2004. -

- CPR of 58.13 per cent
reported to GOI whereas
actual CPR was only
21.1percent.

to be achieved by the year 2000. The ‘year wise ach1evements in the State

during four years ending 2004 were as follows :

“SL ][ndncatots Targets upto Achievements during

No. . t year 2000 - S :

’ S 2001 2002 | - 2003 | 2004

1. CBR 21 per'thousand | * 26.5. 25 | 229 245

2. CDR. 9 -do- 88 | 87 NA NA
3 IMR 60 -do- /A R 73 . 73
4. CPR 60 percent -|. .45 50.58 5782 © | 5813

Tt is evident fiom the data that despite receiving yearly assistance from GOL
* the CBR, IMR and CPR levels targeted for 2000 could not be achieved by
,..2004. Reasons for non-achievement of goals were rot furnished by the

B
RA

Director. A check in audit revealed that the data of CPR had not been correctly
computed and compiled raising doubts | on the’ accuracy of figures of CPR
which had been communicated to GOI

Inﬂated repor tmg of couple protectlon rate ( CPR)

Year wise details of number of ‘ehglblevcouples effectively protected by all
- methods during 2000-04 as reported are shown below: :

Number . Protected by . Total | Actual’
of eligible |  gor limiting ’ For spacing births _ protected | CPR
“Year. tq((:lll)l';lc's' ~..births . S o couples .
. Sterilisation No. of JUD No. of OP No.of CC -,
protected with - users with users with users with -
. percentage percentage . percentage percentage L
- 2000-01: 3410356 | 106996 (3.1) 106540 (3.1) 156192 (4.5) | 279897 (8.2) 649625 . | 19.05
| -2001-02. 3528173 98368 (2.7) 104643 (2.9) | 170433 (4.8) | 284539 (8.1) | 657983 - | 186~
-2002-03 3535676 115298 (3.2) 102347 (2.8) | 234179 (6.6) | 383550 (10.8). | 835374 .-| 23.6 -
. 2003-04 3599659 115848 (3.2) 99136 (2.7) | 205197 (5.7) | 342106 (9.5) | 762287 “21.1
Total 1.4073864 436510 (3.1) 41?_666 2.9) 766001 (5.4) | 1290092 (9. l) 2905269 - | 20.6

- The. above data shows that during 2000-04 ‘the actual CPR (total protected 7

couples d1v1ded by total number of couples ellglble for protection) remained

~around 20 per cent (18:6.to 23.6). Thus, in 2003-04 against CPR of 21.1 per
- cenit, the depattment communicated a figure of 58.13 per cent to GOL The
* -basis of computation of '58.13 per cent as the CPR were awaited from the

Department. Similar differences between the reported figures and the figures

“calculated above for CPR for the years 2001-03 also .need ,clarification._

# - The screntlf ic study of the change i in number of birth, deaths cltseases etc. ina

community over a period of one year.

48




" The acceptance level of
. spacing methods in the
~ State is still very low.
Only 21 per cent of the,
couples are protected by
~ various family plannmg
' methods. - . i -

R

BT

Chapter i) Pezforma‘n'cé'Appraisals

Net reproducttve rate of umty (NRR 1 )

NRR- 1. means attarnmg the riorm of - two chrldren by each couple. NHP 1983 '
-~ provides - that NRR-1is achieved when. the CPR. reaches 60 per cent. Test- .

Check of records showed, that the acceptance level of spacing methods in the

State is still very low. As mentioned earlier, CPR was only 21 per cent in
A 2003 04 Thus the NRR of the State was much hrgher than the’ goal of one

The Department had 1nt1mated NRR as one to GOI on the basis of CPR 58. 13

. Wthh was factually 1ncorrect

Non-mamtenance of ECR/TCR regtsters

' ~Detarls of ehgrble couples are to be noted in a prescrrbed Ehgrble Couples
- Register (ECR)-and further details are to be.noted in a separaté register called =
Target Couple Register (TCR), which: is to-be used by the departmental staff to .

motivate the targeted couples for sterrhsatron It was however, noticed that i in. '

- the test checked dlstrrcts these ECRs and TCRS were not marntalned

'.’l v

Bzrth contl ol measures

Though GOI d1d not frx any target the State Government targets for varrous '
birth control measures and their year-wise achievement are given below:

Year: - '_Sterlhsatron .| 'IUD acceptors. | Oral Pills users | Conventional -
' i T ’ contraceptive (CC)
L : - , - , Users '
| Target | Achieve- Target Achiev- | -Target: ' | Achieve: | Target Achiéve-
A T PV B ment (*) |0 ...x .. ement (*) . |L-ment (*) o ment (*)
o 2000-01 |-120666 ‘1,0"6‘_99'6 161572 | 106540 |.196132 | 156192 | 403240 | 279897
0N SR S PR T C:1%) M E (1O N By |69
~12001-02 | 109316 .| 98368 138351 - 104643 1 218337 - | 170433 | 357531 | 284539 -
o IR RV 1 ¢7) Nt 05 | (8T . an-
2002-03- | 109779 |'115298 | 132980‘ 102347 | 220072 -| 234179 | 366604 * | 383530 ..
o sy 63): | (119 | (95 -
-1.2003-04 . 115608 .115848. ,128393 '99'-13_6‘ | 196665 | 205197 | 357802 | 342106
o ee 61 e ] (85)
Total - |-455369 . 436510 -56-1-296 412666 83-1206 | 766001 | 1485177 | 1290092
S loeoy . [ ]©3) JO2) ] B0
(). Pe;centage wn/ueference to base year 2000 or - = .

. The target from -2000'{01 '

- were not upgraded
despite increasein -
- population every year.

Analysrs of the’ target and achrevement in respect of various FP. methods

‘revealed -that . the target from 2000-01 were mostly not upgraded despite
.inicrease in populatron every year. On the contrary.the service need/targets'
- were actually Jowered in 2001 02 onwards as compared to the base year
‘2000 or. ... R

. 149




The FWP Department
has not managed to
encourage adequate
male participation in its
planned parenthood
programimne.

~The average percentage

of under weight babies in
 the test-check districts
remained around 35 per
cent, besides 29,599
infant deaths.

‘Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Lower coverage of acceptors with uptd two children adversely
affected efforts to control the growth rate

Test- check of records of f1ve districts (Durg, Jagdalpur Rargarh Raipur and
Rajnandgaon) revealed that of 1.04 lakh sterilisations (2001-04), 63 per cent
were conducted in respect of couples who had already three or more children
as against the requirement of sterilisation after two children as envisaged in the
programme. The requirement of sterilisation of couples; who had two children,

~was with a view to control the further growth. As only 37 per cent of the

couples covered had upto two children and the balance of 63 per cent were
couples who had three or more children, the objective of the programme to
control the growth rate was not achleved to the extent envisaged.

,.Gender zmbala’nce

As per census 2001, the sex ratio in Chhattisgarh is 1,000 male:990 female
Analysis of sterilisation data for the period 2000-04 revealed that of 4, 36,510

. total sterrlrsatron cases male sterilisation was 11,237 (2.57 per cent) whereas .

female sterilisation was 4,25,273 (97.43 per cent). The highly skewed figures

- show that the planned parenthood programme is extremely one sided and that
_ adequate male partrcrpatron could not be ensured. '

Non-achievement of goal of health for all (HFA)

-One of the goals of NHP-1983 was to reduce the number of under eight
-births (below 2.5 kg.) to 10 per cent of total births by 2000 AD. The N} 2000
“provided that the FWP should be linked to supplementary nutritional

programmes already in operation to cover nutritional deficiencies in expectant
mothers. However, the records of the Department did not show any evidence.

of any- action on establishing this linkage. Analysis of records of health

institutions of test-checked districts showed that the. petcentage of under
weight neo-natals ranged between 31 and 37 durmc 2001-04 as detailed '
below:

SI. | Ttems = - ‘ 2000-01 2001-02 .| 2002-03 | 2003-04

No. : _ " N 1 ,

1. Number of births in which weight was 1,96,771 2,06,090 | 1,45419-| 2,09,647

- recorded - ‘ ' )

2. Number of under weight neo-natal i 73503 73525 | 51965° 64159

3. Percentage ) ‘ : S37 ) 36 36 31
Number of deaths (0-1 year Neo- nata]) 7362 - 7773 6400 8064

Para No.3.4.13 of CAG's Audit Report ending March 2002 had mentioned low

coverage of only 44 per .cent of expectant mothers under the Integrated Child

Development Scheme (ICDS). The consequences of the low coverage were -
- evident in the high average percentage of under weight babies in the test-check
~ districts (31 to 37 per cent). Moreover, there were 29,599 infant deaths in

these districts during 2000-04 for which low nutritional level of expecting
mothers is a contributory: factor. Thus, the Department farled to estdblrsh the
critical lmkage as envisaged in NPP 2000.

50




Only 14,702 dais were
available for 19,720
villages as against
requirement of 39,440
" dais. Of this, 6,624 were
_ trained and 8,078 (55 per
_ cent) were untrained.

Rupees 3.40 crore -
“accrued out of the fund
made available by GOI
‘was neither utilised nor
returned.

Excess expenditure of

Rs. 65.50 lakh on drugs -

and dressings for VT.
and TT operations.

- Excess exbenditure of
Rs.45.61 lakh in excess of
norms.

Chapter HI Performance Appraisals

2

Unsafe delwenes by untramed btrth attendant ( UBA )

NPP 2000 prov1des for avaxlablhty of two dais™ per village for safe. pre- natal
- natal and post natal health care. Test-check of records revealed that only
. 14,702 dais were available for 19 720 vxllages as against the requirement of

39,440 dais: Of the 14,702 dazs 6, 624 were trained and 8,078 (55 per cent)
were untrained. No dai was" posted in 5,018 (25 per ‘cent) villages and
consequently 14 to 18 per cent of deliveries are being conducted (2000-04) by

Untrained Birth Attendant (UBA). DHS stated that this was due to lack of
~awareness. Reply was not tenab]e as awareness generation and prov1s1on of

fa01ht1es for safe dehveues are the respon51b1]1ty of the Department

Non-refund of unspent balance of miscellaneous purpose fund ,

As per FW Pro‘gramme a Miscellaneous Purpose'Fund (MPF) was required to

- be created out of funds recelved for sterilisation at the rate of Rs.80 per case of .

steuhzatlon to be utilised for ex- gratia payment.in case of death during

sterlllsatlon_ purchase of equipment, community award, evaluation expenses,-

award to employees and workers and strengthening of information system.

. Unutilised balance, if any, was to be credited to Government of India. During
2000-04, Rs.3.40 crore had accrued out of the amount made available by

Government ‘of India but this amount was neither utilised for the purposes

. mentioned above nor 01ed1ted to Government of India. Moreover, GOI was not

even apprlsed of this fact at the time of sendmg of utlhsatlon certrflcates.

DHS stated that funds were .not utlhsed due to absence of any information

about its use: from the compos1te State of MP.

: Excess expendttare on  dr, Ugs and dressmgs etc,

't:t - According to ‘the Government of Indla ercular (March 2001),

expendrtule on- drugs and dressing for Vasectomy (VT) and Tubectomy
(TT) operations may be- incurred upto Rs.25 and Rs.60 per case

‘ respectlvely out of central share. Test-check of records revealed that-

- expendit:ire on drugs and dressmg was incurred at the rate of Rs.40 and
Rs.80 per VT and’ TT operation: respectlvely resultmg in’ excess
. expendlture of Rs.65. 50 lakh26 durlng 2001 -04. -

tj' ‘State Governmient (Aua‘mt 1997) had prescribed the norms. for

payment of compensation to acceptors of sterilisation and for drugs and »

dressing expenditure, to be charged from central share and Petrol, Oil
and Lubricants (POL) charges from State share in budget provisions.
Test- check of records of five selected CMHO for 2000-04 revealed that
excess expenditure of Rs.14.06 lakh on compensation, Rs.17. 85 lakh

on drugs and dressrngs and Rs 13. 70 lakh on POL had been incurred as - _

shown in Appendtx 3 1.

= Birth attendants in wllages B ; '
2% 8,143 cases @ Rs.15 +3,21,371 cases @ Rs.20=Rs.65.50 lakh

51.




. Audit Repoit for the j{em‘ ended 31 March2004 =

Short payment of compensatwn to acceptors

Government of Ind1a in 1ts MOHFW C1rcula1 (12 March 2001) enhanced the. |
rate of compensat1on to- male and female acceptors of sterilisation. The
~minimum compensation was payable at the rate of Rs.150. Test- check:of .

Short payment of Rs.3.54
crore to acceptors due to.
non-adoption of .

enhancedrates. - - records of CMHOs and DHS revealed that compensatlon for sterilisation was . . -
oL - paid to male and female acceptors at the rate of Rs.140 and Rs.40 respectively . -

. in place: of enhanced rate of Rs. 150 dur1ng 2001-04. Th1s 1esulted Ain short .
L payment of Rs 3.54 crore e to 8,143 male and t03,21,371 female acceptors

DHS stated that payment at enhanced late to accept01s had not been made for - |

. want of orders from the State Government

Unauthorlsed payment of mottvatwn fee

Although the composite State of Madhya Pradesh had ordered (6 August 1997) -

* that the payment of motivation fee for promoters under FWP be- dispensed
- with, it was noticed that CMHO, Raigarh (Rs.2 13 lakh), Durg {Rs.2.04 lakh)
and Rajnandgaon (Rs.0.44 lakh) had paid Rs.4.61 lakh as motivation fee and

for other 1nadm1551ble miscellaneous 1tem like stat1ona1y etc durlng 2001-03. -

Mzsuttlzsatlon of EAG fand and tdle outlay on equlpment

Govemment of India, Mlnlstry of Health and Famlly Welfare (GOI) provrded
(November 2001) grants-in-aid (GIA) of Rs.1.47 crore under the Empowered
- Action Group (EAG) act1v1t1es of family welfare programme to. the
o 1eproduct1ve child health (RCH) socretles of the State for (a) extens1on of
RCH camps in outreach districts, (b): 1epa1rs and extension of health centres
. and functioning of .nurses -training - centres, (c) t1am1ng of - Dals and (d)-.
procurement of drugs med1cmes and cont1 aceptives.

E - t .th - ‘Test- check (October 2003 August 2004) of the records of CS Amblkapur )
R(sll;ll)ll;ellak‘ll?;sued | l)hamtan I.(or.ba ‘Jagdalpur __Kanket ‘l‘lalgarh‘ and the DHS revealed that_
" (between October and. - instead of providing the stipulated facilities in the districts, the DHS purchased -
‘December 2002) to eight - (August 2002) equ1pment like . incubator {(60), warmer (60), neo-natal .
CS and one CMHO were resuscitation trolley. (130), apnea monitor (60) worth Rs.1.47 crore without any

lying idle for want of ., requisition and supplied to District: Hospitals. Further, the availability of
necessary mfrastruc_ture

" and qualified staff.
r * worth Rs.84.09 lakh issued (between October and December 2002) to_eight CS

~t_ . and one-CMHO were lying idle (August. 2004) for .want of necessary
" \1nf1ast1uctu1e and qualified staff: Thus the pulchase of equ1pment was not only
_ 1r1egula1 but also unfrultful ' ‘ : .

' v On thlS be1ng pomted out CSs stated (August 2004) that the equ1pment could
~.not be put to use for want of space. as well as non-posting of Child Specialist -
.- and other. staff DHS stated that the equ1pment were purchased to reduce the

Reply of DHS was not tenable as the pu1chases were not permltted from the
EAG funds These 111egularly purchased equ1pment also remamed unutilised.

S

“infrastructure was not ascertained and consequently 189 items of equipment . . -



: _Ch,npzterII-I-Performanee-Appraisals o

L 328 Ra]tv Jeewan Rekha Kosh ‘ ,. o

W1th a view, to provrdmg fmancral ass1stance to. such patlents whose treatment:
~'was.. not possrble in . State Government Hosprtals a Centrally . Sponsored
-Scheme known as Natronal lllness Assistance Fund was set—up in October.

- 1996. Assistance was to. be prov1ded to the patlents 11v1ng below poverty line
'-(BPL) who were suffermg from . major " life threatenmg d1seases State

- Government changed its name to' Rajiv- Jeewan Rekha Kosh Revrew of the? '
'scheme revealed the followmg 1rregular1t1es B

The short contnbutlon of -

. " Rs.2 crore by State . . .
: perrod 2001 =04, the StatelGovernment could: prov1de only ‘Rs.2 crore. This -

. _Short contr1but1on by State Government adversely affected the 1mp1ementat1on

- Government affected the
' nmplementatlon of the

o scheme

"7 No mformatlon in’ ‘
B 'Department for

' . utlllsatlon of Rs 3 7'7

- crore -

Short contrtbutwn by State Government

‘ Under thlS scheme contr1but10n from GOI and State was to be recerved In a

50:50 ratio; Even though GOI allocated Rs. 4 -crote for the’ scheme durmg the -

of the scheme

Adjustment of advances not monttored

v

_'The assrstance was in the form of advances to hospltals for mcurrmg'
" expendrture on behalf of patlents The adJustments of advarnce and balance, if .

any, was to be momtored by the DHS Scrutmy of records revealed that

N D_' ) " Cheques worth Rs 5 crore were, 1ssued to- 42 Hosp1tals (Appendtx 32)
. between. October 2001 and’ ‘March 2004 but” the Department could . -

'A produce adjustment accounts for Rs 1.01 ‘crore 'only as of August 2004.
- An amount of Rs.22.07 lakh was refunded to the Department and’ there
N “r.'was no 1nformat10n with the : Department for the remaining Rs.3.77
"' crore. Nerther the accounts for- said amount were available with the
. 'Department nor could if show ev1dence of refund by. the l‘lOSpltalS as- of

’ August2004 ' e SR :

' L:] .- - Cheques worth Rs 15 80 lakh were lymg in. deposrt account w1th the'r 7

f-‘Apollo Hosprtal Brlaspur as ‘the' patlents for. whom these cheques were’
:Vsent did: not turn’ up for treatment No actron was. taken by the"'_:
Department to get the amount’ back :

| .'A'In reply DHS stated that the accounts would be reconcrled

| 3, 2 9 Hospztal Admtmstratton '

Shortage in establtshment of medtcal znstttuttons in the State

‘ »Under the Mmlmum Needs Programme (MNP) mmrmum ba51c serv1ces are to
- be provrded to-the rural populatron by providing requ1red health mfrastructure
- w1th réference ‘to norms of- requlrement fixed for a spec1f1c populatlon size.

“One Sub Health Centre (SHC) for-every 5000 population (3000 for tribal -

areas) one Pumary Health Centre- (PHC) for every: 30000 population (20000

"for tribal . areas) and one- Commumty Health Centre (CHC)- for- 1,20, OOO
.populatlon (80 OOO for. trlbal areas) were to be estabhshed by 2000 AD ina




cernt shortage in

establishment of SHC

PHC and CHCs
respectively.

Audit Report for the year e‘nd_éti_31 March 2004 .

phased manner. These weré: to ‘act as.centres for providing basic minimum

- health "care fac111t1es to- the target popu]atron The posmon of “centres
"established'in the State was as shown below: ’

SLNo. |:Category. Requnred as per | ‘Established = | Shortage Population
1 = oo norms : il ' percentage | uncovered (in
. T - . |lakh)
1.~ | SHC 4114- . 13818, . [296(7) | 14.80
2. PHC- -~ [652 - - . 516 - . | 136(21). . . | 40.80
3. CHC - 163' o 116' o -47(29). : -56.40

' : The above table mdlcates that there was seven per cent, 21 per cent and 29 per -
There was seven per cent,

--21 per cent and 29 per

cent shortage in estabhshment of SHC, PHC and CHCs respectrvely deprlvmg

the peop]e of the basrc minimum health care facilities to that extent.

Consldenng a total of 6 632 beds in the chmca] hospltals in the State (Medrcal

_colleoe hospltal 1 137 district. hospltals 1,429; civil hospitals- 552, and

community health centre-3 ,514) for provrdmg indoor health-care delivery as of

‘March 2004, the bed capacity ’ worked out to only 30 beds per lakh. The

national average was-92 (2002) and the: w01k1ng group of the VII Five Year

'. Plan had recommended 100 beds per. lakh.

Ir regular estabhshment of dlspensarzes

In Ralgarh dlstrlct frve drspensanes sanctloned (March 1990) for the

. ;Scheduled Caste popu]atlon in rural area ‘were “actually established (1990-91)
. in- the urban area ‘and - ‘wards close to wel] equlpped DH. One dispensary
_.sanctioned for ward No 10 of Rargalh c1ty was not established as of March,

- 2004: '

‘CS Ralgarh stated that dlspensaues meant f01 rural SC area were estabhshed

in urban area as per dnectron of the then MLA This was a clear vrolatlon of o

v government sanctlon

Infrastructure for mdoor health care.

For purpose of chmcal treatment PHCs refer patients to CHCs which act as

: : First Referral Units (FRU). However, patients who cannot be treated at FRUs
~are referred to Dlstrlct Hosprtals Wthh act as Second Referral Un1ts (SRU)

L a . Outof .16 dlStllCtS i the State erght Dlstrlcts~7 had no. dlstrlct hosprtal T
©as Second Referral Unit (SRU). DHS stated that the proposal for -

sanction of DH was under conSJderatlon (May 2004) of Government

a n ‘Of the 15 Crvrl Hospltals (CH) 13 CH were categorlsed as SRUs. But

no spec1ahsts were posted

Bilaspur, Dantewada, Kanker, Kawardha, Korea, Janjgir, Jashpur and Mahasamund

54



© . Of the 116 CHC, 79

* CHC having 2,368 beds -

- meither provided -
specialist treatment nor
dealt with referral cases

of mstructlons

... .. Chapter III Performance Appraisals.'

D‘ . Slmllarly, of the 116 Commumty Health Centles 79-CHC havmg bed

strength of 2,368 beds nerther_ lp10v1dec)l{ ec__rahst treatment nor dealt
with - refertal cases but had been incorrectly categorised as First
Referral Unit (FRU) for prov1dm<r four types of (Medrcme Surgery,

:- .,VPaed1atucs and Gynaecology) chmcal fac111t1es

lesutzllsatwn and idling of vehwles

| 'Government instructions (Novembe1 1980) strpulated that hospital ambulances

were to be used to (1) transport patients on:payment and (2) transport doctors
and staff from' their res1dence to attend emer: gency cases m hospltal outs1de

theu duty hours

' Audrt scrutmy of log books for the. penod from November 2000 0 March

Ambulances used for - -
5.71 lakh kmin violation. .

2004 revealed that 66 Ainbulances in ‘test checked districts performed journeys
Covering a total dlstance of 5.71 lakh Km. in violation of above instructions.
Thuty two per-cent. was for. transportatlon of doctors and nurses within’ duty
hours and not for emergency in hosprtal 24 per cent -was for ministers tours,
28 per cent was for carrying of patrents for which char, ges worth Rs.8.06 lakh
(calculated at the. rate of Rs.5. per. km) were not recovered and 16 per cent for

: other madmrsSIble pur poses

~ Eighty seven vehicles -
. worth Rs.4.85 crore were *

lying idle for want of -
drivers

' Bighty one X- ray
?machmes worth Rs.2.08°
crore were non- _
functional

-:It was notlced that mne vehlcles worth Rs.49.94 lakh recerved under FWP.

were allotted to prrvate 1nst1tut10ns and -other bodies though" the utilisation

;certrfrcates sent to GOI had wroncly indicated that the vehicles had been put to

use for famlly planning plogramme DHS stated. (May 2004) that action to take

‘the vehrcles back would be initiated but the veh1cles were not. taken back as of -

June 2004.

Test-check of records of CMHO/CS revealed that 87 vehlcles worth Rs.4.85
-crore

recerved as orants m a1d from GOl were- lymg idle for want of postmg -
of drlvers \ - = :

Idle X-Ray Machmes '

_ uScrutmy of. 1eports furmshed by the freld umts to DHS revealed that ‘65
: machines worth Rs.1 02 crore purchased durmg 1995 to 2000 were not’ putto
use “due- to- non- postmg of radiographers (20), rion-sanction of post of
_ladrographel ___(ll), Non-construction” of dark room and non- -availability of
- power supply (7), and technical defects (19). Eight machines worth Rs.6.49

lakh were lying idle. without any stated reasons. However DHS made further

‘-purchase of '16 X-ray machines worth Rs.1.06 crore durmg March 2003 and

" “none were mstalled At CHC Gunderdehi (Durg) one of the 16 machines had

~ been provided in addition to an ex1stmg 60MA X-ray machine, which was

K ,"f_"already functronmg well -and the daily average of X -ray per,.day at this: place-

" was’ one: Thus the expendltu1e on purchase of X-tay machin

worth Rs:2.08

' crore w1thout ensurmg pI’Opel infrastructure for’ making machines: funct1onal :

® Dmg (I4) Rs.0.93 crore, Jagda[pu/ (15) Rs.0.68 crore, nga/h (17) Rs 1 04 crore,

' 1esulted in 1dle outlay besrdes depuvmg general pubhc of X- ray fac111t1es

-

RaL/ (24) Rs.1. 44 crore and Ra]namlgaon (17) Rs 0 76 crore -
U550 -



e .‘:'-J“Auditlkepbr’t for the year ended 31 Maich 2604f' :

o In reply, DHS stated that act1on to reparr the defectlve machrnes and to install -+
- the above machines were ‘being taken. ‘The reply underscored the absence of

o \efforts from 1995 to 2004 to make the machmes functlonal

'_ Blood lbanlks m seven -

dlstrncts were not

'establrshed

Purchase of costlier -

_ medicines lresulted in _
. excess payment of . -
" Rs.43.17 lakh

F unctzomng of Blood Banks wzthout hcense |

iy Blood Banks need lrcense from the Controller Food and Drugs ‘as requlred‘ o
o under the Drugs and Cosmetrcs Rules 1945. The Supreme Court of India-in -~
. May 1997 ‘instructed that the Blood Banks which do not have regrstrauon -

accordmg to the prescrrbed norms should stop workrng by May 1997

"Test—check of- records of CS Durg, Ralgarh Jadgalpur and Rajnandgaon
- revealed that Government tun’ blooed banks: continued functioning without - .
renewal of hcenses durmg 2001 04 transfusmg 27,999 blood bags. Moreover, - - -

in seven drstncts blood banks were not estabhshed as of July 2004 '

3.2.1 0 Procurement of medwznes and equtpment

Avordable extra cost in purchase of medzcmes

;As per the Chhattlsgarh State Store Purchase Rules, 2002 purchase of
- medicines - was - to - be ‘made at competltlve ratés from Government
‘ .undertakmgs Scrutmy of records of DHS, CMHOs/CSs revealed that the DHS
 had purchased (2001-04) ‘medicines from ‘Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog
- Nigam (MPLUN) at old and hlgher rates instead of the preva1l1ng reduced rates - -
.. ~of MPLUN. which .came into effect from 7 February 2001 Th1s resulted in -

B extra expend1ture of Rs. 21 44 lakh

o ,-Desplte bemg a member of drstrlct level purchase comm1ttee forrned by the' .
. CMHO, ‘Raigarh, the CS, Rargarh did not’ purchase med1c1nes at the cheaper =~ - -
. rates determmed by the district level purchase committee. Instead, his office
~. called f01 separate quotations and purchased (2001 04) medrcmes at hlgher: _

rates 1ncurr1n g extra expendrture of Rs.9. 68 lakh

CMHO Durg did not collect . the prevalhng rates’ ¢ February 2001) of

E ';.MPLUN and purchased costlier medicines during- 2001-04 from other

',Purchase of lIV sets at
‘highér rate resulted in -
. excess payment of

Rs.2.14 lakh.

29

'Government undertakmgs resultlng in extra payment of Rs lO 19 lakh

’ Furthel CMHO Ra1garh did not collect rates of all Government undertakmgs

and consequently purchased medicines at hrgher rate durrng 2001 -04 i 1ncurr1ng :

: .’extra expend1ture of Rs:1.86 lakh-

Purchase of lntravenous (I V) sets at hzgher rate o

i ,‘ CS, Ralgarh had purchased (2001 204y 18 500 Intravenous sets-at a. much )
:_ ' higher rate (Rs.17.75 per piece) as compared to the rate (Rs.6.20 per plece) at
~- which- CMHO, Raigarh had purchased the same ‘item at the same station -

durmg the same per1od Thrs resulted 1n extra cost of Rs.2.14 lakh

Dhamtart Dantewada Jashpur Jan]geer Koread, Kawardha and Mahasamund -
A ' 56



Cltaptet Hi Petforman(':e Appraisals

CS, Rargarh stated that IV sets havmg good quahty were purchased for use for
' chrldren Reply was- not tenable as the IV set, at same place and other places L
‘also were purchased by the. CMHO and CS at cheaper rate for use for ch11dren

"3 2 11 Human Resource Management
- Government had not. prepared the staffmg pattern for-its hosprtals and health

" Centres. The sanctioned and-the working. strength at the time of restructu;;mg
(Novembe1 2000) of State had been adopted Sanctroned and working strength

sHowing shortages in’ respect of’ Specrahst Sp); Post. Graduate Medical Officer

(PGMO), Medical -Officer (MO) and Multl Purpose Workers (MPW) as of'.
o June 2004 were as follows:- '

SL | Typeof Number of Name'of -‘Sanctlon_ed‘ '»Men in .- Shortage
. No centre: & | centre- anid’ post '~ | mumber ’posmon B
L 3hospitals;5 -hospital o ' ’(August 2004) | - -
11" | Sub Health |- 3818 ~ | MPW: " |. 7636 - 5782 | 1854 |
b feemme o fo b o L
2o eEC TP Cst6 Mo |- 614 | s3e - | as
AU RN PR Tl - N B 2212’; S
[ TR CHC 116 CUISP e 174 o 59 115 L
oo e Mo 401 f 0 395 | 96
14 Y Cwil o oo F o150 ySPo 18 b 8 o 10
L | Hospitl - - oMo | e | 35 f m |
- | Hospital:, = - 5o R T T E B
oot |PGMO | 85 | 160, | 25 L

It 'was. observed that the multrpurpose workers (MPW) in. some sub centers
- exceeded the sanctloned strength by 341"MPW. Bt there was overall shortage -
- of 1,854 MPW. under the Department Srm1larly the Medical Ofﬁcers (MO) in .
* some of PHCs exceeded the sanctroned strength by 22 MO whrle there was ‘

) overall shortage of 78 MO

In elght DH 73 posts of
: specrallst were lymg
vacant ‘ .

- 30

'Of 116 CHCs specralrsts were not deployed 1n 66 and in l2 CHCs only two N
e specrallsts were prov1ded as agamst requrrement of four.

‘ In elght DH 73 posts of specrahsts ‘were ly1ng vacant Wthl’l adversely
:  affected the clmrcal health care dellvery servrces : :

Men i in posttton in excess of . sancttonea’ strength in some units although there is

~_0verall shortage in the cadre
SR 5T



Salary. of Rs. 79 74 lakh
disbursed to nursing
staff posted in excess of
sanctioned strength..

FMPW were trained but
"not appointed to vacant -
posts resultingin .
unfruitful expenditure of
Rs.2.64 crore (stipend).

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Irregular attachment of nurses sanctzoned fo: rural areas in urban
hospltals and offices

‘It was notlced that 26 nurses whose posts had been sanctloned for distant 1ura]

blocks like Bilaigarh, Chhura, Gariyaband, Kasdol, Lawan, Mainpur and

: Deobhog for providing nursing facilities to the rural population were posted in

urban health centres and in the office of -CMHO, Raipur in addition to
sanctioned posts. This action deprlved 1u1a1 population of nursing facilities -

and also: 1esulted in unauthorised payment of salaues amountmo to Rs 79.74 .
lakh to the staff du11ng 2001-04. :

CMHO stated (April 2004) that postmg of excess staff was made as per orders

of h1ghe1 authoutres but could not ploduce any or dels

v

Unfruttful expendtture on trammg

Wlth ‘a view to f1111ng up vacant posts of female multlpulpose workers

(FMPW), the DHS, MP advised " (October 2000) -all CMHO including six

"CMHO of subsequently formed Chhattisgarh -State to organise training for

FMPW for a duratlon of 18 months with a stlpend at the rate of Rs.1500 pm.

Test- check of recor ds of FMPW trammg centres revealed that the trammg was
imparted to 978 fresh candrdates between December 2000 and March 2004.
~ Stipend amounting to Rs. 2.64 crore was pald to. them. However, none were -
appomted against the vacant posts of FMPW '

'In reply DHS stated (May 2004) that due to ban on recrultment appomtment

of trained FMPWs was not made

: Thus the obJectlve of f11hng up of vacant posts was defeated besides i 1ncurr1ng_ '
‘.mfructuous expendltule of Rs.2. 64 crore. o

’3.2.,1_2 Con_clus_wns =

' The National Health Policy if implemented in a proper way can plvay a.major

~role in bringing the State at ‘par-with developed States in terms of health

indicators. Audit scrutiny revealed that the medical infrastructure (including

- manpower) was 1nadequate for providing approprlate medical facilities. This:

problem was compounded by. deficiencies in procurement and d1str1but10n of:

“medical items, unregulated creation of infrastructure and ineffective manpower

.. deployment. Consequently, dehvely of services has beer deficient as evident -

from low utilisation of indoor facilities and low achievements in FWP.

.. - .58 s



‘Chdpter m 'Per.y‘gl‘;m(mw Appraisals

3213 ‘Ré'coinméndations; Al

Q.-

The department needs to reassess its- strate gy forxcoverlng elrgrble -
couple plotectron to achreve the goal of 60 per cent coverage . ‘

The a351stance prov1ded under Ra]lv Jeevan Rekha Korh to drfferent' |
- .hosprtals may be stnctly momtored and their trmely adJustment should

be ensured

Payments made in. respect of compensatron ‘made’ to acceptors “and -
other expendrture should be regulated as per prescrlbed norms '

o 'Proper marntenance of 1ecords/reglsters llke ECR TCR etc ~should be
: 'ensured to motivate: the tar getted couple f01 adoptrng various: methods
' of famrly plannrnv [ SRR

Staff should be redeployed ‘to achreve optrmum utrlrsatron and'
machmery and equipment should be got»rnstalled on- prrorrty_ basis..

1

0



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Hzghlzghts

In. Chhattnsgarh the Dnrectmrate of ]Imdnam System of Medlcme and"-’ .
,’Homeopathy (ESM&H) has  the responsnblhty of pmvndmg medical .
._treatment through the systems of Ayurveda, Unanl, Homeopathy, Yoga

and - Naturopathy Poor infrastructure; - hxgh establlshment cost . and

negllngnble expendnture on medical facilities were observed in- audit. - S

‘Financial and operational management of the Department were deﬁcnent '

‘Thirteen to 58 per cent of funds allocated for. purchase of medicines were.
- not utnhsed Pharmacy was not modernised and quality control of

medlncmes was not ensured. Due to lack- of . mfrastructural facnhtles,
- adequate health care facnhty was not lbenng made avalﬂable. .

(Paragraph 3.3.6)

(Paragraph 3.3.7)

: (Paragraph"3;,'3.>1>0f)_,_.;‘ '

60



Chapter: II Performance Appraisals

Paragraph 3.3.11)

3.3.1 Introditction
The Dlrectorate of Indian System of Medlcme and Homeopathy (Drrectorate)-
- is entrusted with the responsibility of p10v1d1ng medical treatment through
Ayurvedic as. well as other systems -of medicine  like Unani, Homeopathy,
Yoga and Naturopathy. Provision of medical facilities, prevention of diseases,
production, - procurement and drstrlbutlon of medicines, imparting’ miedical
education and training are the main objectrves of .the . department. The
department prov1des medical facilities through erght hospitals (six District
Ayurvedic Hospitals, one Ayurvedic College Hospital and One District
~ Homeopathy Hospital) and 690 dispensaries (632 Ayurvedic, Six Unani and
- 52. Homeopathlc) in the State. There.is also a Drug Testing Laboratory:
attached with the Ayurvedic pharmacy i in the State. =

- 3.3. 2 Orgamsatzonal setnup

At the Government level, the Secretary Health heads the Department The

Director, Indian” System of Medicine and Homeopathy (ISM&H), Ralpur

functioning under the Public Health and Family Welfare Department is the
Apex field authority assisted by 16 District “‘Ayurved Officers (DAO) who

‘exercise control over hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the respective

districts. One Government Ayurvedic Medical College engaged in imparting

‘education and one Ayurvedic Pharmacy engaged in production of medicines

are functlonmg under the Dlrector

'3.3.3 Audit objectives
The ‘main audit objectives were (o asSes’s:

.'a The extent and quallty of service rendered by the department m‘
N promotion of good health through the ISM&H System. ‘ "

Q The quality and 1nfrastructure for teaching and tralmng avallable under
- the ISM&H

u o .Mechamsm for manufacture and quahty control of drugs under

' . ISM&H. . : , g

3. 3 4 Audtt coverage '

The w01k1ng of the Directorate for the perrod from the year. 2000-01 to 2003—
04 was reviewed during M’arch June 2004 through test check of records in the
- offices of eight DAOs™! out of 16. Information was also collected from the

Ambtkapul D/mmralt DLH ‘2, Jag(@pur Kanker; Korba, Raipur and Rajnandgaon

ol



The ISM&H was allotted

only nine per cent of the
 total health budget of
. Rs.856.81 crore during
- the period 2001-04.

Pay, allowances and
. wages of staff ranged. .
from 83 to 92 per cent of
the total expenditure
during 2001-04.

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Directorate as well as the Ayurved1c College and Pharmacy, Rarpur The aud1t
findings are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs

335 F inancial outlay and expendlture

The department incurs expendrture under the maJor Head 2210 Medical and
Public health undér grants No. 79, 80 and 41. The detarls of allotment and

expend1ture are given below:
(Rupees in crore)

Year - Budget - Supplem- "| Reappro- Total "~ | Total - Excess (+)
: provision | erntary | priation provision expenditure | Saving (-)
: ' | provision o s .

. 2000-01 854 |- =~ - 8.54 6.68 (-) 1.86
2001-02 2357 232" . | 2589 20.91 (-) 4.98
2002-03 28.36 0.07 . - | 28.43 2021 0 () 822
2003-04 | - 2697 |[3.04" [ (517 | 24.84 C 24069 | (9015

.32

Budgetary and f1nancral control by the department was def1c1ent as evrdent

- from:

a Budgetary proposals were miade on incremental basis without receipt of
monthly expenditure statements, detailed estimates and nominal rolls ,
from the drawmg and drsbursrng officers.

a | Recourse to unnecessary supplementary grants of Rs.1.21 crore during

’ - 2001-02 and Rs.14.45 lakh during 2003 04 under grant number 79

a - Non maintenance of expenditure control register by the Directorate to

- keep watch OVer progress. of expenditure in sub units.

a | Savings of Rs.15.21 crore durrng 2000 to 2004 under grants No 79 80 -
- and 41. :

The ISM&H was allotted only nine per cent (Rs.79.16 crore) of the total health

~ budget of Rs.856.81 crore while 91 per cent (Rs 777.65 crore) was allotted for
_Allopathy durmg the period 2001 04 B

"It was seen (Appendzx 3.3) that the expenditure on pay, allowances and wages

of staff ranged from 83 to 92 per cent of the total expendrture during 2001-02
to 2003-04. Expenditure on medicines and equipment ranged between four and
11 per cent during the same period. ‘The quality of medical services” was

affected adversely due to neglr grble expendrture on medrcrnes

The provision of ‘s_upplement‘a_ry g’rant of Rs.1.21 crore of Rs.2';32v crore and Rs.14.45
lakh of Rs.3.04 crore-was made unnecessarily. -
. - N L 62




1

Thirteen per cert to 58
per cent of the budget
allotment for purchase of
medicines was not
utilised during 2000-04. .

Chapter IlI Performance Apprdaisals

Und_er utilisation of medicine budget o

(Rupees in lakh)

Year ‘Allotment | ‘Expénditore | Surrender Percentage of surrender of
: P - _ allotment .
2000-01 | -3577° | - 2771 . | 0806 | = - 23 .
2001-02 |. 24660 | . 214.11 3249 | 13

2002-03 |- 23202 | 14305 | 8897 - | 38
12003-04, -'31690 133.53 - 183.37 : 58

As seen from the above table 13 per cent to 58 per cent of the budget

: allotment for. purchase of medlcmes was not utilised during 2000 01 to

2003 -04. In reply, the Department stated that this was due to delay in-supply of
medicines by’ firms. The low use of med1cmes adversely affected the health

:,care efforts

3.3.6 Deltvery of health services |

There were six Dlstrict Ayurvedic Hospitals in the State with a sanctioned bed

. strength of 180. Against this, the actual bed availability was only 95. Against -
_available bed days of 1,00,375 the actual -utilisation was 16, 119 only that

worked out to l6 05 per cent (Appendzx 3. 4)

a An analys1s of thls data revealed the followmg

- Seventy five to 98 per -
. cent bed capacities
available in the six. »
districts were not utilised
* durring 2000-04.

Expenditure of Rs.19.76 _
"lakh for the period -
2001-04, on the pay and

. allowances on para

- medical staff and others _
engaged for in patients .

' was mfructuous

Seventy f1ve to 98 per cent bed capacrty avarlable in the six. districts™ were not

"~ utilised- between 2000-01. and 2003-04. This was mamly due to poor clinical
" facilities, non- avallablhty of med1c1nes shortage of nursmg staff and absence

of compounders etc.

Though a 30 bedded hosprtal was sanctroned in’ 1979 at. Ambrkapur the same
was not funct1onal till December 2004. Thus, an expenditure of Rs.19.76 lakh

" for the period 2001 to 2004 (December 2004) on the pay and allowances of

nursing staff (3), ward boy (2), washerman (1), kitchen servant (1), cook (2)

_engaged for 1npat1ents was infructuous.

The frnancral 1ules provrde that store- and stock accounts be prepared annually |
at the district as well as State level and physrcal verification conducted yearly.
However, the stores and stock accounts were not prepared nor any physical

“verification conducted at any level. Absence of such a fundamental control left

open the scope for misutilisation and: p1lferage of medicines. It was seen that -

‘medicines amounting to R5.81,107 was issued to Balangr drspensary (District
Ambikapur) .vide voucher No.4 dated 26 Jung 03 and medicines worth

Rs.51,290 were issued to Neelkanthptir drspensary (Ambikapur district) vide

"~ voucher No..02/26 June 03 but they were not’ taken in the stock register of
. }d1spensa11es as of December 2004

33

. Ahll)lkapur,'Bilcz.M"ﬁul‘g,' Dallirajhdra (Durg); Jagdalpur,.Raigarh & Raipur ™~



Non-completion of 61

- buildings compelled the .

Department to run 39
dispensaries in rented
buildings.

Twenty five per cent of

the sanctioned posts

_ remained vacant. There

were 100 per cent

vacancies in 29 .

- categories (mvo]lvmg 68
posts).

~ 3.3.8- Non-posting of adequate staff

Audit 'Rep_ort for the year ended 31 March 2004

It was further observed that the proper""register'" recording, receipts of
medicines. and their issuance were not mamtamed in all the dispensaries of = .
Durg and Dhamtan districts. - :

3.3.7 Constructmn of dtspensarles

The Government allotted R3238 crore to the Public Works Department

“(PWD) in December 2002 which was also drawn in 2002-03 for construction
- of 63 dispensary bulldmgs to be completed within one year. Of these, only two'

dispensary buildings (Bastar District) could be completed (construction cost -
Rs.7.55 lakh) upto March 2004. Non- completron of 61 buildings compel]e;d t
the Department to run 39 dispensaries in rented buildings. Thirteen dlspensary-
buildings could not be started because of non-availability of land 'f T
construction and nine dlspensarles were running in Janpad Panchayat
buildings. The balance of Rs.2.30 crore was left with the PWD as of Decem}oer
2004. '

Agamst 3,411 sanctioned posts as in July 2004, 844 posts (25 per qent) were
vacant. There were 100 per cent vacancies in 29 categories. There were no
Pathologists, Radlologlsts Casualty Officers and - Scientific Offlcers etc.
against 68 sanctioned posts for these categorles of spe01ahsts Category w1se
vacancy position was asunder:- : '

Percentage of vacamt

Category Sanctioned Working - | Vacant post
o : : Strength - Strength posts
| Medical « 714 | 503 | 211 30
Para Medical- 858 - 633 . 225 0260
Others 1839 1431 408 o 22
Total 3411 . 2567 844 .25

'Thnty per cent of medical and 26 per cent para: medical posts were vacant with

consequent effect on quahty of serv1ce rendered.

A large number of dispensaries in six districts were: runnmg Wlthout any

doctor. However, an expenditure of Rs.4.73 crore was incurred on pay and

~ allowances of para medical staff in these dispensaries durmg the perlod 2001—

2004, as detalled below

Dispensaries wi'th(')ut'arry Doctor

SL. | Name of district Dispensaries without any doctor Expehditure
No.. © [2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | onsupport for
o ' : . ' the four-years
7 o . . (Rs. in lakh)
1. . | Raipur N N A 28 |29 68.05 -
2. | Dhamtari =~ 12 12 11 1 5048
3. | Jagdalpur - 28 28 7 80.92
4. | Janjgir-Champa . | 29 30 27 |32 102.84
5. | Durg C 3t 32 32 37 60.60
6. | Bilaspur - 32 32 32 32 "1 11038
Total : 104 - [161 | 158 148 473.27

64




.~ Chapter Ill Performance Appraisals

_Further, it was noticed that in the Dhamtari district, four dispensaries™ were
" running. without deployment : of regular medical and para-medical _staff.

However, part-time compounders m those four dlspensarles were deployed for

-a day or two per week I

!

In 10 dlspensarles in Champa—Janngr drstrlct ‘and. seven drspensarles in

. ‘Ambikapur only group ‘D's.(sweepers) were posted Infructuous expenditure
~ of Rs.14.79 lakh (2000-04) in Champa—]’ anjgir district and Rs. 17.01 lakh (2000-

© .72002) in: Amblkapur dlStrlCt were 1ncurred on the salary and wages of these

: fgroup ‘D’ (sweepers)

It was however seen that o attempt was made by the Department to

ratlonahse the postmg of the paramedlcal andother staff from these

-v.drspensaues to the dlspensarles whlch “were actually functlonmg but had
'vacancres - : S S :

: ‘:3 3. 9 Lack of i bastc amemttes in dtspensartes

. -Scrutmy of records revealed that mOSt of the dlspens'aries out of 690 were
- lacking in basic essent1a1 ‘amenities, Tlike electrlclty (199), water connection

(626), toilets (392) and res1dent1al accommodatlon (473) makmg the service -

“rendered by them madequate

3.3.10: Productlon and qualtty control of drugs

- The Department has one Ayurvedlc Pharmacy at-Raipur for manufacturmg

pure and reliable Ayurvedic medicines for supply to Government Hospitals
and dispensaries. The Director was required to prepare a schedule for

manufacture of medicines by the phaimacy. The Directorate did not fix any-
~ schedule or target for manufacture of medicines (2000-04), or keep. the details

©of productlon nor momtored the workmg of the- pharmacy

L , -Prohzbtttvely hzgher cost of productzon in pharmacy

The cost of -medicine
produced during the .

E -period 2000-04 ranged

- from a meagre 17 per

" cent to.54 per cent of the

running cost of the

- . pharmacy..

(Rupees in lakh)
| Year Operational"co'st’ ' CoSt of m'edlcin'e Cost of medicine as
o R S o ‘ ’ produced percentage of running cost
. {12000-01 - 62.37 1764 {0 28
.| 2001-02 . T 4986 - | . 0827 . | - 17
2002-03 - 6004 S o2864 | 48 .
" 2003 o4 | —83'03' 1 4450 54

_The cost of medlcmes produced durmg the. perlod 2000-04 ranged from a-

- meagre 17 per cent to 54 per cent of the running cost of the pharmacy. Thus
~ the opetatlon of the pharmacy was. not cost effective. The Department stated

that due to shortage of machmery and equlpment medicines could not be
manufactured

Barna, Fursia, Singpur and Umargaon

65



‘Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Non-testing of raw herbs and f mshed medtcmes in Drug Testmg
Labomtory (DTL). -

B Tbe_ Drugs and Cosmetlcs Act',b 1940, provides for testing and analysing

* Ayurvedic, Siddha ‘and Unani drugs. The pharmacopoeial standards for

ayurvedic. formulations issued by the GOI lays down the extent and nature of
tests to be conducted on the raw herbs and finished drugs. ' '

A Drug Testing Laboratory was functioning at Raipur College to carry out
quality control tests of raw herbs purchased as well as the finished products
manufactured in the Pharmacy. The method-of standardisation of products was
to be as per monograph of Ayurvedic pharmacopoeia of India. No instructions

- were issued by the Director on funct1onmg of the DTL

QOut of 250 samples of

_herbs and 686 samples of
finished goods, only six
samples were tested
during 2000-04.

- Scrutiny of records revealed that durmg 2000 04, whlle 250 samples of herbs

and 686 samples of finished goods were required to be sent to DTL for testing,
only six samples were tested. In the absence of tests by DTL the quallty of raw
herbs and flmshed products could not be assured :

The Department 1epl1ed that there was no regular staff for testin g of samples in.
the DTL and services of part time lecturers were ut1hsed for test purposes. .

Unfruitful expendlture on purchase of machmery

.Government of India had pro'\t_ided Rs.1.25 ‘crore in November 2000 for

.. purchase of machinery for the pharmacy at Raipur :

- .“Amount of Rs.1.25 crore

provided lby GOl in
'November 2000 for
purchase of machinery
“ not yet gainfully utilised
(December 2004).

An advance payment of Rs.80. 21 lakh was made (2003-04) to the Hospital |

~Services Consultancy ‘Corporation- L1m1ted Noida, (UP) (HSCC) for purchase

of machinery. Machinery worth Rs.40. 04 lakh - ‘was received and -installed,
machinery worth Rs.28.32 lakh was received but not mstalled and machinery
worth Rs.11.85 lakh was not. supplled by the firm till December 2004. Even
the installed machinery. could not be put to use due ‘to non-availability of
trained operators. The department stated that some machmery were unmstalled
due to non- ava11ab111ty of adequate bulldmgs

‘The reply of the depaltment was an acceptance of faulty planning as trained

operators ‘and building availability were essential prerequisites that should

‘have been ensured before orders for purchase of machmery were placed

l'nfrastructul e for educatwn under the system

- 3.3 11 F uncttonmg of Ayui vedzc college Razpur )

'The Ayurvedlc College and Hospital, Raipur imparts educat1on in Ayurveda
- System of Medicines .The administrative control . of the College is vested in

 the Secretary, Health Medical Education and Family Welfare Department, who
is assisted by the Director, Desi Chikitsa and the Principal, Ayurvedic College.

‘ _The'Central’ Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) es'tablished'uuder the Central

Council of‘In_dian Medicine Act 1970, prescribed standards with regard to

66



As against‘ﬁthe norms, of
275 beds required for the

' " 55 sanctioned seats of

 students, only 110 beds
were available.

The opportumty of
o practlcal experience was
limited by low bed
dceupancy ranging from
© 29 to 38 per cent.

' Quality of _dlet was not
monitored and provided

at'very low cost due to - -
the diet cost’ of Rs.8 .per day was ‘a meagre amount in -2000-04 and the -

prescribed” diet including milk; fruit,’ ‘gud and ghee could have not been
~ supplied at this rate. There was ne: system to- check the protein and calorie

non revision of rates
from-1983.

' hosprtals The standards were not followed as discussed below.

C[tdpter’ 1l Performance Appraisdls

teachmg facrhtres ‘student bed ratro number of Para Medical and non- Para .
Medical staff.and other necessary mfrastructure for the colleges and attached

: Studen’t bed ratio below the norms

~ According to the norms prescribed by the CCIM, ‘the‘student,bed ratio should. - -

be 1:5. However, to begin with 1:3 bed ratio may also be accéptable and there
should be at least 100 beds in a Hospital to start a new Ayurvedic College. As

_per these norms, 275 beds are requrred for the 55:sanctioned seats of students.

The bare minimum requirement at the ratio of 1:3 is 165 beds However, only
110 beds were available at the Ayurvedrc College Hospital Rarpur wh1ch Is

| ‘below the niorms. Due to shortage in bed strength the quahty of tra1n1ng grven ’ -

to students remamed def1c1ent

Low bed occupancy in hospltal

f The occupancy of- beds in the Hosp1tal attached to the Ayurvedrc college is
- shown below: "~ o L

'Name of ot Year .- - Beds' .'Occupahcy "‘ ‘ :Actual , Percentage
College . © | available  |'capacityina ' | occupancy in of actual-
' b - liyear . ‘ayear © - | occupancy -
. . _ . b ] (Beds x:365) S S -
Government - | .2000-01 |-110 .| . 40150 15184 | 38

|Ayurvedic. 1200102 | 110 - . |- 0 .40150 .. | . 13753 34
College, oy _ — 1 . 12 I .
e +12002-03 - |.110 - - 40150 . ...[ .- 11613 29,
lRaxpur . - : - = —
m2003-04 , 1«10 R L 40-150 S 12541’ , S 31 -

‘._:The table dlscloses that. the bed occupancy was very low rangmg between 29

per cent (2002 03) and 38 per cent (2000-01). This implied that the’ students

: had hmlted exposure to. gam practlcal experlence by treatmg patlents

Sub-standard dtet to the pattents s

- ‘:The Publrc Health and Famrly Welfare Department (July 1983) had prescr1bed
the cost per: dret for indoor patients at Rs.8 per day. The scale and cost of diet

were to-be’ revrewed in 1988 but had not been reviewed as of July 2004. Thus,

content of the diet served to the patlents and the quahty of the cooked food

‘was also not be1ng tested

vThe Department adm1tted that ne1ther the proteln and calorre content nor, the'

quality of the: cooked food served to the patients-was. tested: The rates have not

: been revised and diets were provrded Wrthm the sanctloned cost.

' The dietary needs of 1ndoor patlents remamed totally neglected

67




In view of the acute
staff, quality of

education imparted was
affected adversely.

Only five to seven seats

were filled up against 20 .

‘'seats in postgraduate -
classes.

. Even after lapse of seven
years, no medicinal
plants were planted thus
denying the students of
an important
educational tool.

Pay and allowances of
‘Rs.7.57 lakh of two idle
X-ray technicians was
infructuous. :

“received from Government.

' Audit Réport for the year ended 31 March 2004

Inadequate teaching staff in college

As per CCIM norm‘ 14 Professors 14 Readers and 30 Lecturers were required

e .. whereas nine posts of Professor, 19 posts of Reader and 28 post of Lecturer
shortage of teaching - = -

were sarictioned. However only six professors, five Readers and 18 Lecturers
were - actually posted. In view of the acute shortage of teaching staff, the

_ qualit-y of education imparted was adversely affected. :

- During 2001-04, out of 20 seats.in. postgraduate classes, only flve to seven

seats were filled up every year. There was no ‘admission during 2000-01. In -
view of the poor intake and lack of essential infrastructure and staff, the
cont1nuat10n of postgraduate classes required a review.

Shortage of medical and | para medical stajf

As per CCIM_norm 176 posts of Medlcal, Para Medical and other category -of

. .staff were to be sanctioned for the Medical College. The State Government
“sanctioned only 75 posts against which 39 persons were actually in position

affecting the quality of practlcal tra1n1ng and proper functlonmg of the Medlcal
College Hospltal o ‘

Non-presei vatwn and promotton of herbal garden

The Central Councxl of Indian Medlcme has prescrlbed settmg up of a Herbal
Garden for Ayurvedic Colleges and . attached Hospitals. This should be in
proximity to the college and all possible medicinal plants should be grown in
the Herbs Garden for identification and demonstration. The Government
Ayurvedic College possesses 10 acre of land for the herbal garden. An amount
of Rs.5 lakh was received from Centr al’ Government for development of

~garden on 25th August 1998. The expenditure was incurred on fencing,

shaping of land and digging of water. well. However, even aftér lapse of seven
years no medicinal plants were planted thus the very objective of having such
herbal garden in the proximity of college and Hospital was defeated and
denied the students of an 1mportant educat1onal tool '

The department stated that no herbs were planted' because no further grant was
/Thus, the initial expenditure of Rs.5  lakh
remained unfruitful due to lack of followup on developmg the garden.

Non-functwnmgt of X—Ray machme- :

The sole X-Ray-Machine in Ayurvedic College became non-functional in 1987
and was lying'idle ever since and no new machine was installed. Two X-Ray
technicians: Were drawing pay.and allowances without any work. Thus, pay and
allowances for’ the period 2001 to 2004 amountmg to Rs.7.57 lakh was
1nfructuous, ‘

On bein'zg pointed out in_,audit.the Department stated that matter was referred to
the Government (May 2001) but reply is still awaited.

s i

68



_'Out of the 18 units to be

" audited in a year only

one unit was audited -
during the period :

" 2001-04 by internal audlt
wing. o

Sixteen IRs containing
40 paragraphs involving
an amount of Rs.11.30 -
crore were outstanding
for compliance. ’

- Chapter Ill Perforimance Appraisals

3.3.12 Internal control system

"An Internal audrt wing has been set up 1n the department for- conductlng the
internal audit of field units. Out of the 18 units to be audited i in a year only one'.
unit-was audrted durmg the perrod 2001 04

"The Dnector stated that audrt of umts could not be completed due to shortage ’
of staff. : : -

Of the Inspections Reports (IRs) ’issued‘hy‘ the Accountant General as at the -
end of the December 2003, 16 IRs containing 40 paragraphs involving an -

amount of Rs.11.30 crore relating to the Director. and ifs subordinate offices
were outstandmg for comphance ‘ ThlS pendency was indicative .of
lackadazstcal attitude towards settlement of outstandlng observatrons on the
part of the Dnector and 1ts subordmate offlces .

3313 Concluszons R T R

Desprte the 1mportance of promotlng low cost and ceasily, accessrble treatment
especially for the poor populace of Chhattlsgarh JIndian Systems of:Medicine-

-and Homeopathy were Janguishing due to low allotment of funds as compared '

to allopathic system, shortage of staff, mfrastructure and diagnostic facilities in

~various secondary/tertiary institutions.and alse inefficient functioning of the -

established facilities. The teaching and training facilities for ISM&H suffered 3
due to low: bed occupanc1es and 1nadequate staff. The production of drugs:was

'very marginal and the testing of drugs SO produced was also very low.

3 3.14 Recommendattons

a The health care dcllvery system of ISM&H is suffermg in several key
' »/areas due to inadequate funds the State should consider a review of
~ allocation of funds.’ ' ’ :

a  The system of drug testmg is langurshmg due to shortage of staff and
: .,equ1pment The drug testing laboratory needs. to be. modernised to '
- ensure effectrve quahty control of drugs. -

a . Baslc- mfrastructu-ralfac111t1'es and staff may be ensured in all existing
' dispensaries/hospitals before sanctioning new ones.

o Fund allotted for construction of dispensary buildings should be
optimally put to use and construction expedited.

’

69



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

' ilHtghllghts

o of Labour at State Government level'was the 1mplement1ng agen :
State, 104 specnal 'schools under five® Natlonal Child. Labour: P L
'(NCLPs) were: opened durmg 1995 97.- Nine Hundred and’ Nmety Snx
. children were found workmg m hazardous occupatnons (Aprll 1997) To]
”ellmmate the Chlld ‘labour from hazardous ‘occupations, “regular
_mspectlons of such establlshments was ‘an essentlal ‘aspect. However, :

._enforcement machmery for lmplementatlon of the Act and mecha sm: to - .

audnt fmdmgs emerged durmg the vrevﬁew.'

 (Paragraph 3.4.7).

(Paragraph’3.49)




¢

" Chapter 1l Peszrma;_icé Appl'(zisals

3. 4 1 ‘ Ihtroductio‘n
Extreme poverty, lack of opportunity for gamful employment and uncertamty_
~of income . are generally recognised “as the main reasons for the wide

7 ' prevalence of child labour ‘in India.- Ehm1nat10n of chlld labour and
N compulsory p11ma1y educatlon are concelns of the whole nation.

' The Government of Indra (GOI) enacted the Chrld Labour (Prohlbmon and

Regulat1on) ‘Act, in- 1986 (Act). The Ch1ld Labour (Prohibition & Recrulatlon) _

~ Rules were framed in 1988 by the Central Government. In- exercise of the

~ powers confeued by the Act, the Madhya Pradesh' Government framed the

~ Madhya - Pradesh Child - Labour (Pthlblthl’l and Regulation) Rules, 1993

 which have been adopted by the newly formed Chhattlsgarh State in October
2002 ' :

= P10h1b1t10n of employment of chlldren below l4 years of age in hazardous

employments 3 regulation of workmg condltlons of children in non-hazardous

~ establishments and pumshment of offenders are the main features of the Act.
Any person, pollce officer or inspector may file a complamt of comm1ss1on of

. 'an offence unde1 thlS Act n any cou1t of competent JUIISdlCthD

To 1ehab1htate chlldren workmg in hazaldous occupatlons they were to be -
trained in the specral schools opened’ under the Natlonal Child Labour PI‘O]eCtS 3
o (NCLP) and then mamstreamed to formal schools : - '

I '3 4.2 Orgamsattonal set=up
Prov151ons of the Act are lmp]emented by the P11nc1pal Secretary of Labour -
‘Department and the Labour- Commlss1oner of ‘the State. They are- ass1sted by
four Assistant Labour Commlssmners and five Labour Officers®’. National

‘ :_Chlld Labou1 PI'O_]eCtS are’ operatlonal in five d1st11cts ‘and are 1mplemented by' -
" the prolect sometles cha1red by DlStI‘lCt Collectors ‘ :

3 4.3 Audtt objecttves "

B The rev1ew on lmplementatlon of the Chlld ]Labour (Prohlbltlon & Regulatlon)

- Act 1986 was: aimed at assessmg ";:{‘

.,.EI V, D1ff1cult1es in 1mplementatxon of ce1ta1n prov1s1ons of . the Act and . .
' Rules ' - : : : '
= _ Mechanlsm for’ regulat1on and p10h1b1t1on of employment of chlldren“

in various occupatlons
o Mamstreammg of ch1ld1en in 1egular educatlon system

o Momtoun g the 1mplementat1on of the prov1s1ons of the Act

3 As nonﬁed by GOI from time to time '

Bilaspur, Ratpu) “Durg and Korba -
leaspu; Durg,. Razgarh Ra]nandgaon and Sulgu]a
- : 71 ‘

37




Ambiguity in definition
of "Child Labour " in
the Act.

A Survey conducted in
April 1997, 996 children
working in hazardous
occupations and 644
children working in
other occupations were
identified.

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

3.4.4 Audit coverage

All the five NCLPs™ functioning in the State, District Labour Offices of the
same five districts and office of the Labour Commissioner, Chhattisgarh were
covered in the review. Thirty five out of 104 special schools running under
NCLPs were also covered. The period covered under the review was 1999-
2004. Results of test check in audit are discussed below.

3.4.5 Difficulties in implementing certain provisions of the Act and Rules

As per Section 24 of Madhya Pradesh Shops and Establishment Act, 1958
adopted in Chhattisgarh. no child shall be required or allowed to work in any
establishment. The Child Labour Act prohibits employment only in hazardous
occupations and regulates employment of children in non-hazardous
occupations. Such inconsistency between a State Act and the Central Act
makes implementation of the Acts difficult.

The provisions of Child Labour Act are not applicable to factories defined
under the Factories Act. However, as per Section 15 of Child Labour Act any
person who is found guilty of an offence committed under Section 67 of the
Factories Act is liable for penalties provided in the Child Labour Act. Section
67 of Factories Act, 1948 provides that no child who has not completed his
14™ year shall be required or allowed to work in any factory. The violation
under the Factories Act is required to be enforced by the factories inspectors
and not by officers notified as inspectors under the Child Labour Act. To this
extent violations under Factories Act remain outside the purview of inspectors
under the Child Labour Act. '

As per proviso to section 3 of the Child Labour Act, nothing in the section

. shall apply to children employed in a family enterprise. Consequently, labour

inspectors found children working in Kosa silk and Bidi industry (Raigarh),
but no action could be taken against the employers who were able to legally
Justify the employments based on the above provision.

3.4.6 Prohibitory functions under the Act

Under the Child Labour Act, employment of children below 14 years in
notified hazardous industries is punishable by imprisonment from three
months to one year or by fine upto Rs.20,000 or both. The Hon'ble Supreme
Court (1996) has given detailed directions on rehabilitation of child labour
withdrawn from hazardous occupations,

The one and only survey at the State level for identifying child labour was
conducted by a team constituted by District Collectors in April 1997 in
compliance of the Supreme Court directives. It identified 996 children working
in hazardous occupations under 494 employers and 644 children working in
non-hazardous occupations.

= Bilaspur, Durg, Raigarh, Rajnandgaon and Surguja

72



- Child labour i
rehabilitation-cum-

* welfare fund was

-~ constituted only in two

. districts. -

Non-compliance of the

- provisions of the Act,
renders employers liable
for imprisonment for a
term not exceeding one
month or with a fine
upto Rs.10,000 or with
both.

* Chapter HI Performance Aﬁpraisals

VRecords of Laboul Commissioner, Ralpur showed that all 996 children were

withdrawn from hazardous occupations. Based on Supreme Court directives,
Child Labour Rehabilitation- cum-Welfale Fund were constitited in only two

- districts (Bilaspur and Raigarh) in March 1998. Compensation amount of Rs:4

lakh collected from 20 employers (1: Bilaspur, 19: Raigarh) was deposited in
this fund. Show cause notices for recovery of Rs.20,000 per child were issued
for - all 996 chrldren to the concerned 494 employers As many as 458>

'employels contested their liabilities but. information regarding further

prosecut1on/convrctlon/acqmttal was still awaited (January 2005). It was

. further noticed. that the . Labour Commlssloner did not make any' periodic
} compllatron of data to monitor action on identified. defaulters such as number

of children detected in surveys, total defaulters number of show cause netices

- issued, number of cases sent for prosecutlon results’ thereof etc. Nine hundred
- and thirteen. chrldren out of 996 were enrolled in specml schools run by drstrrct

plOJeCt societies of the State in 1997 98 ‘Moreover, 400 adult members®® of
the fdmlhes whose chlldren were w1thd1 awn from hazardous occupations were
offered some form of hvehhood by the State Government (upto 2003-04) but

the 1emammg 596 families could neither be provrded with alternative
-employment nor did the State Government contribute Rs.5000 for each child

towards the . Chlld Labour Rehablhtatlon -cum-Welfare Fund (fund) (June

’2004) During the last five years no efforts to provide alternative employment
~were made by the Government even though several schemes “had, “been.

sanctroned under various rural development agen01es

1’

34.7 Regulatory functwns under the Act

»Sectlons 6 to 13 of the Act deal with' the regulation of workmg conditions of

children in establishments where there is no prohibition on employment of

_children. Every employer; 1f he. employs a.child in his establishment (a) cannot

take work from a child for more than five hours in a day; (b) shall furnish a

"wutten notice to the inspector concerned, contammg name, situation and
‘nature of occupation of the establishment; (c) every employer in respect of -
_children employed shall maintain a register containing details such. as name,

date of birth of child, working hours and such other particulars as may be
prescribed; the register shotld .be. made available for inspection by the

‘inspector at all times; and (d) every employer shall display a notice contammg .
~ an abstract of Sections 3 and 14 of the Act. In case of non- compliance of the
said provisions, the employers are liable for imprisonment for a term not .

exceedmo one month or a fine upto Rs 10,000 or: both

etatls of recoveries ' from 16 employe).s awazted by the Department .

,' o Basmz 1 74 Bz[(mpm 28, Raigarhi172, Janjgir:9, Korba:17

73



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

It was observedhin audit that owners of the establishments did not furnish the -
. prescribed written notices to the inspectors in any of the test-checked districts.

Inadequate mspectlon of
_ establishments by
" Labour Inspectors. -

No mechanism to ascertain the extent of ch1ldren employed in various

occupatrons was, dev1sed in any dlstrlct

Between b anuary 2001 and. Apr1l 2004 2 456 estabhshments were mspected in

the State and 136 employers were prosecuted in' court of law for non-
comphance of various provrslons of the Child Labour Act. v

‘][n Janualy 2004, the Labou1 Commrssroner Chhatt1sgarh fixed a tar get of 10
-inspections per inspector per month. In the absence of the targets for the period.

upto January 2004, the extent to which there was shortfall in actual number of

inspections could not be worked out. However, on the basis of the norm of
104 inspections per month per inspector 25,600 mspectrons were to be carried

out and only 2,456 were actually carried out, 1ndrcat1ng a shortfall of 23,144

; ~for the period January 2001 -April 2004 This translated to a shortfall of 90 per

_ cent in the number of prescribed inspections by the inspectors during January -
© 2001 to April 2004 in the State. Moreover, 21. posts of labour inspectors were -

. lying vacant in the State which led to shortfall in the number of inspections by

labour 1nspectors and 1neffect1ve 1mplementat10n of the regulatory functrons”

- envisaged in the Act.

Thus the 1mp1ementat10n of the regulatory functrons under the Act was’
1neffect1ve due to inadequate number of 1nspect10ns in the State.

3.4, 8 F uncttonmg of Nattonal Chzld Labour Pro;ects (NCLPs )

-'The NCLPS were set up wrth the prlmary obJectrve of 1ehab1l1tat1ng chlldren B

withdrawn from hazardous- employment. In each NCLP area, a project society - -

“under the Chairmanship of the District Collector:is required. to undertake - -

activities such -as the establishment -of special schools, provision of other -
welfare measures like skill/craft training; supplementary nutrrtlon stipend, -

‘ health care etc to chrldren wrthdrawn from employment

[Berng a fully funded Central Sector Project, the funding is done by the
* Ministry ‘of Labour (MOL) GOI directly to the dlStI‘lCt project societies. The -

" details of grants-in-aid released by GOI to all the-five district project-societies

- 41

of the State and expendlture incurred durmg 1999 2000 to 2003 04 by them
was as under - )

Ten mspecrtons per. month by 64 mspecto;s in 40 months
' ' 74 : ' e



‘Chapter 111 Perforl'na-nee Appraisals

Consohdated account of Grant Recerpt and Expendlture for- the pernod from ]1999 2@00 ‘
: . to 2003- 04 for all the five dnstrrcts '

. _ g L - , .(Rupees in lakh)
Year . | Opening | Grant - Other »Total -+ | Total "~ [ Closing.
‘ .. .| Balance ‘rele'ased recerpt receipts expendntnre balance
‘ L ilmyeor | O
19992000 | 6237 | 7231 | 491 | 13959 | 9026 | 49.33
20002001 | 4933 | 13750 | 422 | 19105 | 10631 | 8471 .
2001-2002 | 8471 | 10565 | 390 | 19426 | 16025 | 3401
[20022003 | 3401 | 187.04 | 487 | 22592 [ 19070 . | 3524
[20032004 | 3524 - | 15474 | 1.58 119156 [ 16743 ~ | 24.13
6237 657;24" 1948 | 739.09 | 71496 | 2413

"‘Out of total expendlture of Rs.7. 15 crore duung 1999- 2000 to 2003- 04,

Rs.4.70 crore (66 per cent) was mcurred on stipend, nutrition, administrative

. -and other expenditure and the remaining Rs.2.45 crore (34 per cent) was spent
‘on pay and allowances of instructors and staff of NCLPs. Stlpend aggregating

~ 'toRs.21. 30 lakh was diverted towards food expenses in Raigarh district during

UtlllSatron certificate - o
included a liability of

Rs 9 34 lakh

.~ Bank mterest of Rs.9 ?
" lakh earned was not

‘includedin the =
*_utilisation certificate.

1999- 2002 It was pald subsequently in. March 2003 after delay of more than a
3 year

Incorrect mcluswn of Rs 9. 34 lakh in the utzlzsatton certtf cate ( UC)

'The annual accounts (2002 2003) of NCLP Bllaspur mcluded an amount of

‘Rs.9.34 Iakh representing a: 11ab111ty on account ‘of honorarium of 1nstructors '
“stipend, nutrltlon and vocatlonal material of spec1a1 schools. This amount was
vwrongly mcluded as expendlture in the utilisation certrflcate for Rs.32.83 lakh
~isent to GOI (November, 2003).. In reply the prOJect Director stated that the = '
:;‘clarms submltted by NGOs runnrng the schools were under scrutiny. This

, _1nd1cated that an 1ncorrect utrhsatron certlflcate was sent to.the Government of -
'Indra B ‘ :

Bank mterest excluded from uc. .

“

"f-.In vro]atron of the provrs1ons of the schemes bank mterest amounting to
" Rs.9.36 lakh earned in NCLP, Durg from 1995-96 to 2002-03 was not

included in the receipt under the utilisation certificate submitted to the GO][

:‘Mmlstry of Labour (as clarlfled by Chalrman NCLP, Durg in June 2004)

" 3 49 Pr ogramme management

;-Date of commencement of NCLPs, 1eglstrat10n of drstrlct project soc1et1es and :
‘number of schoo]s run by them was as under: » :

75



" Audit Réport for the year ended 31 March 2004

SL Name of | Dateof = | Date of No. of special schools . .Number of children enrolled
No. | district commen- | regist- ] .
' ;f(‘:“f;‘,‘ of ration t"f Sanctioned | Operational | 1999- | 200001 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
- . Jdistrict - yy Gor (as of - | 2000 :
project : 6/2004)
society 3 -
1. Bilaspur 30 Jan 96 50¢ct.95 25 school of 12 (100~ - 1042 |- 1054 1130 1073 ~1108
. . R 100 children |- children\ cach) . : )
. each
2. | Durg 120ct95 | 120ct95 | 40 schools of | 40 (50 | 1130 | 2343 2000 1710 1922
R : o " | 50 children children each) | -
3. Raigarh ‘| 01.Aug.96 | 7 Sept.95 | 10schools of | 15 (50 ' 575 700 731 729 748
: n . 100 children | children each) ) )
4. Rajnand- | 6 Nov.95 | 20 0ct.97 | 40schoolof | 19 (50 912 820 . | 680 475 674 .
gaon “ 50 children | children each) : -
‘ each :
-5, Surguja | 6Jan 96 26 Sept. 24 schools of |- 18 (100 929 . [977 970 1083 1151
97 * | 100 children | children each) ) ’
Total ‘ 139" . 104 4588 | 5894 5511 5070 5603

Special schools provided

education mainly to
ineligible children.

All 18 schoo]ls of Surguja

district were running
without vocational

instructors during the
period 1999-04

The table indicated large variajtion in number of children enrolled i special
schools. The Project Directors attributed this to migration and non-availability.
of children eligible for enrollment’ in special schools. :

Enrollment of meltgtble chlldr en in schools .

Oof the 139 Spe01a1 schools sanc‘uoned 104 had been opened upto June- 2004.
They were managed either by Project Societies directly or by NGOs. The
special schools were ‘sanctioned to provide education. only to children
withdrawn from hazardous employment and to mainstream them in the regular
educat10nal system

[

v' 7"(,During the sole survey conducted in April 1997, only 996 children were fou'ndl‘>
working in hazardous occupations in the State- of which 913 were enrolled in
' spemal schools in 1997-98. In subsequent years no other centralised survey

was conducted. The agencies running the special’ schools conducted occasional
local area surveys and entolled children. These children were not employed in

" hazardous occupations but were mostly doing kabadi work, agricultural work

with adults of their family, domestic work-etc. and were not eligible for study

.in the special schools. Thus, after the initial enrollment of 913 eligible
~ children, the five NCLPs made no effort to.extend the benefits to other
deserving children withdrawn from hazardous occupation. The schools

continued to function by enrolling and spending major portion of Rs.7.15 crore
on’ children who were. not eligible to study in these schools. Inaction in
conducting survey and- identifyirig eligible children resulted in infructuous
expenditure on mehglble children in schools and denial of education to
intended beneficiaries. :

Staff in posmon

Against. the sanctloned stlength of 54 educational instructors. in 18 spe01al

'schools of Surguja project society, only 27 instructors (50 per cent) were in
 position. 'All 18 schools of Sur guja district were running without vocational

instr uctoxs during the_ period 1999-04. No vocational training was imparted to

76-




. Out of Rs.15 lakh -
‘received for awareness

“ generation, Rs.10.52
lakh remained unspent

_ in three project societies.

MR Ly
¥

Chapter Il Performance Appigisals

the children, yet. vocational materral worth Rs.3. 65 lakh was purchased durrng-

119992003 in NCLP Surguja.

b erewrse in RaJnandgaon 16 schools “out of 19 were without: vocational
. rnstructors - : , SR e ; a

F allure of awareness genel atzon progr amme

'Rupees 5 lakh were recerved in each- of frve NCLPs of the State durrng 1995—

96.t0 1996-97 for awareness generation. It was envisaged that awareness could

‘ be generated through prmt and electronrc media, wall painting, street corner

meetrngs debates quiz contest etc. In" thrée prOJect societies an amourt of
Rs.10.52 lakh4~ (out. of Rs.15 lakh recerved) could not be spent. In NCLP,

“Rargarh Rs 2 82 lakh was®: ‘spent durrng 1996-99 on purchase of furniture,
- repairing of typewrrters hire char ges iof vehicles, salaries etc. which was not
_admissible under the actrvrty Further the Surguja society did not submit

yearwrse utrlrsatron certrfrcates of funds recerved (Rupees five lakh) to the

~ MOL;; /GOl "l May 2004 The awareness generatron programme. thus

remarned a non starter C

Mam streammg

' ,,It was envrsaged that chrldren studyrng in specral schools would pass a classV
level examination with three years of mstructrons ‘and join ‘the marnstream -
. educatron by gettmg admrssron to Class VI Scr utrny revealed that:

A total of 26, 666 chrldren 3 were enrolled durrng 1999 2004 .in the NCLP

“schools, 3,514 children appeared in Class V exam and only 2 401 (68 per cent)

could frnally get admission in" mainstream schools in class VI during this

- period. The marnstreamrng was stated to be 100’ per cent in .Durg district -
;whereas in ‘Bilaspur, Rajnandgaon and Surguja. it was only 51 per cent -

o rndrcatrng that mainstreaming’ was deficient in these districts. Further,

_ - Raigarli, ‘NCLP, 396 children reported. to have been brought into marnstream
appeared to be overstated as only 238 ‘children had appeared in class V.
_examrrratron

iR

"There was absolutely no’ record of trackrng the- further progress of the-
.marnstreamed chrldren though this was 1equrred under the scheme

‘3. 4 10 Momtormg and evaluation

| l[n order'to‘ensUre that the objeCtives of the Act are achieved in an effective
- manner, the various regulatory functions requrre close monrtormg by

Government/Head of Department

lempru Rs.2. 52 lakh lying’ unspem‘ Sur guja Rs. 5 lakh lymg unspent in the bank
accounts.and Rajnandgaon Rs.3 lakh refunded to Government of India.

“ Btlaspru 3,407, Dmg 9,105, Raigarh 3,483, Rajnandgaon 3,561 and Surguja 5110

e R S 27T



_-State Monitoring
Committee for

' monitoring the

implementation of NCLP

was not constituted.

Audit Reportfbr the year, ended-31 'Mal_‘c_l_t 2004

State Monitorjing Commlttee for r‘nonitoring the implementat'ion of NCLP was
not constituted. Database of establishments employing child labour, number of -

children employed in :various occupations, :influx. of new child labour or

- reduction in number of child labour etc. was not developed. In fact, monthly or

periodical monitoring was.never done at State level. No periodical meetlngs to -
monitor/evaluate the problem were held in the State.

'3.4.11 Concluswns ‘

The 1nconsrstency between the State’ Act and the Central Act hampered :

implementation of the Act. The mechanism for enforcement of the provisions .
. of the Act was deficient and 21 posts of Labour Inspectors as- against 85

_ ‘,_sanct1oned posts were lying vacant in the State. Since the 1997 survey, no

further systematlc efforts were made to ascertain the extent of chrldren -

_ employed in various hazardous occupatrons Of 996 children identified ’ as . o
~ working in-hazardous' occupations, only 400 members of the families were

. offered some:form of livelihood and the remaining. 596 families were not
‘provided. alternate employment Of 139 special schools sanctloned for these

children, only 104 schools had been opened. Out of the children enrolled in
special schools; many had. not- been mainstreamed. Due to enrollment of a
large number of mehglble children in NCLP schools,.the objective of opening:

~of NCLP schools specifically- for the children, withdrawn from hazardous
' occupations was negated. In the absence of: structured -monitoring mechanism

as well as periodical ; surveys the- 1mplementat10n of the provisions of the Act
remamed d11ect1onless :

3.4.1-_2 Recommendthns -
a ’To strengthen the enforcement machi_nery, adetjluate»-‘ arrangements and -

~ appropriate funding should be provided with proper monitoring for
‘ ensuring p1escubed number of inspections. '

a Deta1led and perrodlc survey should be done to 1dent1fy child labour

\

o ‘To generate empathetrc response agamst the evil of child labour full
. utilisation of money recerved in NCLPS for awareness generatron may
be ensured. '

T8









Non mstallatnon of power pumps on tube weHs resuﬂted m unfrurtfuﬂ
expendrture of Rs.99.05 Hakh : :

Accordmg to the Indzra Gaon Ganga Yoma (IGGY) ]aunched in November
2000, tube- wells were to be drilled by the Department near Nistar® tanks. in
‘_electrlfled v1llages havmg drinking water problems. Electric- connection and .
'ipower pumps were to be obtained- by the. respective Gram Panchayats and
pumps were ‘to be 1nstalled with the assistance of. Pubhc Health Engineering
(PHE) Divisions. The water from the' tube well ‘was to-be. used for drmkrng
‘ and the tanks were to be: fllled for publlc Ni 1star pur poses

Scrutmy of the records of PHE D1v1srons B"ukunthpur and Kanker revealed
that the. Divisions drilled 1 413 tube. wells under IGGY during 2000-04. Of
} these on 28345 tube wells’ no power pumps were installed either due to distant
,power lines. or due’ to’ non-electrification (25 - villages). This resulted in
‘unfruitful expendlture of Rs 99 05 lakh46 (at the rate of Rs 35 OOO per tube
-well drrlled) *

_ ':The Engmeer—m -Chief (E -in- C) stated 1n March and Apr11 2004 that the-
* Government had been made aware of the facts and the Panchayats were bemg
persuaded to make the scheme functlonal

-Injudicious drilling of tube wells in’ non-electrified villages or in- villages
“where tanks ‘were at a- distance - from power hnes resulted in unfruitful -
'expendrture of Rs 99. 05 lakh v : :

:fThe matter: Was 1eported to Govemment in Febluary 2004 1ep1y had not been
1ece1ved (J anuary 2005). .

4 Nistar tank is used to meet the dally needs of water Ofllel rhan dr mkmg of rhe local

population and animals.
a ‘Baikunthpur: 85 and Kanker: 198 as of October and July 2003. -
4(’ T Rs.29.75 lakh in Batkunthpur and R:V,--6_9-30 lakh in Kanker Dzwszons.




", Audit Report for the yéar ended 31 March 2004° -

_ Non 1mplementahon of recommehdahons of State Leveﬂ Purchase B
Committee led to irregular and mfructuous expendnmre of Rs 33 60 lakh
' on purchase of bleaching powder '

.With-a view to controlling epidemic diseases, it was demded (Feblualy 2001)
by the State Level Purchase Committee that 'Pur ‘vat™ tablets (with shelf life
of two years from the date of manufactuxe) stiould be pulchased in place of
b]eachmg powder as the shelf hfe of bleachmg powdex was only one month

Test-check (Octobe1 ’)003) of 1ec01ds of Dlstuct Malana Offlcel (DMO);
Raipur (conducted in October 2003) revealed that contrary to the aforesaid
decision, the DMO purchased 210 MT of bleaching powder w01th Rs.33.60
lakh (80 MT: March 2001 and 130 MT: March 2002) and distributed the same B
to Chief Medical and Health Officers (CMHOs) of. 16 districts in May 2001
and May/June 2002 By that time the shelf life of the bleaching powder.had
already expired. Thus the entire expendlture of Rs.33. 60 lakh incurred on the o
above pu1chases proved mﬁ uctuous o

On th1s being pomted ‘out, the DMO (Octobe1 2003) and the D11ect01 Health
- Services (DHS) stated (July 2004). that bleaching powde1 was pulchased in

place of Purivat tablets due to paucity of time and in view of receipt of indents -~

from some CMHOs. DHS further clarified (Septembe1 and December 2004)
that shelf life of bleaching powder is more than six months: and was
erroneously mentioned as one month in earlier reply and it was purchased due

to its higher purifying capacity as. compared to Purivat tablets. DHS has also -

clarified that the bleachmg powe1 had been used by the CMHOS in a routine . -
manner. :

This reply is not acceptable, since the above purchases- were made m‘ violation
‘of the decision of the State Level Purchase Committee and the shelf life of
bleaching powder is not more than 30 days from the date of manufacture as
“had been confirmed (September 2004) by the supplier. Since the bleaching
powder was distributed to the CMHOs when’ the shelf life of the powder had
~ already. expired, the use of time expired bleaching powde1 was not -correct..
Thus, the entire purchase was irregular and mf1uctuous '

The . matter was 1eferled to the Govemment inl] anualy 2004 1ep1y 18 awalted
{d anua1y 2005)

7 Purivat rablet is meant for puufymg water

80




Chapter IV Transaction Audit Observations

Measurements of same ltem twrce and error m computatron of fmal_
“l quantrty resulted in overpayment of Rs 35.60 lakh to the contractor.

The Executlve Engmeer Natronal nghway (NH) Drvrsron Bllaspur awarded' _
(Februaly 2001) the work of improvement of 11d1ng qtnlrtv of NH-200 (km
19110 207/2) atan estimated cost of Rs.3.58 crore on percentage rate tender
basis at 9.66 DEr. cent below: the Schedule of Rates (SOR). The final bill for the :
' ~w01k for Rs 3. 62 crore was paid to the contract01 in June 2002

‘ 'Scrutmy of the 1ecords of. the work revealed as under

Measurements for the followmg 1tems of work in km, 200 to 201/2 were
“recorded tw1ce once between 2 and 16 June 2001 and again on 26 April 2002'
in Measurement Book (MB) No.704 for payment ini’ 4th runnln0 account b111
and in 9th 1unn1n0 and IOth fmal brlls 1espect1vely ' a

Page No.- | Datc of | Yem of Work “ ] Unit Initial - . Page No.. | Dateof Final quanﬁty Rate .
- of MB. ., | measarement:. - |- S ‘quantity - | of MB - | .measurem measured and | (Rupees
' ' measured o ent ‘| paid again 1" per
R L and paid . R - unit) .-
46 | 2June2001 -} Tack coat: ' 5q. m 8408 . . | 183 26 April 16100 4
o . ’ L | 2002 L R
95 _12June-2001- | Tack coat - sq.m | 8408 184- - | -do- 8050 . 4
115 16 June 2001 Tack coat - 5q. |, 8400 " 186 . “-do- 350 . 4
‘ : Total ' 25216 24400 14
53 2 June 2001 Bituminous caum | ill 050 “olass’ Udo- ' 603.75° 1957
. I B . macadam (BM) : . . 2 B -l L .
9810112 | 12 June 2001 Bituminous Jeum o 47] ’7’45 | 1860 .| -do- 847.45 1957
e ) © - | macadam B 193 1B T o
: : Total 932.285 | . | 144120 1957
Hs 16 June 2001 . | Semi Dense ci'm . 3]'()‘ o 184 - do- 201.25 2712
Bituminous I . L
" concrete (SDBC) : RS . ;
.| sSDBC Jooum - 194 . csdo- . . 8.75 | 2712
Total ] 310 s ~ 210 12712

Based on the fmal quantlty measured and pald for the payments made 1mt1ally
on the basis of quantities measured earher should ‘have been adjusted. Non-.
adjustment of the earlier payments resulted in overpayment of Rs.24.99 lakh’
to the contlactor on account of tack. coat (25216 sq m), BM (932 285 cu m) '
and SDBC (310 cu m) : '

Further whlle computmg the net quantlty of 247 45 cum of BM payable in
km 200 to 201/2 in the final bill, it was computed and recorded as 847.45 cu m
mn page 193 of MB no. 704 resultrng in-over payment of Rs: 10 61 lakh for.
600 cu m.

81



- Audit Rep_Ort fbr the yéar ended 31 Mar¢11 2004

Due to duphcatlon of measurement and mcorrect computatlon of net quant1tyc

= an overpaymient-of Rs.35.60 lakh occurred

On this being pointed out the Engmeer in-Chief accepted the double payment
- and stated (March 2005) that the -excess amount will be recovered from the = .
contractor. : ‘

The matter was 1eported to the Govemment in August 2004 reply had not__
been recelved d anuary 2005) ,

‘

Unwarranted strengthening of a rural road resulted in mfructuous- :

expendrture of Rs. Il 02 crore. o

rAccordmg to Indlan Road Congress (]ERC) spec1flcat10ns the hfe of black_'
topped rural roads. with 20 mm thick Open Graded Premix . Carpet (OGPC)
followed by a Seal Coat (SC) is four to six years. The work of black topping
~ of Nandeli- Pendharwa road, a' 13 km long road having traffic intensity of 560
+ . Passenger Car Unit (PCU) was completed in June 2001 at a cost of -
Rs. 1.02° crore. : » : :

: Though the life of the newly black topped road was fou1 t0.8ix years, the work_
- of strengthemng of the same. road using 50. mm thick Bituminous Macadam
(BM) followed by 25 'mm’ thick Semi Dense Bltummous Concrete (SDBC) -

B was awarded (November 2002) to another contractor for Rs.91.62 lakh at 1.48
" _per cent above the Schedule of Rates (SOR) “An amount of Rs.1.12 crore was -

. .paid to .the: contracter up. to November 2003 1nclud1ng tender per cent and

o _'addltlonal quantities. An addltlonal item of Built ‘Up Spray Grout. (BUSG)
costing Rs.1.73 lakh for patch Tepair of the newly black topped road was. also

executed (July 2003) raising questions about the quality of work: done earlier. )
" Moreover. bemg a v1llage road, the. requirement of strengthening it
" immediately after one year of -its black" topping. was not convincing. Had .

strengthening of the road been essential, it should have been done before. black - B

_topping of the road, in which case black topping work costmg Rs.1. 02 crore
would have been carrled out only once and not repeated S

In 1eply, Eng1nee1 -in- Chlef stated (November 2004) that the strengthenmg of .
the .road -was done on. the dlrectrons of the then Home ‘Minister and: after

S approval by the Government (July 2002), as. this ‘was _an important link -
- between village Chaple on National nghway (NH) 200 at one end to vrllage .

' Chandrapu1 on NH 216.

. The re_ply_ 1s,not acceptable.’ VIf the village road was important 'from the pioint of |

- “view of connectivity, it should have been considered for strengthening before B
black. topping. Moreover inclusion of an additional item of BUSG for patch . ’

82



-Chapter | V Transaction Audit Observations

1epa1r of the, newly black ‘topped road 1nd1cates that the work that was

executed. prev1ously was of 1nfer10r quahty

The matter was reported to Government in March 2004 reply had not been

received (J anuary 2005)

| Hnjudlclous adoptnon of rncher and costlier specrficatnons in rural road
works in violation of IRC specrﬁcatlons resulted ln extra cost of
Rsl31crore o C : : R

‘ ,Accordmg to Indlan Road Congress (IRC) spe01f1cat10ns black toppmg of
rural roads is to be ca1r1ed out using 20 mm thick Open Graded Premlx Carpet
(OGPC) followed by.a Seal Coat (SC). In very ‘special cases where the traffic
intensity is high, structural layers of bituminous mix may be provided. ‘The
. Engineer-in-Chief. (E-in- C) stlpulated (January 2003) use of 50 .mm
- bituminous Macadam (BM) followed by 20 mm M1x Seal Surfacmg (MSS) on -

~rural 1oads hav1ng traffrc 1ntens1ty of 2000 Passenger Car Un1ts (PCU) or .

more

, Scwtmy of four Pubhc Works D1v1srons in December 2003 and January
2004. and further detalls collected in May 2004 revealed that'in five out of -
eleven test checked road works, the approved estimates for- bituminous

“topping provided for 20 mm thick OGPC followed by SC where the traffic
intensity had ranged between 345 and. 868 PCU.' It was, however, seen that
these road works had been executed with 50-to 75 mm thick BM followed by
MSS in violation of the lRC specifications and wrthout approval of ‘revised
estimates. The BM and MSS being richer and costlier spec1flcat10ns than
'OGPC with SC, its use on the five rural roads was not Warranted and resulted

in extra cost of Rs:1.31 crore on the works executed at’ a cost of Rs 4 65 crore

between May 2003 and Aprll 2004.

l[n reply the E-in- -C stated (July 2004) that NABARD had agreed to pr ovide
" additiona] loan for construction of the 1ural roads w1th BM and MSS as
approved by Government in February 2003. '

,The reply was not relevant because the issiie was not of addltlonal loan but of
» use of hrgher and costher specrfrcatlons than warranted Sanction -of

48

Bilaspur, Durg, Manfendragarh' and .‘Raig:arh
: . — S R

T 1T

1T 1T




Audir Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

additional loan by: NABARD to;cover this unwarxanted additional cost does
not, however, justify use of the above SpGlelCdtlons without proper authorlty
(IRC and MORTH) and in ‘violation of tender 9pec1ﬁca_t10ns Further; the
revised estimates of these roads with the BM and MSS were not approved.b_y
the competent authority (CE and E-in-C). Further, the Government approval of
‘February 2003 as cited in the reply stipulate use of BM and MSS only.in rural
roads where the traffic intensity was 2000 PCU or more. Therefore, the higher
specifications were not apploprlate for the roads in questlon which had much -
lower traffic 1nten§1ty :

The matter was reported to Government in Feb1ua1 y 2004 reply had not been -
recelved (January 2005). g -

]{njudncnous execution of excess thlckness of - Open Graded Premix Carpet
(OGPO) resulted in extra cost of Rs 30 10 lakh. ' :

Accmding to clause 509.1.1 of the MORTH specification, Open Graded
Premix Carpet (OGPC) is to be ‘executedin 20 mm thicknéss -as a weaung‘;/‘

course. In the Schedule of Rates (SOR) for road. works ‘effective from June' o

2000 as amended in April 2002, the rate for 20 mm thick OGPC mcludmg _
- profile corrective course as an integral part was Rs.2100 per cu m up to Apul :
2002 and Rs. 2200 per cu m thereafter.. » S '

Sc1ut1ny of the records (Decembel 2003) of seven 1oad w01ks of ‘Waf'e'r :
Bound Macadam (WBM) renewal followed by bituminous topping under
Public Works Division, Ra_lgarh revealed that in violation of the specgfmatlon,
the item of OGPC was executed in average thickness ranging frony31 to 42
- mm. Moreover, since the WBM was. carried out prior to the bltummous N
. topping, profile correction was also not 1equ1red Thus,- m]udICIOflS execution -

“of OGPC in excess thickness. 1ang1ng from 1 1 to 22 mm resulted in: extla cost

of Rs:30.10 lakh. .

In reply, Enginee1 -in-Chief stated (November 2004) thiat f6 make the WBM
" surface good enough extra quantity of profile correctivé course (PCC) was
“executed with the approval of the then Supenntendmc Engmem The reply is
not acceptable because as per MORTH specifications the profile correction on
the road was to be done at the tlme of const1uct10n of the WBM road 1tself and
" not at the tlme of black toppmg : T :

" The matter was reported to the Govemment in Apr11 2004 1ep1y had not been
recetved (January 2005).

@ WBM renewal bmunmous toppmg wo;k on (1) Kharasia-Sakti- Bagbu/ua mad (2)
Jatri- -Litaipali-semipowei-torma Nala road. (3) Kanmura appmach road, (4) .
PatelpaliTandela loaz{ (5) Vadeta-Sandamal road, (6) Razga;h Kha;sza to
Maktidam road and (7) Mandeli-Pendherwa road. :

84




. Chapter IV Transaction Audit Observéztion‘s '

lnjudncrous adoptron of costher tack coat usmg brtumen in road works

. resulted m extra cost ol‘ Rs. 36 42 lakh

' The Mmlstry of Road Tr ansport and nghways (MORTH) spec1f1cat10ns
(Th1rd Revrs1on) Apul 1995 for road. and bridge works as-amended in J anuary -
1998 stipulate that the binder used for tack coat shall be bltumlnous emulsron
or cutback as spe01f1ed in the contract. ‘ : :

‘ Scmtmy of the records in February 2003 of the ]PW]D Nat1onal H1ghway (NH)
Division I, Raipur revealed that the costher item of tack coat us1ng bitumen at-
the rate of Rs.8 per square. metre (sq m) on black topped (BT) surface was:
,prov1ded for in 10 estimates’ and agleements (during 2000- 03) ‘under the
' 'Improvement of Rldrng Quahty Programme (][RQP) These works agg 1egat1ncr.
to’ Rs 18.15 crore were awarded durmg June 2002 to January 2003 at rates-
. ranging from 15. 01 to 27.27 per cent below the Schedule of Rates (SOR) on_
different stretches, of NH-6, NH-43 and bypass. In these works instead of
bituminous emulsmn as. mandated by MORTH. specrﬁcatrons which was
costmg Rs. 5 ‘p‘e'r‘ sq. m, expenswe tack coat w1th bitumen Wwas. used. ThlS
v1esulted in extra cost of Rs.36.42 lakh with reference to the actual quantity of
tack coat apphed in the works aggregatmg Rs.15.72 crore which had, been pald._
up: to January. 2003. The brlls for the balance of the works are pendlng for
' payments in the DlVlSlon (J anuary 2005) ‘

Engineer-in- Chlef stated (October 2004) that since the 1tem of- tack coat usmg'»v’.
bitumen exists: in the. Current Schedule of Rates (CSR) the est1mates weren
framed accordmgly and got sanctroned from MORTH ' : ‘

The" reply 1s not tenable s1nce the MORTH spemfrcatlons do not prov1de for '
-~ tack coat using: bitumen and it was mandatory for the EE to execute the works
- according -to the above specrfrcatlons Further the CSR should have been -
prepared as per MORTH spec1f1cat10ns ‘ S :

Injudicious adopt1on of costher tack".coat using bltumen in. vrolatlon of
MORTH specrflcatlons resulted 1n extra cost. of Rs 36 42 lakh to thel
Depaltment - , '

. The matte1 was” 1eported to the Government in. ]February 2004 reply had not'
been 1ece1ved (J anuary 2005) ' : SR

85




L Audit Répor'tfolr'{tlt"e:year ended 31-March 2004~ -

: ,Shortage due to excess drrage of 3 9 lakh quuntals amounting Rs.20.62
Ty ﬁ;' crore and loss of Rs 12 54 crore on damaged paddy (2 16 lakh qumtals)

- fiproduced in 2000- 01 were procured between November 2000 and Ju_ ::-i'2001 |

| and 133. 42 lakh qumtals of paddy produced m 2001 02 were-procured',i- if:}-

- g ""Marketm g Federatlon (MARKF D).

.addy procured durmg '2000 Ol was,;mllled between 'December 2000 and -
February 2002 .while paddy procured durmg 2001-02; ‘was- -milled between"

laimed: 5.70.1akh’ qumtals as. shortage oni-account of dri e'vagarnst t

‘ ',Rs 20 62 crore’ due to excess’ shortage on’: account _
" -quintals.’ Jornt Director (Department of Food Crvrl Supply and Consumer,

s shortage on account of excess. dr1age

"':‘,";‘_,_Scrutmy further revealed that 2. 1,6, lakh qumtals of paddy worth Rs 12 54 crore -

’»December 2001 and January.2004. On the above procurement MARKFED. - g

“of 1. 80 lakh qumtals (at the rate of one per cent) wh1chf- r_esulted 10 loss of‘_»iiv‘
Iriage - of 3 9 Takh "

',-.:Protectlon) stated (September 2003) tha MARKFED is respons1bl for ©

- was damaged due to-delay in: drsposal and. consequent storage in open space' L

' "f~leadmg to. moisture:- absorptron during. rtains:. MARKFED - in. reply:;_stated
August 2003) that due to.: shortage of godowns paddy S, Store

:,:7 stated"that the damaged paddy was not- fit_for - milling: and permrssron of
R Governmient had been sought for auctron of the damaged paddy through open
' '"'i.tender : : : , : :

Eyfspace and- damage was dué to- excess ‘humidity during" rains. It was.r urther"'j'.j

As 1egards loss on damaged paddy, 1t is” clear from the reply th'at; the :
Department has accepted the loss and " put the responsrbrhty for this on. .

. ~MARKFED. Action 1n1t1ated by the Department and MARKFED to prevent_

A recurrence of such loss was not ment1oned to audlt -

86



bhapter IV Transaction Audit Observattons '

Excess shortage on account. of drlage and improper storage coupled Wlth delay c
in. the m1111ng of paddy’ 1esulted in an aggregate loss of Rs. 33 16 crore to the L
_,}'State Govemment : o

The matte1 was reported to the Government in February 2004 reply had notj__ '
been recelved (J anuary 2005) ' -

' An-amount of Rs.96 lakh was available for the State Government during 2000~ -
01 as Special Central Assistance for providing medicines in areas affected by . -
_malaria and dehydration in Bastar Division. The amount was allotted by the .
Commissioner, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Backward and Minorities . -
- -Welfare to the Director, Health Serv1ces (]DHS) Chhattlsgarh on § Februaryf '

2001

allotment of Rs.96 lakh.

Unwarranted purchase. of equnpment worth RS 1. 37 ‘crore. agamst.

4 ‘On 24 February 2001 ‘the - budget allotment made by the Commlssroner to the :

DHS was w1thdrawn and the amount was realloted to the Chief Medlcal and

: Health Officers (CMHO) of Bastar, Kanker and Dantewada on 8 March 2001. .
However, DHS. withdrew the full amount of Rs.96 lakh from the Raipur -

Treasury on'5 March 2001 and used this sum to make payment for instruments

and medicine which he had ordered on 24 February 2001 against the budget
“allotment of Rs.96 lakh. The equlpment purchased were Binocular Research
'Mlcroscope worth Rs.63. 19 lakh, QBC paralens (mstruments) worth Rs.26.06

lakh and other articles for Rs.6.75 ]akh There were no 1ndents for--these

equipment nor could the DHS make: available any report on the installation of

these equrpment and the1r actual use by the CMHOs. -

Followmg the 1eallotment of Rs. 96 Takh by the. Comm1ss10ner SCs STs etc.

‘ ‘the CMHO Kanker and the CMHO, Dantewada withdrew Rs.19.05 lakh and
Rs.21.80 lakh respectively during March 2001 Thus, against the sum of Rs.96 _
lakh received as Special Central Assistance for medicines, a total expenditure - .

of Rs.1.37 crore was incurred because the withdrawal against the initial budget

' 'allotment by the DHS was ignored. Moreover the purchase of equ1pment .

87 -



Audit Report for the y‘ea‘jf;eﬁded‘_.?l‘Ma‘rch 2004

' worth Rs.96 Iakh was not warranted in the absence of any 1ndent nor was th1sf, i
amount actually meant for purchase of equipment. Even ‘the utlhty of the:
equipment was suspect since they were not installed and were lying. 1d1e inali- -

the seven dlstrlcts that were checked in audrt B

. 2005)

Matter was 1eferred to Government (February 2004) 1eply is. awarted (J anuary :












Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

5.1 Evaluation of Internal Control Mechanism

5.1.1 Introduction

Internal Control Mechanism (ICM) provides a tool to the senior management
for financial and operational control and ensuring safegaurds against error and
fraud. The controls are embodied in various provisions of Codes, Manuals and
executive instructions of the Government. Internal control comprises of frame
work of various rules, codes, manuals, circulars and instructions relating to
budget, expenditure, operational activities and quality control. The Madhya
Pradesh Works Department Manual, Madhya Pradesh Finance Code and
Madhya Pradesh Treasury Code have been adopted by the Chhattisgarh State
since November 2000 (date of formation of the State).

An evaluation of the internal control mechanism of Public Works Department
(PWD) since formation (November 2000) of the new State of Chhattisgarh
was taken up. The PWD is headed by Engineer in Chief (E-in-C) and
comprises 169 units™.

5.1.2  Audit coverage

Records relating to internal control system and internal audit arrangement for
the period November 2000 to March 2004 were test checked during July &
August 2004 in the offices of the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer,
National Highway & Bridges of the PWD and Director of Treasuries and
Accounts, Chhattisgarh respectively. Audit findings are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

5.1.3. Audit objectives

The objectives of the review of the Internal Control Mechanism in the
department were to examine the adequacy of

a Budgetary and expenditure controls.

a Stores and Inventory Management Controls.

a Operational controls.

Q System of quality control, monitoring and internal audit.

Financial controls
5.1.4 Budgetary control

The Department is responsible for initial estimation and control over
expenditure against the grant or appropriation placed at their disposal. Test
check in audit revealed the following shortcomings in preparation of budget
estimates.

50)

Chief Engineer Level: 3, Circles: 10, Divisions: 38, Sub divisions: 118
90




Chapter V Internal Control System and Internal Audit Arrangemem i

Perszstem‘ savings -

: Accordmg to. the Madhya Pradesh Fmancral Code it is the overall
'respon31b111ty .of the Department to prepare corréct budget estimates. But a
test-check of - five grants - revealed that there were huge savmgs of
Rs. 53.82. crore during Novembe1 2000 to March 2002 and in 2003-04 as grven

below ‘ , o
; v .- (Rupees in c:ore)_

S " Year. Allotment iExpenditure #) Savmg/ Excess (-)
‘November 2000to - |~ 84.11 6858, | . 15.53
-Mareh'2001 ... & S o S | " e
April 2001 to March 1 252,06 . 217.82 - -4 .734.24
2002 R s - - . - C
April 2002 to March | 7,_4‘1'1_.'93 Sl 46878 - 10 . (-)56.85
2003 : o o o ,

April 2003 to March 550.68 | - 546.63 - 405

2004. : - _

Total .- | 1298.78 130181 | . 53.82Saving
S . o " 56.85 Excess

'Em C PWD stated that - savmgs were mamly due to non recerpt of
admmrstratlve "approvals. (AA). The reply itself - indicated that budget'
provisions weré made without assessment of actual requrrements even when
‘ admmlstratrve approvals (AA) had not been accorded '

S ubstanttal excess

'There was. also excess expendrture of Rs 56 85 crore durmg 2002 03 Further‘
" excess of Rs.71.07 crore under nine sub heads in three grants were also noticed
_durmg 2001-02 and 2003-04 although there was net overall savings
: (Appendsz 1 ) Regardmg the excess expendrture it was stated by the E-in-C,

PWD: that prior to formation of the State, roads and buildings were in poor ’

condition. Thus due to paucity of funds, there was heavy pressure to improve
~the condrtron of roads hence expendlture was incurred in anticipation of

recerpt of - funds. However, . the concerned ‘Chief  Engineers
" (CE' s)/Superrntendmg Engmeers (SE s)/Executrve Engineers (EE's) had been

informed “from' time to time to incur ‘expenditure”as per instructions of the

Fmance Department Thrs reveals .that the department failed in exercising
' 1eqursrte controls to ensure expenditure: within budgeted hmlts in 2002-03. In
©2001-02 and 2003-04, the Department - also - failed to’ pass requisite re-.
| appropriation; orders which could have ensured that there would be no.
‘excesses as thére was net over all savmg in these years.

5.1.5 Expendrture control
- Rush of expenditure

‘Financial rules requile that Government expenditure bé -evenly phased
thloughout the year as far as practrcable Rush of expendrture at the close of
the year can lead to:infructuous, nugatory or ill -planned’ expendrture It was
observed that under the grant no.42 and 68, out of total expenditure of
_Rs 117. Il crore and Rs.12.25 crore, expendlture in March was to tune of

91




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Rs. 48 27 crore (41 per cent) and Rs.4.04 crore (33 per cent) respectrvely E-in-
C replied (July 2004) -that this was due to. execution of works after rainy
season.. Reply is not acceptable because the rainy sedson ends in July -August.
This indicated laxity in controls as the Department was unable to effecnvely
spread its expend1ture

Excess expendtture over the Letter of credlt (LOC)

- As per para 4.143 of Work Department Manual, Superintending Engmeer (SE)
shall keep control over expenditure by issuing Letter of Credit (LOC). from ~
time to time. It shall mention the amount that shall be expended by Executive -
Engineer (EE) sub head wise in the specified period. The EE is required to
submit monthly expenditure staternents to enable SE to monitor expendrture
against the LOC. Though the statements of expenditure were furmshed by the N

'EE, the SE failed to exercise requisite control. A test check revealed excess
expendrture as compared to LOC under sub- heads as detailed below '

‘In PWD (B/R) Dn.No. 1 Raipur, expendrture of Rs.5.15 crore was incurred
against an LOC of Rs.1.87 crore under grant 24 during 2002-03. In PWD

. (B/R) Dn.No.II, Raipur, expenditure.of Rs.11.26 crore was incurred against the

available LOC of Rs.3.60 crore under the above stated head during 2003-04. In
reply (July 2004) EE stated that excess was due to unavoidable. repairs of
‘Government buildings and roads in the Capltal on account of formation of the
‘new State. Additional allotment was requested for from higher authorities to - -
“cover excess expenditure. However, total cheques drawn did not excced the

~amount of LOC.

* Excess expenditure over LOC, is indicative of failure’ of the control
specifically put in place for the purpose of keepmg expendrture w1th1n limits.

Excess over allotment

As per rules, the controlling - officers should ensure that the expenditure on )
works should not exceed the allotment It was observed. in - 12 d1v1s1ons '
. expend1ture was incurred in excess of allotment by Rs.3.42 crore, Rs. 37. 24
crore, and Rs.28.44 crore during 2001-02,2002- 03 and 2003-04 respectrvely
This indicated that the CE/SE fa1led to exerc1se necessary control over
expenditure on works o

3 ' PWD Dzvzszons Jagdalpur,Bemetara, Dhamtari Rajnandgaon Ambzkapuz .

Kondagaon, Divisions-I, 1 & 11l Raipur, Vidhan Sabha Dzvmon Raipur, E/M
__Division-Raipur, NH thston I, Raipur
.92




Ctrapter VInternal Control Systetntmd Internal‘Aadit Arrangenien't ‘

’Excess expendzture on deposn work

As per. rnstructrons, the expendrture on deposrt works should not exceed the

deposit provided for the work It was, ‘observed. that:in four divisions®”, excess
“expenditure of Rs. 2.58 crore’ WS 1ncurred upto: Match 2004 in excess of the

' deposrt recerved for executron of the works Thrs rndrcated lack of effectrve
_ control ‘ : Lo : G e . e
o Absence of Reconczltatton of expendrture f gares ‘ BT

lt was._ the responsrbrlrty of the Department to reconcile' monthly' the
»expendrture frgures with those booked by -the Accountant General.- Due to
rncomplete reconcrlratron there were differences of Rs.222. 77 crore under

- four - grants between the Departmental figures ‘and - those” “booked ' by the -
- Accountant’ General Chhattrsgarh durrng the . perrod 200102 ‘to 2003-04

(December 2004) as shown in’ Appendtx 5 2. Thus a key control for. ensurrng ‘
accuracy of accounts was drsregarded A

- Transfer of funds to Publtc Accoant from Consoltdated Fand S |

Frnancral Rules provrde that no money shall be drawn from the treasury unless o
‘required for: rmmedrate disbursement; ‘However, the - department had drawn’
Ris.45.84 crore;(March 2002 and March 2003) and kept it under Civil Deposrts
under- the Publrc Account as.given in ‘Appendix 5.3. Consequently, nflated
'expendrture frgures from the consolrdated fund were shown in the accounts

On thrs berng pornted out the E -in- C PWD stated that the allotment was,
received near the end of. frnancral year ‘through supplementary budget and 1t B
_was kept under Crvrl Deposrts to avord lapse EETE , ‘

Non=adjustment of temporary advances

,As per rules advances for purposes other than works expendrture are to bef L

‘drawn through the- treasury in PWD, drvrsrons In. vrolatron TA. advances were.
“given from. works cash book - agarnst srmple receipt.- Bven’ the officers: of -
contr ollrng/admrnrstratrve offrces had obtarned advances of Rs/3.99 lakh as: of
~ June 2004 from the work cash’book. of dne Headquarter division i.e. PWD
-~ division No.1, Rarpur An amount of Rs.1.21 lakh was-also outstandrng as-of
June 2004 : agarnst the Secretary PWD “The- Department replied (July 2004)

- that instructions were berng issued for. recoverrng the amount. ‘Thus, the key '

controls for. segregatrng works and establrshment transactrons farled and the o
: subsequent scrutrny and control of treasury were bypassed ’

5 1 6 Store Management and Inventory Control S
Non- f xatton of Reserve Stock Ltmtt :

_ As per provrsrons of State PWD manual a Reserve Stock errt (RSL) has to
7 be frxed for every drvrsron by CE to. exercrse the control so that unnecessary

A

‘ PWD Dzvzsrons Btlaspur Danrewara Ambzkapurand Jaga’alpur R
: 93 o ‘




Audit Report for the year-ended 31 quéll 2004, -

~overstocking does not take place It 'was however, observed in audit that no -
RSL was frxed by the CE (March 2004) for the 29 drvrsrons test checked

Lack of control over pr ocurement

' Accordmg to the rules stores should be purchased after assessmg the ‘
requuement and w1th the sanction of SE and CE. It was observed that in four
divisions™ surplus stores worth Rs.85.03 lakh were lying unutilised in‘stock
(March 2004). This was due to purchase in excess of requirements and without
the sanctions of SE/CE. This also resulted in blockage of Government money

" due to excess purchases. : _

Physwal verlf catzon

As per, Works Department Manual physcml ve1f1c1atron of stores should be
conductéd once in a year. It ‘was. observed- that in two divisions (Bridge
Division Bilaspur and PWD Division Ambikapur), no physical. verlflcatlon of
*“stores was conducted as of March 2004, whereas in e1ght d1v1s1ons 1t was
: delayed by one to ei ght years. . .

Improper mamtenance of Mater zal at Stte (MAS ) account
The works Department Manual stlpulates that matenal 1ssued or procured for

use in works was to be accounted in the Mateual at Site (MAS) account and
was to be physcially verified once in a year. It was observed in three d1v1s1ons‘

(PWD Manendgarh, Jagdalpur, E/M Division Raipur), material worth Rs.1.96

crore was not accounted for in MAS account upto March 2004. Further failure
to conduct yearly physical . ve11f1cat1on of - MAS account led to non- -
maintenance of MAS account in.14- drvrsron356 ‘ ' : '

Road Metal Return (RMR )

As per codal prov1510ns a reg1ste1 showmg all recerpt and issue of road metal
was to be maintained in sub divisions In respect of seven drvrsrons , the

subordinate sub d1v1s1ons did not mamtam RMR ‘account at all where as in f :

- respect { of nine d1vrslons these were not mamtamed since 2003

Zl
i

o
i
PWD thstons Dhamtari, Mahasamund Ambtkapul Bljapul K/zatragalh

. 'Dzwston LI &I, Raipur, Benietara, Ra]nandgaon Kondagaon, Manendlagarh
) Champa Jagdalpur,Kanker,Jashpur Nagar, Dantewada, E&M Divisions- '
o Raipur,Jagdalpur,NH Divisions-Ambikapur, Raipur, Jaga’alpm Bilaspur,Br. zdge E
'Divisions- R(ll])ul Btlaspul Jagdalpu/ Alllblk(lpul and Vidhan Sabha Division- -
Raipur :
- .PWD Divisions- leaspur Ambzkapm Jashpm Nagal Manendlagalh .
o PWD Divisions-1,11 Raipur,Bilaspur,Khairagarh, Manendragarh, Ra]nandgaon
Vidhan Sabha, Raipur, and NH Division-Jagdalpur
. PWD Divisions-No-1,Raipur, Btlaspur Bijapur, Bemetara, Manendraga/h C/zampa,
E Amblkapul Jagdalpur, Jashpur Nagar, NH Dlwszon-AmbzkapLu Bridge Dzwslons- )
Ralpm Bilaspur and Ambikapur, E/M Division Jagdalpur
PWD Divisions-No.I Raipur, Dhamatari, Bemetarg, BtlmpLu Jagdalpm Brldge -
Division-Jagdalpur and NH Dzw.ston-Ambzkapul
PWD Division No.I Raipur, Rajnandgaon, Kondagaon Jagdalpu; Amblkapur
- Kanker,Vidhan Sabha Ratpm and NH._Divisions- leaspul and Jagdalpu) =
. 94 . .

53

54
55

56

51

58




Chapter V Internal Cohtrol".S)"stem'ﬂ&nd 'llnte’r’nal'AL'tditA)‘i."ahgérnéM oL

517 Operational cbrztfqls .
Deviation from approved estimates -

In six divisions™, works were executed with higher. specification' as against the
‘p10v1510ns made in the orrgmal estrmate Wthh 1esulted an, avordable cost of
Rs.5.43 crore : :

Non-renewal of bank gual antee

‘ Accordmg to- the agreements for the works» contr actors have 10" f’urmsh bank

~ guarantees for .the performance securlty ‘before. start -of the -work. It was
- observed that bank guarantees for Rs.88.62 lakh- were not furnished by four
' contractors m two divisions (PWD D1v1s1on ‘No-II, Rarpur and: Kondagaon)

_ Accordmg to the rules, bank guarantees should be renewed on exprry In PWD_
,D1v1sron Amb1kapu1 four bank guarantees amounting to Rs.27.71 lakh were
not renewed .on - their explry The 1rregu]a11ty mdlcated absence of prope1
control over ope1 ations. : : : :

Excess over admmtstl atzve appro val (AA ) and techmcal sanctwn
( T. S)

As per WorkS'Departmen't Manual, ‘the. éxpenditure on works should not
exceed the amount of admmlstratlve approva] (AA) or techmcal sanctlo 1(TS).
It 'was observed that in’ three’ d1v1s10ns (PWD Divisions-Dhamatari, Budge

D1v1srons—Ra1pur and Ambrkapur) the expendrture on 34 works exceeded the
AA by Rs.11:70 crore while in nme works the expendlture exceeded the TS by, :l
Rs.1.25 crore. ~ ”

Mlscellaneous Publtc WorkAdvances (MPWA )

As per rules the transactlon accounted in MPWA shou]d be cleared or
adJusted w1thm a reasonable time. It was observed that in 25 d1V1s1ons6 3,518
items aggr_egatrng Rs.29.73 crore:were_outstandm g, for period upto ten years at
the end of March 2004. Due to non-clearance of items, possibility of losses to
that extent can not - be ruled out. This indicated lack. of momtormg at hrgher '
1eve1 : - SRR ' : SO

Pendmg Accounttmt General's ad]ustment memos

Purchases made through Dnector Gene1 al of Supphes and Dlsposal (DGS&D)'
are settled through the - Accountant | ‘Gereral. It was observed that in~16

. ‘. Khauagruh Dhammlt Ratpur No Tand 11 Amblkapu/ and Kanke)

5 - PWD Divisions No.1,II & IlI, Raipur, Bilaspur, _
Dhamtari, Mahasamund, Bijapur, Khairagarh, Rajnandgaon Kondagaon, - -
 Manendragarh,Champa, Jagdalpur, Ambzkapzu Btlaspu/ Kanker, \Jashpur Nagal,'
 Dantewara Jag(/a[pm NH Dzwston.s-Ambtkapm Bilaspur, Vldhan Sabha Division
Rﬂpltl E/M Dw1s10n Razpur Jagdalpu/ anfl B; la'ge DlVlSlOII Razpu/

795



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004 -

d1v1srons Accountant Generals adyustment memos amountlng to Rs 12.87
crore . were pendmg adjustment for upto ten. years. The non- adJustment
1nd1cated lack of monitoring at appropriate levels : :

5.1.8 Quahty Control of material used in road works -

_ In Bituminous topped renewal of 10ads by the Department inferior quahty of
~ bitumen (80/100 grade) was used in lieu of 60/70 grade bitumen by 165

._contractors 1051 agreements. This resulted in undue benefit of
Rs.56.45 crore to 'the contractors. The use of inferior quality of bitumen

occurred due to laxity in controls prescribed for ensuring quality of material as -
per spemfrcatrons Government stated that the matter was investigated in detail
and recovery was ordered from the defaultmg contractors. Detalls of 1ecovery
are awaited in audlt (February 2005) .

_ The‘ -works Department manual-provides for controls to 'guard against inférior
quality material through the provisions of testing of materials at various stages
L. purchase execution and completion, supervision durmg executlon and
‘analysis of test results before releasmg payments :

As per instructions 1ssued by the PWD every contract should have a clause that
test report of materials purchased for use in works should be produced by
contractor to Departmental authorlty before startmg execution. :

However in PWD (B&R) d1v131on B1Japu1 and Natlonal Hrghway Dlvrsron
‘Amblkapur bitumen was purchased by contractor and used on works upto
March 2004 in n1ne agreements without submrttmg any test results to the
divisions. Moreover, bills in. support of purchase were also not produced by
the contractor.

On this being'pointed out in audit (December 2003), the EE PWD (B&R)
Division, Bijapur stated that test report and purchase bills-were being collected -
from the contractor. The EE National Highway Division, Ambikapur stated -
that there was no clear instruction in ‘the agreement to produce purchase b111
for b1tumen and test report before executlon of Work

‘ These cases 1ndlcated that the departmental ‘authorities’ did not exercise
requisite control provided in the rules for ensuring quality in road works,

519 - Departmental Inspection

Departmenta] inspection of subordinate offices ensures that they are working -
in accordance with the rules, regulations and instructions issued from time to
time’ by superiors. Works Department Manual provides that departmental
- inspection should be conducted and the E-in-C will obtain in the last week of
every quarter, a return from the CE/SE/EEs showing the inspections du€ and
those actually conducted during the quarter. After consolidation of these

o PWD Divisions No.I,II Raipur, Bilatspur, Khairagarh, Rajnandgaon, Kondagaon,

Manendragarh, Champa, Jagdalpur,Ambikdapur, Kankér,Jashpur Nagar, Dantewara,
NH Division No.I Raipur and Jagdalpur and Br. tdge Division Ambikapur
o . 96 Lo




Chaptér V Internal Control Systei and Intemal‘Audit'Arrt'mgément

- reports it maybe sent to Government by the E Lin-C. It was observed that the
codal provision was not being followed in the Department In 1eply the Senior
Accounts Officer on behalf of the E-in-C, PWD rephed (July 2004) that he
was not.aware of the Manual's provision. - :

' During the test%check of record of CE NH and Bridge Zone, ;P_WD,t Raipur, it -
was observed that inspection reports of the divisions were issued with delay of
- eight to 12:months and none of the divisions inspected had furnished their

compliance to-the CE. Thus, mspection did not serve its intended purpose and
_ the CE f"uled to exercise any control. -

: Evaluatzon of I_nternal Audtt.Sys_tem
'5 1 10 Internal audit system

 No Internal. Audit system was estabhshed in the department Though the
~ Internal Audlt Manual. of Directorate. of Treasury and Accounts (1989) had

prescrlbed specrfic duties to be performed in respect of this department o

: mternal audit had not been done smce formation of the Chhattisgarh State
5. 1 11 Concluswns B » ' :

‘There were deficiencies in internal ‘controls resulting in budgetary savings,

excess expenditure non-reconciliation,. transfers. to- Pubhc Account _irregular |
drawals, defective procurement and ;stores accounting, poor monitoring and
V'mSpection and 1nadequate quahty contro] Internal audit was also non-
ex1stent v S '

5 1 12 Recommendatwns

a 'nffectlve quahty testing arrangements should be made and be strictly
o followed : :
‘o Departmental Inspection should be strengthened and comphance

, reports should be monitored by appropriate authority.

a ‘The Depaitment should dev1se manual/codal prov1s10n for mternal__
. audit providing period101ty and detailed procedure for.. carrymg out
‘ 1nternal audit. ‘

"Vt_n_ s 'Expenditure w1th1n the limits: of LOC should be ensured

1= Advances from works cash book should be recovered and proper
" monitoung arrangements should be made to av01d such recurrence.

o Proper momtoring over yearly physrcal verification and maintenance of
’ ‘accounts for materlal should be done ‘

97






-
| \
| . '







As on 31 March 2004 there were s1x Government compames ‘and’ two
Statutory - corporatrons “(all” workmg) under the control - of the State

~ Government, which was the same as on 31 March 2003. The accounts of the

Government. compames (as defined in Section 617 of Companies Act, 1956)
are audited by Statutory auditors who are appointed by the Comptroller and -
Auditor General of India (CAG) as per provisions of Section 619(2) of the
‘Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject to. supplementary audit
conducted by the CAG as per provisions- 'of Section 619 (4) of the Compames v
Act, 1956. The aud1t arrangements of Statutory corporations are as shown
below: . L - o -

Sl R Name_ of the '¢‘onporation ’ ,(Authornty for audit by the -~ | Audit arrangement - -t

‘No. :| .. | Comptroller'and Auditor -
I I T ' .| General of India B L -
I. Chhattlsgarh State " - “" | Under Rule 14 of the Electrrcrty Sole audit‘rby, CAG

Electri 101ty Board (CSEB) S Supply (Annual Accounts) Rules, | o
| 1985 read with Section 185(2) (d)g_ e
+"|"of the Electrlcrty Act, 2003, 0 L T

2. | Chhattisgarh'State - - | Section 31(8) of the State E - Audit by Chartered. 7

Warehousing Corporation . ‘Warehousing- Corporatron Act > -Accountants and -
S 1962 © .+ .. | supplementary audit by

| CAG

Investment m workmg PS Us

. Total 1nvestment in-eight workmg PSUs (s1x Government compames and two.
Statutory corporations)-at the end of March 2003 and March 2004 respectrvely
was as follows




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

(Rupees in crore)

2002-03 | 8% 10.94 0.50 34.57 46.01
2003-04 | 8% 73.97% 2.00° 37.46° 113.38°

As on 31 March 2004, the total investment of working Government companies
and Statutory corporation comprised 66.96 per cent of equity capital and 33.04
per cent of loans, compared to 24.86 per cent and 75.14 per cent respectively
as on 31 March 2003.

An analysis of investment in PSUs is given in the following paragraphs.

Sector-wise investment in working Government companies and Statutory
corporations

The investment (equity and long term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of March 2003 and March 2004 are indicated in the
following pie charts:

Investment as on 31 March 2004
(Figures within brackets indicate percentage of investment)
(Rupees in crore)

c
D
5 6.61 5180
(28.05)
F
61.53
(54.27)
E
12.29
(10.84)
B A.INDUSTRIES HB.MINING 0 C.PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
OD.FINANCE BWE.FOREST B F.ENERGY

Information regarding investment in Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board is not
available
Information regarding loans in Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board is not available.
The figure as per Finance Accounts is Rs.2.54 crore (Equity) and Rs.1.69 crore
(loans) respectively, the difference is under reconciliation

100




Chapter VI Commercial and trading activities

Investment as on 31 March 2003
(Figures within brackets indicate percentage of investment)
(Rupees in crore)

c

12 29 0. 15 0.55 3.22
(26.71) . 33)\ a. 19/ (7.00)

IBAJNDUSTRIES EB.MINING OC.PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION OD.FINANCE ME.FOREST

6.1.3 Working Government companies

Total investment in six working Government companies at the end of March
2003 and March 2004 respectively was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Number of Investment in working Government companies
companies Equity Share Loans Total
application
money
2002-03 6 10.94 -- 33070 44.69
2003-04 6 11.39 2.00 33.75 47.14

The summarised position of Government investment in these Government
companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Appendix 6.1.

As on 31 March 2004, the total investment in working Government companies
comprised 28.40 per cent in equity capital and 71.60 per cent in loans as
compared to 24 per cent and 76 per cent respectively as on 31 March 2003.

6.1.4 Working Statutory corporations

The total investment in two working Statutory corporations at the end of
March 2003 and 2004 respectively was as follows:

101




" Audit Report for the year ended 31'March 2004

(Rupees in crore)

Chhattisgarh State Eléctricity Board : . ,
Chhat_tisgarh State. Warehousing o © 050 - 082 100 3.71
Corporation - - 1. ‘ ' : '

Total || 050 . | - 082 | 6253 | 371
NA - Not ayailable' 'v

The summarrsed posrtron of mvestment in workmg Statutory corporatlons in
the form of equrty and loans i 1s detarled in Appendtx 6 Z

‘The details regarding budgetary outgo, grants/suhsidies, guarantees issued,
waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by State Government in -
‘respect of Government companies and Statutory . corporatrons are grven in
- Appendices 6. I and 6.3. ' : S

The budgetary outgo (m the form of equlty caprtal and loans) and -
grants/subsidies ‘from -the State Government to Government - companies and -
» _Statutory corporatlons f01 the three years up to. 2003- 04 are g1ven below

! Rupees in crore)

‘Equity - o - ) ] o :
capital outgo | - - L ; B sl 1 e - BRI

from budget

Loans given "I. | 1.00 |- - 1 2700 = [ = - 11 oss
from budget . . - : . - e ] . . 7

- Other grahts/ 1
subsidy

Durmg the year 2003- 04, Gove1 nment had gua1 anteed loans aggregatmg
Rs.429.30 crore obtained by one workmg Statutory corporatlon At the end of -
the year it was outstandmg ‘

' 6_,5 .The total investment in the form of loan in one working Statuto;y cor, poratton Le.
'Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board was not.available at the end of March 2003 and -
March 2004 due to non- appoz tionment of assets and lzabtlttzes between MPSEB and
CSEB .
. .These are the actual numbe; of compames/coz pozattons which have )ecetved
 budgetary support in form:of equity, loans, glants and substdy Jfrom the State
Government during the year

66 -

102



. Chapter VI Commercial and trading activities

The accounts of the Government companies for every financial year are .
requrred to-be finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial -
year under sections 166,210, 230 and 619 of the Companies Act, 1956, read
with Section 19 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of - Service) Act, 1971: They are-also to be. laid" before the -
Legistature within' nine ‘months from the ‘end of financial year. Similatly, in -
case of Statutory corporations; their accounts are finalised, audited and -
presented to the Legrslature as pe1 the prov1srons of their respectrve Acts

As could be notlced from Appendzx 6 2 out of SiX. workmg Government
‘companies and- two.. Statutory corporations, none ..of ‘the Government[
companies and Statutory corporations had finalised their accounts for 2003-04. .
During the “period - October. 2003. to . September 2004, four working:
Government companies finalised six accounts for previous years, Chhattisgarh
State Civil Supplles Corporatron Limited and both the Statutory corp01 ations
had not flnahsed its accounts since mceptron A

‘The * accounts of all “working Government companies and Statutory‘n
" corporations were in arrears for period 1ang1ng from one to three years as on..
September 2004 : as detarled below:

L2 ! 2001-02102003-04 {3 . AaE 1Bl

2 |2 1 "1 2002-03102003-04 .| 2 ~ la23 B2

2003-04 . - F1 T ALS

The summarised- frnancral results of workmg ‘PSUs (Government compames ‘
and Statutory corporatrons) as per their ]atest fmalrsed accounts -are grven in
Appendlx 6. 2. " '

Accordmg to-the latest fmahsed accounts one workmg Govelnment company

had incurred loss of Rs.16.18 lakh. and four Government companies earned an
aggregate pr fofit of Rs.3.97 crore. However, one Government company

declared dividend of Rs I 02 crole for the' year 2003-04 - :

103




i

" ‘Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

Government through Inspectlon 'lReports The heads of. PSUs are requrred to .
* furnish’ “replies.. to. .the Inspectron Reports - through ‘respective” ‘heads of
departments wrthm a perrod of 51x weeks In respect of Inspectron Reports

Inspectlon Reports 1ema1ned outstandmg at the end of ovember 2004'5 E
these 487 Inspectron Reports contammg 1233 paragraphs had not beenrephed.

_and Audlt observatrons outstandlng ‘as on 30 September 2004 18 gven 1n.:»." i

Appendlx,‘6 4.

Srm1]a11y, .
Prmcrpal Secretary/Secretary of “the admrmstratlve department concerned '

'draft paragraphs “on' the 'workmg ofl'»‘PSUs are. forwarded*:to'the?{j‘f S

“demi-officially seeking confirmation of facts and figures and their comments . - :

- thereon ‘within a peuod of six .weeks. However out of: erght draft parag) phs
forwarded,to the Food C1v1l Supphes and Consumer’ Protection- de;

- between August and October 2004 reply to only three paragraphs have been :

recelved (November 2004)

It is recommended that the- Government should ensure that (a) procedure-.

ex1sts for actron agalnst offlclals who’;‘ '1} to send rephes to - Inspectlon”_,' ;

.-frecover loss/outstandmg advances/overpaym nt is taken

paragraphs pendmg for- dlscusswn'm the CQ U,as on 3 September '004 1s f :

[ 1999-2000°
200001 "
T R X

200203 ]

. S '."Peitams to 2 reviews of Audtt Repo:t ( Commer Ctal) Govemment of Madhya Pradesh :
B -Pe;tams 1o 1 /ewew of Audtt Report ( Commerczal) Govemment of Madhya :Pj: adesh

- 104 ¢

schedule and (c) the system of respondlng to the audlt observatlons 1s_ L




' :’-"Cnapté};fVf?;'C‘;'ommercial and trading activities

621 1I]Introduetﬁ0n

o .The Chhattrsgarh State Crvrl Supphes Corporatron lelted (Corporatlon) was
»1ncorpomted (March 2001) consequent to separatlon of -Chhattisgarh State

“from the - erstwhlle state of Madhya ]Pradesh The main- obJectrve of
o Corporatron is to, Procure; ‘transport, store and drstnbute food grains viz., rice, -
. wheat and levy sugar for sale to consumers under various welfare schemes69 of

~ Government of India (GO][) through public drstrrbutron ‘system (PDS) and took
_over. the above activities in'the 16 districts of newly formed State from. the

erstwhile Madhya ‘Pradesh’ State Civil Supplies- the Corporatlon errted ‘

_ (MPSCSCL) wrth effect from 1 Aprrl 2001.

o Audlt scr ut1ny of records of the Corporatron durrng the perrod from April 2001
to March 2004 1evea1ed excess procurement of levy sugar abnormal delay in

i submrssron of - claims, losses due to- ekcess sweepage and- wet sugar,
1nf1uctuous expendrture on storage of damaged and unusable ‘gunny bags,
‘avordable payments of bank commission and interest.due to delay in transfer
of funds to Head Offrce as dlscussed in the succeedmg paragraphs

6. 2 2 Procurement Sa]ie Dnstrnbutnon & Storage |

- On allotment from GOI each month the State Government had been allotrng

’levy sugar to the Corporatlon for sale to the consumers living Below Poverty

Line (BPL) in.the State ‘Levy sugar purchased by the Corporatlon from sugar

mills is recelved in railway rakes, transported, -stored -in. godowns and
distributed for’ sale to consumers: through falr prrce shops at unrform rates
- frxed by GO][ from time. to’ trme ' :

. Above Poverrv Line (APL) Below Pover: ty Lme (BPL), AntyodayaAnna Yojna (AAY),
Annapurna Sampulna Grameen Rozgar Yojna (SGRY), Mid Day Meal (MDM)
Jo 105 "




Excess procurement of
levy sugar resulted in
locking up of funds and
consequent loss of
interest and avoidable
storage charges of
Rs.64.29 lakh.

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

6.2.3 Avoidable excess procurement of levy sugar

During the year 2002-03, GOI allotted 4,512 metric tonnes (MT) of sugar per

month. The details of sugar purchased and sold during the period from July

2002 to November 2002 and stocks held as on 30 November 2002 are as given

below: ;
(MTs)

Month Opening Purchase Total Sales Closing
balance balance
July 2002 1442 8970 10412 2743 7,669
August 2002 7669 4510 12,179 2394 9,785
September 2002 9785 5519 15,304 2919 12,385
October 2002 12,385 4,600 16,985 3,635 13,350
November 2002 13,350 3,600 16,950 2,362 14,588

It could be observed that though as at the end of July 2002, the stock was in
excess of one months allotment/requirement by 3,157 MTs, the Corporation,
between August 2002 and November 2002 procured further quantities of levy
sugar much in excess of actual quantities sold to BPL consumers during the
respective months which resulted in accumulation of stock of 14,588 MTs
(November 2002). The Corporation stopped procurement from December
2002 onwards (upto October 2003). Out of 14,588 MTs, the Corporation could
sell 3,113 MTs, only leaving a balance of 11,475 MTs (March 2003).

The Corporation attributed the decrease in sale of sugar to either equal or
lower sale price prevailing in open market compared to the price at which
sugar was sold by fair price shops and requested GOI (June 2003) to allow it
to sell its stocks in open market at the prevailing market price. Government of
India advised (November 2003) the Corporation to explore the possibility of
sale through fair price shops only. During the period from April 2003 to July
2004, the Corporation could sell only 9,929 MTs, leaving balance of 1,546
MTs.

Audit further observed that in September 2001, October 2001 and May 2002
when sufficient stocks were available, the Corporation had not procured sugar
and allowed the allotment to lapse. Similar action to regulate procurement to
the required quantity was not taken between August 2002 to November 2002.

Thus inspite of decrease in sales avoidable excess procurement had resulted in
locking up of funds with consequent loss of interest of Rs.49.29 lakh (upto
September 2003), besides avoidable inventory storage charges of Rs.15 lakh.

The Government stated (September 2004) that between July to November
2002 levy sugar stocks were built up to meet the demand in remote areas

during rainy season and at present the stock held was commensurate with
allotment/sale.

106



Non-implementation of
the revised sale price of

Chapter VI Commercial and trading activities

The reply is not acceptable as when allotment is made on month to month
basis and period of issue of sugar to consumers lapses at the end of each
month, accumulation of huge stock of sugar despite a decrease in sales lacked
justification. Further, neither the entire State is a remote area nor the entire
stock accumulated was meant for remote areas.

6.2.4 Loss due to non-revision of sale price

GOI fixed (February 2001) the retail sale price of levy sugar to be sold to BPL
consumers through fair price shops at Rs.13.25 per kilogram (kg) with effect

sugar sold during March from 1 March 2001. This price was revised (February 2002) to Rs.13.50 per

to December 2002
resulted in a loss of
Rs.57.52 lakh.

Generation of Sweepage
and wet sugar in excess
of permissible limit of
0.25 per cent resulted in
loss of Rs.55.76 lakh.

kg with effect from 1 March 2002. The revised price was not implemented by
the Corporation in Chhattisgarh State till 31 December 2002 on the plea that
the orders of GOI communicated to the State Government were not received
by the Corporation and the Corporation continued to sell sugar at the pre-
revised price of Rs.13.25 per kg till December 2002. Audit, however, observed
that the revision in price was already known to the Corporation. FCI informed
the Corporation about the revision in April 2002. But the Corporation failed to
coordinate with the Government of Chhattisgarh and local FCI office to obtain
orders of GOI and effect revision immediately. The Corporation implemented
the revised sale price of Rs.13.50/kg only from 1 January 2003 During the
period from April to December 2002, a total quantity of 2,30,053 quintals of
sugar was sold at the pre-revised rate of Rs.13.25 per kg incurring a loss of
Rs.57.52 lakh.

Had the Corporation maintained adequate coordination/monitoring with FCI
and State Government and effected revision in prices in April 2002, the loss of
Rs.57.52 lakh could have been avoided.

The Government stated (September 2004) that it was not aware of revision in
price of sugar till December 2002. The reply is not tenable as the revision in
price was already informed to the Corporation by FCI in April 2002. Failure
of the Corporation in coordinating with FCI/ State Government resulted in loss
which was totally avoidable.

6.2.5 Loss due to excess sweepage and wet sugar

Levy sugar purchased by the Corporation is received in railway wagons;
. g i 7 " 4

unloaded at six railway rake points’® and is transported to various storage

points/ issue centres covering the entire State to effect sale to consumers.

In the wholesaler's margin paid to the Corporation by GOI, storage /transit loss
at 0.25 per cent of the quantity purchased and transported by Rail is only
considered and any loss in excess of the specified percentage is to be borne by
the Corporation.

i Bilaspur, Durg, Raigarh, Raipur, Rajnandgaon and Vishrampur (Ambikapur)

107




. Audit Report f,qr‘ ﬂw yeqr ended 31 Mareh 2004

........

“and stored a total quantlty of: 7, 75 283 qumtal of sugar. Duung the course of

7 which 6, 116, qumtal of sweepage arid 3,805 quintal of wet sugar was generated
~-in the above mentioned six districts. 457 quintal of sweepage and 986 quintal

of wet’ sugar was also’ accumulated during handling and storage in- other
districts. The total sweepage and wet sugar represented 0.85 and 0.62 per cent
against 0.25 :per cent considered in. the margin. The- excess of sweepage and

~ wet sugar was 4 635 and 4,791 qumtals respectrvely

The Corporatron dlsposed of 5,402 qumtal of sweepage and and 3,642 qu1nta1
of wet sugar in November 2001, July and November 2002 and January 2004,
and incurred  an average loss of Rs.856.77 and Rs.335.09 per qumtal
respectively. Thus the loss on excess sweepage- (Rs.39. 71 lakh) and wet sugar
(Rs. 16 05 lakh) worked out to’ Rs 55 76 lakh. -

The Corporation clairned (Decemberf 2002)"1oss of Rs.41.84 lakh (6,304.95
quintal at an average rate of Rs.663.65 per quintal in respect of sugar disposed

~ of up to-November 2002) from Food Corporation of India (FCI) through Sugar -

Price Equalisationi-Fund (SPEF). But FCI rejected the claim, as permission of

- GOI was not obtained before disposal by auction.. The matter was then taken

Un-necessary storage of
unusable and damaged
gunny bags for three -
years resuited in
infructuous storage
_expenditure of Rs.23.10
lakh.

up (September 2003) with GOI'to direct FCI to- allow the clarm But there was
no response from GOI so far (] anuary 2005)

Thus failure’ to control sweeepage and wet sugar within the 4_percentage
considered in the margin and failure to obtain prior permission from GOJ has
resulted in avoidable loss-of Rs 55.76 lakh. '

6.2.6 Enfructuous expendnture on storage of damaged and unusable

gunny bags

- In Kharif Marketmg Season (KMS) 2002 03, the act1v1ty of procurement of

paddy and its custom milling was withdrawn from the Corporation and given
to MARKFED. As a result the Corporatron was left with only the activity of

. purchase of custom milled rice from MARKFED and its distribution in the

State through Public Distribution System. Consequently, the.unused gunny
‘bags procured for KMS 2001:02 ‘and- earlier period but remained unused
became surplus and as ‘MARKFED was in need of these, the Corporation
directed (October2002) its district offices to sell the new as well as old usable
gunny bags to MARKFED. Accordingly, six district offices” sold 39.25 lakh

' gunny bags valued at Rs.8.70 crore to MARKFED. - Thereafter, the

i

Corporation did not assess, from time to time, the remaining quantity of. new
and old usable gunny bags available W1th the district offices.

Btlcugu/ Raigarh, Jan]gn Ambzkaer Jagdalplu and Kanke;
. 108 :



_Delay in disposal of new
and usable gunny bags
for two years resulted in
-Jocking up of Rs 2. 50 2
crore. :

Chapter VI Commercial and-trading-dactivities

In September 2004 the Corporatron ascertamed from the ]Dlstrrct Offrces that

7.25 lakh ‘new and old usable gunny bags valued: at” Rs.2.50 crore

(approx1mate1y) are available for disposal. Besides this quantity, 26.29 lakh
unusable and 10.61 lakh damaged gunny bags were also available with the
District Offrces for the last three years. The Corporation has 1n1t1ated action

a (September 2004) for. drsposal of the unusable and damaged gunny bags very
late. - . ’

Audit observed that during 2001-04, the Corporation incurred an expenditure
of Rs.23.10 lakh on their storage and insurance of.the unusable and damaged
gunny bags : o

'As the gnnny bags were damaged‘and unusable, not taking immediate action
for their disposal. lacked -justification and had resulted in an infructuous

expenditure of Rs.23.10 lakh on their storage. Besides, non- disposal of new

. and usable gunny bags during the last two years (from October 2002 to

September 2004) had also.resulted in: lockmg up of funds to' the extent of

- Rs.2.50 crore. (approxrmately)

| 6 2 7 Abnormal deiay in submlssmn of clalms ,.

Abnormal delay in-
submission of margin

, For the services.of purchase storage transportatlon and -arranging-sale of levy
- sugar to consumers through fair price shops, Corporation is entitled to claim

claims and realisation of wholesaler's margin, as fixed by Government. of India-from time to- time,

money resulted in

together with transportatron and distribution costs incurred .thereon each. -

avoidable loss of interest month: In order to facilitate' this, clarms are to be submitted on a month to

of Rs.50.93 lakh.

“‘month basis,” to Food Corporation of India - (FCI) through the State

- Government. .If ‘costs  incurted "and’ margin payable are in excess of sales
" revenue realised in a month, FCI makes payment of differential amount in

cash -and if ‘the sales revenue is more than the cost incurred and margin

‘payable, the account is settled through adJustment to Sugar Price Equalrsatron
»Fund (SPEF) - y

. Audit o’bser'v"ed ‘that - there were: abnormal delays, on the part of the

Corporation, \in submlssron of margin claims. The claims for the period from

~ April 2001 to December 2002 amounting to Rs.6. 66 crore were submitted late

to the State Government with delay ranging from one to 19 months. This
‘abnormal delay in submission, resulted in consequential loss of Rs. 50.93 lakh.

Had the Corporation submitted the claims promptly, it would have realised the

‘money early ‘and could have teduced its cash-credit avarlment thereby saving
“substantial expendlture 1ncurred towards interest.

Is

~The Government stated (September 2004) that the delay in submlssmn of o

claim was due to time taken in knowing, the procedure to submit the clarms

and delay in obtaining opening stock of sugar as on.1 April 2001 together with

~ value from Madhya Pradesh State C1v11 Supphes Corporatlon errted Bhopal_i

09



T Audit Rebbrtfor the year ended 31 March 2004

' 'frorn which it was separated.

" The reply is’ not tenable as. the procedure for. submlttlng clarms was known to
the Corporatron which dealt with such matters prior to separation of the State.
. Moreover timely. action could have been initiated by deputing officials
‘concerned fo the parent Corporation and the opening balance of stock of sugar
could have been obtamed well in time.

= 6.2.8. Ca'sh‘manag’ement" .

' Avordabﬁe payment oﬁ' bank commnssron ‘ j :

~In order to facrhtate payment for. purchase of. food gralns transportation

~Non-availing of free ., oeq and other expenses, the. head office of the Corporation authorised its

transfer facility through

N current account resulted 16 district offlces to operate cash credit (food credit) account/cuuent account

inanavoidable =~ in'the branches of State Bank of India (SBI) in the respective districts. Besides
expenditure of Rs.1.01  this facﬂrty, head office. which has current accouut with SBI Main branch,
croreonbank . Raipur also transfers funds to the district offices as and when requlred by

commission for demand

drafts. -them. The district offices in turn deposn the sale proceeds of food grains into

their respectlve cash credit account/ current account and surplus funds if any
' 'are transferred to head offlce ona 1egular ba31s R

- Aud1t however observed that both the head ofﬁce and dlstrrct offices of the
Corporation despite ‘having - current accounts with SBI did not avail free
transfer. facility but had- been effecting inter-se transfer of funds through ‘SBI

" by obtammg Demand Drafts (DDs) entailing payment of bank commission,
whrch worked out to Rs 1. 01 crore. durmg 2001 04 as detarled below:

S RN ".(Rupees in lakh)
. Year 1 . Bank ¢commission . : ' . Total

o Head office - District offices : o
2001-02 . : 22.34 : . L3855 60.89 - -
2002-03 e ' 158 -~ 16.31 ' 17.89
2003-04 - . w45 - e 2023 e 22.68 -

" Thus by not avallmg the free transfer facrhty an. avordable expendlture of
Rs.1.01 crore was 1ncu11ed : » : :

. 6.2.9 Avordabﬁe payment of nnterest due to de]lay in transfer of
funds to Head Office’ -

The corporatlon mcurred avoidable payment of 1nterest of Rs 41.73 lakh on

Failure of District | cash c1ed1t availed of duung 2001 03 as’ drscussed in succeedm g par agraph

Offices to transfer funds
prom]pt]ly to Head Office
- resulted in avoidable ' L ST S ' .

*payment of interest of  ° In-order to strengther financial administration and exercise adequate -
Rs.41.73 lakh © - ‘expenditure control-over the finances of the Corporation, the Head

[0



= Chapter VI Commer'cia'l and trading activities .

il ~Off1ce flxed l1m1ts (August 2002) for its mne dlStI'lCt offlces for drawalv s
S Cof cash (Rs 25, 000 to Rs. 50 000 per day) and by cheques (Rs.two. lakh -
1 to Rsifive lakh -per. day), -which" were; revised from' time to time
o -dependmg upon- the requrrement of dlstrlct offices. The sale proceeds’f
deposited in the current accounts of respectlve district. offices were to
- . be mionitored’ on daily bas1s and balances in. excess of, specrfled limits -
_ ‘were . 't0 be transferred to head “office 'to avoid” unnecessary
S "--‘.;»-,;-,accumulauon of funds’ at Dlstr1ct Offices: and. -to reduce cash credrt;
RS __avallment by Head Ofﬁce wrth SBl[ Mam branch Ralpur

: ,Audrt veufred the closmg balances of cash (as per bank statement) in curtent -

. -accounts of seven dlstr1ct off1ces and observed that’ durmg 2002-03,. the

, 7d1strrct offlces held - balances in. the1r ‘current . account much' in' excess: of 7
e vspec1f1ed Timits (cash drawal plus cheques drawal) and were transferrmg fundsf

:belatedly to head’ office” wh1ch was’ perforce avarhng of cash credit. This =~

resulted . in; avo1dable payment of 1nterest of Rs 27.58 lakh on cash credtt B
v ava1led of by Head Ofﬁce durmg 2002 03 " : - N

’ “.,:E,: ' -‘_“The Corporatlon opened new. drstrrct off1ces in seven’ drstr1cts w1th, s

effect.from 1 Aprll 2002. These Drstrlct Offices were: authorrsed to
,retam a maximum balance of Rs:10, 000 1’ thelr current accounts and
- remlt the balance amount to Head Offlce j;, : P S

V'Audlt observed that these 1nstruct10ns were not. adhered to by f1ve Dlstr1ct
§Offlces and ‘balances. in ‘excess of - the spec1f1ed lrmlt were retamed in the

- ‘current accounts W1thout 1mmed1ate transfe1 to Heéad Office. Thrs resulted in -

- »avordable payment ‘of interest to the extent of Rs. 14.15 lakh on cash credlt )
"ava1led of by Head Offrce durmg 2001 -02.

Thus the drstrlct off1ces fallure to adhere to the prescrlbed t1me schedule in |
' ““:tl ansfer of funds to Head Offlce has resulted ina loss of Rs. 41 a3 lakh :

- LThe above matter were. reported to Government/Management (between August L
' :}and October 2004) Replies to paragraphs 6.2.3, 6. 2:4 and 6. 2 7 were received -
in September 2004 Replies to the remalnmg paragraphs had not been recelved o
: ‘?‘(January 2005) ' : o

‘.“72}' Ambtkapur Jan]gzr Razpur Ratgarh Durg, Btlaspur and Rajnandgoan -

73 -

, Dhamtarz Dantewara Jashpulnagai Korba, Korid, Kawaldha and Mahasamund
. RN lll '



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2004

6.3  Loss due to improper storage of rice at godowns

Improper maintenance of godowns of Dhamtari Branch and non-
application of preventive medicines led to high infestation of the stock of
2345.257 MT rice and resulted in loss of Rs.1.37 crore.

Chhattisgarh State Warehousing Corporation (CSWC) has carried over the
stock of food grains in various godowns consequent upon separation for
Madhya Pradesh State Warcehousing Corporation (MPSWC). Food
Corporation of India (FCI) is one of the major depositors of food grains in
CSWC.

The Manual on Technical and Quality Control for scientific storage in
godowns stipulated, infer-alia, that the godowns should be maintained
properly, should be neat and clean and preventive medicines should be used
from time to time.

The FCI informed from time to time to the erstwhile MPSWC about the
conditions of the stock of rice (September 1999 onwards) and pointed out that
no cleanliness was maintained causing high infestation. No timely action was
taken by CSWC to improve the conditions.

Audit further observed (August 2004) that:

n The technical inspection report of Regional Manager of erstwhile
MPSWC (August 2001) mentioned about the improper maintenance of
the godowns and infestation of the stock held.

. No preventive medicines were used despite availablility at the branch;
This resulted in high infestation.

. No notice was given to the FCI for removal of such old stock (1992-93
to 1997-98) within a reasonable period. No action was also taken to
auction the stock in case of non-response from FCI. CSWC never
insisted for drawal of stock on first in first out basis.

As a result, the stock of 2345.257 MT™ of rice of PBC and PB grade ‘A
categories stored in the various godowns of Dhamtari Branch was categorised
as below 'D' grade in October 2001 and February 2002 by a Committee of FCI

74

Per Boiled Coarse (PBC): 1998.685 MT and Per Boiled (PB) grade A: 346.572 MT
were lying in godowns from 1992-93 to 1994-93, 1997-98 and 1999-2000..
112




C[zd[)rel‘~V1 Commercial and trading activities:

:Offieials' The Committee of - FCI not1ced that the | stocks had excessive .-
percentage of . loose bran with insects and had gone below 'D' category having

- musty smell'and beyord" Preventlon of Food and Adulteratlon (PFA) standard' -
and 1ecommended its dlsposal thr ough tender ' ‘ o

FCI sold the stock of rice in auction. through tenders floated inJ anuary and-r
'Octobe1 2002:' Out of the 2345 257 MT rice valued at-Rs.2. 68 crore, 1887. 491
"MT rice valued at Rs.2.16 cr01e was sold for Rs 90.85 lakh 7°. - This resulted
in loss of. Rs:1.25 crore: FCI 1ecovered Rs.1.37 crore for: the loss it had.
incurred 1ncludmg Rs. 12 03 lakh for 173.119. MT physrcally ava1lable infested
'~ stock” from' the’ storage chalges payable for the various godowns of CSWC .
Action taken to dlspose of the balance quantlty of 284. 647 MT was not on B
record. - : S :

Thus due to 1mproper rnamtenance of godowns and non- apphcatron of} :
-required preventlve medicines as per codal provisions led to hrgh 1nfestatron
_ of the stock Wthh consequently 1esulted in-loss of Rs 1.37 crore S

The matter was reported to the Government/management 1n August 2004
the1r 1epl1es had not been recelved (J anuary 2005) :

» o B 1(42 68 MTPBC rice valued Rs.1: 87 c;oze at Ilze rate of. R.s 11350 and 244 8]1 MT
¢ .. PBgrade 'A'rice value(l Rs.29.13 lakh ar the rate of Rs. 11900.per MT.. - S
o 76 . © 1642.68 MT PBC rice at the. avemge rate of Rs.4328. 30 per MTand 244 8]1 MTof

PB gladc ‘A’ uce at r/ze avemge rate of 4885.30.per. MT S
’ 3













'_'{;The tax and non-tax revenue ralsed by ‘the Government of Chhattrsgarh duung
-‘the year 2003'04 the State s shale of d1v1srb1e Unron taxes and grants in- ard

‘P_a_rtieu]ars L

‘

200001
| November.. |0
200010

[72001-02

200203

200304

: Revenue rarsed by the State o
- Government;'.

‘Maich 2001) |

T ax 1eve_nue

T1,9937137 | 2,

o '88 25’"»

(b)

'Non tax revenue

-fl 124 41-'.»

Y Total

3,712.66 |

Recelpts ﬂom the Government of

India

“State's share of drvrsrble Umon
-taxes -

| .:‘@1

1,3499°

1,569.70

G_rants'—in"—‘aid

335.06

[ 48439

'783.40. :

67696 1

)1
' Total < -

_845 00

[1660.19"

2,133.3.

O

o

“Total receipts of the Staié ([ +1D) |-

L 882 92'_ "

U aarsaet 24173

5,059.32

Percentage of [0 11l _

i »_-"_and lecelpts from rhe Govemment of Ina'ta

‘Srate 5 rhare of dtvzs:ble umon taxe




Audit Report for the year ended 3 1st March 2004

7.1.1 The details of tax revenue raised during the year 2003- 04 alongwith
the figures for the preceding three years are given below:

(In crore of rupees)"

Sl. | Head of revenue I
-No. - 2000-01 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | Percentage
(November - o of increase
2000 to (+)or
"March 2001) decrease -
' (+) in 2003-
04 over .
: , C 2002-03

1. (a) Commercial Tax 353.60 563.91 768.08 989.23 | (+) 28.79
(b) - Centra] Sales Tax -~ "376.19 334.35 309.39 (-)7.47

2. State Excise 122.64 313.61 361.73 |.402.35 (+) 11.23

3. Stamps and Registration Fees | 62.37 1201.35 | 148.10 | 170.87 | (+)15.37

4, Taxes and Duties on 79.76 226.06 244,33 | 268.36 (+)9.84

| Electricity L

5. | Taxes on vehicles 35.21 124.88 | 157.81 167.07 | (+)5.87

6. - | Taxes on goods and 60.97 196.27 251.55 230.08 * | (-)8.53
passengers : '

7. Other taxes on income and -28.56 47.62*% | 42.41 42.96 (+) 1.30
expenditure-tax on : .
professions, trades, callings
and employment's including
Holel Receipts Tax _ _

8. Other taxes and dutics on 277 6.67* 6.52 4.13" (-) 36:66
commodities and services ' ] .

9. Land Revenue 3.81 '16.57 12.56 3.81 (-) 69.66

10. | Taxes on Agricultural Income - - - - - .
Total 749.69 1,993.1 1273274 [2,5882 | (+)11.2L

o 3% 4 5 N

*)

- The figures are at variance as compared to audit report 2001-02 due to readjustment

of revenue receipts between revenue raised by the state government-and receipts from the

Government of India —‘state’s share of divisible union taxes’.

The reasons for variations were called for from the departments, their replies

- were awaited (December 2004).

7.1.2 The details of the major non-tax revenue raised during the year ’?003—
04 alongwith the figures for the pxecedmg three years are given below:

Sl. | Head of revenue

_(In crore of rupees)

No
2000-01 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 .| Percentage of
(November ) increase (+) or
2000 to decrease (-) in
March 2003-04 over
v 2001) 2002-03
1. | Interest Receipts 3.47 49.12 . 95.65 122.46 (+) 28.03
2." | Other non Tax 19.54 48.42 - 77.26 86.38 | (+)11.80
Receipts ' : ' |
3. | Forestry and Wild Life | 45.77 98.19 105.84 | 140.94 (+) 33.16
4. | Non-ferrous Mining 199.19 . 454.04 538.14 629.68 | (+)17.01
and Metallurgical ' ' ‘

116




Chapter VIl Revenue Receipts

Industries
5. Miscellaneous General | 0.71 6.04 1.99 67.47 (+) 3290*
services (including
lottery receipts)
6. | Major and Medium 10.38 38.20 53.73 44 85 (-) 16.53
Irrigation
7 Medical and Public 0.17 3.28 2.40 2.43 (+) 1.25
Health
8. | Co-operation 272 3.58 3.99 4.14 (+) 3.76
9.. | Public works 1.89 6.95 10.03 8.56 (-) 14.66*
10. | Police 0.90 2.70 2.59 6.80 (+) 162.55
I 1. | Other administrative 3.49 11.86 64.94 10.70 (-) 83.52%
Services
Total 288.23 722.38 956.56 112441 | (+) 17.54
(*) There was abnormal increase in revenue under the head Miscellaneous, General

Services, whereas there was abnormal decrease under the head Other Administrative
Services and Public Works.Reasons for variations though called for from the
departments were awaited (December 2004 ).

7.2 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts
for the year 2003-04 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-tax
revenue are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

SL. | Head of revenue Budget Actuals | Varnations Percentage
No. eslimates excess (+) or | variation
Shortfall (-)

(A) | Tax Revenue

I. Taxes on sales, trade 1267.75 1298.62 | (+)30.87 (+)2.44
elc.

2 State Excise 429.01 402.35 (-)26.66 (-)6.21

3. Taxes and Duties on 252.67 268.36 (+)15.69 (+)6.21
Electricity

4, Taxes on good and 270.25 230.08 (-)40.17 (-) 14.86
passengers i

3, Taxes on vehicles 150.00 167.07 (+) 17.07 (+) 14.86

6. Stamp Duty and 200.00 170.87 (-)29.13 (-) 14.57
Registration Fees

; Land Revenue [1.52 3.81 (-)7.71 (-) 66.93
8. Other Taxes and 10.33 4.13 (-) 6.20 (-) 60.02

Duties on
Commodities and
Services

9. Other Taxes on 60.00 4233 (-) 17.67 (-)29.45
Income and
Expenditure
10. | Hotel receipts Tax 1.25 0.63 (-) 0.62 (-) 49.60
Total 2652.77 2588.25 | (-) 64.52 (-) 2.43
(B) | Non-Tax Revenue
I. Forestry and Wildlife | 116.77 140.94 (+) 24.17 (+) 20.70
2. Non-ferrous Mining 709.00 629.68 (-)79.32 (-) 11.19
and Metallurgical
Industries
3 Interest Receipts 69.48 122.46 (+) 52.98 (+) 76.25

117




Audit Report for thie year ended 31st March 2004

4. | Major Medium and 98.44 - ] 55.01. | (-y43.43 | (1) 4412
Minor Irrigation . L
Water Supply and 2.10 1522 (+)3.12 (+) 148.57
Sanitation L , 1- L
Others 118.83 171.10 | (-)52.27 (+)43.99
Total ' 1'114.62 1124.41 (+)9.79 (+) 00.88 -

The reasons for variations in respect of other heads thouoh called for had not -
“been received from the concerned departments (Decembe1 2004) '

The gross collection in respect of major revenue 1'eceipfs,l eXpenditLujejnéurred.
on collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during
the years 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 alongwith the. relevant. all India.

o average percentage of expendlture on collectlon for 2002- 03 were as follows
' (In crore of rupees) : . :

‘ _Percentage of . A_ll India

Sl. | Head of - Year . Collection - | Expenditure
No. | revenue ) * [ oncollection | expenditure | average '
' ‘ of revenue | on collection peicentage
‘ for the year.
. - : - 2002-03
L. Commercial | 2001-02 940.09 | 1044 1.11
Tax: . L . el o
2002-03 110243  {.11.60 1.05. : 1.18
2003-04 1298.62 15.90 | 1.22 ' o
2. | Taxeson ~ 2001-02 12488 - | 3.61 1 2.89
Vehicles L . . . . .
) 2002-03 . 157.81 3.94- 250 - 1286
. 2003-04 167.07 ~ |4.18 . 2.50 - o
3. State Excise -| 2001-02 313.61 39.71 12.66 . -
: | 2002-03 361.73 22,94 6.34 .-, 2.92
2003-04 402.35 1912 4.75

The'cosf of collection for-State Excise 1'eveﬁue" was higherrthan the All India
average percentage for the year 2002-03.

Year’

No. of assessees | Commercial Tax Revenue Revenue/Assessee
o : ' | (In crore of rupees) . : ‘
2001-02 . - 42,581 940.10 ’ 0.022
2002-03 - 44,644 1.1,102.43 = 0.025
2003-04 48,233 1 1,208.62 10.027

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2004 in respect of 'some principal heads
of revenue amounted to Rs.130.12- crore of ‘which Rs.58.44 crore were

outstandmg for more than five years as detalled in the followmg table:
(In crore of rupees)

118




' Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

SI. | Head of Revenue - - - | Amount outstanding” | Amount outstanding for
No. | o T R - as on 31 M'nch 2004 ‘more than 5 years as on
o _ - : o 31 March 2004
B Commercial Tax =~ - 96 57 g . - | 52.03°
182, Taxes on Vehrcles B . 14.06 ’ 4.06 -
3. | State Excise - 2025, 2.16
4. | Stamps & Registration Fees | 15T . 10.19
‘5. | Taxes and Duties on Electricity ~ | 7:73 . L -
- 130.12 - | 58.44 .

The detalls of cases. pendmg assessment at the beglnmn(T of the year 2003 04 _
cases becommg due for assessment durlno ‘the year, cases disposed of during
the ‘year and number of cases. pendlng fmahsatlon at the end of the year are
glven below - : :

Name of Tax | Opening | New'cases .| Total - Cases. - | Balance | Percentage
Balance | due for assessment. | disposed. | atthe . | of Column
“ | asséssment | due, of duing | endof  [5t03

during - IR 2003:04 | the year. '
= 11200304 |5 " - ‘

1. - 20 3. ¢ N N -1 | 6. |7

Commercial 137,723 62,493 - 1,00,216 - 58,640 | 41,576 | 93.83.

Tax - Do o . P 'y 7 I

Professional" 25,466 19,“52_0' . “44',“986 ‘ ] 23,8307 21,156 122.08

Tax .- o _ : o RN S _

Enry Tax | 15,065 | 30,427 26392 | 28.654 | 17738 | 94.17

TuxuryTax. | 112 ] 90. . |202. - .00 . 102 1111

Total . 79,266 1L 12,530 1,91’,796' '_ 1,1'1,224 ‘80,57“2 98.84 )

The percentage of dlsposal of cases durmg the year ‘was less than new cases
. ‘due for assessment during the year. It would be- necessary for the departments

to- draw up time bound plan for completmg the aSsessment pendmo for
fmahsatron :

‘The detarls of c cases of e evasion of tax. detected by the Commercral Tax. and' '
State ‘Excise Departments cases flnahsed and the demands. for addltlonal tax
'1alsed as 1eported by the Departments are grven below: G - O

119




Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

SI. | Name of Cases Cases Total No. of cases in No. of cases

No. | tax/duty pending | detected which assessments/ | pending
ason 31 | during investigations finalisation
March 2003-04 completed and as on 31
2003 additional demand March 2004

including penalty
etc., raised

No. of Amount
cases of
demand
(in lakh
of
rupees)
1. Commercial 20 17 37 16 13.18 21
Tax
.8 State Excise 17 03 20 03 1.37 17

7.8 Refunds

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2003-04,
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases
pending at the close of the year 2003-04, as reported by the Departments are
given below:

(In crore of rupees)

SL Commercial Tax State Excise
No. No. of Amount | No. of Amount
cases cases

1. Claims outstanding at the 208 1.27 05 00.05
beginning of the year i

2, Claims received during 2,644 9.27 29 00.76
the year

3. Refunds made during the | 2,586 9.21 21 00.52
year

4. Balance outstanding at the | 266 1.33 13 00.29
end of the year

7.9  Results of audit

Test-check of records of Commercial Tax, Land Revenue, State Excise, Motor
Vehicle Tax, Stamps and Registration Fees, Electricity Duty, Other Tax
Receipts. Forest Receipts and other Non-Tax Receipts conducted during the
year 2003-04 revealed under assessment/short-levy/loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.100.52 crore in 377 cases of inspection reports. During the course of
audit the departments accepted under-assessment of Rs.51.24 crore in 127
cases pointed out in 2003-04. No replies were received in rest of the cases.

This report contains 23 paragraphs including one review relating to non-
levy/short-levy of taxes, duties, interest and pen.tltu_e.s etc. mvo}vmg_Rs.ﬁ_’f_,___...
crore. The Department/Government accepted audit observations involving
Rs.12.40 crore of which Rs.0.15 crore had been recovered upto December

2004. No reply has been received in the other cases.

120



Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

7.10 Response of the departments to draft audit paragraphs

The draft audit review and paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India are forwarded by the Audit
Office to the head of the Departments concerned, drawing their attention to the
audit findings and requesting them to send their response within six weeks.
The fact of non-receipt of replies from Departments are invariably indicated at
the end of each paragraph included in Audit Report.

Twenty three paragraphs included in this report were sent to the Heads of
departments concerned by name (between May 2004 and October 2004). The
Heads of the departments did not send replies despite issue of the reminders
(January 2005).




Audit Report for the year ended 315t March 2004

Eo

ONIMEr

O

(Paragraph 7.11 11)

(Paragraph'7.11. 12)

~ To promote the industrial and socio-economic growth of the State by
attracting capital investment and providing additional employment, the
erstwhile Government of Madhya Pradesh introduced a scheme for
exemption/deferment of tax (Sales tax/purchase tax) to new industrial units as
established on or after 1 April 1981. '

122 -



brin Chapter VIIReverisie Recezpts

ao It was seen that no targets for estabhshment of new 1n :
- rcapltal investment: and generatlon “of add1t10nal employment were flxed by the
~ -‘Government o e e SIS IO

The scheme was later on amended in’ 1986 1992"“" rid: 9’94 for exemptlon from'
tax on raw material and manufactured goods In addition to the above there are
schemes grantmg exemption to" 1ndustr1es with cap1ta1 investments “in fixed

‘ assets of Rs. 100 Crore or more, and 1n 1ndustrles hke fcement vegetable ghee

.....

‘with cap1tal 1nvestments in flxed assets of Rs IOOO crore or more, New Hotels
‘Non-Conventional Power, generatrng umts .NRIs and 100:per cent Export

Oriented Units; units having cap1ta1 1nvestments of Rs.10 crores or more and
Fly Ash Br1cks Un1ts :

Two Departments namely Industrres Department and Commer01al Tax
: Department are 1nvolved in 1mplementat10n of the schemes N :

The Industrles Department is headed by the Commlss1oner of Industrles with .
headquarters at-Raipur who is assisted by_Addltlonal Director; Joint Directors
and Deputy Directors. There is a General Manager’ 1ncharge of eéach District
Industries  Centre at District level. - Exemptlons/deferment certificates of
eligibility are issued by Industries- Department on the approval of District

' Level Commlttee/State Level Commlttee :

- The Commercral Tax Department is "headed. by the Commlsswner of

Commercial Tax, Chattisgarh with headquarter at Ra1pu1 He is assisted by
two Additional Commissioners.and eight Deputy Commissioners, 21. Assistant
Commlssroners 50 Commercial Tax Offlcers and 88 Assrstant Commermal
Tax Offlcers

' Test check of the records ; of ‘10 Assrstant Commtssmners and seven
- Commercial Tax Officers havmg turnover of Rs: 50 lakh and above was made

for the period from 1998- 99 to 2002-03 between December 2003 and May
2004 w1th a'view to assess:

(1) Whether the assessing authouty have assessed the cases accordmg to
Act/Rules and the eh g1b111ty certlflcates 1ssued by the Industrles Department

(n) Whether the condltlons of ehglblhty certlflcate were bemg fulfilled by ‘

the unit and 1t 1s bemg obs rved at the trme of assessment of the cases of’ the,
:assessee o . o

amd o Vil

‘ ;(iii) i Whether proper 1nterna1 control mechanlsm 1s in place to check the
..misuse of exemptlon/defelment scheme B T T

_st11a1 units, attracting .

123




Audit Report for the year ended 315t March 2004

,The Madhya Pradesh Industrlal Policy. and Action “Plan,- 1994 almed at
accelerating ~ and strengthenmg 1ndustr1a1 development for * which
- exemptlon/deferment scheme ‘was 1ntroduced : T

.- .Some p1>mc1pal obJectlves of the lndustrlal Pol1cy and Actlon Plan 1994 Were_". "
to encourage balanced regional development by giving addmonal facilities in

“No Industry” Development Blocks, entrepreneurshlp among ‘members of =

Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes and those below
the poverty line, Women entrepreneurship, creatlon of special facilities, 100
* per cent Export Oriented Units-(EOU), investment by. Non-Resident Indians, ;
‘establishment -of industries 1n thrust sector and in’ cooperatlve sector for
1ndustr1al development : : -

: Duxmg the review period the followmg number of mdustr1es were set up in 10
dtstrrcts out of 16 dlstncts ' ' : : S

1 Year : o No of Indusmes
11'1998-99 . 139 L
#°1999-2000 . - 139

2000-01 ~ S ]33

2001-02 . R
'§ 2002-03 : o 26

Total - = -~ .- . - .. 1176

Out of the above, Lhe 1ndustr1es establlshed m the var1ous sectors were as
under: - e : : ' :

' "S.‘l.,"_”Sect'or'"u ‘ T g ‘I No.of 'fDlstrxct ‘
A Noo |f o - Lot Industrles : e
1. Women Entrepreneurs o 7’ 13 = : (2) Bllaspur +( l)
= - ool - .| Raipur "
2. Scheduled Castes Scheduled Trlbes and 2 ['Raipur -
.| Backward classes . S R I

3. | Export Orlented Units - .~ . 1. . | Raipur

Il 4. | Thrust Sector” L 149 . "Raipur"

The above pos1t1on reflects that durmg f1ve years only two mdustr1es were -
~ established, by. Scheduled  Castes/Tribes/Backward " classes - “although .
Chhattlsgarh State is mainly populated by these groups of people.. = - .

The Department of Commerce and ][ndustrres Government of Chhattlsgarh-
.'formulates the schemes of exemptlon/deferment of tax. to new 1ndustr1es To

75 'linaspu; Dantewada Dhamtan Janjgu Jashpu; Kabtrdham Kanker Koua

" Raipur, and Surguja .

‘Thrust Sector. includes industries llk@ automobde sport goods readymade garments,
Agro based, mineral’ ;esources lzfe saving drugs food processmg, sdk and leather '
telecommunication etc. :

79

124



 Chapter VII Revenue Receipts B

_.avail of the benefit a unit has to apply to General Manager District Trade and

Industries Centre who . issues - “eligibility - certificate -~ for grant - of -
exemptlon/deferment of tax to the: -applicant of small scale 1ndustry and

forward the appllcation -of- medium or large scale . industry to the
"Commissioner of Commerce and lndustries for issue of. such certificate

| .'i_The posmon of eliglbillty certiflcates (excludmg lDurg Dn) 1ssued by

| ~Industries Department durmg the period from 1998 99 to 2002 03 were as _'

follows:

Year.. - | Opening No of . .| Total:: |-Disposal . 7| Balance: |
o o Balance ;applncations “Issued | Rejected - g

: ' R received NI : : ' :

1998-99 | - . e |31 - 2 31
1999-2000. | 31" - |36 . - |67 . |34 2. |31
2000-2001. | 31 - '35 "~ .66 29 - 4 -1 33
2001-2002 |33 130, 163 | 34 - 3 6
2002-2003. | 26:. - 19.. - 145 - |10 2 33

. Certificates in five cases .
. 'were issued after expiry -
- period of exemption

Certificate/ affidavit in
. 129 cases was neither

.. submitted nor msnsted
upon

From the table above it was noticed that eligibility certificates were not-issued: -
in time. The scrutiny revealed that in five cases, certificates were.issued after :

the-expiry period of exemption for ‘which the units applied and in 25 cases -

eligibility certificates were issued after one to. frve years of the application
submitted by the applicant ' :

v

Under the prov1s1ons ment1oned in notificauons for gettmg exemption a
dealer is required to provide employment to bonafide residents of the state

‘which shall not be less than 50 per cent during each year of the period of

eligibility of the total number of employees in his industrial unit. Further such

dealer shall submit a certificate/affidavit to that effect alongwith the return of
“each year. However, durmg scrutiny it was noticed that in 129 cases, neither

" certificate/affidavit was “submitted ' by the manufacturers nor were these

[nsisted upon at the time of assessment failing which, additlonal employment
‘ opportumties of reSIdents of State could not be ascertamed -

.‘:Under Exemption Scheme 1994 (Scheme) deduction on account of tax under
~Commercial Tax Act and Central Sales Tax Act is not adm1ss1ble from gross.

‘turnover as assessee is not required to collect the tax. Purchase tax. is also
‘leviable if the raw material is purchased on' declaration without payment of
tax. The total limit of exemptiori is fixed on the basis of capital i investment of
the industrial unit. To keep a watch over limit of exemption. the. commercial

| ‘tax; including purchase tax and centra] sales tax should be worked out. and

~mentioned in the assessment S0 that excess exemption is not avarled of by the _
‘unit ' : ' R




Audit Report‘for the year ended 31st March 2004

In 21 cases for the perlod between 1998-99 and 2000 01 assessed between
' . - November 1998 and September 2003 relating to six®® Assistant Commissioner
Incorrect deduction of
tax Rs.17.36 crore was Offices and three®’ Commercial Tax Offices, it was noticed that incorrect
not adjusted against deduction of tax of Rs.17.36 crore was either allowed or the tax/ purchase tax
exemption limit . levied- at incorrect rate’ was not ‘adjusted against exemption limit while
fmahsmg the assessment. No register was maintained to watch the limit of the
total amount of exemption mentioned in the Eligibility certificate. A few cases
involving tax effect more than Rs.50 lakh are given below:

“ (Rupees in crore) s , ,
SI. | Name of . -‘Assess-. | Month of | No. of *.{. Amount Nature of
No. Assessing ment assess- Indust- | of tax irregularity
Officer - year -+ - |-ment rial )
: O - units
' o . ', . | {cases) , ,
1. Assxstant 1998-99 | December |1 = | 7.78 - | Sales/purchase tax
Comm1ssmner‘ o 2001 N , was levied at.
Raipur | I R 0 incorrect rates and
' o ( was also not
adjusted against
T exemption limit as
’ o ‘neitherany ~. .
adjustment was
e shown in the
) assessment nor
o 1 any register
- : : L ) ' maintained.
' ' 2. Assistant .1 1999- | January - .| 1 1375 | Commercial tax
’ Commissioner, | 2000 . | 2003 - 1 and purchase tax
Raipur B R ‘ ' - was not adjusted
i B : _ against exemption
U B , limit in the
R RITINET] R . : assessment nor
‘ ’ any register was
‘ maintained.
3. Assistant 1999- January 2" 15.29 Commercial Tax,
Commissioner, | 2000 2003 T and purchase tax
Bilaspur . o ) ) though worked out
: R ‘ ' but neither
o , adjusted against -
TSI P L ‘ ' ‘exemption limit
- S nor any register
was maintained.

' B .

Under the scheme, the ‘manufacturér shall keep the industrial unit running
during the period - of ellglblhty of exemptlon/ deferment of tax and also
' contmue to do so for a’ perlod ‘off flve years f10m ‘the date of expiry of the

’

0 , o , . e
Assistant Commissioner Office, Bilaspur (2), Assistant Commissioner

Office Raipur (4) .
Commercial Tax Oﬁ‘zce Circle I & 11, leaspm ‘Commer czal Tax Office Circle-V,
Raipur,

- 81

126



> vatt

Short levy of tax of
Rs.3.95 crore in three
cases due to incorrect
determination of
turnover.

Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

period of eligibility for exemption/deferment of tax failing which eligibility
certificate is liable to be cancelled. To watch the running of industries, the
notification provides for furnishing of a quarterly statement containing
purchase of raw material, its consumption and production of licenced goods to
Commercial Tax Officer and General Manager District Trade and Industries
Centre.

Test-check of records of two Asstt. Commissioners® and two Commercial
Tax Offices® and information received from seven Commercial Tax Offices™
(out of 19 circles) revealed that 75 units availing commercial tax
exemption/deferment of commercial tax had stopped production/closed down
the units either during the period of exemption/deferment or within five years
after expiry of exemption/deferment period and neither the Commercial Tax
Officer nor the Industries Department called. for the statements quarterly as
required under condition of the notification. There was no coordinating
mechanism between Industries Department which issues eligibility certificates
and Commercial Tax Department which grants exemption/deferment. The
performance of the units granted eligibility certificates was also not assessed
from time to time by the departments. Exemption of Rs.55.40 lakh (excluding
68 units for which amount is not available with Department) is recoverable,
but no action was taken to cancel the eligibility certificates except in one case.

7.11.10 Incorrect determination of turnover

Under the scheme, a manufacturer is required to maintain correct accounts and
submit it to the Assessing Authority.

Test-check of three cases of two units for the period 1998-99 and 1999-2000
assessed between August 2000 and January 2003 revealed that there was a
difference between gross turnover as per annual account and as determined in
the assessment order. This resulted in short levy of tax for Rs.3.95 crore. In
one case, amount exceeded the exemption limit by Rs.3.68 crore which
became recoverable as shown under:

&2 . P . g 4.8 .
Assistant Commissioner, Bilaspur, Assistant Commissioner, Raipur

“ Commercial Tax Offices-Raipur IV and V
i Commercial Tax Offices-Bilaspur-11, Durg-1I, Raipur-LILIILIV &V

127




Loss of revenue of

Rs.86.11 lakh in 9 cases

of 7 units due to
incorrect issue of
exemption certificate.

Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

(Rupees in crore)

SL. Name of Assess- | Month of | No. of Amount | Nature of irregularity
No. | Assessing ment assess- Indust- | of tax
Officer year ment rial
units
(cases)
2 Assistant 1999- June 2003 | 1 3.84 Turnover of
Commissioner, | 2000 (1) Rs.197.58 crore 1s as
Raipur per annual account

whereas Rs.114.06
crore is as per
assessment order.
The reason for -
difference in
turnover was not
discussed in
assessment order.
Tax of Rs.3.84 crore
was leviable on the
differential amount.
By adjusting this
amount against
exemption limit, it
exceeded by Rs.3.68
crore and was
recoverable.

2 Assistant 1998-99 | August I 0.11 Total turnover was
Commissioner, | and 2000 and | (2) Rs.2.79 crore as per
Bilaspur 1999- June 2002 annual account

2000 whereas in

assessment order it
was shown Rs.1.49
crore. Difference
was not discussed in
assessment order
certified copy .of
accounts of Bilaspur
Branch and copy of
finished goods
purchased was also
not available to
verify the position.

Total 2 3.95
(3)
7.11.11  Loss of revenue due to issue of incorrect exemption
~ certificate

Notification under exemption scheme provided that certain industrial units
such as those engaged in the manufacturing/processing of re-rolled product of
iron & steel, refining of oil, computer stationery, are not entitled for tax
exemption.

Test-check of records revealed that in 9 cases of 7 units assessed between
October 2001 to December 2003, for the period 1998-99 to 2000-2001,

128




o allowedl to.6 units dlurmg

- ‘Chapter VIl Reverie Receipts

‘ -,exemptlon from tax were . granted to’, 1ne11g1ble umts resu]tmg An loss of

_ Rs 86 1 1 lakh to the Government as detalled below
- R . _ : : : ,(Ru'pees in lakh) '
. Sl Nam’e,of _Assess-i . 'Month of { Nozof | Amount | Nature of irregularity”
No... [ Assessing {-ment:." | assess- . | Indust- yoftax U
| Officér.” " - | year -, { ment . |TFial
- S o Tunis
R NN RS o | (cas€s) [
R F P R R A T A
T o 'ASSlstant .| 1998-99 | October! |5 -, |.53.75. Manufactirers of re-
' :_Commxssmner {to . |2001t0 i | (5. | .. |rolled products were-
- | Tax Raipur’ (4) 2000-01 . December B T O o '_entrtled to avail of B
| Commercial oo 2003 S _exemption under the
“|.Tax’ Offlcers P S EERTREEINEE ) BT " | notification-whose
(5 Rarpur - P B ' e A ' capital'investrnent is” {-
S . R " .| morethan Rs.One =
-, | crore witheffect .~ .
| from 1st April 1995. -
| ‘Whereas in these.
| .cases the capital "
investment were less -l
. N N : . - .| thari One-crore. In-
S I T o oo o - | one case the period
S . S0 IR N ' | of commencement of
- [-production was prior.
N T e e b T oA :April 1995,
2. .| Commeicial .| 1998-99 | August - {1 .-} 21.15 - | Manufacturing of- .
_ | Tax Office-II, | 2000-01 | 2000t0" | 3y .|+ = = ',computer statlonery
- :‘Bllaspur oo b o June2002. 1 . ) - liis noteligible unit,
S N DU N for exemption .
“whereas eligibility
o s = : o _ . . | cettificates was.. °
0 R T T B | _|issued on 28
I R T PR O R ol b | December 1998. .-
'3: .| Commercial | 1998-99..| December. .| 1~ { 11.21- .| The eligibility - -
] TFax Offlce II,_“ Coo. 12001 0 o [y 7|54 o certificate was issued
»Ralpun SR N U T for 1 years for. .’
Y I R T " | excess period ofsuch
" goods which was
eligible for
1 : , _ o RS A | exemption for seven;
B PR L ’ ' R R ‘exemptxonwas‘ ‘
B IR . R ) , incorrectly allowed
e s e T | forexcess period of
1o I R R B fouryeals

7 T {seir

~Trowr 1
o

'Exemptlon scheme 1994 prov1des for exemptron f1 om tax in respect of goods
) vmanufactured upto spemfled quantlty and for goods and from. the  dates - '

mentioned " in: the. ehglblllty certificate. In -case of expansion “of existing
" expansion period. . : mdustual unit the productlon in excess of 100 per cent of the original 1nstalled
o ' a Jcapacrty 1S admlsSIbIe for exemp‘uon In case: of expoltmg Industrlal Umt .'

Incorrect exémption of
Rs.4.18 crore was .

9 S



- Audit Report‘for the year ended 31st March 2004

exemptlon is admxss1b1e after. exportmg the goods in term.of value mlmmum
40 per cent of its production in a year in case: of aguculture hortlculture or.
-silk based mdustry :

Test-check of 1e001ds of six umts for the perlod between 1998 99 and 1999—':7
2000, assessed between Februaty ‘,2001 and. January 2003, revealed: that ‘the

incorrect exemption of tax of Rs.4.18 crore was allowed:on account of

excess/less production during the perlod of expansmn “sale of ‘goods not
mentioned in eligibility certificates, exported ‘goods less than - prescrlbed‘;

~percentage of production, giving amendment :to ehglbthty certificates. w1th",'
rettospectlve effect to mclude the 1tems on later date as detailed below:’

(Rupees n cro1e)

St. . | Name of Assess- | Month of 'No of | Amount. | Nature of irregularity.
No. | Assessing _ment . | assess-- Industj oftax |- a ' ‘
Officer year mient rial, T o
IE : units
. L ) : “(cases) .
1. 2. 3, 4. . 5. 6. = 117 -
1. - |"Assistant 1998- | February {2 .~ - [0.55 | The unitsbeing:
Commissioner | 2000 2001 to = | (4) - .V | expansion units.
- | Office, N ] January | - could not: achxeve the’
| Bilaspur (2) 2003 - production-of even
Commercial | ' installed capacities
‘Tax Office, of original unit.
Raipur: .| Hence;the', " -
e ~ | exemption allowed
L : : : - .| was not admissible.
2. Assistant 1998- | December | 2" 1.30. - | The goods - 4
L Commissioner' | 2000 2001 to ) 4) ' 1 manufactured were -
Office Raipur January other than thdse
: -Commereial : 2003 N | mentionéd in,
“Tax-Office, - ' ' : o ellalbtllty certlflcate
;Rdlpm i L o -of godds.
3. Assistant 1998-99 | December | 2. . 2.33 ‘-EXpOI‘t_S"llC of-goods
| Commissioner 12001 to - 2) ~|'was less'than ‘
Office, Raipur* January ¢ : : prescribed;'
- 2003 . | percentage of the |
total sale as-well as -
| of its productive
* | value of the year.
The exemption'was’ .
not admissible.
Terms & conditions -
of the eligibility
.certificate was not
~ ~ :| according to.
| ‘provision of -
. ; B . | notification. - -
Total 6. 418 L
o (1) R

130 .




Incorrect exemption of
tax Rs.1.57 crore due to
sale without/ or with
wrong declaration

Levy of tax at lower rate
resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs.33.12 lakh.

Lack of internal control.
No periodical returns
were prescribed to
monitor the scheme.

Chapter VIl Revenue Receipts

A LA Sales of goods without declaration or with incorrect
declaration

Under the exemption scheme, 1994 a registered dealer manufacturing goods in
new industrial unit or a registered dealer subsequently selling such goods shall
issue a declaration to the purchasing dealer and send two copies of declaration
to the appropriate Commercial Tax Officer for use in assessment.

Test-check of records of three Assistant Commissioners of Raipur and a
Commercial Tax Officer, Raipur revealed that while assessing 10 units for the
period revealed from 1998-99 to 2000-01 between the period July 2001 to
March 2003 sales were made without issuing declarations or declarations were
issued not pertaining to this scheme. This resulted in incorrect exemption of
Rs.1.57 crore.

7.11.14 Application of incorrect rate of tax

MP Commercial Tax Act, 1994 (as adapted) specifies the rates at which
commercial tax is leviable on different commodities.

During test check of record of one Assistant Commissioner Office at Bilaspur
and two Commercial Tax Officer Bilaspur/Raipur, it was noticed that in six
cases of three units assessed (between August 2000 and June 2002) for the
period 1998-99 to 2000-01 tax was levied at lower rate than that speci.ied on
sales turnover of Rs.3.96 crore. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.33.12
lakh. Moreover, in one case, due to short levy of tax, exemption limit was
crossed by Rs. 14.63 lakh.

7.11.15 Internal Control Mechanism

Each Commercial Tax circle is required to maintain records showing details of
industries which were granted exemption/deferment of tax and showing the
amount of exemption/deferment availed by the units.

] It was noticed that no records for watching the maximum amount of
exemption from tax year to year was maintained by the Circle Offices
with the result that Circle Offices could not furnish the details of
amount of exemption in respect of units closed within stipulated
period. No periodical returns were prescribed by the Commercial Tax
Department to  monitor the information in regard to
exemption/deferment of tax due with the result that the Commissioner,
Commercial Tax did not have the details of exemption/deferred
revenue amount.

a No system of inspection/survey was prescribed by either the Industries
Department or Commissioner, Commercial Tax to ensure that the units
are functioning as per provisions of the Act/Rules. No survey was
conducted by either of the two departments to ascertain whether the
industrial unit had been closed before stipulated period or after availing
the benefits under the Scheme.

131




Audit Report'for the 'year"ended 31st March.2004t

o “The obJect of exemptlon to 1ndustr1es is’ to encourage estabhshment of o

o '_1ndustr1es which play an’ Aimportant - fole .in development of “state, - ..

- generate _employment and revenue! “Due to closure of [units, -

- ‘unemployment problem’ will increase alongwith loss of revenue as well

“+as ‘capital ~investment.. Consequently,. it is- imperative. for -the: =

i’Govemment to examme the’ systems and’ procedure w1th a v1ew to - -
'prevent mlsuse of exemptlon scheme 8 : e : '

The matter was. reported to Government and Commlsswnel Commerc1a1 Tax
' Department (December 2004) thelr rephes had not been recelved (January‘ '
‘ ,2005) o » o : S : S

. @ . The performance of unlts granted. exemptlon under the scheme should“l.. -.
_— '.'Tbe assessed on 1egular mterval to ensure that the un1ts functlon for the;' ~
E :stlpulated perlod ' : B : L
a - Coordmatlon between the Industues and Commercral Tax Department"' ‘
o 'needs to be: strengthened so that the grant of e11g1b111ty certlflcates do .
- "fnot get delayed S L T

: D _:.»‘][nternal control mechamsm in the form of perlodlcal returns andf,
'.mspectlon/survey should be prescrlbed to prevent misuse. of ‘the
'Scheme ; L L o

132



Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

7.12 Non-levyof tax i Thes. = e

Non-levy of tax of Rs. 351akh on sale of goods‘ manufaetured tmtéof
exempted raw material.

Under the Madhya Pradesh (MP) Commercial Tax Act, /994, read with
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 (CST Act) and notification issued thereunder,
iron and steel goods manufactured out of such goods that have already borne
tax under the Act and is sold by a registered dealer, is exempted from payment
of tax.

Test check of records of Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax, Raipur
revealed in October 2002 that the assessing officer while assessing a dealer for
the period 1998-99 in April 2001 had not levied tax of Rs.35 lakh on sale of
goods valued at Rs.17.50 crore stating that the raw material had been taxed.
The contention of assessing officer was not correct because raw material was
purchased by the dealer from a new industrial unit which was exempted from
payment of tax. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.35 lakh.

After this was pointed out in October 2002, the Assessing Officer replied that
the new industrial unit from which raw material was purchased was availing
deferment from payment of tax and not exemption. The reply of the Assessing
Officer is not tenable because as per the eligibility certificate, the industrial
unit from which raw material was purchased was exempted from payment of
tax and was not availing the deferment of tax. :

The matter was reported to the Government/Commissioner, Commercial Tax
in March 2004; their reply had not been received (January 2005).

133




Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

7.13 Non-levy of tax and penalty

Non-levy of tax of Rs_.2’-8.79"}3kh including penalty on sale of
exempted raw material in interstate sale.

Under section 9 read with section 21 of MP Commercial Tax Act 1994 (as
adopted) and notification issued thereunder, a registered dealer purchasing
goods from tax exempted units for use as raw material in a rolling mill can sell
the same goods to another registered dealer only against a declaration/
certificate under notification exempting the same goods in whole or part from
payment of tax. If disposed of otherwise in any way, the dealer shall be liable
to pay tax on purchases price of such goods at the full rate and penalty equal to
25 per cent of the amount of tax payable under the Act.

Test check of records of Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax, Raipur,
revealed in October 2002 that a dealer assessed for the period 1998-99 in June
2001, purchased raw material worth Rs.2.87 crore from an exempted unit and
sold the same as interstate sale without payment of tax. Thus the raw material
was neither used in own rolling mill nor sold to another registered dealer
against declaration for use as raw material. Therefore, tax and penalty
amounting to Rs.28.79 lakh was leviable.

After this was pointed out in October 2002, the Assessing Officer stated that
the raw material purchased from tax exempted unit was for trading purpose
and not for consumption thereof, hence there was no liability. The reply is not
tenable as the trading account certified by Chartered Accountant stated that the
purchases were made as raw material and not for trading purpose and the
interstate sale was made out of raw material purchased from exempted units.

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Commercial Tax and the
Government in May 2003; their reply had not been received (January 2005).

7.14 Non-levy of tax due to incorrect deduction

Non-levy of tax of Rs.17.25 lakh on the wires drawn out of imported
taxable wire rods.

Government notification issued under MP Commercial Tax Act, 1994 (as
adopted) provides that sale of wires drawn from wire rods which have been
manufdcuued by a new exempted unit, is exempted from tax. No exemption is
available®™ on sale of wires drawn out of wire rods purchased from outside the
State.

Test-check of records of Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax, Durg
revealed in October 2003 that while assessing a dealer for the period

85

Decision of BOR in the case of M/s Bhilai Wire Limited v/s Commissioner of Sales
Tax MP di | December 1992

134




= Chapter. Vil Reveniie Receipts

1999- 2000 in December 2002, it was seen that on sale of wires drawn out of ‘
wire rods purchased out of State valued ‘at Rs. 24.93 crore. deductlon was_

allowed by the Board of Revenue citing decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court

. in wh1ch it was held that tax wouldnot be lev1ed on sales of wire drawn out of -

' tax paid wire rod Thus tax amountmg to Rs.17. 25 lakh was not levred

After thrs was, pomted out in audit in October 2003 the Assessmg Offlcer'
stated that deduction -on ‘sale of ° 1mported wires ‘was allowed “in view of -

dec1sron of Hon ble H1crh Court of MP87 In this decision it was held that’ the

“assessee would not be liable for penalty for not mamtalmng separate account:
for the purchase of raw mater1al at concessronal rate and full rate. The decision
was not applicable in this case as it relates to penal provisions. In'the present |

case, tax was leviable on Wires aslit was draWn out 'of taxablevwire rods.

The matter was. brouvht to the notrce of Comm1351one1 Commercral Tax and
‘Government (March 2004) therr reply had not been rece1ved r(J anuary 2005)

MP Commercral Tax Act, 1994 (as adopted) prov1des d1fferent rate of tax on
; sale of goods - ©

: Test check of 1ecords of Assrstant Comm1551oner Commercral Tax Durg

_ revealed in October 2003 that rice bran (Kanda) valued- at Rs 1.68 crore was -

“sold as tax- free during the perlod 1 April 1999 to 31, December 1999 although
it was. taxable under 1651duary entry of Schedule II. This 1esulted in non- levy
_of tax of Rs.15.44 lakh :

. After thls was. pomted out in October 2003 the Assessmg Offrcer stated that

, .'11ce bran is tax free as per entry 39 of Schedule I (upto 31 December 1999)4'
B and entry No.18 (1 January 2000 to' 14 March 2000) and entry 5 (15 March

2 2000 to 31 March 2000). The reply is not tenable. as bran was made tax free
- with effect from Iy January 2000 and not earller s

The matter Was reported to-the Commrssroner Commercral Tax; their reply

: _'_had not been received (Januaty 2005)

L Decision of Hon’ble Supleme Court in case of M/s Pyare lal Mal/mtra 37STC31 9-

7 Decision of Hon'ble MP High Court in case of CSTV’s Gwalior Oil Mills Volume 62 - _

( 1986) STC 299 ancl in case M/s Rajsinet Chemical Company dtscussed in the case
. : ]35 ' .

=

N

i

T

1y

S

-

T



" Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

B o

A-,Under the MP Commercral Tax Act 1994 (as adopted) if a dealer purchases' N
~ goods-for use or consumptron in manufacture or. processing of other goods

' from unregrstered dealer he is lrable to pay purchase tax

Test check ofrecords of Assrstant Commrssroner Commercral Tax, Rarpur in-
. December 2001, revealed that in case of a dealer assessed for the.period 1997-" . -
98 in lFebruary 2001, who purchased old ornaments valued at Rs.8.94 crore.

* from unregistered. dealers and used the same in the manufacture of bullion,

. purchase tax .was not levred Thrs resulted. rn non- levy of purchase tax of "

 Rs.8:94 lakh

-After thrs ‘was pornted out 1n December 2001 ‘the Assessrng Authorlty stated

that rate of tax on bullron was ‘0.5 per cent. The reply is ‘not tenable as audit -
- pointed out non- levy of purchase tax while. the assessrncr authorrty levred‘*

.commercral tax on the sale of bulllon T

~The- matter ‘was reported to the Commrssroner Commercral Tax and the't_v_r' -

o Government in March 2002; therr reply had not been recerved (January2005). -

MP, Commercral Tax Act 1994 (as adopted) provrdes that if a dealer farls _
, wrthout sufficient cause to pay the amount of tax payable accordrng to: return, -
. or does not file the: returns for any- perrod ‘such dealer shall be lrable to pay -

~‘interest at the rate of two per. cent per month from the date the- tax so payable .
-~ had become due or from the date of - order of assessment whrchever is earlrer

'Test check of records of Assrstant Commrssroner Commercral Tax Rarpur’

revealed in October 2002 that while making: assessment- of a dealer in 2001 for

~_the perrod 1998- l999 interest of Rs.3.42 lakh was levied as against Rs.10.32 }
*lakh leviable due to’ non- deposrtrng of tax-and non- frlrng of the returns This

resulted in short levy of interest of Rs. 6 90 lakh

;.After thrs was pornted out in October 2002, the Assessrng Ofﬁcer stated rn‘.
- October 2002 that interest could not be levied on tax payable as per return in

view of the Hon ble Supreme Court of Indra Judgment The-decrsron,rs not

\

F) ick Ina’ta vs. Srme omeyana (1994)95 STC 198
v 136"~

' 88,7




Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

applicable in this case because the assessee had not- deposited tax on the basis
of first return furnished by him. He had also not filed returns f01 three quarters
i.e. from 1 July 1998 to 31 March 1999

The case was teported to the Government/Commissioner, Commercial Tax
(March 2004), their reply had not been-received (January 2005).

'Under MP Commercial Tax Act, 1994 (as adopted) and decision thereon® th :
expenditure incurred on freight or dellvery char ges on door to door basis form
part of . sales prrce : : :

Test check of 1ecords of Commelcral Tax Officer, Circle ]I Durg revealéd that
in the case of two dealers assessed in' ‘June 2001 and December 2001 for the
period 1998-1999, transportatlon charges of Rs.74.41 lakh were not included
in taxable turnover although it was part of sale price. Th1s 1esulted in short
'levy of tax of Rs 342 lakh :

After this was pomted out in audrt in January 2003 the Assessmg Officer
replied that freight charges were charged separately and were not included in
sale price in light of Hon’ble Supreme - Court’s. decision®. The reply- is not
tenable as in the case cited, the contract provided for separate agreement for.
transportation, hence it was not part of sale price whereas in the present case
f1e1 ght charges were mcluded in price as pe1 purchase orders.

The matter was reported to the Commrssmner Commercral Tax and the
Govemment theu reply had not been 1ece1ved (J anuary 2005)

Under -the MP Commercial. Tax Act» 1994 (as adopted) -cash discount
according fo ordmary tlade practrce is the only allowable deductlon from sale
price. . :

Test check- of records of- Assistant Commissioner, Commercial Tax, Raipur
~ revealed in-November 2003, thatf in the case of a dealer 'assessed In

A9 -Decision of Hon ble ngh Cowrt of MP in case of M/s. Birla Jute & Indu.smes Ltd. Vs
. Coal India Lid. And othiers (1997) 19TLD233
. State of Karanataka & Another Vs Ban galore Soft Drink Pvt Ltd.( 2000) S TC 117,
page 413-419

137




" AuditReport for the year ended 31st March 2004

 Noveriber 2001 for the period. 1998-1999," deduction of Rs.44:03 lakh was
" made from sale price for: rebate. ‘Rebate. is ‘not an allowable deductron from

- sale prrce Tl’llS resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.2.03 lakh

'. After th1s was pomted out, the Assessmg Offlcer replied in August 2004 that b

case was bemg examlned Final reply was awarted (November 2004)

The matter ‘was reported to. the Commrssroner Commercral Tax » Rarpur mf’ o

, Aprrl 2004 therr reply had not been recerved (J anuary 2005)'_;: o

3 }Under'l\l/IP Commmercial Tax Act, 1994 and- nbtif‘icationissued thereunder-as;f o
' adopted by: Chhattrsgarh machmery is taxable at'the rate of erght per cent. ;;- s

', Bes1des surcharge on tax is. also lev1able at the rate of 1 per cent

-Test. check of" records of Assrstant Comm1ssroner Commercral Tax Durg;_.
" revealed (January.2003) that while assessmg a dealer for the period’ 1998 1999 -
__in December 2001, it was observed that on. sale of ‘crane’ valuing Rs.21.85 "
~ lakh, tax inclusive- of surcharge was levred at 1ncorrect rate Thrs resulted in f '

, short levy of tax of Rs 1. Ol lakh

After thrs was pomted out in audrt in lanuary 2003 the Assessmg Offrceri‘
- stated in August 2004 that notice has been 1ssued to- assessee to re- open thej .

‘case’ for 1e~assessment Fmal ac 'on is awalted m audrt

) :.The matter was'. 1eported to- the Commlssroner Commercral T ‘x N and
» Government in March 2004 therr reply had not been recerved a anuary 2005)

Sub sectron 4 of Sectron 31 of Madhya Pradesh Exc1se 'Act l915 as
applrcable to Chhattrsgarh provrdes that Af the hcence of a llquor shop is:

!

M/s Vandana Sales Cor; poranon vs. Commmswnel of Sales Tax Madhya Pradesh
1996 (29 VKN 376) : ,

91

138




.Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

1eallotted before expiry of 1ts term, 11cence fee for the 1ema1n1ng perlod is to

be collected from the ex- l1cence holder as excise revenue.

Test check of 1ecords of the Assrstant Commlssroner Exc1se Rajnandgaon
(June 2003) revealed that the l1cences for. the year. 2002-2003 for two liquor
shops were. allotted to two l1censees at a hcence fee of Rs.1. 27 crore. After
carrying on business for periods ranging from one to four months, the licences
were .cancelled on the request of licensees. The licence fees paid by the ex-
licence holders upto the date of cancellation ‘was Rs.31.67 lakh. Thereafter,
‘these shops-were reallotted to two other licensees. at a licence. fee: of Rs. 62.38
lakh. Thus, on. reallotment of licences there was a loss of Rs.32.95 lakh
Though this loss was required to be recovered from the ex-licerice holders, the
same was not done resultmg in loss of revenue of Rs.32.95 lakh

After this was pomted out in audit (June 2003) the A331stant Commissioner
Excise, Rajnandgaon stated that recovery of Rs.2. 24 lakh had been made in
one case. In another case actlon was awa1ted e anuary 2005).

The matte1 was reported to the Excise Commlssroner Raipur ‘and the
Government between July-August 2003 and March 2004, therr reply had not
been recelved (January 2005).

According to the provision of the; Madhya Pradesh Motoryan Karadhan
- Adhiniyam, 1991 as applicable i in Chhattisgarh_State and Niyam made there-
under, a tax shall be levied at the prescribed rate on every vehicle used or kept
for use in the State. In case of non-payment of tax due, the owner shall, in
- addition to the payment of tax due, be liable to pay penalty at the rate of one
* third of the unpaid amount of tax for!default of each month or part thereof but
not exceedmg twice the un- pard amount of tax.

“Test-check of records of three® Regronal Transport Officers: (RTOS) for the
period between April 2001 and March 2002 revealed (between March 2003
and May 2003) that vehicle tax of Rs.33.66 lakh was not levied on 172 public
service vehicles, goods vehicles, ommbuses and private vehicles etc. Besides,
penalty of Rs.67.32 lakh was also levrable This resulted in non levy of tax and
penalty of Rs.1. 01 crore. :

”2 Reglonal Transport Oﬁ‘lcers, leaspur Durg and Ra]nandgaon

139

T



Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

After this was pointed out in audit in March 2003 and May 2003 RTO,
Bilaspur and Durg stated in Malch/May 2003 that demand. notices would be
issued after scrutmy oficases whereas RTO, Rajnandgaon stated in May 2003 -
that in some cases demand was issued in July 2002 and in some cases demand
was being raised. The reply in othm cases and 1ecove1y posmon was awalted

(J anuary 2005)

The matter was reported to the Government and:the Transport Commissioner
(between July 2003 and March 2004);- theu 1eply had not been recelved
{d anualy 2005). LT

140



_ Chapteér VII Revenue Receipts -

‘Accordmg to: prov1s1ons of the Indran Stamp Act 1899, stamp duty on
instruments of transfer of lease is chargeable at the rate of seven and half per

" cent of the market value of the property which is the subject matter of transfer. .

.The market value of any pr operty shall be. est1mated to be the: price - Wthh in
-the opinion of:the Collector or the Appellate Authouty, as the case may be,
such ploperty would have fetched or would fetch:if sold in the open malket on
the date of execution of the. 1nst1ument Besrdes advalo1em 1eg1strat10n fee 1s e
~dlso chargeable on the 1nstruments '

Test Check of Sub Regrstrar Janj gu 1evealed (March 2002) that mmmg lease
for a period for 20 years with effect from 31 May. 1999 was granted to a
lessee, in wh1ch royalty was determmed by the Collector at the rate of Rs: 8
“ctore per annum. The lease was transfeued on-17. January 2001 in favour-of
another lessee for 18 years-and four. and half months. Royalty for this peuod'
worked out to Rs.147 crore. The: leviable reglstratron fee and stamp duty-
“worked out to Rs 12.20 crore but Rs.70.35 lakh was- levied by the Department

'-Thls 1esulted 1n short levy of stamp duty and 1eglst1atron fee of Rs 11.50 crore.

After th1s was’ p01nted out’ to Government in. June 2003 the Government' |
replied in July, 2004 that a case for. rev1s1on ‘has ‘been filed before Board of
Revenue to recover the amount, fur the1 actlon:was awalted (J anuary 2()05)

The Indlan Stamp Act, 1899 requ1res the market value of any- property to be
specrfled in any-deed for its conveyance for determining the stamp duty and
registr ation fee leviable. If there are reasons to believe that the market value of
~ the property. has not been truly set- forth in the document, Sub-Registrar would-
refer the document to the Collecto1 of stamps for determmatlon of. the market

value of the ploper ty : :

14T




‘Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

-Test-check of records of five Sub ]Registrars’93 revealed that 172 documents
referred between April 1998 and June 2002 to the Collector of Stamps by the
- Sub- Reglstrars for determination of market. value of propertles had not been
finalised. Stamp duty and registration fee recoverable on these documents, b
based on the value proposed by the Sub-Registrars, worked out to Rs 80.43
- lakh, whlch remamed un- reahsed

The matter was 1eported to- the Inspect01 General of Reglstratron and
Supermtendent of Stamps and the Government between November 2003 and. .
January. 2004. In feply the ][nspector General . of Reglstratlon intimated
(September 2004) that in 38 cases an’ amount of Rs.4.60 lakh has been
1ecovered the procress of recovery in 1emammg cases was. awalted (lfanuary
2005) L : '

Unde1 Chhattrsgarh Entertamment Tax and Advertlsement Fee Act (as
amended) 2002, entertainment tax at the. rate of Rs. 10 and Rs.20- per
~ connection per month is leviable on cable operators :for places ‘having
~ population between 10 ;000 to 50,000 and above 50, OOO respectively.

'Test—check of records of seven Drstrrct Excrse Offlces revealed that for the

| - period between Aprll 2002 and March 2004, Rs.25.30 1akh, was 1eahsed from

126 cable operators for 21,266 connections on account-of entertainment duty
against a payable amount of Rs.32.60 lakh. This resulted in short reahsatron of
entertainment duty to the tune of Rs.7.30 lakh

After this was pomted out in audlt in Aprll 2004 the Department stated that an
“amount of Rs.5.63 lakh was recovered. Report on recovery of balance amount
was awalted Jd anuary 2005) ’

91
94

Sub- RegtsnarAmblkapm Gurur (Durg), Jagdalpuz Klzarstya ana’ R(upur .‘
leaspur Jagdalpur, Janjgir, Kawaldha ‘Korba, Korea. and Rajnandgaon
142




' ;‘EChapter VII Revenue Receipts

vDepartmental instructions 1ssued from tlme to time prescrrbed that materral
~produced in cotipe should be transported to the depot before 30" June of each
year in order to avoid loss’ due to fire, theft etc: Further Madhya Pradesh
Fmancral Code provides that a prehmmary report of loss should-be submitted
expedmously to the Head ‘of Department as well as to the Accountant General
and the 1nvestrgatron completed wrthm SiX months of detectron of any loss

b

Test check of records of DFO Narayanpur and DFO Korba revealed in
November . 2003 that 69. 279 notional . tonne (NT) Commercial Bamboo,
474,930 NT Industrial Bamboo 164:278 cu. m of timber and 315 fuel stacks
~ valued at Rs.33.23 lakh: were not transp01ted to-the depots upto 30 June 2001
-and were left in coupes- during workmg season’ 2001 -02." In. the 'subsequent
qyear 2002-03; the aforesaid bamboo was tiot found in coupes Thls 1esulted in
loss of revenue Rs 33 23 lakh to the Government ' : '

Nerthe1 any act1on was taken by the DFOs to frace the mrssrng bamboo nor

- was any FIR: lodged to mvestlgate the crrcumstances under. whlch the bamboo,
_ trmber and fuel stacks ‘were - m1ssmg nor was any attempt made to trace the"
mrssmg mateual T '

1

_*After th1s was pornted out DFO Narayanpur and Korba rephed in November
_ 2003 that action for recovery was being taken. Reply is not acceptable since
'the above mentioned bamboo, tlmber and fuel stacks were stolen from the
.coupes and-in the absence of even an: FIR being lodged, it is not understood as
~ to from whom recovery was, proposed Moreover, except for ordermg recovery .
Kof explortatron cost, no further action had been taken by DFO, Narayanpur o
-DFO Korba has not 1n1t1ated any actron even after expiry of more than two
vyears o o , : o

’l[‘he matter was reported to the ! Government and the - Prmcrpal Chref |
, _Conservator of Forest (PCCF) in March 2004 Aprrl 2004 then reply had not
been recerved (J anuary 2005) ‘

43



C Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

Madhya Pradesh Financial Code provides that a preliminary report of loss of
forest produce should be submitted expeditiously to the Head of Deépartment

as well as to the Accountant General and the 1nvest1gatron completed within
. six months of detection of loss

Test- check of records of coupe workmg of DFO Korba revealed in (October
2003) that durlng 2002-03, 39.531 cu. m of timber and 889 fuel stacks valued
at Rs.12:84 lakh were dispatched frorm four coupes but was not accounted. for
at the depot. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 12.84 lakh. No actron has
been taken by the concerned authorities to investigate the . loss, fix
responsrbllrty and to prevent recurrence of such instances in future.. Further
neither any FIR has -been lodged nor any loss cases prepared and reported to -
the Head of Depa1 tment and ‘the Accountant . General as 1equ11ed The.
possibility of this produce havrng been mrsapproprlated or stolen could not be
ruled out :

After this was pomted out in October 2003 DFO Korba rephed n October =
2003 that after adjusting plus and minus. frgures net loss ‘was negligible. Reply
was not acceptable because plus-minus statements were prepared after
remeasurement of forest produce already available at depots ‘But in this case
these losses were due to non delivery of timber and fuel stacks in the depot
while being transported and hence the question of plus and minus frgures did
not ause : ‘

The matter was reported to the Government and the PCCF in March 2004 the
reply had not been received (J anuary. 2005).

Mines and Miner als (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 provrdes that a
lessee is liable to pay royalty on ‘minerals extracted and removed from the
leased area during a month by the prescubed date and at prescubed rates

Test-check of records of Mining Offlcer,:Ra‘lpur in Dece‘r‘nber 2002 revealed
that as per assessment order for the period 1 -January 2001 to 31 December
2001 and six monthly returns submitted by M/s. GRASIM Cement Udyog, the
closing stock of lime stone as on 31 December 2001, was shown as
' 144 ‘




- Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

1.43 lakh MT in the return as against the inventory balances of 4.31 lakh MT.
‘The lessee stated that this reduced quantity in closing stock by 2.88 lakh MT
was due to screen rejects though no-such reduction is permissible as per Rules.
The Department had also not ‘taken any action for recovery of this roya]ty
ThlS resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 1. 15 crore. o

After this ‘was pointe'd out in }Decemjber 2002,-the Mining Officer, Raipur
stated in “August 2004 that unusable limestone was rejected by the lessee. The
'reply is not acceptable as there was no provision 'in Act/Rules f01 such
rejectlon -

The matter Was reported to the :Goverhment and the Director, Geology and
Mining in May 2003 and March 2004 the1r reply had not been recelved
(J anuary 2005) ' '

The Government of Madhya Pradesh vide their order dated 25 October 1999,
allowed M/s Ambuja Cement Eastern Ltd., Baloda Bazar, District Raipur to
deposit the unpaid amount_ of royalty alongwith -interest in 10 ~.nnual
mstalments as due on 7 October 1997 :

Test-check of tecords of Mmmg Offlcer Rarpur 1evealed in December 2002
that M/s Ambuja Cement had an outstandmg royalty of Rs.1. 32 crore for the
period November 1993 to November 1997 and paid three instalments of Rs.12
lakh each between December 1999 and January 2002. Though the interest
leviable on the royalty recoverable worked out to Rs.1.25 crore for the period
from. 7 October 1997, the Department; raised ‘the demand- for Rs 26.46 lakh
only resultmg in short levy of mterest of Rs. 98 72 lakh

After this- was pomted out in audit in: December 2002 the Mining Offrcer ]
Raipur stated inAugust 2004 that progress of - recovery of mterest would be "
1nt1mated Further reply was awaited (J anuary 2005) :

The matter was reported to the Govemment and-the Dlrector Geology and' .
‘Mining in May 2003 and’ March 2004 their reply had not been received
(J anuary 2005) ’

145



Audit Report for the year ended 31st March 2004

OTHERNON TAXREVENUE |

WATER RESOURCES

7.30 Loss of revenue due to short realisation of irrigation charges

Application of incorrect water rates resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs.22.99 lakh.

Government of Madhya Pradesh, Water Resources Department revised the
irrigation charges for supply of water at the rate of Rs.81 per acre for
agricultural purpose with effect from 15 June 1999 vide orders dated 08 June
1999 (adopted by Chhattisgarh).

Test-check (November 2002) of records of the Executive Engineer, Water
Resources Division, Kawardha revealed that 46,920.92 acre land was irrigated
in the crop (Kharif) season in the year 1999-2000. The division levied and
realised water charges of Rs.15.02 lakh instead of Rs.38.01 lakh due to
application of incorrect rate. This resulted in short realisation of revenue of
Rs.22.99 lakh.

After this was pointed out in audit in November 2002, the Executive Engineer
stated in June 2004 that the demand had been revised. However, the recovery
was awaited in audit (January 2005).

The matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief and the Government in
March 2004; their reply had not been received (January 2005).

7.31 Non-levy of penalty on belated payment

Non-levy of penalty on arrears collected resulted in loss of revenu
of Rs.10.54 lakh. ‘

MP Irrigation Act 1931 and rules made thereunder provide for levy of penalty
at the rate of 10 per cent of the amount for delayed payment made within one
year from the due date and at the rate of 13 per cent thereafter.

146




. Z,C‘lzaprerr VII Revenue Receipts

‘Test-check of records of Water Resources Division, Kawardha, revealed in
November 2002 that the Department collected arrears of Rs.81.06 lakh during
1998- 99 to 2001-02 which related to period of more than. one. year without
levymg any penalty This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 10.54 lakh

After this was: pointed out: in audit in November 2002, the Executive Engineer
stated in June 2004 that penalty would: be recovered . alongwrth recovery of
revenue. The .démand had been noted- in recovery register: The pos1t1on of
recovery was awarted (J anuary 2005) : :

<

The matter was reported to the Govelnment and the Department in January,
2003; thelr reply had not been 1ece1ved (J anuary 2005). - o

L

- As per MP Works Department Manual (as adopted in Chhatt1sgarh) l1cence‘_'
fee in. respect of Government bu11d1ngs leased out to private persons, clubs,
~ local- bodles etc.’ is recoverable at the rate flxed under FR 45-B or at- local :
market rate, Wh1chever is hlgher '

Test-check ‘of ‘récords of Exécutive Engineer,” Public Works Division-I -
(Bulldlng & Road) Brlaspur for the period Aprll 1999 to March 2002 revealed ,
in February 2003 that a Government building having a carpet area of 1,275
square feet was allotted to Prasar Bharti Board (an autonomous body) in Aprll"
1984 at. a monthly rent of Rs.6,637. It was noticed that the Department -
recovered the rent at the’ rate of Rs.260 per'month upto September 2000. Thrs
resulted in short. reahsatlon of - lrcence fee of Rs.2.34 lakh. - »

After thrs was pornted out in February 2003 the Executrve Engmeer stated in

. August 2004 that the Collector Bllaspur had - initiated revenue recover y
proceedmgs The posrtlon of recovery was awaited. (J anuary. 2005). . '
“The matter was brought:to the notice of the Govérnment and the Engineer-in- |
‘Chief, Public Works' Department in Apul 2004 the1r reply had not been-'"
' recelved (J anuary 2005) :

147




Audit Réport for the year ended 31st March 2004

-The Essential Commodities Act, 1955 empowers Collector of Districts to seize
food grains and essential goods of licensed dealers in the event of suspected -
breach of the provisions of the Act.” After the offence is proved,
seized/confiscated goods are required to be- auctioned and sale proceeds
thereof credited to the Government account. '

‘Test-check of records of two Food Offices, Raipur and Bilaspur revealed in
December 2002 and June 2003 that during 1998-99 and 2001-02, in- 37 cases,
perishable commodities like food grains, oil seéds and pulses etc. valued at .
Rs.7.23 lakh® were seized/confiscated. Though the offences were established
against the dealers, no effective steps for -disposal of the confiscated .goods -
were taken by the Department, resulting in non-disposal of the
seized/confiscated goods and blocking of revenue of Rs.7.23 lakh. ‘

- After this Waspointed out in December 2002 and June 2003, the Collector
‘(Food Department), Raipur intimated that an amount of Rs.1.63 lakh had been
recovered (May 2004). The Collector (Food Department), Bilaspur intimated
in May 2004 that revenue recovery proceedings had been initiated in 13 cases
~and in five cases the concerried inspectors had been instructed to take
necessary action. Further reply was awaited (January 2005). ’

9 Collector Raipur : 1.95 lakh
Collector Bilaspur : 5.28 lakh ~

148



Chapter VII Revenue Receipts

The matter was reported to the Director and the Government in March-2004;
their reply had not been received (January 2005).

y o

Rai ur (Meera Swarup)
Tté 73U 2088, Accountant General Chhattisgarh
Countersigned

0

New Delhi (Vijayendra N. Kaul)
Thef) 4 J UL 2005 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

149







'
w
i







Append'ic'e's'

Appendzx 1.1
o (Refe) red to in Paragraph 1.8) :
SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF CHHATTISGARH

B AS ON 31 MARCH 2004
L : e _ : RN (Rupee’s in crore)
As on 31 03- 2003 v B _Liabilities - i R As on 31 03-2004
’ | 3682.63 ., | Internal Debt- L N 1 5571 68
1872.36 | Market Loans bearing interest : S o 2466.11
©1.24 | Market Loans not bearing interest- Coa ST 175
-.289.28 | Loars from other Institutions _ e o 908:18
NIL ~| Ways and Means Advances™ = . . L0 R R
NIL " | "Overdrafts from Reserve Bank of India S : . -
' 1519.25 | Special Security Issued to'NSS fund of Central Government -~ ':|  2195.64 S
3172.78 - | Loans and Advances from Central Government - R . 2937.87
o © 10576 | Pre 1984-85 Loans S o 9287 L
.. 667.24 . | Non-Plan Loans A TR . ) -~ 11855
2348.48 Loans for State Plan Schemes o R 2676.00
. 1418 | Loans for Central Plan Schemes ' O L ‘- 13.13
37.12 Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes . 3732 K -
" 40.02 - - .| Contingency Fund . -~ o T o . .40.00
%*1148.37 . _ | Small Savings, Provident’ Funds etc Lo R o 1511.17
64020 - | - 7| Deposits . C o , | 772.83
350.87 . | ReserveFunds, - = - . ; . _ ' 491.17
-196.99. . | . . | Suspense and Mlscellaneous Balances ol . o - o -262.05
8837.88 - ‘1 'Tofal .. .+~ » - L =] T 11062.67
, : L = ASSETS o o T -
300115 - = | Gross Capital Outlay on leed Assets " N T -4016.64
~ - 7| . 3584 .| Investments in shares ofCompames corporatxons etc. - o .- 5694 7 '
© 296531 | Other Capital Qutlay * - ' _ o | 3959.70.:
223.58 .| Loans and Advances - - - ) o S 17062
| 10.13 | Loans for Power Projects - T 51450 o
21476 . OtherDevelopment Loans = - : S| 25872
-1.30 - | Loans fo Government servants, and Mlscell'meous Loans- ©o |l 260
.- .| Reserve Fund Investments' =" . . . ;‘ S . o Ll -
) -- | Appropriation to Contmgency Fund ) o s E 40.00
276 | - i | Advances . o0 o o 2.69"
©178.99 : | Remittance Balance - . T R 168.40
- 718.16 ‘ S| Cash L I 415.49"
. -12.13 ¢ | Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances ‘ ' N ST e o
' -246.29 ' | Deposits with Reserve Bank - - ; o T -1.58
6.05 = ' | Departmental Cash Bﬁlancévincludin g permanent cash imprest. 1 - 5351
. . 970.53 . | Cash Balance Investments &. 1nvestment of earmarked rund Lo 412.78
4692.10 : . " | Deficit on Government Account U . R 1 5627.56
' 11270 | (i) Revenue Deficit of the current year / perlod o 641.10 ' :
. -- | (i) Miscellanéous Govt. Account T S . 29436
1 .-4579.40 - | (iii) Accumulated deficit T - I oo 4692.10 o
t26650 0 | ’ "7 | Inter State Settlement .~ R | T 26.65
| 8837.88 | - . Total . i T S ' 7| 11062.67

* Rs I lakh incr eaved duetor oundmg off

'Reserve fund investment of Rs.140. 42’ crore already included in'Rs.415.49 crore
There vods a difference of Rs.2.2crore (cr) between the figures leﬂected in account
i.e. Rs.J.58 crore (cr) and that intimated by RBI Rs.63.18 lakh (cr) regarding ‘

~ “Deposits with RBI” included in the Cash Balances. After closing of March, 2004 for
accounts the net dszerence to be reconciled was Rs.2.2] crore (c;)

B

151




Appendices
Appendix 1.2
(Referred to in Paragraph 1.5)
ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2003-04

(Rupees in crore)

Receipts Disbursements
2002-03 2003-04 2002-03 2003-04
Non-Plan | Plan | Total
Section-A: Revenue
5417.30 I Revenue 5959.32 5530.00 Revenue expenditure 5059.36 1541.06 6600.42
receipts
2327.44 -Tax revenue 2588.25 1838.86 General Services 2151.94 2.42 2154.36
2086.45 Social Services 1366.03 902.43 2268.46
956.56 -Non Tax 1124.41 744.25 -Education, Sports, Arts and 603 .87 328.55 932.42
Revenue Culture
251.91 -Health and Family Welfare 142.43 115.94 258.37
1349.90 -State’s share 1569.70 23344 -Water Supply. Sanitation 58.72 184.40 243.12
of Union Housing and Urban Development
Taxes
195.15 -Non-Plan 135.09 11.50 -Information and Broadcasting 9.64 0.66 10.30
grants
522.30 -Welfare of Scheduled 382.81 100.18 482.99
Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Other
Backward Classes
263.69 -Grants for 308.33 21.02 -Labour and Labour Welfare 14.39 6.21 20.60
State Plan
Scheme
. 300.93 -Social Welfare and Nutrition 152.68 166.40 319.08
32455 -Grants for 1.10 Others 1.49 0.09 .1.58
Central and 233,54 1443.06 E ic Services 1281.02 636.21 1917.23
Centrally 656.92 -Agriculture and Allied Activities 703.55 337.51 1041.06
sponsored Plan
Schemes
- 311.04 -Rural Development 112.56 181.94 294.50
= i -Special Areas Programime - - -
- 158.83 -Irrigation and Flood Control 97.50 35.12 132.62
-- 86.22 -Energy 170.70 37.16 207.86
- 38.67 -Industries and Minerals 26.26 29.34 55.60
-- 181.70 ~Transport 163.60 8.44 172,04
- 58 -Science, Technology and 44 43 0.87
Environment
9.09 -General Economic Services 6.41 6.27 12.68
161.64 Grant-in-aid and contribution 260.37 -- 260.37
112.70 i 5 Revenue 641.10 - I1- Revenue surplus carried - i =
deficit carried over to Section B
over to
Section B
5530.00 Total - A 6600.42 5530.00 Total-A 5059.36 1541.06 6600.42
Section-B: Others
210.89 1 Opening 718.16 - 111 Opening over draft from - o= -
cash RBI
balance
including
permanent
advances
and cash
balance
investment
v Miscellaneo - 1V. Capital outlay
us Capital
Receipts
- 19.22 General Services -- 21.80 21.80
136.82 Social Services 55 184.91 185.47
6.22 Education, sports, Arts and 37.02 37.02
culture
19.61 Health and Family Welfare .55 3116 3371
47.80 Water supply. sanitation, Housing 44.12 44.12
and Urban development
- Information and Broad Casting - - --
49.11 Welfare of SC, ST and OBC 36.61 36.61
14.03 Social Welfare and Nutrition 33.79 33.79
0.05 Other Social Services - 22 0.22
663.75 Economic Services 1.60 806.63 808.23
23.18 Agriculture and allied activities 1.59 21.76 2335
23.68 Rural Development - 48.47 48.47
365.88 Irrigation and flood control 417.24 417.24
= Energy -- -- =

152




Appendices

Receipts Disbursements
2002-03 2003-04 2002-03 2003-04
Non-Plan Plan Total
4.42 Industry and Mineral 01 4.94 4.95
246.59 Transport - 311.80 311.80
- General Economic Services 2.42 2.42
819.79 Total (Capital account) 2.15 1013.34 1015.50
Receipts Disbursements
2002-03 2003-04 2002-03 2003-04
0.23 v Inter State - 1.10 V. Inter State settlement - -
Settle-ment
18.46 VI Recoveries 10.65 57.70 VI. Loans and Advances 557.68
of Loans disbursed
and
Advances
-- -From 38 5.00 --For Power Projects 504.76
Power
Projects
246 --From 2.59 2.68 --To Government Servants 1.29
Government
Servants
16.00 --From 7.68 50.02 —To others 51.63
others
- v Revenue 112.70 VII. Revenue deficit brought - 641.10
Surplus down
brought
down
161331 | VIl Public debt 2431.98 413.00 VIII. Repayment of public 777.84
receipt debt
1179.19 -Internal 1977.60 46.52 --Internal debt other than ways 88.54
debt other and means advances and
than ways overdraft
and )
means
advances
and
overdraft
- --Net - - -Net transactions under Ways
transactions and means advances including
under overdraft
Ways and
means
advances .
including
overdraft
434.12 --Loans and 454.39 366.48 --Repayment of loans and 689.30
advances advances (o Central
from Government
Central
Government
- IX Appropriati - - IX. Appropriation to - -
on to Contingency Fund
Contingency
Fund
- X Amount (-).02 Nil X. Expenditure from - -
transferred Contingency Fund
to
Contingency
Fund
692352 | X1 Public 7070.53 6643.95 XI. Public Account 6823.69
Account disbursements
receipts
374.75 --Small 473.30 336.31 --Small Savings and Provident 37543
Savings and Funds
Provident
Funds
256.20 --Reserve 158.23 101.92 --Reserve Funds 17.93
funds
3389.04 --Suspense 3611.66 3504.38 --Suspense and Miscellancous 3676.71
and
Miscellaneou
5
1845.57 —-Remittance 2056.06 1783.15 --Remittances 2045.46

153




A]J]}e)i(lices :

Receipts L i Disbursements
) 2002-03 2003-0: £2002-03 e N 2003-04
- o : i . A B | Non-Plan | Plan | Total
1057.96 --Deposits 771:28 & | . 918:9 . | --Deposits and Advances ;7 708.16
‘ ‘| Advances L L :
- XII. Closing - " 718.16 .XII. Cash'Bilance at end of - 415.49°
o - Overdraft . the year - - R :
from - ¢ . -
Reserve
Bank of
‘India N o :
() 1213 | Cashiii treasuriés and local S 121 -
s remittances i S R
(-) 246.29 --Deposits with Reserve Bank - -1.58: -
" 6.05. . | --Departmental cath Balance * 5517
o includipg-pérmanem"cash, [ S
: imprest; - S
R 970.53 ~--Cash Balanceé Investment © 41297 -
o and livestment of Earmarked - S
“Funds C
'8766.40 Total -B " 10231.30 " 8766.40 Total-B 10231.30.
! i

54




" Appendix 1.3

: (Referred to in Paragrapli 1.8)
.SOURCES .ANDVAPPLICA'I"][ON’ OF FUN]DS

Appendices

" (Rupees in crore)

2002-03’

Sources © 2003-04
Amount - . Amount ‘ Amount
5417.30 1 Revenue receipts ' 5959.32
18.46 2 Recoveries of Loans and Advances 10.65 . .
1200.30 .. | 3 Increase in Public débt . 1654.15
394.91 | 4 Receipts from Public account _ 311.88
a Increase in-Small Savings _ -97.87 ‘
'b. Increase in Dep031ts and AdV'mces ‘ 6312 .
_¢. Increase in Reserve funds’ ‘14030 -
'd. Effect of remittances transactions . 10.59
e. Suspense & Misc, - :
. Decxease in closma cash balance "302.66 ¢
7030.97 .Total 8238.66 .
' ‘Application - N
- 553(})7, | T Revenue expenditure PR C 660042 | .
57.70 | 2 Lending for development and othe1 purposes  557.68
819.79 | 3 Capital expenditure : . 1015.50
-~ 4 Net effect of Contingency Fund tr ansacttons e S
115.34 5 Application From Public Account - B 65.06
‘ a. Net effect of Suspense and N 765.06 S
Miscellaneous transactions
b. Miscellaneous Government Account
. ‘c. Effect of Remittance transactions
507.27 6 Increase in closing cash balance |
-0.87 7 Inter'State Settlement - - - o
7030. 97 ' Total 8238.66

Expianatory Notes for Appendzces 1 1 1 2 and 1. 3

1._

The abr 1d0ed accounts in the. f01e001nv statements have to be read w1th comments
and explanattons in the Ftnance Accounts,”

‘ Govet nment accounts bemv mainly on (,ash ba51s the def1c1t on government aceount :

as shown in AppendixI.1, indicates ihe position on cash basis, as opposed to accrual .
basis in commercial accounting. Cornsequiently, items payable or receivable or items
like dept'eciation or variation in stock ficures etc., do not ﬁoure in the accounts.

o Suspense and Mlscellaneous balances mc]ude cheques issued but not pald pdyments'
nnde on behalf of the State and othets pending settlement etc. :

Thete was a dtffetence of Rs 221 etole (etedlt) between the ftguxes reflected ini the‘
accounts -

~ i.e. Rs.1.58 crore (c1ed1t) and that 1nt1m'1ted by Resetve B'mk of India Rs 63.18 Iakh

cr.) 1e0a1dmo “Deposits ‘with Reserve Bank” mcluded in the cash balance. After.
et P

close of 31 March 2004 aecounts the net dlffetence to be 1econe11ed was Rs. 221 .

'c10re(<.1ed1t) T L o AR

155




Appendzx 1.4
" ‘(Referred to in Paragraph 1. 8)

" Appendices .

AN ANALYSIS OF STATE GOVERNMENT FINANCES

(Rupees in crore)

2002-03 *- "Part A. Receipts 2003-04
5417 (77) 1. Revenue Receipts 5959 (71)
12327 0 - (43) (i) Tax Revenue 2588(43)
11102 47 Taxes.on Sales, Trade, etc. - 11299(50)
1362 (16) . State Excise 1402 (15) -
148. ©6) . Stamps and Registration Fees 171 (7)
252 ' ary - . Taxes on Goods and Passengers 1230090
463 (20) " Other Taxes 1486 (19)
957  (18) (ii) Non Tax Revenue T [1124(19)
538 . . (56) Mining and Metallurgical Industries - |630(56)
106 -~ 1D " Forestry and Wild Life ’ - 1141(13)
313 (33) - Others H L “1353(31) _
1350 (25) (iii) State’s share in‘Union’ taxes and dutles . |1570(26) -
783 - - (14) (iv) Grants in aid frém GOI ~1677(12)
- ' ' 2. Misc. Capital Receipts L :
5417 3. Total revenue and Non Debt capital . ’ 5959
receipts (1+2) .. _ . '
19 4. Recovery of Loans and Advances 11
“- 4 (a). Inter State Settlement .-
1613 (23) 5. Public Debt Receipts @ © 2432 (29)
1"‘179 ' (73) ' Internal Debt (Excludmg Ways' & N - 1978(81)
Means Advances & overdrafts) : '
- Net transactions under ways and means _‘ --
- advances and overdraft .
434 S@en . Loans and Advances from Government ; 454(19)
i " of India : ‘_' ' L
7049 6. Total receipt in the Consolldated fund 8402
(3+4+4(a)+5) v : Vo
Nil 7. Contingency Fund recel]pts o=
16924 8. Public Account recelpts ' 7071,
13973 19. Total receipts of the State (6+7+8) 15473 -
Part ‘B. Eigp_enditure/Disbursemént .
5530 (86) 10. Revenue expendlture - 6600(81)
1270 (23) "~ Plan " o541 (23) .
4260 (17) Non Plan - |5059 (77)
1839 (33) General Services » 2154 (33)
R . (incl. interest payments) - , . :
12086 - (38 Social Services - 12269 (34)
1443 - (26) Economic Services 1917 (29) -
162 . (03) Grants-in-aid and Contributions 1260 (4)

156



Appendices

- 2002-03

2003-04

820 (13) -, 11 Capntal Expendnture 1016 (12)
. 819 (99.9) Plan. 1014 (99.8)
‘01" (0.1) | NonPlan. 2(.2) .
19 - (02) |- General Services 22 (2)
13771 a7 Social Services | 186 (18)
664 - == (81)~‘|  Economic Services . - .| 808 (80) ,
58 (01) :+ |12. Disbursement of Loans and Advances q0 558 (7)
01 -~ - l12(a) Inter State Settlement =~ - . L e
6409 . |13. Total expenditure’ (10+11+12+12[a]l) o - 8174
413 -+ 7 |14. Repayment of Public Debt - 1778 Co
47 70 (1D Internal Debt (excluding Ways &Means S|osoan
S Advances and Overdrafts) o ‘
- " Net transactions under Ways and Means -=
) . Advances and Overdraft B .
366 - (89) " | - Loansand Advances from Government of | 689(89).
- ] India - : N
- TS, Appropriation to Contmgency Fund - -

6822 .|16. Total disbursement out of Consolidated - 8952
S _ Fund (13+14+15) N -
- « |17. Contingency Fund disbursements -~ R

6644 . |18. Public Account disbursements 6824. |
13466 .-+ |19. Total dlnsbursement lby the State - 15776 - |-
" (16+]1‘7+18) , . :
o _ ! PartC Deﬁcrts ,
113 o |20, Revenue deficit (1-10) 641
973 .- "7 |21. Fiscal deficit (3+4+4[a]-13) L2204
163 |22 Prlmary deﬁclt @123) " 1150+
n * PartD. Other data - |
810 23, ]Interest payments 1054
o , _ (included in revenue exp.) L
356 . |24. Arrears of Revenue (Percentage of Tax -- 3.5
L, & non-Tax Revenue Receipts) - S
211 ' [25. Financial assistance to local bodies etc. - 247
. ~.7|26. Ways and Means Advances/Overdlraffr . a s
= |availed (days)
T T "= |27. Intérest on WMA/Overdraft =
| 29715%* . 28. Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 32321
8429 29. Outstanding debt (year-end) 11282
266 30. Outstanding guarantees® (year-end) 295
309 ' 31. Maximum amount guaranteed (year- 807 -
; end) . o
72 . - 132. Number of incomplete prOJects 70 .
© 2023 - |33. Capital blocked in incomplete Iprqyects 2438 .
‘Notes : »
(i) ; Flgures in b)ackets )epmsent per cem‘ages rounded to total of each sub heading

:Rs.9,667 crore retained in Madhya Pradesh for apportwnment between the successor States of

o MP and Chhattisgarh
AR The figure of GSDP for2001-02 and 2002-03 have been revzsed by Srate Gover nment as
Rs.29, 517 90 cmle and Rs.29, 714 68 crore respecttve[y S

,}»_157-




Appendices

, Appendix 1.5

(Referred to in paraglaph 14)
LIST OF TERMS USED IN THE CHAPTER I AND BASIS FOR THEIR CALCULATION :

Buoyancy of a parameter

|:Rate of Growth of the parameter

(per cent)
GSDP Growth rate (per cent). o

Buoyancy of a paramete1 (X) with respect to
another parameter (Y) ‘

‘Rate of Gr'ov:v_th of the parameter (X)

Rate of Growth of the pal‘ameter'(Y)

Rate of Growth ROG) [(Current year Amount/Prewous year Amount)
A 11*100 -
Trend/Average \\ "Trend of 0r'owt.h over a per.iod of 5'years

(LOGEST (Amount’ of '1996- 97: Amount of 2001-
02)-1)*100

Share shift/Shift rate of a parameter

~

"case may be

Trend of perceritage shares, over a period of 5 years,
of the parameter. in Revenue or Expenditure as the

Development Expenditure '

Social Services + Economic Services

Weighted I}lterest Rate

(Average interest paid by the State)

“Interest Payment/[(Amount of previous year's Fiscal
-Liabilities + Cun ent year's Fiscal Llabllmes)/Z] *100

Interest spread

GSDPp "lOWlh - -Welohted Inte1 est 1ates

Interest received as per cent to Loans Advanced

| balance of Loans and Advances)/2]*100

Interest Reccived [(Opening balance -+ .Closing

Revenue Deficit

Revenue Receipt - Revenue Expenditure

Fiscal Deficit.

| Loans’
‘Miscellaneous Capital Receipts

Revenue Expendltme + Capital Expenditure + Net
and Advances - Revenue Receipts -

Primary Deficit

Fiscal Deficit - Interest Payments

Bala‘nce from Cu_rrent'Revenue (BCR) '

"Plan Revenue Expenditure excluding debits under

Revenue Receipts: minus all Plan grants and Non-

2048-Appropriation for Reduction or Av01dance of
Debt. B




Appéndix 1.6

( R‘eferre'd‘ to in paragraph 1. 7.1)
STATEMENT OF NON-UTILISATION OF GRANTS/LOANS

Appendices

T (Rupeesili crore)

S.

No.of

Total

- Balance

Name of - of Expenditure | Percentage of -
No. Department E institutjbns ‘grant grant/loan amount savings
‘ . released . S o
1. | Director, Higher 53 . | 4632 4534 . "~ 0.98 212
Education Chhattisgarh - - K o o
Raipur - - . oo )
- 2. | Commissioner. Tribal, SC. 07 3.91 - 391 T 100
- & OBC, Welfare ‘ -
.| Chhattisgarh Raipur ) _ .
3. | Director, Public Institution-| 30 - - 65.85: 65.85 - -
"~ | Chhattisgarh Raipur K ' P
4. | Director, Technical - 9 - 265 . - 2.65 100°
Education, Chhattisgarh : ' s
Raipur g
5. | Director, Food & Supply 3 0.86 0.86 - -
| Chhattisgarh Raipur .’ _ - : , .
6. | Chief Electrical Inspector pE 88.27 - 88.27. 100
‘ Chhattisgarh Raipur .- , ' : e
7. | Director, Agriculture 1 1129 11.29 - -
..~ | Chhattisgarh Raipur S
8. | Executive Director, Tl -0.87 0.87 -
Chhattisgarh Council of ‘ :
Science & Technology
Raipur - - .
9. | Commissioner, Women & | 19 0.07 - 10.07 - - u
' Child Development, o ‘
| Chhattisgarh Raipur- ; . , _ , . .
10. | Secretary, Law & _ 1 0.60 055 . 0.05. 833 7
' Legislature Department Lo ' T
Chbhattisgarh, Raipur - : o - . ,
“11. | Director, Nagriya . - 117 26.73 - 12673 .., 7100 .
Prashashan & Vikas ' : A
Chhattisgarh Raipur - S S o o 3
Total o 242" 247.42 - 124.83 122.59

159



Appendices

STATEMENT OF NON-SUBMISSION OF UTILISA’][‘ION CERTIFICATES

. . Appendix 1. 7 ’ :
(Referred to in pa)agraph 1.7.1 )

- (Rupees in crore)

Sk

Name of departinént L . " Year - - )
No. : B 1 2000-01. . '} 2001-02° | 2002-03 .| - 2003-04 .
" |'No.of :|'Amt." | No.of *| Amt. |No: . | Amt. | No.. |'Amt.-
| unit s unit - of of i o
: . - ' unit unit . | -

1. Director, Higher Education - - -- -- - - 14" 0.79
Chhattisgarh Raipur - ]
2. | Commissioner, Tribal, SC& . | -- - - - - - T 3910

' OBC, Welfale Chhattlsgarh , S
Raipur ) o
3. | Director, Public Instltutlon o T - - - 30 | 65.85
Chhattisgarh Raipur o . . L
4. | Director, Technical 8 075 |18 206 |12 24719 112,65
Education, Chhattisga‘rh . = Sl
| Raipur A
© 5. ' | Director, Food&Supply - - - - -- -- 3771086
Chhattisgarh Raipur. R I |
6.. | Chief Electrical Inspector - - - -- -- - 1 8827 . |
Chhattisgarh Raipur S
7. Director, Agriculture. ) - - - - - - 1 1129
Chbhattisgarh Raipur . T
- 8. |'Executive Director, - - - = 1 058 |1 0.87
‘| Chhattisgarh Council of - ‘ ' e
, . Science & Technology
© | Raipur
9. | Commissioner, Women & - - - - — - - -
S Child Development, - f ‘
: Chhattisgarh Raipur E - L v : o L
10. | Secretary, Law & Legislature | - - 1 0.01 1. 1005 . 1. -] 060
" | Department Chhattlsgalh t B :
) Raipur : . g N A
| 11. | Director, Nagriya Plashashan - - - -- - - 117 . | 2673
) & Vikas Chhattisgarh. Ralpur . s - U EE P
Total " 18 =075 |19 2.07 14 | 3.10 184 _|201.82




Appendices

G o

Appendix 2 I
S (Referred tojn Paragraph 2.3.1) '
o CASES WHERE EXPENDHWM FELL SHOR'}T BY MORE THAN RUPEES ONE CRORE AND ALSO BY
e » MORE THAN ﬂ@ PER CENT OIF THE TO’]TAL PROVHSI@N L :

(Rupees in cmu 3

| s | GrantNe N Amount of savmgs ' Maim réasons i'mr snvmgs -
.| No .| and Name _ . : -(percenmge of. -
. : provisien) -
L 20 NS 4
| @) - REVENUE vOTED
Loyor Generaﬂ'Admihistpaﬁdq_ 1930 _Due to non=recenpt of sanctlon,
g (24.73%) - "Enforccment of Model code of Conduct, non- establnsbment‘
- : - | of residential commissioner's office "and post remaining
vacant Reasons for ﬁnal savmgs “have. fot : been
mtnmated(]uﬂy 2004) = :
2 02 _Otherievxpénditufe 1194 | Reasons for sa’ying# ha'vg.héfbgéiri bi'n'.tiin‘riated (Jdly_ZOO't.i)A.
“ . pertaining to General o o AT ‘
. Admnmstratnon Deparlmem (58.85%) -
Ty 03  Police : . 1 46.06 Ré'a.sons for savings have not'bééh'inﬁin'atéd'(Jul’y'20'04_)‘"
o (14.77%)
4 |05 ail 328 ‘Non-receipt of saiiction from Governimént, Post remaining
R T vacant. Reasons for final savings not intimated (July 2004) L
[(11.67%) L S
5 .| 06°  Expenditure pertaining to . | 100.23 | Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)
) Finance Department.. © . ) - O o e
e | ’ Carwy o
) 6_' _ '07 ‘ ‘Expendmnre pertammg to: . 'Al_3.‘79‘ B - Reasons for savmgs due to less purchase n'ate of spnnt, Less’
' : -Commercial Tax runmng of. Depamnental Liquor . shops, Post temaining |-
Departmcnt (25.38%) - vacant Reasons for final savmgs not intimated (lfuly 2004)
A 08  Land rev'enue and Dnsmct 20.537 K ~<asons for savmgs was due to post remammg vacant '
" = - Administration SR ‘eCCLOMY  Measures, - non-recenpt of allotment, sanctions’
R (19.08 %) " Reajuns for final savings not intimated (July 2004) -




Appendi_cés

Department

11.88

(11.47%)

Reasons for savings not intirijafed (July 2004)

8 109 mEx;v)enditu,re' pé;t'ain. _)g;vtgv 133 ‘ ‘”R.cas’ons for savings was ‘due to vacant pbst and ecoriomy
-~ Revenué Department ~~ : measures, ‘non-establishment of Govt. Press. Reasons for
- : : (25 %) final savings not intimated (July 2004) )
9 11 Expenditure pertaining to ~ | 13.26 Reasons for final savings not intimated (July 2004)
* - Commerceand Industry,. | SO : o
' Department - .~ (50.10 %) g -
10 | 137 “Agriculture - 56.06 Reasons for savings not intimated (J.uly 2004)
(31.33%)
TR U Exééﬁé%ture pertaining to 9.12 Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004) :"
Animal Husbandry I I ) . : ' AR
Department ' (15%)
121 Fi_riancia'l'asSistance to 8.89 ' | Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)
three tier panchayatiraj. .. -| .. C S o
. institutions under special (37.46 %)
" component plan for SCs i
13 . .1'7. » Co=operati_oh 34.96 Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)
(25%) é
14 18 Labour 2.75 Reasons‘f'or saving's‘ an intimated (July 2(.)'0‘4)‘ :
(30 %)
15 |19 Public Health and Family | 27.31 Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)
Welfare: - ' s SR L
‘ (14.02%)
16| 21" Expenditure pertainingto* | 16.65  Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)
"Housing and Environment o SR . S .
Department 2 [ (67.63%) -
l.7 ‘23 Water Resources -

162




.25

* Expenditure pert:

_Appendices

_,Reasons for savmgs is-due to, Post remammo vacant and

T [

and Rural Development

’ Department .

18 1:90-
: Mineral Resources , (L 10 %) ‘ economy measures
kR Department 2 ) s -
19} 26 ‘Expenditute pertdining to " | 1 79 IR Reas’(‘f“ns for sa_vings not ih_timated {July 2004)
: - culture Department (28.92 %) - o R ‘
20 " 27 . School Education 119.66 Reasons tor savmgs not mtrmated (July 2004)
o , ~1 (1741 %) CTT . .
S21 - 28 " State Legislature | 2.93 Reasons for savin‘gs not int_imated (Juty 2004)
- B (29.60 %) R L
22 129 Administration of Justrce 18..941 | Savings was due to. non-payment of pending bills of
N and elections” - Tk (2. 53.%) Electoral Rolls & elections of State Legislatiye Assembly
23 |30 Expenditire pertaining to * | 2F7.16 . Savings was due to Central. Share being issued. directly to
Panchayat & Rural ' (65.80 %) - | District Panchayat Reasons for ﬁnal savings not intimated
Development Department (Ju ly 2004) -
.24 131 Expenditure pertainingto | 2.30 Reason‘sf(')r savings not intimated (July 2004)
: * Planning, Economics & “- | (34.86 %) ? ' " D
Statisties'Dep_artment ' » '
25 |32 Expendrture pertamrng o [3.12 Reasons forsavings not intimated (July 2004) -
- Public relations 1 (18.23 %) o R
.. Department - : . .
26 {34 Social Welfare 427 Reasons for savings not intimated (July 2004)

o T | (35.49 %) L ’

27 |36  Transport 452 Reas'ons' ’for_Saving's have not been i‘nti‘rnated (July 2004)-
S ] (4153 %) . - '

28. 1’39  Expenditure pertaining to 44778 Reasons tor savings was due to payment made. by G.O.I

' L Food, Civil Supplies and----{- (47.55 %) 'dlrectly to concerned _institution, - non- -receipt of sanction
Consumer Protectron BT T from Finance. Department non- 1ece1pt ‘of proper proposal,
) Department - : from coneern institution. .
29 417 Tribal Areas Sub-Plan - = | 311.24. E f_Reasons for Savmas have not been mtrmated (July 2004)

R S R (44060 %) oEe . : :
.30 7|43 -Sportsand Youth Welfare | 1.58 . . _Reasons'_for Saving_s‘_'ha_ve_ not been intimated (Jnly 2004)
R e 14180 %) - L e L e

31 '| 47 . Technical Education and 178t | Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
S - * 'Man power’ plannmg (18.88 %) ) e e L S o T

.-+ Depaitment . : S R L :
32|48 *Grant for up gradation of | 12.37 ‘| Reasons for Savings have not been-intimated (July 2004)
' - Administration under 11th. | (63.81 %) AT ‘ :
Fmance Commission, ™5 7~ :
33 . 49" Scheduled‘C'as‘te Welfare. . | 2:31- i-v-, | Reasons for:fSavings_have not b_'e_en‘intimated (July‘2004)‘
o o S , l(.'1L3‘f24'§%) - et R i
34 |54 Expenditure pertainingto ; | 543 . - 7 ‘Reasons for Savmgs have not béen intimated (Ju]y 2004) :
’ Aorleulture Research and _‘ | (32:50i%y : - B e - R
I «Educatron SRR I
- 357 | 55- - Expenditure pertammc to {3251 7 -
CUE T "Women and Child Welfare-~ (24.74 %)
36 | 56. - Rural industries 509
NP T PR (3071 %) - -
3758 Expend_itureon'1'élief"onv 4948 -
, "~ accountof natural "= "} (33.539)
i calamities and scarcity -~ : o
38 59 I Externatly Aided’projects' '. 10.00 - _ ‘Reasons ror savmgs was dtfe’ fb non recerpt of sanctlon from
‘- pertainingto Panchayat-- |- (100 %) - [ Fmance Department R

i

|
i

o
i




Appendices

39

87.50

64 - Special component plan Ior Reasons f. {0 ve not been intimated (July 2004)
‘ SCs; (4556 %) v " ’ -
40 | 69 Urban administration and 18.74 Reasons for Qavnws was. due to receipt of central share
Development Department- | (88.25 %). dlre(.tly from G. O I
|~ » Urban Welfare: S P )
41 .77 Externally aided projects 6.00 . Re’asons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
IR pertaining to Development - | (75%) ' - ’ ‘ .
of Tribal Areas in Brlaspur
. Division
42 179 v Expenditure pertaining'to - 1681 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (Ju]y.2004)
Medical Education -~ (1218 %) - ' : : ‘ DI ’
o Department T : . . ) _
43 | 80 . Financial Assistance to 98.37 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
three tier Panchayati Raj (29.26 %) A . Co
Institutions : B ] .
44 82 Financial Assistance to 2783 Re'tsons for Frml Savings. have not been mtrmated (July
three tier Panchayati Raj (22.64%) 2004) : :
Institutions under tribal - '
) “area sub-plan . . :
45 83 - Financial Assistance to 1.89 Reasons for savings was reported due to transfer of head
’ Urban Bodies under Tnba] (31.16 %) - _ ‘from Plan to Non- plan - :
Area Sub-Plan o
‘B)° REVENUE (Charged)” . S
1 01 " General Administration 1.53 Post remarnmg vacant, non- reeerpt of .sanction and due to
) ST (29.18%) | non- -formation of Admrmstratrve Academy .
-2 |07 Expenditure pertaining to. | 2.27 Reasons for Savings'ha\([,e not been intimated (Juyl'y 2004)
’ Commercial Tax (17.63 %) : e : : ‘
o " Department - .. - » )
3 ‘12 - Expenditure pertaining to 6.00 Reasons for Savings hiave not been intimated (July 2004)
) _energy Department | 72.27%) L c '
4 129 Administration of Justice 1.06 »I Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) -
’ ; .& Elections L (26.07 %) B : » o .
5 81 Financial Assistance to* 2.63 ' Rea's_dns for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
' . Urban Bodies - (43.76 %) S o S
; (C) CAPITAL (Voted)
1 |06 Experditure pertaining'to * | 5.58 ) ‘Reasons for Fma] Savmos have . not been rntrmated (July
- Finanice Department (71.15 %) 2004) ‘ o
2 08. Land revenue and district-  [-2.83 Reasons for Final Savmvs have not been mtrmated (July
admrnlstranon : (69.44%) _ 2004) . i
,' ' S "“‘—f~i L ;
3 5|10 .. Forest,,” ' N 2 80 Reasons for Fmal Savmgs have' not been 1nt1mated (July
o , - (48. 16%) , 2004) - o : .
1.7 7 Expenditure peftainiigto [ 2.59. ' Reasons for Savrngs have not been 1nt1mated (July 2004)
' Commerce and Industry | (64.47%) Loy
Department o
17 Co-operation = . 52.61 ‘ | Reasons for Savirigs have not-been intimated (July 2004)" -
| (66.71%) R T A
19 Public Hea]th and Famlly 1.06 ‘ " Reasons for-Savings.have not been intimated:'(J_uly 2004)
S| Welfare B (34.95 %) o S : o Lo
.7 |20 Pubic Health Engineeringt - 21.44 Reasoris for Savings have not been intimated (July-2004)

(90.66 %)

. 164




. D . Appendices

Expenditure pert

21 . 1 Reasons for-Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
"+ Housing'and Enviroiment : (75,92 %) o Co ‘
) Departmem B R S
9. 24 ' Pubhc Works Roads and '_35.5_0, o Reasons for Savings have not been in_timated (fuly 2004)
P . Bridges . ¢ L @137%) o T
| 100 137 Toutism' | 8.58 Reasons’ for ‘savings was due to non-. implementation of |
e ;(73’%) schemes . during- current: financial year: -Reasons for fmal :
i : e BN ; "| Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
11 41 Tfjbal Areas sub-plan e "‘164_.35— o Reasqns for Savmgs have noﬁ been l_n(tlm‘atedr (July 21004)
o : C | (5482%) - - B R '
12.°| 42 Public works, rehtmo to {6433 . ‘Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) .
B " Tribal Area-Sub-plan Road (26.55 %) " T T O
1 &Brldges ' » S K . ,
T13 145 - ManI‘ Imgatlon Works 1295 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) -
' : S (16.35 %) R A T
1447 'Technical Educzition and | 355 ' Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
. Man pover plannmo ’ (56 %) S ' B S -
- .Department : B [ , o ) ~
15148, Grant for upgrad'\tlon ot 7] 8.16- Reasd:nsAfo_r 'Sa_vings have not been iritixnated (July 2004)
: . Administration under (1821 %) - ' . o S
Eleventh Finance A o
. .~ Commission S : : ) ]
16 |53 Financial Assistance to 1.00 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
: : Urban Bodies under .~ . | (100%) S e
Special Component Plan:" | - .
. .- for Scheduled Caste. S o o B
17 | 55. - Expenditure pe{rt’hining to. | 2:60 Reasons for Savings hiave not been intimatéd_(JuIy 2004). -
1 - 7 Women and Child Welfare | (19.31 %) - ' N e . ‘
18 | 57 - Externally aided projects . |1.04 - - Reasons for Savings have not-been intimated (July 2004)
pertaining to Water <.~ *|-(41.52%) . ; : - LT
- _ Resources Department’ - . [~ - R L T
“c1-19 | 58 .’ Expenditure on reliefon” .- | 1.55 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) .. -
: " account of natural. ©~ | (100 %) oK ' T
. calamities and scarcity- S o L o
20 |59 .  ExternallyAided: pfojeéts 5000 »_Reas_o'ns_"for.Sav"ingsvhav.e not beqh’intiméted;:(lhly 2004) -
e pertaining to. Panchayat (100 %) I { S DR :
-~and Rural Development .
" Department .. R o . . - : S :
=21 | 64 Specml Component Plan 48.53 Reasons for Savings h_ave not bc;(m_' intimated (July 2004) | Lol
: for. Scheduled Caste R . (54.94%) - ST : B . o
1T 22 |65 . Aviation Dep.a_rtm!ent S 200 ~Reasons. for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004). . .
23 | 66° - Welfare of Backward ~ 1.99 = “Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) -
classes N wy - D N A , .

165 -




I

. Appéndices :

T1617

" Department .

24 |67 - Public works-Buildings o Rcra‘so‘nsv for Savings-have not beenintimated (July 2004) '
- L T (3461 By B T . : ‘
25714 68 .- Public Works relating to - 5843 Reasons for Sa’viqgé haVe not been intimated (Jlily 2004)
- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan (7247 %) ' ’ Cne el '
Buildings o R R S
26 | 69 Urban-administration and~ { 1.20 = . 1 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) -
: -~ " Development Department- .| (35.78.%) ‘ ' : c oo
Urban Welfare ™. ' . o . . o , S
27 |75 .- NABARD Aided Projects. |'37.76 Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004) -
- pertaining to water (47.79 %). S ' o .
Resources Department o : ) e
28 |78  Externally Aided Projects | 1.91 - | Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
. . -pertaining to. Rufal- '(63.71%)' : e o S i
_ _ Industries. Department N ) _ . ‘
1:29 |79 . Expenditure pertainingto | 2.35 -Reasons for Savings have not been intimated (July 2004)
Medical Education - (52.15%)- S : .

TR




é SES INVOLVIN G SUBSTANTIAL SAVIN GS UNDER THE SCHEMES

. Appendix 2. 2
(Referred to:in Paragraph 2.3.1)

(Rupees in crore)

: Appendicésj. »

}SL

1 "No. . A

No. and Name of Grant '

‘Scheme - - , Grant~ .. | Expenditure " | ofSavings. - | of Savings.

Name of the S Total ) Actual o ".‘ -'A_mount - .- | Percentage:

L

2.

(A) - REVENUE VOTED -

3 4 s T e 70

1

12

Expenditure '
. ‘pertaining:to energy -
.department

| Normal)-5415-aid | - 1g00

2501:01-101-010%:" | . -
State Plan Schemes.

to Rural Energy I

000" 1800 - . |100%

19,

‘Public Health and .
i+ Family welfare

| Contraceptives .- [ : 1 . o
~'Central Sector . VAT U I TS PO
_|:Schemes Normal- .. |~ ~ 1218 | - — - - |'1218 - 7| 100%

1:6106-Universal- - .0 .| . S P :

, —»'221_17800-0801-:_ :
‘Central Sector
.Schemes Normal-
:2498-Supply of

586 | .- |58 - .| 100%
" Conventional ' S A SR

2211-800-0801-- * *

"‘-_Immumsanon S

27 .

". School Education’ -

-| 2202-01- 109-0701-.

~::'-Schemes Normal- .-
-| 5396 E_ducatlon :
1 Mission forall *

12 2202-02-101-. -

| Normal-5409- - |- 670 | .. 000 .

Centrally Sponsored T S
| :60.00 . 1051 .. [49.49- . | 82.4% -

0701- Centrally B S A.:.;
Sponsored Schemes o : S
100%

Supply of Computer. | :, . AR
'under Revised: Class |/~ . " v L
Project o co £ e

| 41 Tribal Areas Sub-plan -20-
School Education Department

T

1 2202-01-796- 101-
'0702-Centrally
--Sponsored Schemes
.T:S.P.-5396- ’
-Educational Mlsswn
“forall’ ‘

w2l saac o laies o {sew

2202-04-796_-2_00-.. L S
0702:-Centrally | - 0 | - e

-Sponsored Schemes |~ 7.02" |- . 021 1681 .. . | 97% .
| T.SP-4479-Social |~ -~ N o fe s L

‘education classes . |- I s

a1

.Tnbal Area Sub/Plan-
~.Crop Husbandry. -

2401-796-110-0102 |
Tribal Area Sub ", |. .- A R R C
“Plan 8702 Nanonal L6040 kT e 604w e T 100%
-Agricultural - : N S o
Insurance Scheme

67




Appendices o

" Tribal Areas Sub-plan

3225:02-796-102-

33137

9. 41-
- -25-Scheduled Tribe, | 0102-Tribal Area _
" Scheduled Caste and |- Sub-Plan-5211- - R :
Backward class _Loc_al'Devclf)pment 15.32 >. ) 0.00 15.32 10(')%
welfare Department Programme in : e
' ' “Integrated Tribal e
Development -
. Project i
10. | 58  Expenditure on Relief on | 2402-102-3142-Soil : _
' Account of Natural Conservation ' ; Com
. Calamities and Scarcity | Scheme Contour 12.05 . 1'8\7
» ‘ o Bunding
11.- | 81  Financial Assistance to 2217-05-800-4845-
R Urban Bodies ~-{ Grant to Local
: . { Bodies as per :
recommendations of 5.62 --
11" Finance
“Commission for
Basic Services C
R TOTAL (A) 19591 17.73
(B) - CAPITAL VOTED .
1117 .Co-operation’ T (2) 6425-107-0101- 24.00 - -
: ' - State Plan Schemes : (
(Normal)-6568-Loan to <
M.P. State Co-operative
-| Bank for Strengthening ;
of Agriculture Credit . _
. L stabilisation Fund ) Lo - P
2020 Public Health 6215-01-101-0101- | 20.00 | 0.00 . +20.00 100%
e ‘Engiheering . { State Plan Schemes |’ : ' Y
(Normal)-5368-L.1.C. _ Y
‘| loan for Newly Urban B .
- “Water Supply Schemes : : =
321 Expenditure 4217-01-050--0101- 50.00 0.00 - 50.00 100 %
e pertaining to - State Plan Schemes : ' e
Housing and (Normal)-
Environment” - 3115-Compensation for
Department. - | Land acquisition - - !
4|24 - Public Works- 5054-03-337-0801- | 5074 - ' | 846 42.28 . 183%
i Roads and Central Sector Schemes- | - B I : ' :
L Bridges -Noirmal-8716-Central
. ; o Road Fiind ' o :
.5 | 41-° . Tribal Areas Sub- | 4702-796-800-0802- 1000 .- {039 | 9:61 T 96% .
’ ~ plan-31-Water Central Sector Schemes ' i i :
‘resources. 1 T.S.P.-4860-
‘Department ‘Completion of |
’ incomplete Irrigation
Schemes: o o
6. | 67- Public Work 4059-01-051-0701 8.09 "1 0.79 7.30 190%
s Building Centrally Sponsored . ' ) e
S Scheme Normal 2450
Administration of -
.| Justice . ' - N . Co
| TOTAL (B) 162.83 {-9.64 153.19 . -
358.74 27.37

TOTAL (A) + (B) -~

168




Appendzx 2. 3
(Refer;ecl toin Parag;ap/r 2.3 ])

CASES WHERE ENTIRE BUDGET PROVISION UNDER S
-CENTRAL SCHEMES REMAINED UNUTILISED

.. Appendices

(Rupees in crore )

E.I@.a_d pf A-“ccount -

Budget provrsron not

utrlrsed

Land Revenue and Drstrrc

~ 085

’ under Revrsed Class

' Admrnrstratron T
'; -Expendrture pertarnrnc to R
.. ‘Corimerce and Industry Tr3.00
e "Department e
115 "Fmancral Assrstance -
R *_trer Panchayatr Raj : S -
'lnstrtutrons under specral #2040 0 " 3
jl) 2230 Ol 103 0701 Centrally Sponsored e
Scheémes (normal) 8352~ porrstructron of ; “0.36 -
':' houses for Bidi Labourers in, State _ : P S
2 2330-01-113: 0701 Centrally Sponsored | DN
|- Schémes (normal) 12837+ Relr’rbrlrtatron P . S
. :’Sclreme for Borid d Labour™ © 7T - L
] '3)) 2230 0 [12-0701- Centrally Sponsored N o - 0 . -
" Schemes (normal) 5432 Survcy of. Bonded e S
277} Labouf. - -
- Expendrture pertarnrnv to +2205-10] 070l CentrallyLSponsored o
g_’-f_Culture Department RS .Sclremes Normial- 3077- Multr purpose 1.00 . o
o v 7 7o Cultural Institation, < 5 S ' P
Scho_or-rz‘duca‘tionr ' ©1.2) 2202-02-109-0701; Cerrtrally Sponsored |
o S "Schemes Normal 5409'Supply of Computer s C 670 ;

AExpendrture pertarnrn0 to
Panchayat: andRiiral:- .. -
'Development Department .

_-»Land development Programme R

2) 2501 Ol lOl 0701
‘Schémes: Norrnal 5078:- Employment SEN
: ,Assurance Sclremes (Drouvht Upgradatron
'Area Development Programme) ’

2501 01- lOl 0701 Centra ly Sponsored
Sclremes Normal 5077- Integrated Barren

3)256l -01- lOl~707(ll (:Zentrallv Sponsored."gv ,
}v‘Schemes Normal 870l Swarn Jaydntr Gramf"

rtrally Sponsored )

. 0.92

a4l

T NG ™ B

St i v i Lhe o

BT




- Appendices

12

31

- Expenditure pertaining to -
”Planning Economics and" .-
' Statrstrcs Department

' ‘3454-01 1171 0701 Centrally Sponsored '

1 Scheme (Normal) 5501- Crtrzeshrp .
‘Registration’ and strengthemng of brrth and

| death Statistical system

' 011 o : .-

13

37 "v,-Tourism' T

5452-01-101-0701 - Centrally Sponsored ‘
" Schemes Normal-7630-Central Share in
' Centrally Sponsored Schemes- "

276

140

15 -

56

‘Rural Industries . .

2851- 105 0701 Central]y Sponsored

- _schemes Normal-5406- Estabhshment of ‘
i Chh'\thsgarh Hat"

‘2) 285] 105 0701 Cenl’ral]y Sponsored )
) schemes Normal 5515 Rura] Industries-~
Training School- - - -

161

040

’v_‘TO’Jl‘AL(A)., o N '

2334 - -

B) - C]ENTRAL SECTOR SCHEMES el

'

18

Labour

)

| 2230- 01- 10] 0801 Central Sector Schemes »
. | Normal- 5019 Housing Schemes for Hammal L

. - 045
- workmg in Mandles S ’

19

-Pubhc Health and Famlly o
- ‘welfare ; R

2210 01 110 0801 Central Sector. Schemes
* 2| Normal-993-T.B. Hospitals :~ Lo

058

2211-800-0801. -Central Sector Schemes

Normal- 6106- Umversal Immumsatron

1218

221d- 800 0801- Central Sector Scheme

; Normal 2498-

L - 'Supply of conventional contraceptrves

586 -

] _‘4.] .

_Tribal Areas Sub-’Plan: el

2406 - 01-796-800-0802-5231- .
~ | Grant to small Forest produce Federatron tor ]

small Forest produce work. - o
2202-02 796 109- 0802- 5232 Grant to

’Housmg School Samiti - o : o0
2236:02:796-101-0802-5467- Mrmmata B

257
150

U300

=» |Nutrition Progmmme in Saruuja Dlstrlct-' l
. | TOTAL (B). : :

2611

[ TOTAL W)+ B) .

L4945




Appendices

EXPENDITURE WITHOUT BUDGET PROVISION

Appendix 2.4
(Referred to in Para 2.3.2)

SL.
No.

Grant Number and description of
Grant

Head of account

Expenditure incurred
without approval of
Legislature

2

3

4

REVENUE- VOTED-

06-Expenditure pertaining to Finance
Department

2071-01-101-9997-For successor State
of Chhattisgarh

227.41

2071-01-101-9999-For Combined State
of Madhya Pradesh

42.34

2071-01-104-9997-For successor State
of Chhattisgarh

76.70

2071-01-104-9999-For Combined State
of Madhya Pradesh

19.10

2071-01-105-9997-For successor State
of Chhattisgarh

26.00

2071-01-105-9999-For Combined State
of Madhya Pradesh

13.31

2071-01-115-9997-For successor State
of Chhattisgarh

19.99

2071-01-115-9999-For Combined State
of Madhya Pradesh

6.35

(5]

12-Expenditure pertaining to Energy
Department

2801-02-800-5533-Adjustment of
payable amount in favour of different
Public Sector through Electricity Board

93.43

15-Financial assistance to Three Tier
Panchayati Raj Institutions under
Special Component Plan for Scheduled
castes

25-Scheduled Tribe, Scheduled Caste
and Backward class Welfare
Department-2202-01-789-0103- Special
Component Plan for SCs 4717-Harijan
Hostels

0.15

30-Expenditure pertaining to Panchayat
and rural Development Department

2501-06-101-0701-Centrally Sponsored
Schemes Normal-8701-Swarna Jayanti
Rural Self Employment Schemes

2) 2501-06-800-0701-Centrally
Sponsored Schemes Normal 8775-Jila
Panchayat (District Rural Development
Agency) Administration Schemes

391

1.66

41-Tribal Areas Sub-Plan
22-Panchayat and Rural Development
Department

2501-02-796-800-0702-Centrally
Sponsored Schemes T.S.P.-5078-
Employment Assurance scheme water
shed area (Drought Prone area
Development Programme)

2) 2501-06-796-101-0702-Centrally
Sponsored schemes T.S.P.-8701-Swarna
Jayanati rural Self employment

3) 2501-06-796-800-0702-Centrally
sponsored schemes T.S.P.-8775-
Administration Scheme (District Level)

0.50

0.71

64-Special Component Plan for
Scheduled caste-22- Panchayat and
Rural Development Department

2501-02-789-800-0703-Centrally
Sponsored Schemes S.C.P.-9464-
Watershed treatment/Development
Works/Activities

2) 2501-06-789-101-0703-Centrally
Sponsored Schemes S.C.P-8701-Swarn
Jayanti Rural Self Employment Scheme

0.59

1.05

Total

535.78

CAPITAL (VOTED)

17- Co-operation

4408-02-195-0910-National Co-
operative Development Corporation-
5054-Formation of warchouses

6.40

Total

6.40

Grand Total

542.18

171




: Appendlx 2 5. T _
» : (Refeue(l foin Pamgmph 2 3. 3) L
EXCESS OVER GRANT /APPROPRIATION REQUIRING REGULARISATION

Y APPevndices L

(Rupees m c:me) e

Sk

; ." Gi"f‘j“t‘NO;r'&.'_Nam'é» :

T Total G;am/'--:'- i
|“Appropriation: -

,.Actnzil' : »Amount of .
“expenditure *| Excess -

Mam reas_ons T

S N

S y AE -

' (A) REVENUE VOTﬂD

1

: _'Expendlturc
Peitaining to:Energy
" .Department '

S Rk

[-191.64.

{56.69°,

Reasoris for excess:

“not . mtlmated (July

| 2004)

Tfi_’b'_-al: Welfarc _\ - ; j 13

136877 1436

' Rcason_s f_or excess
not intimated.(July :

“1.2004)

.. Buildings .

Public Works- o

last .
w0 ot 1nt1mated (July A
o 42004) 1

- Reasons for excess..

: ‘TOTAL (A)

i_-‘A(B_)'

'_-REVENUE CHARGED

582,50

|648.06 .

| 6556

06

. Intexest payment and )
U .serv1cm0 ofdebt :

Expéfiditnré

) . Department

| 1053.52°

pertammg to Fmancef.g‘ ‘07,02- . PR

o0

1:56.28

loos

) not mtlmated (July

. TOTAL (B)

3 (C) CAPITALVO'lED

T 110987 {5633

1

12

: Expendlture Pertaining .. |-
oo Energy Department B

49422°% | 46922

: 'R.é'as‘ons'féf excess _
hot mtlmated (July_ )
2004). R

400

".E)_‘gpendiht/uré pén’dfniiig,- 1
P 'to,“A_ya‘c,u\ ‘Departmem T

_Reasonsf excess | .

_TO TAL(C)

49623 | |.46923 il

' 'J[‘OTAL (A)+(B)+(C)

1'66‘3-_._-04‘

fassaas o |sorna |

Reaéons for excess |




Appendices:

s T
"I No. .7

‘No and Descrlptlon ot‘ Grant/
Appropnatnon c e

..2. =

_‘(A) REVENUE VOTFI)

*:Genudl Admlmstranon

‘_'0.7'.'-'.;”:'Othe1 Expendlture T
__,'pertammg 10 General‘ 2 S

» ”"1:’:_03 ) ',Pollce R

_ fAdmlmstratlon L

, ‘.'7:0‘4__t -'-Other Expendlture S

©" pertaining to Home -
.~ Department” "

06 'Expenditnre.pertainin'g fo. Vel

C Fmance Department

707 ’-:;Expendlture pertammg‘to'» L

Commercial Tax
; ,v}Department

o ‘Land Revenue and

o 'd1slrlct Admmlstratlon RN

-'Expendlture pertalmn‘ 0 R

: For’es’f ’

. Commerce & du 3 ry

"‘.-Expendlture pertaining o |7

o -_Amma] HAsbandry B

- Department

componem for SC

ons unde: spec1a1 i TR

7 Welfare .

' Public Health and Famnly" R

Engineering® "~ -~ .0

- Public Health - [

3 - Water Resources _
:':-:,Department ST

9176 |1

J:Expendlture pertammg to
“Minéral Resources
~:‘Department - -

» 056 o SRS

Expendlture pertammu to

“-culture’ Depanment moe|

: ’;.1.79‘ |

School Educanon

1800 |

9; ] 2

119 65 |-

State Legislature

- 'Expendlture pertalnmg to"-_t -

997 " T

Coas T

" Panchayat and Rural "
E Development
. '.‘A._Deparrmem

"= Expenditure” pertammgto S

C1284

2716 |

173

o |l



~

- Appendices

D

; -iExpendrture pertammg to
o Planning Econdmics and
‘ —-.vStattstrCSrDepartment .

© 429

3.

z1E‘xpendrture pertaining to |~
.+ Public Relations.
s Department it

195

1398 ¢

34

- Social Welfare

© 020

39
“-.." Food, civil.supplies and. °

Expendlture pertammg to

“consumer protectron
. ,_Department o

19457 |

447787

26

"I‘ribval,Arcééfd_subiPlan’f :

38663

3i1.23

127,

Higher Education -

10239 )

Jo1.107.-

28 ¢

2 A'I‘ecrlrm(;al Educadtion and""|:
Man’ POWer Planmno SR
- - Depattment ",

S

3355

29.

e

_"Fmanctal Assrstance to ol
- Urban*Bodies under

Spectal component Plan

- for Scheduled castes .

e | o

v0s0.

Expenditure | pertammg to

~Women. & Child Welfare

C 12505

e

- 98.88 i

3251

56 .

‘:Rural Industrres

1524

D165 |

ERANIN

N

s Expendlture on relief on -

“account of natural
- ealam]tles and scarctty

Coareo [

L

o811

4948’ |

T 55

A

Exter nilll y Aided projects

‘pertaining to Panchayat

- . and Rural Development

Department..

L1000 |

110.00°

34

64 |

B Spectal (,Qmp(_)_nent plan | :
- . _for Scheduled Caste’

19036 |

171

104.57 |

- 87.50

o oss

69 “Urban admmlstrauon and-

v ,_De\'elopment .

“Depaitment: Urban

"_'Welfale

124 .

Loa00| Lo

36

180

Fmancml Assrstance to 3
‘tier Panchayau Raj

" Instititions .

24413

9207

237.83 .

0837

37.

82

' Fmanmal assrstance to 3

: tlel Panchayats Raj. .
: msmutlons under tnbal e

aréa sub- pl'ln

010

Ceses

i

7|

“TOTAL (A)

548034 |

" 461.60

4144467

- 1797.48

H (B) REVENUE CHARGED °

L

201

. General Admlmstratton )

060 | -

371

153

2. |

12

Expendlture pertalnrllg to |

Ene1 gy Department

600

s ‘230

2130

600 |

TOTAL (B)

753 |

: !ﬁ (C) CAPITAL (VOTED)

21

10

Forest

364 |

EETYE

280

17_

-Co- opemuon o

102626 ]

Exl

24

" Public: Works Roads and

. Bndues

165.94 -

C30.647

L3550

T

Csag)




- Appendices

164135

*': Minor Iirigation-Works

"+ Special Comporient Plan

for Scheduled Castes ™

204853 |

: Tribal Areas Su Plan
. Buildings ./ . "7

"NABARD Aided” .

. ‘Projects pertaining to:
- water Resources:

. Department ..’

. Expenditure pertainin
- Medical' Education:

- Deépartment .

s |

o 1637721 "

S 1295 |




IR (Refenedtom Pa)aglapth‘S) e
CASES WHE]RE SUPP]L]EMIEN’][‘ARY P]ROVIS][ON O]BTA][N]E]D PROVED EXCESS][V]E
' (Rupees in crore)

' Sl - No and Descrlptnon of Grant/ 'Orlgmal G]rant/ 'Supplementary '3Actﬁal _Savings
f:;”No ) Appropnatlon T ¢ Ap]propnatlon N grant/ . - expend- ‘ ) R

R . s appropnatxon ' 1ture o
- (A) REVENUE VOT]E]D S
ol .0.1, . Generdl Admlmstratwn

.+ 72015-101-6262-State
- . Electlon Commxsswn

© Co-operation- - i 11198;. T 12589 1 1 10291 | 3496+
Administration’of, Justlce - V ' T

‘and Electlons SR 39 16‘-_ "f£24"95 . ’ 4_5'.1‘8 Bk

- Externally’ Axdgd PrOJects et
pertaining to;Rural :
Industsies Department

1so o faor oas o

Expenditure pertainingto- | -
. Medical Educatlon i

= REAZEN 49.08" 68 i .
Depdltment | IR A

e _Fmam,ml A551stance to )
"Urban Bodles

4089 *n | 30571738 -

B '.szmglal Assxstarice';o"-f | 2.56. .57
. Urban Bodies under -
Tribal Ax'ea"Sub#P{anf_, .

-?‘TOIAL @ - |wmas

R PRV R TR

20851 | s | 71g

R (B) CAP][TAL VOTED .

1 23 .. -Water Resources.” | 176:07- L {7884 . [239.62: - |714.99
= ,Depanment R Y R PRSI (R

-+ " Externally aided pro_]ects - 020 7 Sol230 1104
-.pertaining to-Water . B ' e

Resounces Déepartment

3 ';60- Expendltmepertammato-_" 1388 . .. ]800 . 1 175 b
el el .~District Plan Scheme ~ .. P o o

_TOTAL (B) o |a%0ds. .. 8884 - |ae1z1 |1778.

_“(C) CAP][TAL 'CHARGED S e
' S _11 Expendlture pertaining, to‘f.‘ 015

-+ U “Comnderceand: Industrlcs e T
- TOTAL(C) 045
Grand Total (A+]B+C) ] 56864

Toeea - o33 Jose . .|

“Tos4 0 1033 - | 046
29499 -] 17425 -] 8938

Appendices




<

E A;v)p‘endic‘es

Appendtx 28 -
T SRy RV (Refelredto in Paragrapl1235) S
i CASES WHERE SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS INSUFFIC]I]ENT

(Rupees in crore )

. Sl ] Number and: descrlptxon of -] Original i} Supplemexita_i"y. ‘ JActual . Fmal
7 No Grant/Approprlatlon o | provision:- | provision Expendlture excess_

() REVENUE VOTED _ IR A

- o] 12 - Expenditure pertainingto | 43491 | g04 L o .5"?19'1"64 S 5669
: “Energy Department T . - . o i :

c2 0 |33 " Tribal Welfare A - '_'320:22_ ' 4419 1 136876 436

UTOTAL(A) . . | 45513 -~ 44237 . |56040 . | 6104




A AppendiceS

Appendzx 2.9

' . (Rcfe; red to in Paragraph 2.3.6) .
CASES INVOLVING SUBSTANTIAL EXCESSES UNDER THE SCHEME

" (Rupees in crore):

SL

Total -

I :

Grant No. and Name " | Name of 'the~Schéx_nev 1 A_ctuél_ £mount _SPercent- .
'| No. ) S o 7 o o 'provision | expendi- | of excess | age of
. - o ) - | ture. e | Excess
1. o 2 3. 4, s, 6. 7.
(A) - REVENUE VOTED: '
1 |43  Police’ 2055-001-3680-State. = = | 3.37 1070 {733 0 |218%
- L Headgquarters - R o '
2 2055-108-5067-Forensic 0.60 1201 {1141 {1902%
_ Science - o ' o B
3 - Expenditure - 2040-001-3569-Headquarter | 6.46 1297 | 651 101 % .
- * pertaining.to Establishment Expenditure ’ C
07 .
-~ Commercial Tax :
Department .~ . . _ oo
‘4 | . Administration of | 2015-105-4311-Charges for | 4.65 - 1043 | 578 . | 125%
~ .| 29 Justice and conduct of elections of State - | : : :
. Elections | legislature: R ) :
5 Tribal Areas Sub- | 2225-02-794-102-0602- . . | 8.50. 2509|1659 . | 195%
: - -Plan-25-Scheduled Scheme Financed out of S ' — '
Tribe, Scheduled - .Additive Funds from
4] = caste and Backward | Government of India for
. class welfare - Tribal Sub-Plan-5211-Local
Department - Development Programme in
S _ -Integrated Tribal .
- ‘Development Project’ o
6 2225-02-796-277-0102 | 0.23 2496 © | 2473 {10752 %
' -Tribal Areas Sub-plan-2299- | ' : S
) Direction and Ad_mini_stration ) ) ) ] i
T Public Works- .| 2059-80-799-4056- 250 1007 | 757 302.8 %
.67 Buildings. - Miscellaneous Pubhc Works o - : B
B _ Advances . L ‘
'8 . Expenditure.. 2210-05-105-0101-State 100 -~ - 600, . }500 °|500%
179 pertaining to . | Plan.Schemes (Normal)-~ | = © ' o :
“ Medical Education - | 5386-Grant to Establishment,
Department’ ot Medical College, Ralpur R , _
. . 'TOTAL (A) 2731 11223 | 84.92
(B) - CAPITAL (V). R b
1. |12 Expenditure 6801-800-0101-State Plan 2500 . | 49422 | 46922 | (1877 %)
pertaining to - Schemes (Normal)-4842-- - |- ) ' o
Energy - ‘Loans for energy’
_ . Department Development Project v "
2 |45  Minorlmigation | 4702-101-0J01-State Plan = | 1.00 - [ 16.07- . [ 1507 - | (1507 %)’
© Works " | Schemes (Normal)-4416- o e . S
. : Survey a o , _
TOTAL (B) - .26.00 ] 51029 | 48429 |
TOTAL (A)+ (B) 53.31 | 622.52 569.21 -

T



Appendtx 2. 1 0

(Refened toin Paragraph 2.3. 7)

INCORRECT RE APPROPRIATION

Appendices

.

. () Some of the cases are mentloned below in which funds were m]udrclously wrthdrawn

- by the su1render though accounts had already shown excess over provisions.
o ' (Rupees incror e) .

Si. .

‘, No

Grant _No.f &Name and Head’l'ol" -
account S B

Orlgmal +-

Supplementary
Provision :

Actual .
expendl-
ture

Excess
before:
reappro: -
priation e

_Reappro- -
priation/ . .
.Surrender

Final

. €XCess -

5

05 -Jail

081

1092

025

0.36

Establishment;

2056-102- 1524 Jall Manufacture

07- Expendrture pertammg to _
o Commercral Tax Department

| 2039-001-1470-District Executlve -

794"

857

0.63

1,09

e

1-08- Land Revenue and Dtstrrct A

Administration-

| 2029-001-456.0ffice of the -+~
. "Commrssroner Land records and
‘| Settlement ", i

089

037"

00

038"

15= Fmancxal assistance to 3 tier

‘panchayati raj institutions under
:special component plan for SC’s;-

- ,(20) School Educatlon Department

2202-01:789- lOl 0103-Speciali ™

component Plan: 101 Scheduled _
Castes -5037- Jumor pnmary schools -

(25)-Scheduled Trrbe Scheduled

| Caste and Backward class welfare
'Department s

-2225-02- 789- 800 0103- Specral

component plan for scheduled .
castes-6171- Incentrves ‘Schemes tor

" Local Dais

010

0.02 -

s

I 018

040+ .|

‘ N -006 b

046

27 .School Educatlon

| 2202-01-001-0101State Plan B
- Schemes-(Normai)-3930- . -
'Establishment of Block

Development Office (For Bastc
M1n1mum Servrce)

2202-02-109- 0701- Centrally
-Sponsored Schemes Normal- 4193-
.| 1042-Educatior-system.in -

‘| Government-Schools and * S

Vocationalisation of Education

390"

4,60

Cug

653

193 I

-0.70

- 2.63

. .-29 Admrmstranon ot Justlce and
. _Electrons

2015 105- 431 i- Charaes for conduct
of’ electrons to Parhament

0.25.-

274 .

249

- -0.04 -

2.53

RN P ———




) Appe'izdice.r '_

2015:106-4006-Charges for conduet? | . . -

of elections of State Legislature

1043

025 < |

41-Tribal Areas Stib-Plan . ‘ .
. 25- Scheduled Tnbe Schedu]ed .
'Caste and Backward’ class Wclfare 1

Departmem 1)

2202-01-796-101-0102- Trrbal Area |

Sub-Plan- 5092- Schemie for Higher.

Educatron to merltorrous students g o

2225-02-796-277-0102-Tribal Areds |
-Sub-Plan-2299- Drrecnon and )
| Administration -

| 4225-03-796-277-0102- Tribal Area

Sub-Plan- 9832 Departmental
Agency. . -

S

024 . o

401

6.83

249 6"

473

53 -

2472

072

553

091

- {-0'.0‘1 o

0as

674

2473

0.9 .

| 44-Higher Education '

2202- 03- 104-0101-State Plan
Schéines (Norm'll) 3444- Nu{rmon
grants to colleges .-

-'_.5.5-7 L

612

055 L

005

80-Financial Assistance to Three
Tier Panchayau Raj Instltutlons )

2235-60- 102-4858 Indira Sahara

'Yoyma

1627

- 28.64.

237

‘ | 1304

110

) 81 Fmancral Assrstance to Urban ;
' Bodies. \

2235-60-102-4858-Indira Sahara_ .

YOJana o

- 3:0_0‘"._ o

de4

4.73

Ry

82-Financial Assistance to _'Tfh'ree; A
*|- Tier Panchayati Raj Institutions . . : .

under Tribal Area Sub-Plan

25-Scheduled castes, Scheduled-
Tribes, and Backward class welfare
Department '

Sub Pl'm 3496 Mrddle Schools—-

| 2)2225-02-794-277-0602-Schere
- finaniced out of Additive funds. from

G.O.1 for Tribal Area Sub- Plan-

| .5496-Arrangement of Drln](lng T

1 2202- 01-796-10] 0102 Trlbal Area"' o

Cois

589

256"

053

Coss

" water in School/Hostel

“is7s |




: _(Refer; edto in. Pa;agraph 2.3. 7)
: INCORRECT REAPPROPRIATION

'-Ac't_lialv_ o 3
{, expenditure ; 1 Savings ; -

Provision. "

»Pnntmo Storace '
"-_Dlstrlbutlon of.

: 10 Forest 4406 01 102-:
- 0801 Centra] Sector A
,kSchemes(Normal) 53 17-
_:Modern Flre Protectlon ’




"App".endic‘es :

@

(b) -

4]-Tribal Area Sub-Plan.

-1-25-Scheduled Trlbe

Scheduled caste, and
Biackward class welfare >'
Department = :

4225.02.794-102-0602-

. ‘Scheme financed out of

Additive funds from G.O.I"
for Tribal Su-Plan-5211-

" | Local Development : .
| Programme in Integrated . |
| Tribal Development Project- [ &7

'4225-02-796-277-0102- . . |
‘| Tribal Area Sub-Plan-9840-

| Construction of buildings of -
. Educ_ational Institutipns

Y1800

ER X7

© o 13.46 -

:»‘: 3;41‘

. 4.54 .

451

S 550 :

4627

. 096

-| A7-Technical Educatlon and'
Man Power PlanmmY .
: Department

2203 105-0101 State Plan
Schemes (Normal)-2668-

_ ,._Poly‘te:_chrii_c Institutiops' o

12y 2203 112 0101 State

Plan Schemes (Normal) 502-
Engmeerm0 College o

903t

775

. ~6.78

138 -

131

BRI S

1032

005 .|

*-I.82-Financial Assistance to"_ .|. . *
: Three Tier Panchayatr Raj e )
- - | Institutions under Tribal = | == 0.
| Area Sub-Plan = .°
- | (25)=Schedul_ed castes,
| ‘Scheduled Tribes and

; ': B Backward class weltare ’
:Department

,7202 Ol 796-101- 0802-
.| Central Sector, Schemes: T
‘| T:S.P-7587- Operation Black

Board Scheme B

Toerge Ll

- ]82.__ ',"‘

o,




Appendtx 2 12 ,
- (Refened 1611 Pamgraph 2 370

o AppénﬂiCéS'

CASES OF UNNECESSARY AUGMENTATION OF FUNDS BY RE- APPROPRIATION

DESPITE SAVINGS IS MENTIONED BELOW

(Rupees in crore)' o

. ‘.Sl._j;- -
-} No.:

'Grant No and Head of
"account R

Original +

| ‘Supplemientary
Provision ' :

Actual

expendlture -

T-Available. |}
Savings .~

Fmal
N Savmgs

T

S (2)

o

o

: "‘,_‘(7")_.' -

'Publchebt : o :
s _6004—01 102 292 Share ot o

L S657:59 17

54616

143

1S40R) | 12083 |

't small savmgs collecnons o

= 1.’;';1.‘8‘3:__ -




f3"Appendices‘ g

Appendlx 2 13 ;
: (Refened fo:in. Palagiaph 2 3 8)
* LAPSING OF BUDGISY PROVISION

e e (Rupees m crore)
' -'Total‘avail_ablef“ “Amount not :
ving “surrendered
: (percentage to total -

: Name_'of—Grant/A]ppropriation- :

*’| (A) REVENUE-VOTED . -~~~ v
"1y - 02 . o+~ [:Other Expenditure pertaining to !
1 IR o ‘General Adm1mstrat10n Department ol
2). [ 03 | Police’ . - e T ] 46,06
3); |04, i .- l.Other Expendlture pertammg to Home‘ 072 e
o Lol ‘| Depattment ™ . . e SRR (R

;40 ER 12%)
£0.59( 2%).

4 ()6 . E -Expenditure pertamlng to Fmance o 100 24 ey '96_:/8:2 (9»6,5_9, %) o

" Department .

1.5 . 07 ': ol Expendlture pertammo to Commercml:ﬁ i 5 (3735 Po) e
e ws % | Tax Department . B ST
6y .| 08 o Land Revenue and D1stnct

“ooe| e | Administration

“7). |10 . 7 | Forest: i

?13 23’(99 77%)

Expenditure pertammg to. Commerce R SR
| and-Industry Depal tment” 5

T N N Y

Aonculture

o :56.:0_6 « 0% -
179:12:(100%)

A Expendxture pertammg ‘to Ammal
Husbandry Department .

" | Financial Assistance to 3-tier. - .
~| Parichayati Raj Institutions undev :

special component plan tor Schedu» d-
‘| Castes ST e

[rirese

"| Fisheries »_70'_.'52‘(’1_.00%')7;

“Co- Operatlon ;-

| Labour. - - S
: Publlc Health & Famlly Welfare
| Public Health, Engmeermo -

T1276 s 705821 %)
12731 2731100 %)

- o 1 7e0000%)
+16.66(100 %) -~

: Expendlture pertammg to.Housin
|.Environment Departmeht --

" .| ‘Water Resources Department - 11,887 - 11.88(100 %) -
|- Public Works-Roads and Bridges'.: "+ 1 2,687 -~ - [:2.68(100 %)
-\ Expenditure pertammo to Culture” I 0 71.804160
-|. Department . R 2
School education *- '1: R 119066 - | 8947 (7491 %)
R 94 o Tet ) 2947100 96y

“State Legislature ~

Admlmstratlon of Justlce and Electlons )

- Expendlture pertammg to: Plannmg, R B
X Economlcs & Stat1st1cs Department " 1.(85.80 %) L i
" | 3.24(71.68 %) i
| 108:89°34.99%) - |-
'1"‘58’(1100%) T

1| Transport i
“Tribal Areas Sub- Plan * "7 -
*-| -Spoits and Youth: Welfare

T ngher Educatlon

: fTechmcal Educatlon and Map Power
| Plannirig: Department ’

] Expend1ture pertammg to’ A_onculturei
"Reséarchand Educatlon o sl

“| Rural Industries. . 1.0 h 5] 9
Extemally aided prOJects pertammﬂ to’ } B
| .Water Resources Department NE

I8 e




_Appeirdic‘es S

@)

& 5]

RER

' ’natural calamrtles and scarm T

lasag S

’10 54 (21 30 %)

Ll

- :-Ex‘ternally aided pI'OJCCtS pertammg W
Y| Public. Health and family-welfafe.. "

083

"0 83(100 %)

: 35) B

64 T

- .-’Spec‘_ral‘ component,plan for SC's- -

e

5'22 31! (75 50%)

T

“Externally Aided Projects pertaining to. -

Anirtial. Ht’iubandry De'partment L

040 -

040 (100%)

79000

' Expendrture pertammg to° Medrcal
+Education-Départment. - :

681 el

B

80

o Fmancral Assrstance to 3 tier Panchayatl
|- Raj Institutions - - Lo

R ECI

81

Fmance Assrstance to.Urban. Bodres

5.76-(78 %)

| 40"

82.0 b

. Fmancxal Assistance to 3 tier Pancnay'm

1tutrons under Tubal Area’ Sub'

| 2783

8473043 %)

: ;Total (A) E I

1155.23

688.28

(B) RFVENUE CHARGED R

o7

. 'Expendlture pertammo to Commercral
" Tax-Department ..* §

g

227 0

2:27 '(100%)

Department- -

Expendlture pertammg to Eneroy

1600 .

6. OO(IOO %)

Admlmstratlon of Just1ce "md Electlom

1107

1. 07 (100 %)

TOTAL (B) -

| (C) CAPITAL VOTED

fo19.34.

934"

'Expendxture pertammo to Fmance
;Department R

| 551 (98.75%)" "

| Land Revenue and Drstrlct L
- Admlmstratlon :

283

112 (39.58%) . |

. Forest -

120, (4286 %) .

<7 |- and. Industry Department ‘

Expendlture pertammcT to. Commerceg »

1280
25597

2.59 (100 %)

|- Co-operation -

15261

.5_2_’.61(-10_0 %)

" »|-Public Health & F"umly Weltare

106

L 1.06.(100 %)

‘(. Public Health Engineering. S

J2raa o

21.44°(100 %)

ool oG A e ] S|

3 ‘Expend‘ture pertaining to' Housing: &‘ e
" Environment Départment: -

|es30

- 165.30(100%)

"| Public Works-Roads and Bndﬂes

3550 . -

35,50 (100%)

1105,

1 15:00.

15.00 (100 %)

T

o :Water Resources Dep'\rtment
. ,;Touusm B

- 2.77-(32.26 %),

e

S 858l
'Expendltuxe pertammg _'Food ClVll"'.v. S :

: Supplles and. consumer protectron S
“department -1 . -

-0:58(100%) -

.

3

Nt Trrbal Areas Sub- Pla‘ ;

3 ,8.9'.0_1(54,1'6 %) -

g |

- _»'Publrc works relatmg to Tl‘lb'll Aréa ;. st
- Sub- plan Road & Br1dges !

64.33.0 o

© . |64.33(100 %) -

" | Minor Irrigation Works ./

zes —

T2 95'(100-%)'" '

“ Techmcal Educat1on and Man Powerf -
‘Planning Department' ,

s

1. 38(38 81 %)

o _"‘.Expendlture perta
O Chrld Welfare - -

ot'p, \M@men & |

"’26(100%)

e Extemally Alded projects, pertammg to
i }'water Resources Departiment , *

- : ;l 04 (lOO%)

\

3Expend1ture pertammg to Drstrrct Plan
‘.S’chemes : :

i 175 (100 %)

% ‘13432 (7072%)




) A‘pb_?n’dicés -

EOEE

ERCY

-2l

65. .-

Aviation Depaitment . -

2.00000%).

122.%

57 -

| Public:Works Building " -

A 16.17(100%)

237

68

“Publc. Works relatmo to Tnbal
"Sub-Plan-Buildings : L

'58.43(100%) © [

24,

75

-‘;.Nabard Aided: Prpjects pertalmn: 0:
" water Resoii ‘

s Department -

j_'~"3'7.7‘63(1,00 %) -

B

719 .

‘Expendnuxe pertammo to Medical
< Education Departmem

'235 (]00 %)

Panchiayati R1] Instltunon

Financial Asslstance to three'tier *

‘ 'jo 94(100%)

| TOTAL (C)

‘|°630.62-

52971

| 'GRAND TOTAL__(A%B' o

1179519

122733 -




N Appendices

©Appendix 214 -
Referred to-in Paragraph 2.3.8)
SURRENDER OF FUNDS

iy

- T o I co -:;(InRup'ées). 4

L |.... |- Natureof.| - “Upto ' ""|' 13200 |- On31'March 2004 | ©  Total '
No. .| .= " |~ Account . | . 28.2.2004 3032004 | L]

ot (Public | Cap(e):.. | .-

e e
0| 18250560007 i - 1825056000,

PR S EEa T amoo | 2939000
TTrev@ ] = e | ias00000 | - 14300000
Jcapevy- | el e b 1000000 (T 1000000 |
e e 50342000 [0 . 59342000 |-

1200000 {7 - 200000
1280000 | 1280000 |
730369000 - -.-30369000

- 34204000 | - 34204000
©10000 | < 10000
©765000 | - 765000

_ e I 86448000°| - " 86448000
Ca sl T 145783000 | 7145783000

e e R 3046000° [ 3246000 |
w T e L T 17047000 | 2 17047000 f;

' e P 13352000 | 13352000
i l 6(500()'_(?’:: | ;GOOQQQ“""E :

| Reviey . N
| Rev(v)
| Revty)

2
3

5103 {Rev(y)
6
7
8

© 06 | Revey) [
10 [ Revo)

Hp e
12 07 Rev(V)
08 |Revw)
R “ ReV(C) e

" 16000000 |
57157000 |
EEITTIR

L 900000:

e |
- i6k0000

ose0p0 |1
| 13000000

23263000 |
31716000 | ©
1665000 | |

1 1665000




‘App:,‘éndic'es .

W

@)

©

35 |33 | Rev(w) = - S 89265000 89265000 | =
6 | fome - - ST 100000 100000 |-
3 | 34 | Revw).. . L 43719000 3719000
38 | . | Revio . . 40000 | 40000 ]
3 | 35 |Reww .y - 3233000 | 33000 |
w0 | | Rwo - . 50000 800007 ¢t
a | |cam - 5182000 o 75182000 |
2 | 3% Rev(v) = - 12776000 | - 12776000 |
D43 “ | Rev(c) - - . 4000 | 24000 |
44 | 37 - | Rew() - - 100000 |
a5 - | Capv), - 58125000 |
% | 39 | Reviwy N 4461954000 |
47 L ?Be"(c‘):.» - 75000 o .
48 40 | Rev(v). . - 2276000 |
49 : Cap(v) o - - R e
50 | 41 | Revv) - - 2003479000

“Cap(v)

753368000. | *

44

| Reviwy

32528000

32528000

46

| Revivy

47

v :R'e'»"'(y)‘;_ : IR

- ‘Cap(v)

L 21745000 |

- 21745000 . -

48 -

Rev(v).

4 ..140032000 |

1 140032000 |-

93805000 |

49 -

Rev(y)

© 20656000

oo |

T

1000

59| | Rev(e) |

60 |53 [Reww) |0 e 6864000 |- T 6864000 |

el | | Capy | - . -10000000 | .- 10000000
1 .55._: Rev(V) - T | :293.3_9’.1_90‘0.» ™ 293391000

56

|+ 10704000:| .

10704000

£784000 |

784000 |-

58 | Re

77389404000 |

" 389404000

© 12000000

115500000

- 1000000007,

-+ 508000000

:‘:64 .

wione]

- 142141000 |

. 142141000, | -

66 |

2573000 |

2573000

719700000 |

- 19700000 -

& ._ T

::fi?~:5y734000f {zu

S 734000 |

. 3474000 |
75318000 |

93805000 | - ¢

100000000 | -

651943000 | .







(Referred 1o

Appe ‘dtx 2 15
Paragraph 2. 5)

J— e

[T

”'-.),'

(Rupees in crore ) .,

Partxculars of Irregularltles

5:561564824943‘41 %
:--.,33107652114588 E
| 07141647814

~Delay in receipt of sanction

" 4.41,23,65,32,30:

- Sanction notin order . |

1 60141 64432617

ancnon isstied after:close of -
Financial Year

Absence of Propér details ) _.

”.‘333629631

Rejected on dccount of double-
*--. “sanction - i

For want of provxsxon )

A}Jpen,dz;c'es} S

l_'




0," |"Description of Gr

174 Cd-operatlon_
ES 25- Expendn' ;

:,Food Clvxl Supp

|- Consumer: Pr
| Departinent -

41-Tribal- Areas Sub plan

.Finance. Commission.- -

| 49_Scheduled Caste- Welfare

RE -Special Component Plari fo
|* Sehieduléd Castes®. -

B .69-Urban-Administratjon:an




s.in crore)

Health & Fainily Welfare -

" T Savings -
S| agetton
P ‘:avallable ': g

"Percentage ’

2071-01-000:5499 -

. TMedlcal fac1lltyt yretired:
| servants - 3

- '-,2210{001-00'1-2285.

"'Dlrecnon & admmlstranon’-._;
B «(Rajlv ‘Gandhi: MlSSlOIl)

5 100L. 110748

B Dlspensaues D

Tlasa |

+2210-01-110- 2777"' n

| Primary health. centles

2210-03-110-1227 .-~

|'Rural health centres - 1.09:

14.68:

72210-05-105-2502

-Trammg to LHV.

52,94

72210-06:003-2216 .. - .

Basic. tramma tO nurses

55.00 . .

12210-06:101-4244 -

” 4 Malarxa

62.21.

" 12210-06-101-8150 -

| MNW "

1101

2210:01-110-1473

| 'Di'striéth_ds‘p'ital ;

"76.12:

. 72210-01-110-1491. B

"' Blood bank: -

2214

. .2210-06-110-5026 .- - -

.. |'Financial-aid lox

1833

T 2210:01200:077

‘Chhattisgarh dlseases S
“Blindnéss. ~ ¢ :

12852

;_‘-2210 -06-101-858

. :Leplosy conuo_'l'
‘programme

12311 0801 0L 1508;7;‘,,"‘-

Pay. & 'lllowances

2450

- 2211-0801-003-1007 -

. |-Regional FW tlamm0 S
o centre” . '

5714

“12211-0801-003-336

ANM

Ti522

“2311-0801:003-288(

| Multi p pulpos healt
| worker”

e 2667

T 2211-0801-101-621.

»Add1t1on sub health ceLﬁtle :

653

12211-0801-101-1200

‘ 'Ru1al FW ser' 1ces

-16.22" T

[ 2211-0801- 101-4051F -

93118 -

T[22 11-0801-102-2703"

T Pay & allowances .

13418

4'4010-1-,1'05-460'15:;

| Sterilisation::

3754

-| PN centér. (tehsil: level)

1215 -

“|-PNcenters (Distri¢t. Level)f

1852

4 conuaceptlv

Supply of transitional

113.82:. -

S ‘Total

0 Grant No.81 Fmancxal ,
o Assnstance to-local, l)odles

L :7217 05.800.4845 .

’ ll Fmance Commlssmn

th

A Total

o 'fGram No25 Mmmg

| Headquarter- establlsh'ment'.

1005 |

- |“District Establishineént..-

B

L 10.01

Labmatmy

"Check post (estabhshment)' 2037

0.05 -,

|| Sur vey of other mmeral

1003 - .2‘3 i

| Total -

1025 |

Grand total; B

o 32 64

7596 . |




Appendtx 2, 1 8

(Refelied to in par agraph 2. 7)

s

roE

AM 0 UN T S URRENDERED UNDER S CH EMES

Appendices-

' (Rupees in crore) =

SlNo Grant No and Ma_]or Head

‘| No. of

Budget

estimate .

| Amqunt surrendered -

.| Revenue -

' schemes ]

(on '3‘1-‘Mareh' 2004). .

{ 55-Women and chnld Weﬂfare

87.96°

2556

. {. 2236 Nuirition -do- .

2235-Social Security and Welfere (Plan)“ :

6

3450 7

091 -

4.22 .

1271, -

R

2.0

-~ 3. 1 2235'Social Non Plan
4 i -

273

.0.16.

2236° Nulrmon do-
. Total L

{ 129413

2934 -

{~81 Fmancna]l Assnstance to Eocaﬂ Bodhles L

3604 Compensatlon and As51gnments to

Local Bodies and Panchayatl raj
Instltutlons

| 850

310

25 Mmmg

- 285-3f'— N on'-ferrdd's.Min'ing

[ 17.16

168

: 23 Water Resdurces Departmen{c

2701 Majm and Medlum Irugatlon T

154170

140

Tota]l Revemxe .

g T

Capiftal

209.24 -

3552

1 25 Mining
S 4853- Capltal outlay on non-
- fefrous mining . °

00.75

700.30"

,Gmnt No 23 (Water Resources ]Depalrtmem)

4701 Capltal outlay o' minor &
Jmedium irrigation; -

241.67. -

3.34:.

Tota] Capital

24242 -

3.64

| Total revenue + capital

| 451.66

39.16




Appendices

- Appendix 2.19
‘ (Referred to in paragraph 2.7) - '
NON- UTILISATION OF BUDGET PROVISION UNDER GRANTS/SCHEME

(Rupees in crore)..

SI._

Name of the scheme

Grant No. and Head of . Budget ’ ‘Expendit * | Balance
No. account _provision .ure '
S - | Grant.No.19 o e .
1. Minor Works and -19-2210-800-3821 - 0.01~ 0.00 - {0.01
Repairs : L s S T P
2. Establishment of Four 19-2210-101-5058 0.40 - 0:00 040 -
' Regional Naithanik A ‘ '
Centres P o
3. T.B. Hospitals | 19-2210-801-993 - 0.55" . 0.00 . 0.55
4, 100 Bedded Hospitals 19-2210-101-6948 0.20~ 0.00 0.20 .
5. Eradication of. 19-2210-801-2260 .. 0.01 . 0.00 . 0.01 -
" | Amibiasis" e - : ' .
6. | Maternity and Child 19-2211-103-2749 0.03 0.00 0.03 -
| Health - o | R
7. | IEC Training _ 19-2211-801-6096 - Torz 0.00 012
Programme o - 1L | -
1. 8. Other Supplies and 19-2211-801-264 . 0.05 0.00 0.05
. services-other expenses :
9. "Mass education 19-2211-801-4510 0.10 -0.00 0.10
' Total 147 ‘| NIL 1.47
: , Grant No.55 R
- 1.- | Miscellaneous grant 55-2235-9048-0101 - - 0.03" - 0.00 0.03 - .
‘ Grand total 1.50 NIL 1.50

194




Appendtx 2 20
: - (Referred to in par dagraph 2. 7)
EXCESS EXPENDI TURE NOT REGULARISED UNDER SCHEMES

Appendices

(Rupees in cror: e)

Name of the . .

Expendnture

‘Grant N0.19 ) Avallable ) “| Excess
*Schéme S budgeét’ expenditure -
. (Non-Plan) - S estimate L
~. | Blindness Contlolb 2210-200-077 1.87 .. 1.97 () 0.10
Primary Health .. | 2210-103-2777. 43.16 4512+ (-) 1.96
Centie ,._‘:‘ B o ~
Dispensaries.. . | 2210-110-748 . | 1.83 _ 3.08 1) 1.25 .
Primary Health : 2210-10342777 5.57 . 6.43 " : '(-) 0.86
| Centres - L L | v
| Community - : 2210 103 5998, 0.93.. -1.03 - o ( )0 09
" | Health centres .| S .
Sub-Health . - 2210-103 620 ) 226 2.69 . 1¢) 043 i
"| Centres - IR ' L
Multi. Pu1pose o "7210 003 6203 229 - ] 298- (_),0.70
workers Scheme | o - ‘
Malaria : 2210 101 4244 8.91 . 10.50 . - ( )1 59
Total - : . " | 66.82;: 73.82 “ (= ) 6 99 or(-) 7
3
RN
195




“ Appendices

Appendix 2.21
(Referred to in paragraph 2.7)
-RUSH OF EXPENDITURE INMARCH 2004 UNDER SCHEMES

Grant No. Major Head . L Expenditure up |’ Expenditure Percentage of -
: : ' to March 2004 during . | expenditure.during
2 March 2004 | March 2004
. 81-Financial Assistance to local
-.{ bodies .

2217Grant foiecipmpose .. |400 . - 1400 " - 1100

2217-11th Finance Commission - -~ | 2.86 o 286 - . | 100

Cleaning and Modernisation B E ' ‘
2217-National slum colonies-Plan 2.16 . ' 216~ 100 -

. 6217-Loan for special work . -1 6.00 6.00 100
3604-Grant for entry tax | 185.00 68.47 37
2217-11th Finance Commission o 12.99 ' 7.44 57 .

Total (No. scheme-6) 213.01 - | 90.93. 42

. Grant No.19 . : - '
2210 Basic Training to Nurses 027 -~ o022 - . |83
2210; T1a1nmg to LHVs - . 1054 C 0.19 135 -
2210 Malaria : 0.82 0.26 ' 32
2210 Honoraria for PM : ~ - 1.0.02 0.01 66
2210 District Hospitals 0.37 0.21 58
2210 Blood Banks at district hospital. | 1.02" , - 1 0.80 , 78
2210 PM Gromodyog Yojana | 1.87 1.32- 70
2210 ANM and Health visitors 1.17 - _ 0.37 31
2211 Direct expenditure (POL) 1 0.60 0.46 76
2211 Sterilisation 1.98 -~ 1074 37
2211 Mass education 0.33 ' 0.14 41
Total (No. of schemes -11) 8.99 ' 472 52
Total (No. of Schemes-17) =~ ~ | 222.00 95.65 ' 43

196



- .Appendices

, Appendzx 2. 22
o . (Referredto.in paragraph 2.8 . ' CT
_ STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE IN CURRED FROM
GOVERNMENT FUNDS WITHOUT OBTAINING ANY PUIBLIIC CONTR]I]BUT]ION ]BY TH]E

EXECUTIVE AG]ENCIES
Sl | Name of agencies = Period of .Para Amount | No.of . | Monthof |
| No.~ o ® . [No |Guk |work | audi
1. |'BERAS, Raipur. | 6/02t08/03 |1 . |7873: |33 . - [3/04
2. .| CEO Janpad Panchayat | 10/95t0. | 1.. | 1544 .16 | 8/04"
.| Kansabad District _ /04 ‘ T R
‘| Jashpur N : N S : ‘
- 3. | CEO Janpad Panchayat |-4/99 to 2/04 | 2(A) '1.1{2_;",: s 3/04
| Kharigarh District e R ’ -
Rajnandagaon ) . ‘ SRR _ o
4. | CEOJanpad Panchayat | 4/99t0 . |4 |214 |18 . |6/04
| Dhanseewa District - | 5/2004 -~ |~ f o '
A, - Raipur : oo O L R
5. .| CEO Janpad Panchayat- 4/99t0 - |6 . 725 . |9 T .| 504
"+ | Saraipali District - . " | 4/2004 N S -
.| Mahasamund” Y R T ,
S Total - o b o T 110468 | 71

197~




Appendix 3.1
(Referred to in paragraph No.3.2.7)
STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS OF EXCESS EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON COMPENSATION, MEDICINES AND POL UNDER FAMILY PLANNING OPERATIONS

(Rs.in lakh)
Name of district Year Type of operation cases Expenditure on compensation’ Expenditure on medicine’ Expenditure on POL’
NSVT* yrx 1T+ ETT* Total No.of | Amount Amount Excess Amount Amount Excess Amaount Amount Excess
operations | pavable as | actually paid payable as | actually paid payable as | actually paid
per norms paid pernorms | paid pernorms | paid
Durg 2000-01 307 88 1284 13940 15619 6.64 8.24 1.60 - - - - - ax
2001-02 252 31 1240 13572 15095 6.32 6.56 0.24 - - - 2.06 5.17 311
2002-03 262 47 1272 15970 17551 - - - -- - -- 241 420 1.79
Jagdalpur 2000-01 574 694 298 2470 4036 2.88 7.70 4.82 2.51 4.00 1.49 0.48 225 .77
2001-02 481 566 352 2032 | 3431 242 4.50 2.08 1.51 3.95 244 0.47 1.50 1.03
2002-03 465 495 258 4805 6023 337 4.64 1.27 -- - - 0.83 1.50 0.67
2003-04 302 525 226 6289 7342 - - - 5.54 725 1.71 1.02 2.18 1.16
Raigarh 2001-02 9 37 456 6232 6734 ; - 0.92 5.00 4.08
2002-03 24 14 418 6623 7079 2.87 3.46 0.59 5.65 6.42 0.77 0.97 1.06 0.09
Raipur 2001-02 19 115 11671 5787 17592 7.17 7.40 023 14.02 20.52 6.50 -- - -
2002-03 33 136 13835 5798 19802 - - - - - - - -
2003-04 39 86 13032 4841 17998 7.32 8.42 1.10 14.35 17.98 363 - -- -
Rajnandgaon 2001-02 0 38 2536 5274 7848 318 4.37 1.19 -- - - - --
2002-03 4 42 2628 5929 8603 3.49 443 0.94 6.86 8.17 131 - - -
Grand total 2832 3186 64631 117743 | 188392 45.66 59.72 14.06 50.44 68.20 17.85 9.16 22.86 13.70 E
Grand Total of excess paid Rs.14.06 + 17.85 + 13.70=45.61 lakh . i q
- - Not available
* NSVT-Non Surgical Vasectomy * LTT- Laparascopic Tubectomy, * VI-Vasectomy * TT-Tubectomy

NSVT and VT @ Rs. 140 per case and TT and LTT @ Rs.40 per case.
2 NSVT and VT @ Rs.40 per case and TT and LTT @ Rs.80 per case.
3 NSVT, VI & LTT @ Rs.14 per case and TT @ Rs. 10 per case.

198



: Appendtx 3.2 ,
(Referred toin paragraph 3.2.8). :
STATEMENT SHOW]NG ACCOUNTS NOT AVAILABLE WITH THE

DEPARTMENT ) :

(Rs in lakh) B

[sL
‘No.,

Name of hospital .

['No.of
- | patients -

Amount of

-assistance .
 released

Accounts
-available -

‘ Wlththe

department

Axnon‘nt’ .
refunded | Ace ]
‘| available 'with the

by, the

Amount for which"
Accounts not -

@

@)

3

@

G

hospital’

©

| department

Es.corts Heart and
Resedrch Centre, New
Delhi

HES

50.95

055

115 -

49.‘45: —

Raipur -

Escorts Heart Centre |35

4650

035

15

4530

New Delhi:

3. | Institute Kidney - 12 3.00 - - 1300
disease Research - - - | - e I
‘ | Centre Ahimedabad o o
4. Indraprastha Apollo, - | 3. 391 - - ; 3.91

BSR Cancer Hospltal .

Bhilai |

2547

943

002

602

Bomibay Hospltal &-
Research Centre
Mumbai .«

550

1.03

047

700

Cancer HOS‘plt'll and -

Research Cenn e,

. Gwalior

(075

KEM Hospital,
Mumbai " -

4.46

147

|- Modern Medical

T 2035

2035

13,

_Hydl'abad"Kidney &

Leprosy Centre,
Hyderabad:

D

Institute, Lalpur, - .
.t Raipur’ ‘ R S L
10. © | Madras Medical Cale* 20 1300 - - 3.00 -
. * | and Health Centre L ST L S B
11: | Christian Medical. ~ | 12 15.00 2.06 - 11294
College & Hospital | o L S
- | Vellore, Tamilnadu | . * . TR
12.. | Vidya Hospital and - - | ¥ '0.28 - - 0.28
“| Kidney Centre. - o B
| Shankar Nagar, Raipur | = |
1 = -

150 .

14. .

Podar Hospital Betul

T285.

1285

115, -

‘Medical Science &.

Technolo gy Kerala,.
Trivendrum .

1.40

096 :

Toaa

NIL -

16, .

Rastriya;Sant Tukoji -

Cancer Hospltal o
vNaOpm '

078

“ToosT -

[0

[0z

Shankar Netralya | "

1050

1050

.. | Chennai Tamilnadu | . : o
18. . | Govt: Medical Collegé | 5 4.70 .- - - 4.70
|- Super Speciality, ‘ '
L Nagpur : 1 Coey .
19. | Sanjaya Gandhi 2 3.00 - - 3.00°

-Hospital Lucknow
(UP) i '

:.199 b




(2)

3)

@

200

- . (6) (7
20. 'CBTSDFL Hospital -2 2.10. - - 2.10 '
' Sion, Mumbat o o ) )
21. .| Spundan Heart 6 520 . '3.25 1.40 0.55
: Institute, Nagpur "
22. | Surtake Research 1 1.50 - -- 1.50
‘Institute, Nagpur. - E , -
23. Suraj Hospital Nehiu - | 1 1.0.20 - - ~1.0.20
. nagar, Bhilai = :
24, | Strerling Hospital , 1 1.35 - - 135
| Ahmedabad ' '
" 25. Dr.B.R.Ambedkar 19 3.34 - - 3.34
‘Hospital, Raipur :
26. Chhattisgarh Hospital, | 2 . 0.67 - -- 0.67
| Raipur ' L A
27. VSS Medical College | 9 3.20 - - 3.20
o ‘Uurla Sambalpur, ) ) '
' Orissa |- :
28. | Jeevan Memorial 1 0.25 - - 0.25
Hospital, New Shanti '
Nagar, Raipur , ,
- 29. | Jashlok Hospital, - - 1 1.50 - - 1.50 -
Mumbai g , - : ‘
30. SLN Hospital, Bhilai 25 19.21° - 2,74 0.20 16.27
31. .| New Rubi-Hospital L 1.50 - - - 1.50
Jalundhar, Punjab '
32. | Nanawati Hospital, 1. 1.50 -- - 1.50
| Mumbai. ’ . -
33. .| Awanti Institute of 4 - 1357 1.83 0.29 1.45
Cardiology, Nagpur ' ' ‘ ' C.
C | 34, AIIMS, New Dethi 33 29.41 2.64 0.85 | 25.92
35. | Apollo Hospital, 7 10.30 - - 10.30
- Chennai = .
36. | Apollo Hospital =~ | 5 6.99 - - -6.99
Vishkhapatam, ' ' C
) Andhra Pradesh
'37. | Apollo Hospital 3 4.50 - - 4.50
-"| Hyderbad, Andhra .
.| Pradesh .
38. RSB Memorial 1 0.60 -- - .0.60
v Hospital, BSP _ ' ‘
39. | Tata Memorial 5 5.50 - - 5.50
| Hospital; Mumbai : L
40. - | Leelawati Hospital, 1 1.50 - - - 1.50
Mumbai R .
" 41. “Dr.B.R.Ambedkar -- 10.00. . -- - 10.00
" |'Hospital, Raipur - S '
42, | Apollo Hospital, 153 | 192.15 - | 75.09. 14.32 102.74
" | Bilaspur ’ S ‘ o | I
Total 645 - | 500.24 101.44 22.07 376.73 .




’ Appendzx3 3
: . : » (Refeuedto in Pamgraph335) o v . . ‘ R
STATEMENT SHOW][NG THE FXPENDETURE INCURRED ON PAY AN]D ALLOWANCES AND MEDICINES ) SR CoT  { o
k (Rupees in lakh) N

Year B «200001 T a001020 o | 200203 - o | 2003-04

| Expdt. . Pe;centage of 'i'.Expdt:. - »Percentage of Expa’t _Pq_ijc:eﬁtc_zgue;of"__;;r “Expdt - -P_qrceﬁfqgef I T
Tola e o i rotal, S s (Ctotal S| o | total expenditure | oft‘ota’l’.' R
expgndztu;e e le‘xpendzture“:‘ T R S bt | expenditure ' o

Pay & Allowance | 63611 | - 92 | 161344 | 83 - | 164744 | .87 . | 153870 .| . 87 -

Medicineand . . | - 2771 |4 21411 {0 a1 | 14305 | 7] 13353 | .8
Equment I R PR S R S R T R Y IR AU S O

ok | som | 4 [ e | 6 | | 6 | 085 | s

Total 6% | 194200 | | 1907.60 | o 1763.18°




Appendtx 3 4 .
(Refen ed to in Paragraph 3.3.6)
STATEMENT SHOWING T HE POSITION OF CAPACITY SANCTIONED AVAILABLIE ETC OF BEDS IN HOSPITALS

| SLNe. Name of Hosplgal» " | Montt/ | Bed strength | Beds® .. "-v Period . | Available | Actual' | Unutilised
. ' “year of sanctioned * | available (Jariuary- beddays | occupancy | capacity |
‘| sanction = o - December) _ of bed.
I N L » e e e | | e | o
I | Ayurvedic Hospital, | ~ 21983 | 30 - | 20 2001:03 | 1095x20/ | 2662 |- 88 percent
-| Jagdalpur o : o o o] 21900 ‘
L2 Ayufvediq Hospi‘taI,Durg 4/1980 © 300 " 30 . 2001-03 ©1095x30/ |- 4803 | 85 per cent
' ' AU I ‘ T T o © 32850 o |
3 Ayurvedlc Hospital, | 171985 | 30 | 05 | Jam2003- |  365xS/ |-~ 149 | 92percent
. Dalli Rajahara ' S S - ‘ | Dec 2003 1825 . : -
4. | Ayurvedic Hospital, e 30 - | 30, 12001-03 | 1095x30/ | 8273 | 75 percent
‘ "Bilaspur . e R S 32850 ' ' '
5. | Ayurvedic Hospital; . |- 1979 |+ 30 .. |- NIL | -do- - |- 1095%0/0 NIL | NIL
7 | Ambikapur - : _ ' : R a5 N R | I
6. | Ayurvedic Hospital, |  2/1983 ©30 100 —do-- - 1095x10/ | 232 | 98 percent
 Raigath - e R O © 10950 : :
CTotal <[l 180 [est | 100375 | 16119 <
- ol SN I IR L | "'>(16“;0‘5_per
| cent)

W
=
QL




: Appendtx 5 1
(As referred into parag)aph 5.1 4 )

Statement showmg éxcess agamst the budget provxsxons (Pubhc Wox‘ks Departmem)

* (Rs: in Ha]kh)

Grant No. & Major Head e L 2001’02 o S5 77200304
‘ o : : Budcet Expendltme “Excéés - - |'Budget. Expend;ture {-Excess®
prov151on : S - i|-provision. .| % - '

12473054 -Ordmary Repairs =" " 2800° i-3254 72 CoV 45472 ) 0 8000 |- ""1'006’1_.3‘(’)f_ ©2061.30
| Remewal . | 1250 | 204962 | .799.62 | S Y
| Maxfalting ~ © * | 250 | 434 68 S| 184,68

24/5054 | Central Road Fund | 3117.80 | 3264.07 ~ | 14627 . |

..... - SN
. SN

| Construction of -
| rural roads with | A S I N L
NABARD ' S S o R o 73687
Assistance .~ | S 3700 " | 4436.87

67/2059 | Ordinary Repair |~ 100 . | 50548 | 40548 [ 800 | 99619 | 196.19

Misc. PWA - | 3000 | 537.02 | 237.02 250 1005.57- .,755.57’
67/2316 | OrdinaryRepair - | - 400 .- | .614.99 . | 214.99 R :

42/5854 | (P)(2) (6589) | = N 2050 - | 296439 914,39

8217.80 . 10660.58: | 2442.78(A) | 14800 19464.32 ° | 4664. 32(13) v
) ‘ : Total . - | 71.07 crore.
“(A+B) o

203




Appendix 52~
_ (As referred to paragrapi 5.1.5)
. Statement showing non-reconciliation as on 1 December 2004

(Rupees in crore)

Grant

2001-02 ©2002-03 2003-04 .
Departmental | AGs - | Difference | Departmental | AGs | Difference | Departmental | AGs | Difference
figure figure - - figure figure ) figure | figure
24 14391 © | 17328 {2937 [25333. | 255.94 | 2:61 276.66 298.19 | 21.53
T42 - 118.06 4038 . 22.32"» 117.11 119.65 | 254 | 17571 177.97 | 2.26
167 4696 - 100.53 | 53.57 82.64 | 12048 |37.84 71.92 11821 | 46.29
| 68 7.05 722 | 0.17 12.25 13.10 | 085 = |18.78 2220|342
| 215.98 32141 | 10543 | 465.33 '509.17 | 43.84 | 543.07 616.57 | 73.50

! Total difference = Rs. 222.77 crore

204

M



(Stdtement showmg the detaxls of amount kept under €

e Appendu 5.3 _
(As refened into para S.1.5

Aringe

s

Q’depﬁbéit dur‘mg the year)

(Rupees m

" Year . —Gram Major Head " Total - .
: Ne.! T | | lakh) . o
12001-02 | 42 | Public Works 5054-04-796.800-0802- 571 | 197477
"~ = | TSP Road ‘| Construction of road & bridges -
"| Bridges (article.975 [i]) M
67 quinc:Wbrks Q) 2059-—01 051 3642 (Govemox 33 88
Building: "~ | House).. - - L
C e |(i) 2059-01-051- 3692 (State |15 86
. Lcmslatule) NI
5] (i) 2202-03-103-3645 (M'lmtt;nance ‘2;66 '-
i | of GHSS/College Building) ..+ |«
] Gv) 4059-01-051-0701:2450 (Admn. 16378
L - of Justice) SRR S
3 (v) 4059-01-051 0701—4485 (GAD) "107.81 L
(vi) 4059-01-05 1 0701 5049 (sme ,--'1,7.,-,09__
Legislature) i s L
3 (vii) 4216-01- 106 0701 62’)2 L4154
(Admlmbtratlon of Justice = : i
| Construction.of Staff Quarters) - .| = 3| i C
| (viii) 4216-800-0101-5918 | 8021460 - ['3159.85
o Lo - ... | (Governor House) : R DR
2002-03 {67 : | Public Works | (i) 4059-01-051-070] 2450 - 100
o Building © | (Judicial admn) - - - B R
] (i) 4059-01-051 0101 5374 53‘8521
(Computcrlsatlon of tnnsportatxon 7
| check post) - . :
(iii) 4216-01-106- 0701622 (Judlmal 114.00 &
admn [Construcuon of Staff * '
Quarters}) : j : .' )
(iv.) 4216-01- ]06 0101 2450 ) VA
| Qudicial Admn) " N T - R N
(v: ) 4216 01- bOO ()101 59‘18 (GAD) 580 11423.96 |
L 45.84 crore




Statement showing particulars of capital, loans/equity received out of budget, other loans and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2004 in respect of Government

companies and Statutory corporations

APPENDIX 6.1

(Referred to in paragraphs 6.1.3, 6.1.4 and 6.1.5)

(Figures in column 3(a) to 4(f) are Rupees in lakh)

Sl Sector and name of the Paid-up capital at the end of the current year Equity/loans received ther loan{ Loans** outstanding at the close of Debt equity
No. Company/ Corporation. out of Budget during E]eceived 2003-04 ratio for
the year uring the 2003-04
State Central " Holding Others Total Equity Loans vear@ Govt. Others Total (Previous
Government | Government | Company year) 4f/3e
1. 4 3(a) 3(b) 3 3 ) (e 4 (a) 4(h) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4@ 5
A. Working Government companies
Industries
1. Chhattisgarh State Beverages 14.54 - - 14.54 - - = - - --
Corporation Limited
Total (a) 14.54 - - -- 14.54 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
(b) Forest
2 Chhattisgarh Rajya Van Vikas | 562.09 92.40 - - 654.49 - - - - 574.78 574.78 0.88:1
Nigam Limited (0.88:1)
Total(b) 562.09 92.40 - - 654.49 - - -- - 574.78 574.78 0.88:1
(0.88:1)
(c) Mining
3 Chhattisgarh Mineral 100.00 100.00 45.00 - - - 5 il E
Development Corporation
Limited
Total (c) 100.00 100.00 45.00

206




(d)

Public distribution

1. 2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4 (a) 4 (b) 4(¢c) | 4@ 4 | a® | 5

4, Chhattisgarh State Civil 90.00 - - 0.07 90.07 - - -- 100.00 -- 100.00 | 1.11:1
Supplies Corporation (1.11:1)
Limited

Total (d) 90.00 - -- 0.07 90.07 - - -- 100.00 - 100.00 | 1.11:1
(1.11:1)
(e) Finance

3. Chhattisgarh 320.00 -- -- -- 320.00 200.00 -- 2700.00 - - 2700.00 | 8.44:1
Infrastructure (22.3:1)
Development.

Corporation Ltd. =

6. Chhattisgarh state 160.00 - -- -- 160.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
Industrial Development
Corporation Ltd.

Total (e) | 480.00 -- -- - 480.00 200.00 - -- 2700.00 -- 2700.00 | 5.63:1
(9.64:1)
Total (A) | 1246.63 92.40 -- 0.07 1339.10 245.00 --- -- 2800.00 574.78 | 3374.78 | 2.52:1
(3.08:1)
B | Statutory
corporations

1. Chhattisgarh State 6153.00° - -- -- 6153.00 -- -- -- -- -~ -- --
Electrical Board.

2. Chhattisgarh State 50.00 50.00 -- -- 100.00 -- 84.95 | 303.00 68.54 303.00 | 371.54 | 3.72:1
Warchousing (1.64:1)
Corporation

Total (B) | 6203.00 50.00 -- - 6253.00 -- 84.95 303.00 68.54 303.00 | 371.54 | 5.94:1
(1.64:1)
GRAND TOTAL 7449.63 142.40 -- 0.07 7592.10 245.00 84.95 | 303.00 | 2868.54 877.78 | 3746.32 | 0.49:1
(A+B) (3.02:1)
Note:  figures are provisional and as forwarded by the Companies/Corporations.

Loans outstanding ai the close of 2003-04 represents long-term loans only.
Includes bonds, debentures, inter-corporate deposilts etc.
Provisionally apportioned.

207




Summarised Financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised

APPENDIX 6.2
(Referred to in paragraph 6.1.6.and 6.1.7)

(Figures in columns 7 to 12 & 15 are Rupees in Lakh)
SLL Sector and Name of Name of Date of Period of Year in Net Profit Net Paid-up Accumula- Capital Total return Percentage Arrers Turn-over Manpower
No. Company Department incorporation accounts which +M Impact Capital ted Profit (+) employed (A) | oncapital of total in
accounts Loss (-) of audit /Loss(-) employed (B) | returnon accounts
finalised conm- capital in terns
ments emploved of years
) 2. 3 4. 5. 6. 7 8. 9. 10 11 12 13 14. 15 16
A. | Government N
Companies
Working
(a) | Industries .
1 Chhattisgarh State Excise 7.11.2001 2002-03 2004-05 114.57 -- 1454 | (+)8.83 20.30 114.57 564.38 + 1 1092.46 32
Beverages
Corporation Limited
Total (a) - - - -- 114.57 - 14.54 | (+)8.83 20.30 114.57 564.38 1 1092.46 32
(b) | Forest
2 Chhattisgarh Rajya Forest 22.5.2001 2001-02 | 2004-05 167.00 - 654.49 | (+)167.00 | 4526.02 167.00 3.69 2 1509.80 644
Van Vikas Nigam
Limited
Total(b) - - -- 167.00 - 654.49 | (+)167.00 | 4526.02 167.00 3.69 2 1509.80 644
(¢) | Mining
3 Chhattisgarh Mineral | Geology and | 7.6.2001 2001-02 | 2004-05 79.23 -- 55.00 | (+)79.23 130.42 79.23 60.75 . 403.13 246
Development Mining
Corporation Limited 2
Total (c) - -- - 79.23 == 55.00 | (+)79.23 130.42 79.23 60.75 2 403.13 246
(d) | Public distribution
4 Chha([isgarh State Food, Civil 13.3. 2001 - - = = 90.00 e == = == 3 == 270
Civil Supplies Supplies and
Corporation Consumer
Protection
Total (d) - - -- -- -- 90.00 -- - -- -- 3 -- 270




1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9 10 11 12 13. 14. 15 16
(e) | Finance
5 Chhattisgarh Finance 26.2.2001 2002-03 2004-05 (-)16.18 -- 120.00 | (-)27.22 - 41.26 (-)16.18 - 1 35.88 924
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation Ltd.
; isgarh S 2000-01 2001-02 35.85 -- 220.25 362.81 35.85 9.88 3.
6. | ChhauisgarhState | ¢ merce & | 16.11.1981 160.00 | o R
Industrial Industs;
Development BN
Corporation Ltd.
Total (e) -- -- -- 19.67 -- 280.00 | (+)193.03 404.07 19.67 4.87 4 189.83 1079
Total (A) 380.47 1094.03 | (+)448.09 | 5080.81 380.47 7.49 12 3195.22 2271
B Statutory
Corporation
1 Chhattisgarh State Energy 15.11.2000 | -- -- - - 6153.00 - -- -- -- 3 - 17569
Electrical Board.
2. Chhattisgarh State Food 2.5.2002 -- - - - 50.00 -- - - - 2 -~ 478
Warehousing
Corporation
Total (B) - -- - - - 6203.00 -- -- -- - ] - 18047
srand Total (A+B) 380.47 7297.03 | (+)448.09 | 5080.81 380.47 7.49 17 3195.22 20318
(A) Capital emploved represents net fived assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capiral except in case of finance companies/corporations where the capital employed is worked out as
the mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balance of paid-up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance)
(B) Return on capital employed represents net surplus plus or net loss minus interest on borrowed funds charged to Profit and Loss Accounts.

209




Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into equity during the year and subsidy

APPENDIX 6.3
(Referred to in Paragraph 6.1.5)

receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2004

(Figures in columns 3(a) to 7 are in Rupees in lakh)

Si Name of the public Sector Subsidy and grants received during the year * | Guarantees received during the year and outstanding at Waiver of dues during the year Loans on Loans
No. undertaking the end of the year* which converted into
moratorium equity during
allowed the vear
Central Gat, State Lot dibers Total Cash Lomns from Letter of Payment Tewtal Losmns Interest waived Penal interest Total
Credit ather smryes Credit obligatien under repayment wmived
from wpened by ‘agreement with writien ofT
Banks benks in foreign
respet of consullants or
oo iracters
1 2 3a) 3(b) 3e) 3d) 4(a) 4(b) 4ic) 4(d) 4(e) 5(a) 5(h) 5(c) S(d) 6 7
A, Working Government
Companies
a. Public Distribution
L Chhattisgarh State Civil - 14853.00 - 14853.00
supplies Corporation (=) () ()
Total (a) - 14853.00 - 14853.00
) ) =)
b. Finance
2 Chhattisgarh State Industrial 507.00 5127 1019.71
Development Corporation (==) () (--)
Total (b) 507.00 512.71 - 1019.71
(=) ) =)
Total A 507.00 15365.71 - 15872.71
(==) (=) (=)
B. Statutory Corporation ;
L Chhattisgarh State Electricity | 3231.68 7726.53 10958.51 42930.00 42930.00
Board (2153.50) | (123.00) (2276.50) (42930.00) (42930.00)
Z Chhattisgarh State - 84.95 - 84.95 - -
Warehousing Corporation - (=) (=) (=) (=)
Total (B) 3231.68 7811.48 - 11043.16 42930.00 42930.00
(2153.50) | (123.00) (2276.50) (42930.00) (42930.00)
Total (A+B) 3738.68 23177.19 - 26915.87 42930.00 42930.00
(2153.50) | (123.00) (2276.50) (42930.00) (42930.00)

Figures in brackets under columns 3(a) 1o 3(d) represents grants and those under columns 4(a) 10 4(e) represent guarantees outstanding at the end of the year.

210




\

APPENDIX 6.4

(Refefred to in paragraph 6.1.8)

Statement showmg the department-wnse outstandmg

Inspectlon Reports (IRs)

o :S'l, .
No.

Name of ‘Departmv’éu‘t'« B

Number

of PS_Us »

Number of .
outstandmg .
IRs o

Number of

'outstandmg
paragraphs .. -
B | outstanding

Years from

which -
paragraphs

Energy

1278

1985-86

o514

.' 2-3

1994-95

L Industrles &Commerce -

) Forest

12

2001-02

Food & le Supphes

48

Fmance

7

2001:02
©2002-03 -

18

R 1= NI (VO S (PO [OOSR

Geology & Mmmg '

'Excnse

B S L I I N (PO BN

.14

200102
- 20Q2-03

Total

1399

201




| \,I

LU

e,

m



| Para/Page
. | Ne. -

Particilars

| For |

Read as

.| Table of
contents

ol Appendlx 2. 1

| Page VI -

| AppendixNo2.1

Pagel62° .

‘Pagel61

. '| page No. XV/6

1st para sixth line.

| 199597 -

1995:96

Cl 3;_2.11/pag§ 5‘7“.

S1:No:2 'and column |
-] "Men inposition - |
(August2004)" - |

7

S22

. |3.3.5/ table/
©).page-62 . .

.| Third Column last
{frow o

3044

3047

.| 3.4/page-70

| Lst para sixth’line

| 199596

| 423/page 85

| from below

2nd para 2nd lme ﬁ“

* | Deleted

6. 1‘;1_/'pag'e_‘"1‘oo

I O

‘Table last row °

2000

[2:00%

|'37.463»‘ =

37.46%

1 113.38%

-~ |'6.2:8/page 110

| 2nd para Ist line _
S ;2| head ofﬁce"

'"that both the

"that both

| head office"

'jf.‘l'/page 115

‘Table Column

7" | Row1(a)
! | Table Column ~ -
" |RowII (@) -

2003-04 -

g ; 5 )

7 Lnght prmtﬁgure

st

| 258825

1175807

T [RowiI(h) |

. |4saze' o

Row Tbtél -

1 1660.19'

| 1660.197

© | RowII

14375700

| 4375707

: 7-.33/pagéii1485

2nd pwra 2nd hne

| "and 2001. 02, mf '
k3T cases!

"and 2001- 02
“lin 37 cases" .

I

Appendm
]l 2/page 153

7th ‘andsth 'row T

;' ,'Captlons T
- "Receipts”,
) "Dnsbursemems R

| "2002-03" and.

1 2003-04"

‘ ]Deleted

Appendlx
L. S/page 158

4th row from be]lby_v“ﬁ.v _ .
- .| Receipt" '

‘"Revenue

‘"Revenue
| Receipts™ - -

" C:\Documents and SertingsXNEW USERMy D

AMy Douments\Pris ting AR 2003-04ERRATA doo.C 2+







